SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 564-6103

August 1, 2008 RECE]VED

Paula Higashi, Executive Director AUG 0 4 2008 .

Commission on State Mandates COMMISSION ON

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 STATE MANDATES

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Graduation Requirements
Fiscal Years: 1998-99 through 2001-02
Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced revised incorrect
reduction claim for Clovis Unified School District.

All interested parties should direct their inquiries to the following:
Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent

Business Services

Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611-0599

SixTen and Associates is not the representative for District. Please include me on the
mailing list as an interested person.

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

s bte_

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

498/83 Graduation Requirements
Original Incorrect Reduction Claim
05-4435-1-50

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Clovis Unified School District

Michael Johnston

Assistant Superintendent, Business Services
1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611-0599

Voice: 559-327-9128

Fax: 559-327-9059

E-Mail: MichaelJohnston@clovisusd.k12.ca.us

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to
act as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Michael Johnston

Assistant Superintendent, Business Services
1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611-0599

Voice: 5569-327-9128

Fax: 559-327-9059

E-Mail: MichaelJohnston@clovisusd.k12.ca.us

T ERECEIVED—

“AUG 0 & 2008

COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

Filing Date;

IRC #: ‘
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1983, Chapter 498
Education Code 51225.3

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
1998-99 $3,345,091

1999-00 $2,452,070

2000-01 $1,114,303

2001-02 $1,142.001

TOTAL: $8,053,465

6. NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

. Yes, this claim is being filed with the intent to
‘consolidate on behalf of other claimants.
Sections 7-13 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative:
8. Court Decision Materials: Exhibit _A
9. Commission Order 05/26/05: Exhibit _B
10. Controller’s Revised Audit Report Exhibit _C
11. District Letter 06/20/05: Exhibit _D
12, Original Incorrect Reduction Claim Exhibit_ E _

Pages 1 to0 13

13. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). |
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the-information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief.

Michael Johnston

Asmst;T ﬁwmnt Business Services

Signature 1 te' )




O~NOOTPRARWN -~

©

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32

33
34

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
Sacramento, California 95834
Voice: (916) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

E-mail: kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REVISED
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM of:

RE: No. 05-4435-1-50

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Requirements

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

)

)

)

)

)
CLOVIS UNIFIED )
School District )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

i

Fiscal Year 1998-99
Fiscal Year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

Claimant

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “. . . hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or
school district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly
reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of

subdivision (d) of Section 17561.” Clovis Unified School District (hereafter “District” or




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

“Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section 17519. Title 2,
CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an incorrect reduction claim with the
Commission.

Original Incorrect Reduction Claim

The Controller issued an original final audit report dated October 22, 2004. The
District submitted the original incorrect reduction claim on September 1, 2005. By letter
dated September 16, 2005, the Commission on State Mandates notified the District that
the incorrect reduction claim was received on September 6, 2005, and accepted as a
complete filing.

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim

The Controller issued a “revised” final audit report dated September 30, 2005.
The revised final audit report transmittal letter states that “[t]his revised final report
supersedes our previous final report.” The “revised” final audit report constitutes a new
and separate demand for repayment and an adjudication of the claim. Title 2, CCR,
Section 1185 (b), requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years
following the date of the Controller's action. There are no regulations specific to
“revised” incorrect reduction claims, but the District infers the same three-year period of
limitations would be applicable for filing a “revised” incorrect reduction claim in response
to a “revised” final audit report. Thus, this “revised” incorrect reduction claim is timely
filed.

/




HOwWwN

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Pending Second Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim

The Controller issued a second “revised” final audit report on April 30, 2007.

The second revised final audit report transmittal letter states that “[t]his revised final
report supersedes the final report issued September 30, 2005.” This second revised
final audit allows a portion of the claimed staffing and supply costs. The District will file
a second revised incorrect reduction claim prior to April 30, 2010.
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

Original Final Audit Report Dated October 22, 2004

The Controller conducted a field audit of the District's annual reimbursement
claims for the actual costs of complying with Education Code Section 51225.3, as
amended by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, Graduation Requirements, for the period of
July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2002. As a result of the audit, the Controller determined
that all of the claimed costs for all years were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

1998-99 $3,345,091 $3,345,091 $3,345,091 <$3,345,091>
1999-00 $2,452,070 $2,452,070 $ 202,717 <$ 202,717>
2000-01 $1,114,303 $1,114,303 $1,114,303 <$1,114,303>
2001-02 $1.142,001 $1.142,001 $1,125.383 <$1,125.383>
Totals $8,053,465 $8,053,465 $5,787,494 <$5,787,494>
The original final audit report stated that the District was paid $5,787,494 for these
claims and concluded that the entire amount should be returned to the state.

3




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Revised Final Audit Report Dated September 30, 2005

The revised final audit report did not change any of the adjustment amounts.
The “revised” final audit report again concluded that all of the costs claimed for all years
were unallowable and that the entire amount should be returned to the state.
There were, however, revisions to the narrative for Findings 1 and 3.

PART Ill. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

Re: CSM-05-4435-1-50 Fiscal Years 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

The District filed this incorrect reduction claim on September 1, 2005, in
response to the original final audit dated October 22, 2004. This “revised” incorrect
reduction claim incorporates that incorrect reduction claim in its entirety and
supplements that claim to the extent that the findings of the revised final audit report
differ from the original final audit report.
RE: CSM-03-4435-1-45 Fiscal Years 1999-00 and 2001-02

This incorrect reduction claim was filed February 20, 2004, in response to “desk-
review” payment adjustments noticed to the District by the Controller’s letters dated
October 1, 2003. Both fiscal years are also the subject of CSM-05-4435-1-50.

Controller letters dated October 17 and 30, 2007, indicated that FY 2001-02 has been

paid in full.
RE: CSM-00-4435-1-38 Fiscal Years 1993-94 through 1997-98
CSM-99-4435-1-06 Fiscal Years 1984-85 through 1992-93

These incorrect reduction claims were paid in full in September 2006. The




10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Commission dismissed the incorrect reduction claims of these claimants on January 31,
2008, because the Controller paid the claims in full and no longer requested any
adjustments.

PART IV. RELEVANT LITIGATION

Six petitions for writ of administrative mandate (CCP 1094.5) were filed in the
Superior Court of the State of California by six school districts, including this District,
appealing the Commission’s decisions on the incorrect reduction claims filed from the
Controller's desk reviews of the districts’ annual claims. The December 27, 2004, ruling
and February 9, 2005, judgment and peremptory writ of mandate are attached as
Exhibit “A.”

At a public hearing on May 26, 2005, the Commission modified its previous
decisions on the incorrect reduction claims for the six petitioners to the extent required
by the court order, and ordered the Controller to comply with the court order on or
before July 29, 2005. The Commission order to the Controller is attached as Exhibit
“B,” and defines the scope of the reevaluation as follows:

In reevaluating each reimbursement claim . . ., the State Controller may
require the Clovis Unified School District to submit cost data and documentation
to demonstrate whether it experienced any savings to offset the teachers’ salary
costs as a direct result of providing a second science course . . ., but the State
Controller may not require [the district] to demonstrate that it could not have
offset the costs by its authority ... to terminate teachers of other courses
provided by the petitioner, in particular courses provided pursuant to subdivision
(a) (2) of Education Code section 51225.3.

The Controller states in the “revised” final audit report that the revised final audit

report was issued in response to the court decision.

5




AN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

No change to this part.

PART VI. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of the District's annual reimbursement claims
for fiscal years 1998-99 through 2001-02. The original final audit report dated October
22, 2004, concluded that none of the costs claimed were allowable. The revised final
audit report, dated September 30, 2005, also concluded that none of the costs claimed
were allowable. The revised final audit report states that Finding 1 is updated based on
the information contained in the court decision, and that Finding 3 is updated to
correctly state the funding source for the construction. A copy of the revised final audit
report is attached as Exhibit “C.”

VIl. CLAIMANT'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated March 19, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of the District’s letter is included in
Exhibit “E.” The Controller then issued its final audit report on October 22, 2004,
without change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report.

On June 20, 2005, the District sent a letter (Exhibit “D”) to the Controller stating
that the rationale for the science teacher audit findings used in the original final audit
report were disapproved by the court and requested the Controller to immediately
withdraw the audit findings to the extent ordered by the court. There was no response

to this letter.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

There has been no District response to the revised final audit report prior to this
revised incorrect reduction claim.

PART Vill. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Finding 1  Unallowable salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs

The original and revised final audit reports assert that the “district did not provide
documentation substantiating the allowability of claimed salaries and benefits totaling
$4,014,801" and related indirect costs of $267,751 for the four years audited. The
threshold reason for the adjustments was the Controller’s insistence that increasing the
science curriculum would result in “offsetting savings” from reductions of the other
curriculum. The audit reports assert that the “district did not support the lack of
offsetting savings.” As a result of this alleged failure to justify offsetting savings in the
form of reduction in non-science course costs, the audit reports concluded that “none of
the claimed costs is reimbursable.”

The “revised” final audit report claims to have revised this finding in accordance
with the decision of the Sacramento Superior Court. However, there have been no
substantive changes. The revised final audit report did remove language referencing
the District's authority under Education Code Section 44955 and inserted language
from the court decision. Specifically, stating “that the SCO cannot deny the costs on
the grounds that the claimants have not shown a reduction in non-science classes and
teachers corresponding to the addition of science classes and teachers to comply with

this mandate.” Yet there is no evidence that the Controller has put effect to this holding




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

and actually reevaluated the audit findings accordingly. The revised audit report
continues to support this conclusion by stating that “the district did not support the lack
of offsetting savings” in direct contradiction to the Superior Court’s decision. Since the
audit reports cite no other fact or law that is not dependent upon the premise of
offsetting savings, the audit adjustments no longer have any basis and are vaid.
Finding 2 Unallowable materials, supplies, and related indirect costs

There is no change to this finding,
Finding 3 - Unallowable contracted services

This finding pertains to the cost of construction, remodeling, and temporary
classrooms required to increase the number of science classrooms. All claimed costs
were disallowed due to insufficient documentation in support of a board certification. As
a consequence of the Sacramento Superior Court case decision previously cited, the
District does not dispute the adjustments in this finding. The Court made specific
findings on the type of board certifications required that apply to these costs. The
District was a party to the case, and it included several of the fiscal years that are the
subject of this audit.

The revised final audit report acknowledges that only one-half of the construction
costs were funded by the state.
Amount Paid by The State

There is no change to this part.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Statute of Limitations for Audit
This issue is not a finding of the audit reports. This revised incorrect reduction
claim asserts that all four annual claims were past the statute of limitations when the

revised final audit report was released on September 30, 2005.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

December 29, 2000 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
January 8, 2001 FY 1998-99 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
January 14, 2002 FY 2000-01 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
November 18, 2002 Entrance conference

December 31, 2002 FY 2001-02 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
December 31, 2002 FY 1999-00 statute of limitations for audit expires
December 31, 2003 FY 1998-99 statute of limitations for audit expires
October 22, 2004 Controller’s original final audit report issued
December 31, 2004 FY 2000-01 statute of limitations for audit expires
December 31, 2004 FY 2001-02 statute of limitations for audit expires
September 30, 2005 Controller’s revised final audit report issued

The original incorrect reduction claim asserted that the first two years of the four
annual claims audited, FY1998-99 and FY1999-00, were beyond the statute of
limitations for audit when the Controller issued its original final audit report on October
22, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its letter

dated March 19, 2004, in response to the draft audit report. However, the original and




= OOWWO~NO® (8}

-—

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

revised final audit reports both asserted that since the audit was initiated before
December, 31, 2003, the statute of limitations had not expired for those two fiscal year
annual claims.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:
(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.
All four of the annual claims that are the subject of this audit are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945. Since funds were
appropriated for the program for all the fiscal years that are the subject of the audit, the
second standard is not applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is
initiated is not relevant. The first two years, FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-00, were no
longer subject to audit when the original final audit report was issued. The last two
years, FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, were subject to audit only until December 31,
2004, and were beyond audit when the revised final audit report was issued on
September 30, 2005.
Initiation of an Audit
The original and revised final audit reports state that the Controller “initiated the
audit” with the entrance conference on November 18, 2002. Initiation of the audit is not

relevant to the four annual claims that are the subject of this incorrect reduction claim.

10




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

The words “initiate an audit” are used only in the second sentence of Section 17558.5,
that is, in a situation when no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year
for which the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized not to
complete the audit within two years of the date the annual claim is submitted as long as
the audit is initiated within two years from the date of initial payment. The claims at
issue here were not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject
only to the first sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit,” a
completed audit, within two years. The date the audit was “initiated” is not relevant, only
the date the audit was completed as evidenced by the final audit report. If the
Controller is correct, the Controller could continue to issue future revised final audit
reports at whim since they wbuld all relate back to the original initiation date and there
never would be any annual claim closure.

The unmistakable language of Section 17558.5, as added by Statutes of 1995,
Chapter 945, is confirmed by the subsequent actions of the Legislature. Chapter 1128,
Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of Government Code Section 17558.5 to
change the “subject to audit” language of the first sentence to “subject to the initiation of
an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the former language to mean “subject to the
initiation of an audit,” there would have been no need to amend the statute to state
“subject to the initiation of an audit.”

Completion of an Audit

The Controller did not complete the original final audit within the statutory period

11




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

allowed for the FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-00 claims, or complete the revised final audit
within the statutory period for all four annual claims. The final audit report is the
document that completes the audit. If the final audit report is not the action that
completes the audit, then the final audit report is not a legally enforceable notice of
findings or demand for payment and there is no other document of record prior to the
final audit report which adjudicates the results of the audit. The revised final audit report
was issued on September 30, 2005, well after the statute of limitations expired for all
four annual claims. The revised audit findings are therefore void in their entirety.
PART IX. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for
reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 498,
Statutes of 1983, and Education Code Section 51225.3 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Atrticle XIlIB, Section 6, of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met
its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Section
1185, Title 2, California Code of Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced and
is seeking to enforce these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the

burden of proof is now upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

12




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

Revised Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

The District requests the Commission to make findings of fact and law for each
adjustment made by the Controller, and each and every procedural and jurisdictional
issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct its audit report findings
therefrom.

PART X. CERTIFICATION

By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on Jply G , 2008, at Clovis, California, by:

v
Michael Johnsfon”, ssi‘s't;ﬁ Superintendent Business Services
Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Ave.
Clovis, CA 93611-0599

Voice: 559-327-9128

Fax: 559-327-9059

E-mail: MichaelJohnston@clovisusd.k12.ca.us

Exhibit “A” Ruling on Submitted Matter dated December 27, 2004, and

Judgment and Peremptory Writ of Mandate dated February 9, 2005

Exhibit “B” Commission’s order o the Controller dated May 26, 2005
Exhibit “C” Controller's revised audit report dated September 30, 2005
Exhibit “D” District's Letter to the Controller dated June 20, 2005

Exhibit “E” District's Incorrect Reduction Claim dated September 1, 2006

13




Court Decision Materials

Exhibit A




Few 47 cuwe  Lfewy LUSHFY SHN  KHEHEL - S S~ ¥1S- P86

©w 0 ~N O U L WD N -

N RN N NN RN -
N o & A e N IS Do N B o NS

28

1401judgmt

ENDORSED
” sz FEB ~ 9 2005

By B. Beddow, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, Dept, 33 No. 03CS01401
¢tal,
Consolidated with Nos. 03CS01568,
Petitioners, 03C801569, 03CS01570, 03CS01702,
04CS00028
v,
JUDGMENT
COalIvIIVIISSION ON STATE MANDATES,
etal, '
Respondents.
/

This consolidated proceeding came on regularly for hearing in Department 33 of this
court on July 30, 2004, pursuant to the petitions for writ of mandate and declaratory relief filed
by petitioners San Diego Unified School District, Castro Valley Unified School District,

_ Sweetwater Union High School District, San Jose Unified School District, Clovis Unified School

District and Grossmont Union High School District. The petitioners were represented by Diana
K. McDonough and Gregory A. Wedner of the Lozano Smith law firm.  Respondent Commission
on State Mandates was represented by Chief Legal Coﬁnsel Paul M. Starkey and Senior |
Commission Counsel Camille Shelton. ‘Respondent State Controller was represented by Deputy
Attomey General Geoffrey L. Graybill. |

Following oral argwnmt, the cou& directed the parties to submit supplemental

briefing. When that supplemental briefing was filed on September 28, 2004, the court took the

matter under submission.




FEDTLL T oo Lo LUZHNU DHIN RHFHEL . S41D e o 2o

© 00 N o, g b_ W

NN N N N N N N cd o s wd wh =
wmmaum_sowmummhai;:s

28

1401judgmt

Having considered the record of admimistrative proceedings and the parties’
declarations, exhibits and oral and wnitten arguments, and having signed and filed a ruling on
submitted matter, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated into this judgment,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that;

1. Respondents may not deny reimbursement of costs for teachers’ salaries incurred
by a school district in providing a second science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of
Education Code section 51225.3 on the gmund that the school district could have offset these
costs by using its authority under subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to terminate
teachers of other courses provided by the district, in particular courses provided pursuant to
subdivision (a)(2) of Education Code 51225.3. Such a denial of reimbursement violates the
purpose of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution by forcing the district to shift
its limited revenues from courses being provided at the direction of the district’s board to courses
newly mandated by the Legislature.

2. A peremptory writ of mandate shall issue from this court, requiring respoﬂdcnt
Commission on Stéte Mandates to:

a. Set aside its decisions sustaining respondent State Controlier’s reductions of
petitioners’ claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred in providing a second
science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3; '

b. Direct respondent State Controller to set a#idc his reductions of petitioners’
claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to subdivision (2)(1) of
Education Code section 51225.3, reevaluate each claim in light of the court’s ruling on submitted
matter (Exhibit A to this judgment), and submit the results of these reevaluations to the
Commission within 60 days of receiving the Commission’s directions. In reevaluating each
petitioner’s reimbursement claim pursuant to the ruling on submitted matter, the State Controller
may require the petitioner to submit cost data and documentation to demonstrate whether it
experienced any savings to offset the teachers’ salary costs as a direct result of providing a
second science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3, but the

State Controller may not require the petitioner to demonstrate that it could not have offset the

2




LT S N ey e LR U o TR oY o Tl T ad W
2412 F.db-ydb

© 0 N O O b W N

N N NN NN -
N~ o & aad N8B saIszards 2

28

1401judgmt

costs by using its authority under subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to terminate
teachers of other courses provided by the petitioner, in particular courses provided pursuant to
subdivision (2)(2) of Education Code 51225.3;

c. Upon receiving the State Controller’s reevaluations of petitioners’ claims for
reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education
Code section 51225.3, determine whether the State Controller has properly reevaluated each of
the claims without requiring a showing by any of the petitioners that the claimed teachers’ salary
costs could not have been offset pursuant to subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 by
terminating teachers of other courses provided by the petitioner, in particular courses provided
pursuant to subdivigion (a)(2) of Education Code 51225.3;

d. Upon determining that the State Controller has properly reevaluated the
reimbursement claim of any petitioner, issue a new decision sustaining the reevaluation and
remanding the reevaluated claim to the Controller for payment. Upon determining that the State
Confroller has not properly reevaluated the reimbursement claim of any petitioner, retum the
reevaluation to the Controller for correction and resubmission to the Commission within 30 days;

e. File a return in this court within 120 days of receiving personal service of the
writ, indicating what has been done to comply with the writ.

3. Except as provided in this judgment, petitioners’ claims for declaratory and
mandamus rehef are denied.

4. Petitioners shall recover their costs of suit ini the amount of ,tobe
determined pursuant to rule 870 of the Califormia Rules of Court.

5. The court reserves jurisdiction to consider a motion by petitioners for an award
of statutory attorney fees brought pursuant to rule 870.2 of the California Rules of Court. In the
event that this judgment is appealed, petitioners’ time for filing such a motion is extended
pursuant to subdivision (d) of rule 870.2 until all appeals of the judgment have been completed

and the matter has been returned to this court.

Dated:  fpg g gps LLOYD G. CONRELLY

LLOYD G. CONNELLY -
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

TOTAL P.B6

.
PR

A




W 0 N O O A W N -

N N N N N N N N @ @ aa W md wd e ey
NIO'JUI-P-CA)N—\OO&NO)UI-I}QN-AS

28

1401 writ

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, Dept. 33 No. 03CS01401
et al.,
Consolidated with Nos. 03CS01568,
Petitioners, 03CS01569, 03CS01570, 03CS01702,
04CS00028

V.
PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES,
et al.,

Respondents.

TO RESPONDENT COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES:
Judgment having been entered in this proceeding, ordering that a peremptory
writ of mandate issue from this court, you are hereby commanded immediately upon receipt of

this writ to:

1. Set aside your decisions sustaining respondent State Controller’s reductions of
petitioners’ claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred in providing a second
science course pursuant to subdivision (2)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3;

2. Direct respondent State Controller to set aside his reductions of petitioners’
claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of
Education Code section 51225.3, reevalpate each claim in light of the court’s ruling on submitted
matter (Exhibit A to the judgment), and submit the results of these reevaluations to you within 60

days of receiving your directions. In reevaluating each petitioner’s reimbursement claim

1




W O N OO P O WN -

NN N DM D DN N N N =2 =2 2 o - .

1401 writ

pursuant to the ruling on submitted matter, the State Controller may require the petitioner to
submit cost data and documentation to demonstrate whether it experienced any savings to offset
the teachers’ salary costs as a direct result of providing a second science course pursuant to
subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3, but the State Controller may not require
the petitioner to demonstrate that it could not have offset the costs by using its authority under
subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to terminate teachers of other courses provided
by the petitioner, in particular courses provided pursuant to subdivision (a)(2) of Education Code
51225.3;

3. Upon receiving the State Controller’s reevaluations of petitioners’ claims for
reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education
Code section 51225.3, determine whether the State Controller has properly reevaluated each of
the claims without requiring a showing by any of the petitioners that the claimed teachers’ salary
costs could not have been offset pursuant to subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 by
terminating teachers of other courses provided by the petitioner, in particular courses provided
pursuant to subdivision (a)(2) of Education Code 51225.3;

4. Upon determining tﬁat the State Controller has properly reevaluated the
reimbursement claim of any petitioner, issue a new decision sustainihg the reevaluation and
remanding the reevaluated claim to the Controller for payment. Upon determining that the State
Controller has not properly reevaluated the reimbursement claim of any petitioner, return the
reevaluation to the Controller for correction and resubmission to you within 30 days;

5. File a return in this court within 120 days of receiving personal service of this

_ writ, indicating what you have done to comply with the writ.

Dated:  FEB -9 05

JODY PATEL
CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

By B. BEDDOW
BARBARA BEDDOW, DEPUTY




© 0 N o o A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

[ FYOORSED

'DEC 27 2004
By D. HAYES Deputy

'!”J
)

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, Dept. 33 No. 03CS11401
et al., '
Consolidated with Nos. 03CS01568,
Petitioners, 03CS01569, 03CS01570, 03CS01702,
04CS00028
v, )
RULING ON SUBMITTED MATTER
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES,
et al,,
Respondents.
/

This consolidated proceeding concerns the claims of six school districts for
reimbursement of s;cate-mandated costs under article XIII B, section 6, of the California
Constitution (section 6) and implementing procedures set forth in Government Code section
17550 et seq; The six school districts challénge decisions by the Commission on State Mandates
(commission) sustaining the State Controller’s reductions of their claims for reimbursement of
certain costs incurred in providing a second science course required for high school graduation

by Education Code section 51225.3. Petitioners San Diego Unified School District, Castro

- -';Yail_Iéy'Uniﬁed..Schqgl District, Sweetwater Union High School District, San Jose Unified School
District,- Clovis Unified School District and Grossmont Union High School District challenge the

reduction of their claimed costs of hiring teachers for the second science course. Petitioners

Clovis Unified School District and Grossmont Union High School District also challenge the

reduction of their claimed costs of providing classrooms for the second science course.




© O N O U A O N a

N D N D NN DNDN N A a
a0 A

| (Stafs.1983, ch. 498 (S.B. 813), § 94.) Subdivision (a)(1) and (a)(2) of section 51225.3 provide

Background

Section 6 requires the state to reimburse local governments for the costs they incur in
providing any new program or any higher level of service under an existing program mandated
by the Legislature or a state agency. This constitutional requirement was intended to preclude the
state from enacting legislation or adopting administrative orders creating programs to be |
administered by local agencies whose taxing and spending powers had been restricted by the
enactment of articles XIITA and XIIIB of the California Cbnstitution, thereby transferring to those
agencies the fiscal responsibility for providing services which the state believed should be
extended to the public but which the agencies were “ill-equipped” to handle. (County of San
Diego v. State of California (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68, 81; County of Fresno v. State of California
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 482, 487; County of Los Angeles v. State of California (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46,

56.) By requiring the sfate to reimburse local governments for their costs incurred in providing
new state-mandated programs or higher service levels, section 6 was designed to f)rotect the
restricted tax revenues of local governments from expenditure on new state mandates fathcr than
on existing local programs for which the revenues had been.budgeted. (Ibid.; County of Los
Angeles v. Commission on State Mandates (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1176, citing County of
Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1283-1284.)

Education Code 51225.3, the genesis of the controversy over reimbursable

state-mandated costs under section 6 in this proceeding, was enacted in 1983 as part of

comprehensive legislation to reform and improve California’s elementary and secondary schools.

that, commencing with the 1986-87 school year, no student shall graduate from high school
unless the student completes the number and subject of spéciﬁed courses and such other
coursework as the governing board of the school district may specify by rule. Subdivision
@O speéiﬁes two courses in science for as a high school graduation requirement.

In 1985, the Santa Barbara School High School District filed a test claim with the
Commission pursuant to article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government

Code section 17551. The test claim sought reimbursement from the state for expenses that the




© ® N o O A W N -

R R N D M N NN A .
NS HRURRBI33 33238 2 2

28

school district was incurring to provide a second science class for its students in compliance with
section 51225.3, subdivision (a)(1)(C). (Administrative Record/San Diego (ARSD), pp. 13-26.)
The test claim indicated that prior to the enactment of section 51225.3, only one science class
had been required for graduation.

The Department of Finance (DOF) submitted a memorandum opposing the test
claim. (ARSD, pp. 31-36.) The DOF indicated that the requirement for a second science course
for graduation in Education Code section 51225.3 was not reimbursable for a number of reasons.
(ARSD, p. 32.) In particular, according to the DOF, the salaries of staff hired to teach the second
science course were not reimbursable because the Santa Barbara High School District could pay
the salaries with average daily attendance (ADA) funds generated by district students who would
take the science course instead of other non-mandated courses provided by the district. (ARSD,
p. 33.) The DOF explained that the district could exercise its authority under Education Code
section 44955 to lay off teachers of the non-mandated courses when it added the second science
course to comply with the modification of curriculum by Education Code section 51225.3.
(ARSD, p. 33, 35.)

The Department of Education (DOE) submitted a memorandum partially supporting
the test claim. (ARSD, pp. 29-30.) The DOE stated that Education Code section 51255.3
imposed a reimbursable state mandate by specifying the number and length of courses required
for high school graduation, but the Santa Barbara High School District should be using the funds
that it received from various sources to provide the required cmﬁculmn: “The extent to which
elective courses take funds away from the core curriculum, the courses may be discontinued and

funds redirected to the core curriculum.” (ARSD, p. 30.) According to the DOE, the school

district’s cost of retrofitting a classroom for use as a science laboratory was a reimbursable
state-mandated cost, but the salaries of teachers hired for additional science classes was not

reimbursable because the additional classes “should have resulted in a corresponding reduction
of classes other than science. Santa Barbara should have adjusted their teaching staff

accordingly, resulting in no net cost to the district.” (ARSD, p. 30.)




Commission staff prepared an analysis summarizing and evaluating the test claim
and the positions of the DOF and DOE. (ARSD, pp. 5-11.) Based on this evaluation, staff
recommended a finding by the Commission that the enactment of Education Code section
51225.3 by Chapter 498 of the Statutes of 1983 created costs mandated by the state within the -
meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution and Government Code section
17514. |

On January 22, 1987, in a decision adopted after a hearing pursuant to Govérnment
Code sections 17551 through 17555, the Commission foﬁnd that Education Code section
51225.3 required an additional science course for high school graduation,'that the test claimant
had incurred increased costs as a result of having to provide the additional science course, and
that some of the test claimant’s increased costs were state-mandated costs. (ARSD, pp. 53-56.)
Based on these findings, the Commission concluded that section 51225.3 imposes a higher level
of service and a reimbursable state mandate upon school districts by requiring districts to provide
an additional science course for students to complete' in order to qualify for graduation. (ARSD,
p. 56.) »

On March 23, 1988, the Commiésion adopted, pursuant to Government Code section
17557, parameters and guidelines for the reimbursement of increased costs incurred by school
districts in providing a secoﬁd science class pursuant to Education Code section 51225.3.
(ARSD, pp. 59-63.) Section V of the parameters and guidelines identify reimbursable costs as
costs of remodeling space in existing facilities for the additional science classes required for -
graduation under section 51225.3, subdivision (a)(l)(C); costs of acquiring new space and
equipment for the additional science classes in the absence of space' in existing facilities; and
increased costs of staffing and supplying the additional science classes. Section VI of the
parameters and guidelines require a school district to offset a claim for such costs as follows:
“Any savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted from
éosts claimed, e.g., reductions m non-science classes resulting from increase in required science
classes. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,

state, block grants, etc. shall be identified and deducted from this claim.” Section IX of the




parameters and guidelines specify the documentation that a school district must provide in
support of a claim, including documentation of increased units of science course enroliments
attributable to Education Code section 51225.3 and certification by the school board that an
analysis of all appropriate science facilities in the district had been conducted and had determined
that the increased science course enrollments could not be accommodated in such facilities.

-On July 27, 1989, pursuant to Government Code section 17600, the Commission
adopted, by consent, an estimate of the reimbursable costs incurred by all school districts to meet
the additional science graduation requirement in Education Code section 51225.3 duﬁng the
1984-85 through 1989-90 fiscal years. (ARSD, pp. 197-202.) The estimate, totaling $16.8

m1111on was adopted after the Commission rejected two earlier estimates of the statewide costs

' totahng $151 million and $159 million respectively on August 28, 1988, and May 25, 1989.

(ARSD, pp. 125-124, 145-195.) The Commission rejected those earlier estimates because they
were based on surveys showing no reductions by school districts in non-science staff to offset
additional science staff. In contrast, the estimate adopted by the Commission was developed by
the DOF on the basis of several assumptions. The DOF assumed that school districts, in adding
the second science course required by Education Code section 51225.3, would use their authority

under Education Code section 44955 to offset the costs of the adding the course: “except where

- demonstrated otherwise, any cost of hiring science teachers and acquiring space for second

scignce courses is fully offset by reductions of non-science teaching staff and by space made
available for courses dropped by districts as not needed for addressing the changes in curriculum
required by the mandate.” (ARSD, pp. 200.) The DOF also assumed that the mandated changes
in curriculum “do not require lengthening the instructional day or year. That is, offering the
courses required for graduation does not require additional periods in a day or days of instruction
in a year.” (ARSD, pp. 200.)

On January 24, 1991, in response to the Legislature’s direction (Stats. 1990, ch. 459,
§ 4(a)), the Commission amended its parameters and guidelines for reimbursement of school
districts’ costs incurred under Education Code section 51225.3. (ARSD, pp. 105-112, 519-524.)

The amendment added language to section V and IX requiring a school district’s claim for




© ® N o a0 s~ w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

reimbursement of space acquisition costs to document that the space was acquired for new
science classes, not to meet increased high school student enrollment, and that it would have
been infeasible or more expensive to remodel existing facilities.

In January 1991, under Government Code section 17558, the State Controller issued
claiming instructions for school districts to follow in claiming reimbursement for costs incurred
in providing the additional science course required for graduation by Education Code section
51225.3. (ARSD, pp. 515-518.) Section 5 of the claiming instructions tracks sections V and IX
of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines in identifying reimbursable costs and
documentation requirementsl for school districts’ reimbursement claims. Section 6 of the
claiming instructions tracks section VI of the Commission’s parameters énd guidelines in
specifying offsetting eavings or reimbursement from any source as reimbursement limitations.
The State Controller’s revision of these claiming instructions in September 1993 indicates no
substantive change relevant to the issues in this consolidated proceeding. (ARGrossmont,
pp. 108-112.)

On January 24, 1991 and May 13, 1993, pursuant to Government Code section
17561, San Diego Unified School District (SDUSD, the school district, or the district) filed a
claim in the State Controller’s Office for reimbursement of the costs it had incurred during the
1984-85 through 1989-90 fiscal years in providing the second science course required for
graduation under Education Code 51225.3. (ARSD, pp. 531-537.) It subsequently filed
reimbursement claims for the costs it had incurred during the 1990-91 through 1995-96 fiscal
years. (See ARSD, pp. 1122, 1134, 1143.) Similar reimbursement claims were filed by Castro
Valley Unified School District (ARCastro), by Sweetwater Union High School District
(ARSweetwater), San Jose Unified School District (ARSan Jose), Clovis Unified School District
(ARClbvis) and Grossmont Union High School District (ARGrossmont).

Reimbursement of Teachers Salaries

On July 27, 1993, in response to the school districts’ claims for reimbursement, the

State Controller issued a letter indicating that reimbursement of.’ school districts’ sfafﬁng costs

incurred in adding a second science course pursuant to Education Code section 51225.3 are




siruking

i=hit

“limited to salary and other remuneration differentials, if any, of a science teacher. .. .” (ARSD,
p. 513.) The letter based this position on the 1986 opposition of the DOE and DOF in the Santa
Barbara High School District’s test claim to r_eimbﬁrsement for teachers’ salaries. (See ARSD,

pp. 29-35.)
By letter dated August 20, 1993, pursuant to subdivision (d) of Government Code

section 17561, the State Controller denied the claim of SDUSC for reimbursement of teachers’

salaries incurred by the district in providing a second science course. (AR, pp. 511-512.) The

letter of denial explained: “Reimbursement of staffing costs is limited to salary and other
remuneration differentials, if any, of a science teacher and the costs of laboratory assistants or
special teaching aides required by a science class. The addition of science classes should have
resulted in offsetting savings due to a corresponding reduction of non-science classes. Your
claims do not iﬁdicat’e a corresponding reduction.” Similar letters denying reimbursement for
teachers’ éalaries were sent to the other school districts appearing as petitioners in this
consolidated proceeding. (ARCastro, pp. 74-75; ARSweetwater, p. 75; ARSanJose, p. 82;
ARClovis, pp. 104-105; ARGrossmont, pp. 94-95.)

_ | On October 4, 1993, pursuant to subdivision (d) of Government Code section 17551,
SDUSC filed an incorrect reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission to challenge the Stat<_a
Controller’s denial of reimbursement for the cost of science teachers for a second science course
required for graduation under Education Code section 51225.3. (ARSD, pp. 493-509.) IRCs
were also filed by the other school districts appearing herein as petitioners. (ARCastro,

pp. 76-68; ARSweetwater, p. 69-70; ARSanJose, p. 71-81; ARClovis, pp. 67-71; ARGrossmont,
pp. 73-74.) Each of these IRCs was amended to include the State Controller’s denial of the

school districts’ subsequent claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salaries.

The DOF and the DOE responded to San Diego’s IRC in accordance with the
positions they had taken in opposition to the reimbursement of teachers’ salaries during the Santa
Barbara High School Dis’m’cf test claim and thé development of the statewide cost estimates for
implementation of the séience graduation requirement in Education Code section 51225.3.

(ARSD, pp. 541-542, 543. See ARSD, pp. 29-36, 159-162.) The DOF supported the




© 0 N o a0 b oW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26
27
28

Controller’s limitation on reimbursement of teachers’ salaries for a second science course
required for graduation under section 51255.3 on the basis of an assumption that school districts
would replace unmandated courses with the mandated second science course: “Chapter 498/83 ‘
does not require that school districts offer the new science class in addition to all previously
offered classes and, therefore, the choice of angl school district to continue to offer unmandated
classes should not be funded through the mandate process.” (ARSD, p. 541.) Similarly, the
DOE indicated that “San Diego USC should have had savings to offset any costs related to

- additional required instruction in science by reducing other non-mandated classes. San Diego

USD should have adjusted its teaching staff in such a way as to result in no net cost to the district

for teaching staff.” (ARSD, p. 543.)
The State Controller initially responded to SDUSC’s IRC by requesting the

Commission to reconsider the original test claim. The Controller made this request for
reconsideration on the basis of a determination that the Commission’s 1987 decision on the test
claim and the parafneters and guidelines had not adequately addressed the issue of offsetting

salaries of teachers hired for the second science course by terminating teachers of non-mandated

classes. (ARSD, pp. 545-546.)
Subsequently, the State Controller submitted responses defendihg its denial of

reimbursement for the costs incurred by the SDUSC for teachers’ salaries on the basis of the

positions taken by DOE and the DOF in the matter and subdivision (b) of Education Code

section 44955: “It is clear that Chapter 498/83 required a modification of curriculum by adding a

second year of science to a student’s secondary education curriculum. It is also clear the district
hired new science teachers to staff the new classes. Because of Chapter 498/83, the students who
would have chosen elective courses, otﬁer than science, must now take a second year of science.
Assuming no change in enrollment, the requirement of students to take an additional year of |
science should have resulted in a reduced number of elective classes. [{] We strongly believe the
increased costs to the district are differentials in salaries or other rerhunerations, if any between
new science teachers and non-science teachers who would have been released, and the costs of

laboratory assistants or special teaching aids required by a science class. [{] Since the district’s




© ® N O ua pn oW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

claims do not indicate cost differentials or show offsetting non-science teacher costs as directed
by the claiming instructions, the claims are clearly excessive and unreasonable.” (ARSD,
pp. 1209-1211. See ARSD, pp. 1207-1212, 1911-1914.)

Analysis by Commission staff of the SDUSC’s IRC and the responses of the DOF,
DOE and the State Controller resulted in a finding that the State Controller had not incorrectly
reduced the district’s reimbursement claims and a recommendation that the Commission deny the
IRC. (ARSD, pp. 469-492.) Following a hearing on the IRC on August 24, 2000, the
Commission adopted the staff recommendation in a statement of decision issued September 28,
2000. (ARSD, pp. 2573-2590.) In pertinent part, the Commission rejected the district’s
contention that the State Controller had improperly relied on the positions of the DOE and the
DOF ratﬁer than the Commission’s parameters and guidelines and the Controller’s claiming
instructions when the Controller denied its claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salaries.
(ARSD, pp. 2584-2588.) The Commission found that, under that section VI of the parameters
and guidelines as well as the positions of the DOE and the DOF, the district is only entitled to

reimbursement of the differential between the cost of hiring teachers for the second science

~ course required for graduation by Education Code section 51225.3 and the savings attained by

laying off teachers of non-mandated courses. (ARSD, pp. 2584-2585.)
The Commission further found that the Controller had properly anticipated that the

district could use its authority under subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to
eliminate a teacher of a non-mandated course for every science teacher hired and thereby avoid
any state-mandated reimbursable costs for teachers’ salaries attributable to the second science

course. (ARSD, pp. 2585-2587.) The Commission discounted the district’s contention that

7 requiring it to use the section 44955 authority to eliminate its existing programs and pay for a

state-mandated program overrode the purpose of article XIII B, section 6, of the California
Constitution. The Commission explained that “the purpose of section 6, article XIII B is not to
provide reimbursement for optional programs, but to prevent the state from mandating additional
activities upon local agencies without providing subvention of funds. Government Code section

17514 provides that school districts are only entitled to reimbursement if they are required to




© ® N o a0 pr w0 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

incur increased costs. In the present claim, . . . the state only requires school districts to provide
additional science classes. For this requirement, the state provided funds by prioritizing science
classes over elective classes. In comparison, the state does not require school districts to
maintain the status quo by continuing to offer elective classes. School districts may continue to
offer elective classes, but must do so at their own expense. . .. [P]rioritizing funds for science
classes over non-mandated elective classes does not invoke the protections of section 6, article
XII B.” (ARSD, p. 2587.)

Relying on the analysis and determination of issues in its Statement of Decision for
the IRC of the SDUSC, the Commission held hearings and denied the IRCs of the other school
districts contesting the Staté Controller’s denial of their reimbursement claims for science
teachers’ salaries on the ground that the school districts had not shown offsetting non-science
teacher costs. (ARCastro, p. 265; ARSweetwater, p. 162; ARSanJose, p. 215; ARClovis,
pp.325; ARGrossmont, pp. 387.) Because the relevant facts, contentions and issues in the IRC
of SDUSC are identical to those in the IRCs of the other school districts, the following analysis
and determination of the issues apply to all of the school districts’ challenges to the

Commission’s decisions sustaining the State Controller’s reduction of their reimbursement

claims for teachers’ salaries.

In challenging the Commission’s denial of its IRC in this mandate proceeding,
SDUSD focuses on the State Controller’s requirement that a school district claiming
reimbursement for science teachers’ salaries either identify offsetting savings produced by laying
off teachers of non-mandated courses pursuant to Education Code section 44955 or document the
lack of offsetting savings (offsetting savings requirement). This requirement is alternatively
expressed by the Controller as a limitation on the reimbursement of science teachers’ salaﬁes to
the differentials between the salary and other remuneration, if any, of new staff hired to teach the
second science course mandated by Education Code section 51225.3 and the salary and other

remuneration of teachers of non-mandated courses laid off pursuant to Education Code section

44955.




—

W N o b~ W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SDUSD contends that the Commission improperly determined that the State
Controller’s offsetting savings requirement is consistent with the Commission’s test claim
decision finding that the second science course required by Education Code section 51255.3
imposed reimbursable state-mandated costs upon school districts; with the parameters and
guidelines defining such reimbursable state-mandated costs; with the intent of the Legislature in
enacting Education Code sections 51225.3 ancf 44955; with case law interpreting article XIII B,
section 6, of the California Constitution; and public policy giving school districts broad authority
and control over the educational programs and curriculum that they provide. SDUSD asserts that
none of these authorities limits reimbursement for teachers’ salaries incurred in providing the
second science course to the amount remaining or expected to remain after the district has offset

the teachers’ salaries by terminating teachers of other courses pursuant to Education Code section

* 44955, Rather, according to SDUSD, no Commission decision or legal authority requires the

district to cut back the district’s local course offerings to provide the state-mandated science
course; as indicated in the Commission’s parameters and guidelines, the district is entitled to

state reimbursement of the additional science teachers’ salaries offset only by the termination of

teachers as a direct result of compliance with Education Code section 51225.3. !

! SDUSD makes several other contentions. First, SDUSD conténds that the State Controller’s

offsetting savings requirement establishes a standard for the reimbursement of science teachers’ salaries that is

separate from and inconsistent with the test claim decision, parameters and guidelines, sections 51225.3 and 44955,
and section 6 case law; this standard applies generally to school districts claiming reimbursement for the salaries of
teachers hired to provide the second science course mandated by section 51225.3; therefore, the standard constitutes
a regulation within the meaning of the California Administrative Procedure Act (APA) and is invalid because the
Controller did not adopt the requirement in compliance with the due process procedural requirements of the APA.
The Controller’s offsetting savings requirement, however, is not a regulation within the meaning of the APA: the
requirement is not a rule adopted by the Controller to implement or interpret a law that it administers or enforces.
(See Gov. Code § 11342.600.) Rather, in articulating the offsetting savings requirement, the Controller was restating
the limitation on reimbursement in section VI of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines in a form that could be
applied to the audit and processing of reimbursement claims submitted by school districts pursuant to the parameters
and guidelines. Such a restatement and application of the parameters and guidelines carries out and enforces but
does not legislatively adopt a rule. (See Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557, 571;
Aguilar v. Association for Retarded Citizens (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 21, 26-28. See also Sherwin-Williams Co. v.

South Coast Air Quality Management Dist. (2001) 86 Cal. App.4th 1258, 1284-1286.) Of course, when the
Controller restated the reimbursement limitation in section VI of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines for

purposes of processing reimbursement claims, he confronted and had to interpret the ambiguous language of the
limitation that, as explained in this ruling, was not addressed by the Commission until its IRC decision in September
2000. (ARSD, pp. 545-546.)

Further, SDUSD contends that the State Controller performed his audit functions under Government
Code section 17561 and determined SDUSD’s reimbursement claims in an arbitrary and capricious manner and that
the Commission improperly endorsed such actions by the Controller. Specifically, SDUSD contends that the lack of




© N O g b W N

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

In response to SDUSD’s contentions, the Commission and the State Controller assert
that the Commission’s denial of SDUSD’s IRC was proper because the school district did not
and could not establish an essential elerﬁent of reimbursable costs under section 6: increased
costs actually incurred for the salaries of teachers hired for the second science course mandated
by Education Code section 51225.3. As explained by the Commission, Education Code section
44955 was amended in the same bill that enacted section 51225.3 to give school districts a
mechanism to provide the mandated second science course or other statutory modifications of
curriculum without increasing their overall costs of providing educational programs within the
required minimum days and minutes of a school year. Thus, the Commission reasons, school
districts can use their authority under section 44955 to lay off teachers of non-mandated courses
and allocate funds from the salaries of the laid-off teachers to the salaries of teachers hired for the
mandated science course; if, as in the case of the districts in this proceeding, school districts hire
teachers for the mandated science course without exercising their section 44955 authority to lay
off teachers of non-mandated courses, the districts have voluntarily chosen to incur increaseﬁ
costs and are not entitled to reimbursement under section 6. On the basis of this reasoning, the
Commission affirms the State Controller’s offset savings requirement as a proper application of

the reimbursement limitation in section VI of the parameters and guidelines

documentation in its reimbursement claims regarding savings to offset teachers’ salaries is consistent with the
Controller’s claiming instructions because the instructions do not require claims to include such documentation, that
the Controller denied SDUSD’s claims for teachers’ salaries without requesting such documentation, and that the
Controller approved claims for teachers’ salaries filed by 38 school districts (not parties herein) even though those
claims did not include documentation of savings offsetting teachers’ salaries. The court finds, however, that section
6 of the Controller’s claiming instructions is reasonably read to include a requirement for documentation of savings
that offset teachers’ salaries, and neither Government Code section 17561 nor any other legal provision of which the
court is aware required the Controller to contact SDUSD to request such documentation. In addition, the
Controller’s approval of other school districts’ reimbursement claims without documentation of savings offsetting
teachers’ salaries may, if true, indicate that the Controller’s handling of the reimbursement claims was generally
inconsistent and inadequate, but any such inconsistency and inadequacy would not establish that the Controller’s
request for documentation of savings offsetting teachers’ salaries is itself improper and could not be appropriately
applied to the reimbursement claims of SDUSD and the other school districts appearing as petitioners herein.
Rather, the validity of the Controller’s request for documentation and the Commission’s decision sustaining the
documentation request turns on whether the Controller’s offsetting savings requirement is substantively valid, i.e.,
whether it is consistent with the Commission’s test claim decision and parameters and guidelines, the intent of
Education Code sections 51225.3 and 44955, and the case law defining reimbursable state-mandated costs within the

meaning of article XIII B, section 6, of the California Constitution.




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

U]

© © ©®o N o U oA W N

- of offsetting savings pursuant' to Education Code section 44955. As articulated by the State

- to Education Code section 44955 when the Commission adopted, on consent, the statewide cost

The court notes ;[hat, prior to the Commission’s IRC decision in 2000, the language
conceming offset savings in section VI of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines -- “Any
savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted from costs
claimed, e.g., reductions in non-science classes resulting from increases in science
clésses” -- could be interpreted in a manner consistent witﬁ the contentions herein of either

SDUSD or the Commission and State Controller regarding the discretionary or mandatory nature

Controller in February 1993 (ARSD, pp. 545-546), the Commission’s 1987 decision for the

Santa Barbara High School District test claim did not address at all the issue of offsetting savings
raiseﬂ by the DOE and DOF,? and the Commission’s parameters and guidelines adopted in 1988
did not address the issue clearly enough to resolve the large discrepancy between the claims filed
by échool districts for reimbursement of teachers’ salaries incurred in providing a second science
course pursuant to Education Code section 51225.3 and the 1989 statewide cost estimate based

on DOF assumptions that limited reimbursement of such teachers’ salaries to isolated cases. The

Commission may have implicitly accepted the DOF’s assumptions of offsetting savings pursuant

estimate, but until the Commission issued its IRC decision in 2000, it did not clearly make a
determination that section VI of the parameters and guidelines required school districts to offset,
pursuant to section 44955, their costs for additional science teachers’ salaries incurred under

section 51225.3 before claiming reimbursement for the salaries.’

' ? Contrary. to the Commission’s IRC decision, the staff analysis supporting the Commission’s test
claim decision did not recommend deferring consideration of the offsetting savings issue to the development of
parameters and guidelines. The staff analysis referenced the DOF and DOE recommendations on the test claim
without mentioning the DOF and DOE positions on offsetting savings. (ARSD, p. 6.) The analysis further
referenced the DOE’s comments regarding the various federal, state and local sources of funding available to cover
the costs of school districts’ compliance with the second science course requirement of Education Code section
51225.3; it was these DOE comments that prompted the staff analysis to observe that “if the commission determines
that a2 mandate exists in Education Code section 51225.3, the funding which has been provided as well as how ADA
monies are allocated and used will be primary considerations in the development of the parameters and guidelines.”
(ARSD, p. 10.) The staff analysis did not mention offsetting savings, either in general or as a primary consideration
in the development of parameters and guidelines at all. The issue simply was not considered by the Commission in
its test claim decision, even though it had been mentioned by the DOE and DOF in their comments.

* On the basis of the parties’ supplemental briefing, the court has concluded that the Commission’s test
claim decision is final and should not be disturbed. The court focus its review on the Commission’s IRC decision,
affirming the Controller’s offsetting savings requirement and interpreting the reimbursement limitation language in

- -




® N OO g s w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The correctness of the Comrhission’s determination, hence the Controller’s offsetting
savings requirement, depends, as the Commission points out, on whether the Commission’s
determination and the Controller’s requirement are consistent with statutory and case léw
limiting reimbursement under section 6 to ac'tual increased costs incurred by a local government
agency or school district in providing a new program or an increased level of service mandated
by state legislation, such as the second science course required by Educétion Code section
51225.3. The mandate must force the agency or district to expend its limited revenues, not on
the existing programs and services for which the district has budgeted the revenues, but on
implementation of the mandated program or increased service level. (County of Fresno v. State
of California, supra, 51 Cal.3d at 487; County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates,
supra, 84 Cal.App.4th at p. 1283-1284. See Gov. Code § 17514, 17522.) Reimbursement is not
available if the agency or district is abie to provide the mandated program or increased service
level Without actually incurring increased costs. (/bid.) For example, reimbursement is not
available if the statute mandating the program or increased service level provides for offsetting
savings which fesult in no net costs to the agency or district. (Gov. Coae § 17556, subd. (e).)

Reimbursement is also precluded if the district can comply with the state mandate by reallocating

- its revenues. (County of Los Angeles v. Commission on State Mandates, supra, 110 Cal. App.4th

at pp. 1194-1195 (state legislative requirement for domestic Violence training of county law
enforcement officers was not reimbursable under section 6 because the county incurred no
increased costs as a result of the requirement; the county could comply by reallocating its

existing training resources to include domestic violence training).)

In the view of the Commission and the Controller, SDUSD has not been forced to
incur increased costs to provide the second science course mandated by Education Code section
51225.3 because the district has the ability to comply with the mandate by reorganizing its course
offerings within the existing school day and year and reallocating its existing revenues pursuant

to Education Code section 44955, The Commission and Controller presume that, because the

section VI of the parameters and guidelines. The Commission’s interpretation, clarifying the reimbursement
limitation language, served effectively to supplement the language. -




® N o o p» w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Legislature has not increased the minimum school day and year or the credits required for high
school graduation, the district can shift studeﬁts from non-mandated classes to science classes,
eliminate the non-mandated classes, use its authority under section 44955 to terminate the
teachers of the non-mandated classes, and thereby offset the costs of the teachers’ salaries for the
second science course. By thus reorganizing class offerings and reallocating revenues for
teachers’ salaries, the Commission and Controller expect that the district can avoid incurring a
net increase in its costs for teachers’ salaries except for a differential, if any, between the salaries
of teachers hired for the second science course and the salaries of the terminated teachers of
non-mandated classes. Except for any such differential, the Commission and Controller
conclude that the district has incurred no increased teachers’ salary costs in complying with

section 51225.3 that are eligible for reimbursement under section 6.

As SDUSD correctly points out, however, Education Code section 51225.3 mandates
school districts to add a second science course without requiring school districts to replace or
eliminate its existing course offerings. To the contrary, subdivision (a)(2) of section 51225.3
preserves the school district’s right to specify and offer other courses required for high school
graduation on an equai par with the courses specified by the Legislature in subdivision (a)(1) of
the section 51225.3. In contrast to the situation in County of Los Angeles v. Commission on State
Mandates, supra, where state legislation directed local law enforcement agencies to reallocate
their training resources in a certain manner to include domestic violence training, subdivision (a) '
of s-ection 51225.3 directs a school district to include a secoﬁd science course and other specified
courses in addition to courses specified by the district’s board. In section 51225 .3; the
Legislature does not give the courses specified in subdivision (a)(1) higher priority than the
courses specified by the district’s board under subdivision (a)(2) and does not require school
districts to redirect their resources from the courses specified by the board to the courses
specified by the Legislature. The courses specified by the district’s board under subdivision
(2)(2) are not deemed optioﬁal by the Legislature. (Cf. ARSD, p. 2586.) |

Nor does the Legislature provide any indication in Education Code section 44955 of

a legislative intent to provide the school district with a means of avoiding actual increased costs

LR




@ N o o n w N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

and precluding reimbursement under section 6 for teachers’ salaries incurred in providing a
second science course pursuant to Education Code section 51225.3. Subdivision (b) of section
44955, which was added to the Education Code in 1983 by the same comprehensive education
reform legislation that added a second science course requirement to Education Code section
51225.3 (Stats.1983, ch. 498 (S.B. 813), § 65), authorizes a school district to terminate the
services of permanent employees in the district whenever the amendment of state law requires

the modification of curriculum and when, in the opinion of the governing board of the district, it

‘has become necessary by reason of this condition to decrease the number of permanent

employees in the district.

By its terms, the authority given to a district by subdivision (b) of section 44955 does
apply to modifications of curriculum such as the addition of a second science course by an
amendment of section 51225.3, but use of the authority rests entirely in the discretion of district’s
governing board. There is no suggestioh in subdivision (b) of a legislative intent to supply the
district with an offset mechanism to reallocate teaching staff resources and avoid actual increased
costs for teachers’ salaries otherwise reimbursable under section 6 whenever the district adds a
newly state-mandated course to its curriculum.*

Indeed, such a legislative intent would directly conflict with subdivision (a) of
section 51225.3, recognizing the right of the district’s board to specify and provide courses
required for graduation in addition to courses mandated by the Legislature. Such an intent would
also defeat the purpose of section 6, to protect local agencies like the district from a state

mandate that forces the district to shift its limited revenues to the state mandate from existing

* The court has reviewed the legislative history materials for Chapter 498 of the Statutes of 1983,
compiled by the Legislative Intent Service and lodged by petitioners at the court’s request. Only one document
included in the materials appears to address the authority of school districts to lay off teachers in subdivision (b) of
Education Code section 44955. An enrolled bill analysis by the DOF describes the lay-off authority as a means by
which school districts costs would reprioritize and reorganize existing programs to reduce their costs of complying
with the legislatively specified graduation requirements in Education Code section 51225.3. The enrolled bill
analysis provides in relevant part: “In the judgment of Finance staff, SB 813 [subsequently chapter 498] would
reduce those costs substantially by authorizing school district governing boards to lay off school employees when
they must do so to modify their curriculum as a result of changes in State law, Because of this provision of SB 813,
all but a few small high schools should be able to reorganize their existing resources to offer the courses required by
the bill.” This judgment or opinion of the DOF in the enrolled bill report prepared for the Governor is not indicative
of legislative intent. (People v. Patterson (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 438, 444, quoting McDowell v. Watson (1997) 59

Cal.App.4th 1155, 1161-1162, fn. 3.)




-
o ©

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

W N O g A WN -

local programs for which the revenues have been budgeted. (County of San Diego v. State of
California (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68, 81; County of Fresno v. State of California, supra, 51 Cal.3d at
487.) If the school district is precluded from section 6 reimbursement of its costs for teachers’
salaries incurred in providing a second science course mandated by section 51225.3 because
subdivision (b) of section 44955 is construed as a mechanism for offsetting the such salary costs,
the district is forced, absent an additional source of revenue, to redirect the revenues budgeted for
staff teaching courses specified by the district’s board under section 51225.3 to staff hired to
teach the second science course. Courses locally specified by the district’s board are thereby
eliminated so that the district can provide the second science course mandated by section
51225.3, contrary to the terms of section 51225.3 and the purpose of section 6.° (Jbid. Compare
San Diego Unified School District v. Commission.on State Mandates (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859,
887-888 (underlying intent of section 6 would be contravened if reimbursement were denied for a
local agency’s costs of providing state-mandated protective clothing and safety equipment for its
erﬁployees on the ground that the lqcal agency had initial discretion to reduce its employees and
thereby avoid incurring increased costs for the mandated clothing and equipment).)

The court concludes that the Controller’s offsetting savings requirement and the
Commission’s IRC decision sustaining the requirement are invalid to the extent that the
requirement precludes reimbursement under section 6 for the teachers’ salaries incurred by
SDUSD and other school districts in providing the second science course mandated by Education
Code section 51225.3 without offsetting the science teachers’ salaries by terminating, pursuant to
Education Code section 44955, teachers of courses not mandated By the state. ’fhis conclusion
does not prevent the Controller, when auditing school districts’ reimbursement claims under
section VI of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines and section 6 of the Controller’s

claiming instructions, from requiring claimants to provide detailed documentation of offsetting

3 The court does not defer, as did the Controller and the Commission, to the interpretation of
Education Code sections 51225.3 and 44955 by the DOF and the DOE. Although they interpreted sections 51225.3
and 44955 roughly contemporaneously with the enactment of the statutory provisions and have administrative
responsibilities closely related to the provisions, the court finds that their interpretation is contrary to the terms and
structure of sections 51225.3 and 44955, (See Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 508,

524, quoting Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1, 12, 14-15.)




savings directly resulting from their provision of the second science course, including savings
that offset the salaries of teachers hired for the second science course. Such a documentation
requirement has a firm legal basis in subdivision (&) of Government Code section 17556 and
California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.1(a)(9). Further, the documentation
requirement reflects a reasonable expectation that savings to offset the science teachers’ salaries
may be generated when students taking the second science course do not increase the number of
classes that they take overall. Thus, the Controller can properly require claimants to demonstrate

that the second science course has not increased the number of classes provided during the school

day and year along with the number of teachers required for the classes provided.

' However, the court’s conclusion regarding the invalidity of the Controller’s offset
savings requirement does prevent the Controller from denying school districts’ claims for
reimbursement of science teachers’ salaries on the ground that the claimants have not shown a
reduction in non-science classes and teachers corresponding to the addition of science classes and
teachers to comply with the mandate in subdivision (a)(1)(C) of Education Code section 51225.3.
As explained in this ruling, this ground for denying reimbursement of science teachers’ salaries is
premised on an erroneous interpretation of Education Code sections 44955 and 51225.3 that

would require school districts to divert their limited revenues from courses specified by the

districts’ boards pursuant to subdivision (a)(2), in violation of section 6.

Reimbursement of Classroom Costs

Grossmont Union High School District

In November 1996, Grossmont submitted cleﬁms to the State Controller for
reimbursement of the costs it incurred duriﬁg the 1994-95 and 1995-96 fiscal years in
constructing and remodeling laboratory classrooms in four of its schools to comply with the
requirement of a second science course in Education Code section 51225.3. Documentation
requirements for Grossmont’s claims are set forth in section IX of the Commission’s pafameters
and guidelines and section 5 of the Controller’é claiming instructions. (ARGrossmont, pp. 106,
109-110.) Section IX.C of the parameters and guidelines, mirrored in section 5B of the claiming

instructions, require the following documentation: “Certification by the [School] Board that an




© © N o u an L N

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

isulrubing

analysis of all appropriate science facilities within the district was conducted, and a
determination made that no such facilities existed to reasonably accommodate increased
enrollment for the additional science course required by the enactment of Education Code section
51225.3. To reasonably éccommodate includes: [f] a. Adjusting attendance boundaries to
balance attendance between under-utilized and over-utilized secondary school facilities within

the district. []] b. Taking advantage of other available secondary school science facilities that are

- within a secure walking distance of the school.” (ARGrossmont, p. 106.)

In February 1997, the Controller contacted Grossmont staff to request documentation
of the school board certification required by the parameters and guidelines and the claiming
instructions. (See ARGrossmont, pp. 118-119,181.) In response, Grossmont staff submitted a

board agenda referring to approval of a project to remodel one of the high schools for which

- Grossmont was claiming reimbursement, a memorandum describing the process for proposing

capital expenditure projects to the school board, and a memorandum describing the process for
determining class loads. (ARGrossmont, pp. 182-188.)

By letters dated July 13, 1998, and August 3, 1998, the Controller denied
Grossmont’s school construction and remodeling claims for lack of supporting documentation.
(ARGrossmont, pp. 94-98.) On August 14, 1999, Grossmont submitted an IRC to the
Commissiori challenging the Controller’s denial of its claim for reimbursement of science
classroom construction and remodeling costs. (ARGrossmont, p. 73ff)

In a letter dated July 7, 2000, Grossmont responded to the Controller’s defense of its
denial of the school construction and remodeling claims. (ARGrossmont, pp. 13 1-144.)
Appended to the letter wefe a declaration by Christina Becker, Grossmont’s Director of Facilities
Planning since 1998, and various documents related to the development during 1985 and 1986 of
a multi-year capital expenditure plan to meet Grossmont’s facility needs. (ARGréssmont,
pp. 146-179.) On the basis of information acquire(i from other Grossmont staff regarding the

1994-95 and 1995-96 capital improvements to four of Grossmont’s high schools, Ms. Becker’s

declaration sets forth her analysis and opinion on information and belief that Grossmont needed

additional science laboratory classrooms as a result of Education Code section 51225.3.




© 0 N O g A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

On December 12, 2001, the Commission conducted a hearing on Grossmont’s IRC
and denied the IRC. (ARGrossmont, pp. 387-409.) In its decision on Grossmont’s IRC, adopted
January 24, 2002, the Commission determined that none of the documents submitted by
Grossmont satisfied the board certification requirement of section IX.C of the parameters and
gﬁidelines for science laboratory classroom construction and remodeling ﬁerformed duﬁng the
1994-95 and 1995-96 fiscal yeats. The Commission found no evidence, such as an agenda,
transcript or minutes of a board meeting, to establish that the Grossmont board had approved the
construction and remodeling on the basis of an analysis of all appropriate science facilities within
the district and a determination that no facilities existed to reasonably accommodate increased
enrollment for additional science courses required by the enactment of Education Code section
51225.3. |

Grossmont initially contends that the documentation it submitted to the Controller in
support of its claim for reimbursement of science laboratory construction and modeling costs

satisfies the certification requirement of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines and the

* Controller’s claiming instructions. According to Grossmont, the documentation, particularly the

Declaration of Christina Becker, establishes that its staff conducted an analysis of its science
facilities and determined that the facilities could not reasonably accommodate increased
enrollment for the additional science course required by Education Code section 51225.3. This
documentation, Grossmont reasons, also serves under Education Code section 35161 as board
certification that the analysis was conducted and the determination. Section 35161 permits the
governing board of a school district to delegate any of its powers or duties to its employees.

As the Commission found, Grossmont’s documentation does not satisfy the
certification requirement of séction IX.C of the parameters and guidelines. The documents
submitted by Grossmont, other than the declaration of Christina Becker, do not support a finding
that, before approving the science laboratory classroom construction and remodeling, the board
considered an analysis of Grossmont’s scienée facilities and a determination that the facilities
could not reasonably accommodate increased enrollment for the additional science course

required by Education Code section 51225.3. The declaration of Ms. Becker attempts to conduct

o0




® N g A w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
- 25
26
27
28

140 Trnlirg L
g0

the required analysis and make the required determination four to five years after the science
laboratory classroom construction and remodeling was completed. In addition, if the Grossmont
board could properly delegate its certification obligation to Ms. Becker (a matter seriously in
doubt), Grossmont has provided no evidence that its board made such a delegation.

Grossmont further contends that the Controller denied its reimbursement claim
arbitrarily-by failing to inform it of the form of documentation required to establish the board’s -
certification and by approving similar reimbursement claims of other school districts lacking
documentation of board certification. However, the Controller has no duty to inform a claimant
like Grossmont of the form or type of documentation that would establisﬁ the board’s
certification. Indeed, it should be apparent to the school district that an action of the board like
certification would occur in ;cl board meeting and would be reflected in the meeting agenda, |
transcript and/or minutes, not in documents prepared several years after the proceedings at which
certification would have occurred by staff who did not participate in the proceedings. In

addition, whether or not the Controller erroneously approved the reimbursement claims of other

- school districts without documentation of board certification, the Controller may properly deny

Grossmont’s reimbursement claim if it lacks adequate documentation of the board certification

- required by section IX.C of the parameters and guidelines. The Controller’s possible error in

approving other claims does not excuse the lack of adequate documentation of board certification

in Grossmont’s case.

Next, Grossmont contends that the Controller unlawfully denied its reimbursement
claim by failing to perform an audit pursuant to subdivision (d)(2) of Government Code section
17561 prior to the denial; by failing to conduct an audit within the time period specified in

subdivision (a) of Government Code section 17558.5 ; and by failing to provide notice of the

denial to Grossmont within 30 days of the denial pursuant to subdivision (b) of Government

Code section 17558.5. Section 17561, however, gives the Controller discretion to audit
reimbursement claims but does not require the Controller to conduct an audit for each claim,

particularly a claim like that of Grossmont which lacks specifically required documentation. In




© © N o o A w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

140T-uling

addition, the Controller provided timely notice of the denial of Grossmont’s claim by letter dated
August 3, 1998. (ARGrossmont, pp. 97-98.)

Lastly, Grossmont contends that the Commission improperly required documentation
of board certification under section IX.C of the parameters and guidelines in the form of agenda
items, a transcript and/or the minutes of a governing board meeting. According to Gros'smont,
requiring documentation of board certification specifically in these forms constitutes
underground rulemaking. Grossmont does not explain this contention, but the contention fails
because the Commission has not required board certification in the form of agenda items, a
transcript and/or the minutes of a governing board meeting. The Commission mentions such

documents only as examples of evidence that would establish board certification.

(ARGrossmont, p. 403.)

Clovis Unified School District
In November 1996, Clovis submitted claims to the State Controller for

reimbursement of the costs it incurred during the 1994-95 and 1995-96 fiscal years by leasing

portable classrooms for the second science course required by Education Code section 51225.3.

(ARClovis, pp. 141-146, 152-158.) In February 1997, the Controller contacted Grossmont staff

" to request documentation of the school board certification required by section IX.C of the

Commission’s paramefers and guidelines and section 5B of the Controller’s claiming

instructions. (ARCIovis, p. 148; ARGrossmont, pp. 106, 110-111.) The Controller received no

documentation from Clovis in response.

Thereafter, by letters dated July 13, 1998, and August 3, 1998 the Controller denied
the claim of Clovis for reimbursement of its portable classroom leasing costs for lack of
supporting documentation. (ARClovis, p. 104-105, 110-111.) In July 2000, Clovis added an
IRC contesting this denial to an IRC that it had previously submitted to the Commission with

respect to other reimbursement claims related to the second science course requirement of

Education Code section 51225.3. (ARClovis, p. 81£f)
In prehearing proceedings on the IRC, Clovis submitted a declaration by Roger

Oraze, who had been the district’s Assistant Superintendent for Facility Services since 1991.

[N
R




i40Truling

(ARClovis, pp. 207-209.) The declaration, submitted in April 2001 to establish the board
certification required by section IX.C of the parameters and guidelines, indicated that Clovis had
leased portable classrooms to facilitate the remodeling of science classrooms required as a direct
result of increased graduation requirements; at the time the decision was made to lease the
portable classrooms, there was a lack of appropriate space in existing facilities for additional
science courses; it was not feasible to adjust attendance boundaries between under-utilized and
over-utilized facilities in the district’s two regular high schools; and there were no other available
high school science facilities within a secure walking di_sfance of the schools remodeled.

On December 12, 2001, the Commission conducted a hearing on Clovis’s IRC and
denied the IRC. (ARClovis, pp. 325-344.) The Commission found that Mr. Oraze’s declaration,
the only documentation submitted by Clovis in support of its claim for reimbursement of its |
portable classroom leasing costs, did not satisfy the board certification requirement in section
IX.C of the parameters and guidelines. (ARClovis, pp. 336-337.) The Commission explained
that Mr. Oraze’s declaration contained conclusions unsupported by evidence that Clovis’s board
had considered an analysis of all appropriate science facilities within the district or

determinations regarding the need for additional science facilities before deciding to lease

portable classrooms for the second science course under Education Code section 51225.3. The
Cornmissibn noted that Mr. Oraze’s declaration of April 2001 was prepared years after the Clovis
filed its reimbursement claim for leasing c'oéts in November 1996 and years after Clo.visf made
the decision to lease portable classrooms during remodeling the district’s science classrooms.
Clovis initially contends that the declaration of Roger Oraze satisfies the certification
requirement in section IX.C of the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. Clovis indicates
that the declaration provides not only the analysis and determination but also the certification
required by section IX.C because the board could delégate the certification duty to Mr. Oraze
pursuant to Education Code section 35161. However, Clovis has submitted no argument or
evidence that its board could or did delegate authority to Mr. Oraze to make the certification
required by section IX.C. Moreover, as the Commission found in its decision, Mr. Oraze’s

declaration contains conclusions unsupported by evidence and is made in April 2001, well after

-]
(O3]




11

12 .

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

janimiing |

the board made its decision to lease portable classrooms for a second science course under

Education Code section 51225.3. As such, the declaration could not provide the board

certification required by IX.C prior to the board’s decision to lease.
Clovis further contends that the Controller denied its reimbursement claim arbitrarily
by failing to inform it of the form of documentation required to establish the board’s certification

and by approving similar reimbursement claims of other school districts lacking documentation

" of board certification. This contention is the same as Grossmont’s contention, discussed above,

and is rejected for the same reasons.

Lastly, Clovis contends that the Commission improperly engaged in underground
rulemaking when it required documentation of board certification pursuant to section IX.C of the
parameters and guidelines in the form of agenda items, a transcript and/or the minutes of 2
governing board meeting. This contention is the same as Grossmont’s contention above and is
rejected for the same reasons.

Relief

For the foregoing reasons, the court grants the claims of the six petitions in this
consolidated proceeding related to the reimbursement of science teachers’ salaries. In all other
respects, the claims of the six petitions are denied. The court will order the issuance of a writ of
mandate requiring the Commission to set aside its decision denying the IRCs of the six
pefitioners with respect to the reimbursement of teachers’ salaries and require the Controller to
reevaluate these six claims, pursuant to this ruling, without requiring the school districts to show
a reduction in non-science classes and teachers corresponding to the addition of science classes
and teachers to comply with Education Code section 51225.3. Counsel for petitioners is directed
to prepare a proposed judgment and a proposed writ of mandate, present the judgment and the
writ to counsel for the Commission and the Controller for approval as to form, and present the
judgment and writ to the court pursuant to rule 391 of the California Rules of Court.

Dated:  DEC 27 2004 ,
LLOYD CONNELLY

LLOYD G. CONNELLY
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT




Case Number: 03CS0livl Di_artment: 33

Case Title: SDUSD V COM ON STATE MANDATES, ET AL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAILING
(Cc.C.P. Sec. 1013a(3))

I, the Clerk of the Superior Court of California, County of
Sacramento, certify that I am not a party to this cause, and on
the date shown below I served the foregoing RULING ON SUBMITTED
MATTER by depositing true copies thereof, enclosed in separate,
sealed envelopes with the postage fully prepaid, in the United
States Mail at Sacramento, California, each of which envelopes
was addressed respectively to the persons and addresses shown

below:

PAUL M. STARKEY

CHIEF LEGAL COUNSEL.
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

GREGORY A. WEDNER

LOZANO SMITH
899 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SUITE 200

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

CAMILLE SHELTON

COMMISSION COUNSEL
SUITE 200 899 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SUITE 200
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

DIANA SMITH McDONOUGH

LOZANO SMITH
899 NORTHGATE DRIVE,
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

I, the undersigned deputy clerk, declare under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. ,

Superior Court of California,
County of Sacramento

D. HAYES

Dated: December 27, 2004

By:

Deputy Clerk




Commission Order 05/26/05 Exhibit B




AR

; BEFORE THE A
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

... STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS ...

ON:

Educanon Code Sectlon 5 1225 3
Statutes of 1983, Chaptcr 498

Filed on'OctOber 4, 1995, to include Fiscal
Years 1984-85 through 1992-93,;

Amended on Aﬁguét 3, 2000, to include Fiscal
Years 1993-94 through 1997-98

] By Clov Umﬁed}School Erstnct Clalmant | ToTHE C OMMIS SION WITHIN 60 DAYS

EFE R

. NO. CSM 4435-1-06 and 4435- I-38 ;

|- Graduation Regiiivémerits - -

ORDER DIRECTING THE STATE

{ CONTROLLER TO SET ASIDE.

REDUCTION OF REIMBURSEMENT
CLATMS FOR TEACHER SALARY COSTS,

TOREEVALUATE THE .
. REMBURSEMENT CLAIMS.IN LIGHT OF

THE COURT’S RULING,-AND TO SUBMIT
THE RESULTS OF THE REEVALUATION

(Pursuant to Pcremptory Writ of Mandate
- Issued by Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case No. 03CS01702)

(Adopted on May 26, 2005)

ORDER DIRECTING THE STATE CONTROLLER TO SET ASIDE REDUCTION OF
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS FOR TEACHER SALARY COSTS, TO REEVALUATE
THE REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS IN LIGHT OF THE COURT’S RULING, AND TO
SUBMIT THE RESULTS OF THE REEVALUATION TO THE COMMISSION
WITHIN 60 DAYS

On February 9, 2005, the Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 03CS01702, entered a-
judgment and issued a peremptory writ of mandate directing the Commission to: '

Direct respondent State Controller to set aside his reductions of petitioners’
claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to
subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3, reevaluate each claim in
light of the court’s ruling on submitted matter (Exhibit A to Judgmcnt), and
submit the results of these reevaluations to you within 60 days. of receiving your
directions. In reevaluating each petitioner’s reimbursement claim pursuant to the
ruling on submitted matter, the State Controller may require the petitioner to -

* submit cost data and documentation to demonstrate whether it experienced any
savings to offset the teachers’ salary costs as a direct result of providing a second
science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3,




but the State Controller may not require the petitioner to demonstrate that it could
not have offset the costs by using its.authority under subdivision (b) of Education
Code section 44955 to terminate teachers of other courses provided by the
petitioner, in particular courses provided pursuant to-stbdivision (a)(2) of
Education Code section 51225.3. U O OO

In accordance with the peremptory “rif of miaridate, thé!Commiission’ hereby directs the State
~ Controller’s Office to: : RS

1. Set aside the reductlons of Clovis:lnified School District’s claims for reimbursement of
teacher salary costs mcm'red pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Educatlon Code sectlon
51225.3 for fiscal years 1984-85 through 1997-98.

2. Reevaluate each claim for reimburserhent filed by Clovis Unified School District for
fiscal years‘1984-85 through 1997-98 in light of the court’s ruling on submitted matter
(Exhibit A to judgment). In'reevaluating each reimbursement claim filed by Clovis
Unified School District pursuant to the ruling on submitted matter, the State-Controller
may require the- Clovis Unified School District to submit cost data and documentation to
demonstrate whether it expenenced any savings to offset the teachers’ salary costs as a
directresult of providing a second science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of
Education‘Code section 51225.3, but the State Controller may.not require Clovis Unified
School District to-demonstrate that it could not have offset the costs by using its authority
under subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to terminate teachers of other
‘courses provided by the pefitioner; in particular courses provided pursuant to

- subdivision (a)(2) of Education Code section 51225.3.

3. Submit the results of the reevaluation to the Commission within 60 days of receiving this
order.

?OW %W//M/ 5417-*05

PAULA HIGASHL E cut_i've Director Date




Revised Audit Report

Exhibit C




CLOVIS UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Revised Audit Report
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS PROGRAM
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002

STEVE WESTLY

California State Controller

September 2005




STEVE WESTLY
California State Controller

September 30, 2005

Terry Bradley, Ed.D., Superintendent
Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611

Dear Dr. Bradley:

The State Controller’s Office audited the claims filed by the Clovis Unified School District for
costs of the legislatively mandated Graduation Requirements Program (Chapter 498, Statutes of
1983) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002.

This revised final report supersedes our previous final report, issued on October 22, 2004. We
revised Finding 3 to state that approximately 50%, rather than 100%, of the construction project
was financed with School Facility Program funds. We also updated Finding ! based on
information contained in a judgment entered into by the Sacramento County Superior Court.

The district claimed $8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the claimed costs are allowable because the
district did not support that it incurred increased costs for staffing and supplying the new science
courses mandated by legislation. The district was paid $5,787,494. The total amount paid
should be returned to the State.

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with
the Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years
following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link), and obtain IRC forms by telephone at (916) 323-3562 or by
e-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,
Original Signed By:

JEFFREY V. BROWNEFIELD, Chief
Division of Audits

JVB:ams




Terry Bradley, Ed.D., Superintendent -2-

cc: William C. McGuire

Associate Superintendent
Administrative Services
Clovis Unified School District

Peter Mehas, Ed.D.
Fresno County Superintendent of Schools
Fresno County Office of Education

Scott Hannan, Director
School Fiscal Services Division
California Department of Education

Arlene Matsuura, Education Fiscal Services Consultant
School Fiscal Services Division
California Department of Education

Gerry Shelton, Director
Fiscal and Administrative Services Division
California Department of Education

Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit
Department of Finance

September 30, 2005




Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requirements Program

- Contents

Audit Report
SUIIMATY 1ottt res st s b as b et sa e s s saesses s o be s saae e maneens e anaontensbsastenbasas 1
Background ... e sren 1
Objective, Scope, and Methodology .........cccvvvvuiniirnnirninin i e 1
- CORCIUSION ..t s e et s b n 2
Views of Responsible Official ...........cccoocivniininmiinin s sseisoesie 2
Revisions to FINAINES.........cc.coviiniciinic it sesses 3
Restricted USe .......cocvvvimniiiiniiniisit st sssensesssessesanernesesnens 3
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs.........c.ocoonvinmmicnniinninninnsis s 4
Revised Findings and Recommendations...........covueieniiniiinmninsensimsssmenessnssesn 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller




Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requirements Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by Clovis
Unified School District for costs of the legislatively mandated
Graduation Requirements Program (Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983) for
the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002. The last day of
fieldwork was April 21, 2003.

The district claimed $8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less a $1,000
penalty for filing late) for the mandated program. Qur audit disclosed
that none of the claimed costs are allowable because the district did not
support that it incurred increased costs for staffing and supplying the new
science courses mandated by legislation. The district was paid
$5,787,494. The total amount paid should be returned to the State.

Background Education Code Section 51225.3 (added by Chapter 498, Statutes of
1983) requires that, beginning with the 1986-87 school year, no pupil
shall receive a high school diploma without completing an additional
science course above that which was previously required. The legislation
was effective in fiscal year (FY) 1983-84; however, a district had up to
three years to implement this requirement. Prior to enactment of Chapter
498, Statutes of 1983, one science course was required. As a result of this
enactment, two science courses, one each of biological and physical
sciences, are now required.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code Section 17561,

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted Parameters and Guidelines on
March 23, 1988, and last amended it on January 24, 1991. In compliance
with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO issues claiming
instructions for mandated programs, to assist school districts in claiming
reimbursable costs.

Objective, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
Scope, and increased costs resulting from the Graduation Requirements Program for
. Meth(; doiogy the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002.

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 1




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Officials

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. Our scope was limited to planning and
performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable assurance
that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement. Accordingly, we
examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine whether the costs
claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Revised Findings
and Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Clovis Unified School District claimed
$8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less a $1,000 penalty for filing late) for
costs of the legislatively mandated Graduation Requirements Program.
Our audit disclosed that none of the costs are allowable.

For FY 1998-99, the district was paid $3,345,091 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed are allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 1999-2000, the district was paid $202,717 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed are allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $1,114,303 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed are allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $1,125,383 by the State. The audit

disclosed that none of the costs claimed are allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

We issued a draft audit report on February 26, 2004, Terry Bradley,
Ed.D., Superintendent, responded by the attached letter dated March 19,
2004, disagreeing with the audit results and stating that the audit report
was not issued within the two-year statnte of limitations. The district also
requested that any request by the SCO for payment be deferred pending
the court’s decision on the disputed legal issues.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Revisions to
Findings

Restricted Use

In response to additional district-provided information, we revised
Finding 3 to correctly state the funding source of the construction
project. We also updated Finding | based on information contained in a
judgment entered into by the Sacramento County Superior Court. The
district’s response to the February 26, 2004 draft audit report is included
as an attachment to this revised final report.

This report is solely for the information and use of the Clovis Unified
Schoo! District, the Fresno County Office of Education, the California
Department of Education, the California Department of Finance, and the
SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record.

Original Signed By:

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly + California State Controller 3




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit )

Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments _Reference !
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999
Salaries and benefits $ 554,076 $ — $ (554,076) Finding 1
Materials and supplies 70,450 — (70,450) Finding 2
Contracted services 2,679,035 —  (2,679,035) Finding 3
Subtotals 3,303,561 —  (3,303,561)
Indirect costs 42,530 — (42,530)
Total costs 2 3,346,091 —  (3,346,091)
Less late penalty (1,000) — (1,000)
Total costs $ 3,345,091 — § 3,345,091
Less amount paid by the State (3,345,091)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(3,345,091)
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 o
Salaries and benefits $ 1,482,352 § —  $(1,482,352) Finding 1
Materials and supplies 165,242 , — (165,242) Finding 2
Contracted services 698,206 ~— (698,206) Finding 3
Subtotals 2,345,800 —  (2,345,800)
Indirect costs 106,270 — (106,270)
Total costs * - $ 2,452,070 —  $(2,452,070)
Less amount paid by the State (202,717)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (202,717)
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 .
Salaries and benefits $ 955872 § — $ (955,872) Finding !
Materials and supplies " 87,190 — (87,190) Finding 2
Contracted services — — —
Subtotals 1,043,062 —  (1,043,062)
Indirect costs 71,241 — (71,241)
Total costs > $ 1,114,303 —  $(1,114,303)
Less amount paid by the State (1,114,303)

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(1,114,303)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 4




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Schedulé 1 (continued)

! See the Revised Findings and Recommendations section.

? Net of offsetting reimbursements and savings.

Steve Westly » California State Controller

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments _Reference :
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002
Salaries and benefits : $ 1,022,501 § —  $(1,022,501) Finding 1
Materials and supplies 47,189 — (47,189) Finding 2
Contracted services — — —
Subtotals 1,069,690 —  (1,069,690)
- Indirect costs 72,311 — (72,311
Total costs > $ 1,142,001 —  $(1,142,001) -
Less amount paid by the State (1,125,383)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(1,125,383)
Summary: July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002
Salaries and benefits $ 4,014,801 $ —  $(4,014,801)
Materials and supplies 370,071 — (370,071)
Contracted services 3,377,241 — (3,377,241
Subtotals - 7,762,113 —  (7,762,113)
Indirect costs 292,352 — (292,352)
Total costs 2 8,054,465 —  (8,054,465)
Less late penalty (1,000) — 1,000
Net costs $ 8,053,465 $(8,053,465)
Less amount paid by the State (5,787,494)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(5,787,4%4)

5




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Revised Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1—
Unallowable salaries,
benefits, and related
indirect costs

The district did not provide documentation substantiating the allowability
of claimed salaries and benefits totaling $4,014,801 for the audit period.
The related indirect cost is $267,751. :

Parameters and Guidelines requires that, beginning with the 1986-87
school year, no pupil is to receive a high school diploma without
completing an additional science course above that which was required
prior to enactment of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983. The legislation was
effective for fiscal year (FY) 1983-84; however, the district had up to
three years to implement this requirement. Previously, one science
course was required. As a result of this mandate, two science courses,
one each of biological and physical sciences, are now required. The costs
incurred for providing the additional science course, net of savings a
district experiences as a direct result (e.g., reductions in non-science
courses resulting from the increase in required science courses), are
subject to reimbursement under this mandate, Consequently, only the net
increased costs of the additional biological or physical science courses
taught are reimbursable.

Parameters and Guidelines states that reimbursable costs include the
increased cost to the school district for staffing and supplying the new
science courses mandated. Furthermore, the guidelines state that
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source (e.g., federal,
state, and block grants) is to be identified and deducted. .

For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the district claimed high school
science teachers’ salaries and benefits based on a formula that
determined an incremental increase in the teachers as a result of the
mandate. The district calculated the increase in the number of high
school science teachers between the 1985-86 base year and claim years
and reduced that amount by the percentage increase in high school
enrollment for the same period. The district then multiplied that number
by the claim year’s average annual salaries and benefits of a high school
science teacher.

The calculation made by the district for FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000
did not identify the courses taught in the base year for the one required
high school science course or the courses taught in the claim years for
the two required high school science courses. In addifion, the calcnlation
deducted the high school enrollment percentage from the percentage
increase in the number of high school science teachers rather than
deducting the portion of the percentage increase in science teachers that
was related to enrollment growth, Consequently, the calculation did not
measure the costs of teaching the additional high school biological or
physical science courses in the claim years as a result of the mandate.

In addition, the district included salary and benefit costs of six non-
physical/biological science teachers in FY 1998-99, and 22 middle
school teachers and one non-physical/biological science teacher in
FY 1999-2000. Only the increased salaries and benefits for teaching the
additional high school biological or physical science courses in the claim
years due to the mandate are reimbursable.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 6




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

For FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, the district claimed high school
science teachers’ salaries and benefits based on a formula that
determined the increase in high school courses as a result of the mandate.
The district divided one-fourth of the total number of grade 9-12 pupils
by the average science course size to arrive at the additional science
courses required for the mandate. The district then divided the additional
science courses by the number of daily courses taught per teacher to
arrive at the increased science teachers required by the mandate. From
that number, the district multiplied the increased science teachers by the
claim years’ average science teacher salaries and benefits. This
methodology measured the teacher salaries and benefits related to the
additional biological or physical science courses taught as a result of the
mandate.

For the audit period, the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of teachers in non-
science courses as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did
not support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently, none of the
claimed costs are reimbursable.

Total salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs are unallowable, as
follows.

Fiscal Year 7

1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Salaries and .
benefits $(554,076) $(1,482,352) $ (955,872) $(1,022,501) $(4,014,801)

Indirect costs (37,732) (95,612) (65,286) (69,121) (267,751)
Total adjustment $(591,808) $(1,577,964) $(1,021,158) $(1,091,622) $(4,282,552)

Claims filed for the audit period were similar to claims filed for
FY 1984-85 through FY 1997-98. The SCO rejected these claims
because the district failed to reduce claimed teacher salaries by offsetting
savings (e.g., savings of salaries and benefits due to reduction of teachers
in non-science courses). The district filed an Incorrect Reduction Claim
(IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (COSM) on October 4,
1995, and amended the IRC on August 3, 2000. The district argued that

" the SCO incorrectly reduced costs of science teachers’ salaries.

In response, the SCO advised COSM that the district failed to report
“offsetting savings and other reimbursement,” as required by Pargmeters
and Guidelines. Furthermore, the claimant did not provide reasons why
offsetting savings could not be realized by laying off non-science
teachers, as authorized in Education Code Section 44955. The SCO
further advised COSM that the district voluntarily assumed the increased
salary cost of a new teacher because the increased cost could have been
avoided by exercising its statutory layoff authority. On January 25, 2002,
COSM denied the district’s IRC. ’

The district appealed the IRC’s denial to the Sacramento County
Superior Court. On February 9, 2005, the court entered a judgment and
issued a peremptory writ of mandate directing COSM to set aside the
decision sustaining the SCO reductions. On May 26, 2005, COSM
adopted the court order.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7T




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

The court states that the SCO cannot consider the claimant’s authority to
terminate teachers in non-science courses pursuant to Education Code
Section 44955. The court further states that the SCO cannot deny the
costs on the grounds that the claimants have not shown a reduction in
non-science classes and teachers corresponding to the addition of science
classes and teachers to comply with the mandate.

The court order further states that:

This conclusion does not prevent the Controller, when auditing school
districts’ reimbursement claims under section VI of the Commission’s
parameters and guidelines and section 6 of the Controller’s claiming
instructions, from requiring claimants to  provide detailed
documentation of offsetting savings directly resulting from their
provision of the second science course, including savings that offset the
salaries of teachers hired for the second science course. Such a
documentation requirement has a firm legal basis in subdivision (e) of
Government Code section 17556 and California Code of Regulations,
title 2, section 1183.1(a)(9). Further, the documentation requirement
reflects a reasonable expectation that savings to offset the science
teachers’ salaries may be generated when students taking the second
science course do not increase the number of classes that they take
overall. Thus, the Controller can properly require claimants to
demonstrate that the second science course has not increased the
number of classes provided during the school day and year along with
the number of teachers required for the classes provided.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement procedures to
ensure that it claims only increased costs of salaries and benefits net of
any offsetting savings and reimbursements the district experiences as a
result of this mandate.

District’s Response

The report states “[T]he mandate requires a district to provide the
additional science course in lieu of a non-science course.” (emphasis
added) This is not a true statement of the law. Nothing in the
legislation, the codes, or the parameters and guidelines states a
requirement that a district is required to provide an additional science
course in lieu of a non-science course.

The report states “...the district did not identify or report any
offsetting savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of
teachers in non-science classes as a result of the mandate. Furthermore,
the district did not support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently,
none of the claimed costs is reimbursable.” First of all, nothing in the
legislation, the codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming
instructions requires that a district support the lack of offsetting
savings. Also, this statement presumes that there were offsetting
savings. And, nothing in the legislation, the codes or the parameters
and guidelines requires the support of a nonexistent fact.

The report, when referring to an incorrect reduction claim filed by the
district pertaining to its fiscal year 1984-1985 through 1997-1998
claims, states: ©. . . the claimant did not provide reasons why offsetting
savings could not be realized by laying off non-science teachers as
authorized. . . .” Nothing in the legislation, the codes, the parameters
and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires districts to provide

Steve Westly » California State Controller 8




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable materials,
supplies, and related
indirect costs

reasons why offsetting savings could not-be “realized.” The P&G’s
only require districts to report offsetting savings. There were none to
report. :

The report also refers to the denial of the IRC. The report does not
acknowledge the fact that the denial has been appealed to the courts
and is therefore, not final. (Superior Court of the State of California, for
the County of Sacramento, Case Number 03CS01702)

SCO’s Comment

The finding has been updated to include the district’s appeal to the
Sacramento County Superior Court and to delete the phrase, “The
mandate requires a district to provide the additional science course in
lieu of a non-science course.” In addition, the finding has been updated
to include information included in the adopted court order.

Furthermore, the district did not support that the additional science
course required by the mandate did not result in a corresponding
reduction of a non-science course.

The district did not provide documentation substantiating the allowability
of claimed materials and supplies totaling $370,071. The related indirect
cost is $24,601. (See Finding ! for a summary of Parameters and
Guidelines requirements.)

The district claimed materials and supplies for FY 1998-99 and
FY 1999-2000 using a methodology similar to the one used to allocate
teacher costs for the same years (see Finding 1). The district did not
identify the cost of courses taught in the base year for the one required
science course, or the cost of high school courses taught in the claim
years for the two required science courses. Furthermore, the district
applied the percentage increase in high school science teachers between
the 1985-86 base year and the claim years to the claim year number,
rather than to the FY 1985-86 base-year number. Consequently, the
calculation did not measure the costs of additional high school science
courses taught in the claim years as a result of the mandate.

For FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, the district applied 50% of all high
school science materials and supplies to the mandate. The district did not
provide any documents to substantiate the claimed percentages.

For the aundit period, the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction of non-science
courses as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did not
support the lack of offsetting savings.

In addition, the district did not support claimed materials and supplies,
totaling $128,321 (835,523 for FY 1998-99, $83,127 for FY 1999-2000,
38,983 for FY 2000-01, and $688 for FY 2001-02), and claimed
non-science textbooks, non-science materials, and duplicated costs,
totaling $38,544 (33,659 for FY 1998-99, $28,851 for FY 1999-2000,
$5,722 for FY 2000-01, and $312 for FY 2001-02).

Steve Westly « California State Controller 9




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

The district also did not report $178,517 in reimbursements from other
programs that related to costs claimed ($23,884 for FY 1998-99, $47,852
for FY 1999-2000, $71,069 for FY 2000-01, and $35,712 for FY 2001-
02). These reimbursements related to the following programs: School
Facility Program, Science Laboratory Material Funds, Special Education,
Title VI, and Gifted and Talented.

Total claimed materials, supplies, and related indirect costs are
unallowable, as follows:

Fiscal Year
1998-99  1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Materials and supplies $ (70,450) $ (165,242) $ (87,190) $ (47,189) $ (370,071)
Indirect costs (4,798) (10,658) (5,955) (3,190) (24,601)
Total adjustment $ (75,248) $ (175900) $ (93,145) § (50,379) § (394,672)

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement procedures to
ensure that it claims only increased costs of materials and supplies net of
any offsetting savings and reimbursements the district experiences as a
result of this mandate.

District’s Response

The report states “...the district did not identify or report any
offsetting savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction of non-
science classes as a result of the mandate.” This is a brand new issue
and was not in the prior incorrect reduction claim or raised by your
office in its prior claim adjustments. Nothing in the legislation, the
codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions
requires a district to identify or report offsetting savings of materials
and supplies due to the reduction on non-science classes.

8CO’s Comment
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

The previous IRC addressed only offsetting savings for salaries and
wages and not materials and supplies. The district did not support that
the average materials and supplies for a science course exceeded the
average materials and supplies for a non-science course during the audit
period. Reimbursable materials and supplies consist of the increased cost
multiplied by the number of courses taught to satisfy the second
mandated science course requirement,

Steve Westly » California State Controller 10




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

FINDING 3—
Unallowable contracted
services

For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the district claimed contracted
service costs for construction projects for four high schools: Clovis,
Clovis West, Clovis East, and the Center for Advanced Research and
Technology. The district did not provide documentation to substantiate
the allowability of costs claimed, totaling $3,377,241 for FY 1998-99
and FY 1999-2000.

Parameters and Guidelines states that the acquisition of additional space
for conducting new science courses is reimbursable only to the extent
that districts can document that this space would not have been otherwise
acquired due to increases in the number of students enrolling in high
school, and that it was not feasible, or would be more expensive, to
acquire space by remodeling existing facilities.

Parameters and Guidelines also states that the district must provide
certification by the board that an analysis of all appropriate science
facilities within the district was conducted, and a determination made
that no such facilities existed to reasonably accommodate increased
enroliment for the additional science courses required by the enactment
of Education Code Section 51225.3,

The district did not provide the auditors with a board certification,
approved in advance of the FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000 construction
projects, stating that the construction was carefully thought out and an
analysis had been conducted of all appropriate science facilities within
the district prior to the construction. On January 8, 2003, the district’s
board met and certified that, because of the mandate, the existing science
facilities for FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 failed to
accommodate the current needs of the district, and, therefore, the district
approved new construction, remodeling, equipment purchases, and/or
temporary student classroom lease proposals. The district board members
approved the certification approximately three to four years after
construction; therefore, it did not meet the requirements of the mandate.

In addition, Parameters and Guidelines states that reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, including, but not limited to, service
fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds, is to be identified and
deducted from this claim,

The audit revealed that approximately 50% of the construction costs
claimed were funded by School Facility Program funds.
Total claimed contract services are unallowable, as follows:

Fiscal Year
1998-99 1999-2000 Total

Contract services  $(2,679,035) $ (698,206) $(3,377,241)

The district had filed similar claims for FY .1984-85 through
FY 1997-98. The SCO had rejected the contracted services costs on these
claims because the district had failed to submit necessary documentation
to satisfy the criteria of board certification for the costs of leasing
portable classrooms. On October 4, 1995, followed by an amendment on
August 3, 2000, the district filed an IRC for FY 1984-85 through FY

Steve Westly « California State Controller 11




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

1997-98. The district argued that the SCO incorrectly reduced the
district’s contracted service costs.

In response, the SCO advised the Commission on State Mandates that the
district failed to submit board certification, as required by Parameters
and Guidelines. The SCO further advised that the board certification was
not merely a formality but a demonstration that the construction or
remodeling for which reimbursement is sought was carefully thought out
and that no reasonable alternatives existed. On January 24, 2002, the
commission denied the district’s IRC.

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement procedures to

“ensure that all claimed costs are allowable and reimbursements received

from any other sources are identified and deducted from claimed costs.

District’s Response

The report states “[The district did not provide the auditors with a
board certification approved in_advance of the FY 1998-99 and
1999-2000 construction projects. . . .” (emphasis added) Nothing in the
legislation, the codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming
instructions requires advance certification. The report goes on to state
“[Tlhe certification was approved by the district board members
approximately three to four years after construction; therefore, it did
not meet the requirements of the mandate.”

SCO’s Comment
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

The certification was not merely a formality but a demonstration that the
construction costs to be incurred were carefully studied, and that no other
facilities existed to accommodate the courses mandated. Thus, it is
reasonable to conclude that such analysis would be performed prior to
incurring the construction costs. The district did not perform an analysis
until January 2003, approximately three to four years after the costs were
incurred.

As discussed in the finding, the entire construction costs were funded
through funds provided by the State, Even if the district had complied
with the certification requirement, offsetting revenues related to contract
services costs would have resulted in no net allowable costs.

Steve Westly » California State Controller 12




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Statute of
limitations

Payment
adjustment

The district’s response included comments questioning our authority to
audit costs claimed for FY 1998-1999 and FY 1999-2000. The district’s
response and the SCO’s comment follow.

District’s Response

The district’s Fiscal Year 1998-1999 claim was filed on January 8,
2001. The district’s Fiscal Year 1999-2000 claim was filed on
December 29, 2000. The draft audit report is dated February 2004.
Therefore, these two claims were only subject to audit until
December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively. Therefore,
the proposed audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statute
of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

SCO’s Comment

The audit scope remains unchanged. Govermment Code Section
17558.5(a), in effect during the audit period, states that a district’s
reimbursement claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the
end of the calendar year in which the claim is filed or last amended. The
SCO initiated an audit within this time period by an entrance conference
held on November 18, 2002,

Further, the district’s response requested that we delay payment offsets.
The district’s response and the SCO’s comment follow.

District’s Response

Therefore, for the reasons stated above [see Attachment 1] Clovis
Unified School District requests that the audit . . . defer any request for
payment until the courts have had the opportunity to decide the disputed
legal issues.

SCQ’s Comment
Consistent with our established policy, a request for payment will be

initiated after the issuance of this report (see the transmittal letter to this
report for discussion of COSM’s IRC process).

Steve Westly « California State Controller 13




Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requirements Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly » California State Controller




—~

T
———)

—_— =

145G HEKNDON AVENUE
CLOVIS. CA G361 4-0599
539 327 9000

ww clovisusd k]2 <a us

GOVERNING BOARD
Sandra A Bengel
Brien D. Heryford
Girny L Hovseplan
Richard Lake, C.P.A
Ettzabett. ] Sandoval

im ¥an Vaikinburg 5.D.5.

Susan M. Waiket. D.H S¢

ADMINISTRATION

Tewry bradley, Ed.D.
Supenntendeat

Virginla R Baris. Ec.D.
Assocldic Superiatendent
Danie; £ Katser, £d D
Asseclate Superintendent
Williaen C. McGuire
Associate Supetinzendeit

fene1 L Youag, Ec.D
Assoclate Superintendent

CLOVIS

UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 19, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
California State Controller
Division of Audits

P.0. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano:

This letter is the response of Clovis Unified School District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated February 26, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of
your Audit Report of the district’s Graduation Requirements Program,
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, for the period of July 1, 1998 through June
30, 2002.

Statute of Limitations

The district's Fiscal Year1998-1999 claim was filed on January 8, 2001. The
district's Fiscal Year1999-2000 claim was filed on December 29, 2000. The
draft audit report is dated February 2004. Therefore, these two claims were
only subject o audit until December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments for these years are
barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section
17558.5.

Finding 1 - Unallowable salaries, benefits and related indirect costs,

The report states “[Tlhe mandate requires a district {o provide the additional
science course in lieu of a non-science course.” (emphasis added) This is
nol a true statement of the law. Nothing in the legislation, the codes, or the
parameters and guidelines states a requirement that a district is required to
provide an additional science course in liev of a non-science course,

The report states " . .. . the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of teachers in non-
science classes as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did not
support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently, none of the claimed




e

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
March 19, 2004

cosls is reimbursable.” First of all, nothing in the legisiation, the codes, the
parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires that a district
support the lack of offsetting savings. Also, this statement presumes that
there were offsetling savings. And, nothing in the legislation, the codes or
the parameters and guidelines requires the suppon of a nonexistent fact.

The report, when referring to an incorrect reduction claim filed by the district
pertaining to its fiscal year 1984-1985 through 1997-1698 claims, states " . ..
the claimant did not provide reasons why offsetling savings could not be
realized by laying off non-science teachers as authorized . .. " Nothing in the
legislation, the codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming
instructions requires districts to provide reasons why offsetting savings could
not be "realized.” The P&G's only require districts to report offsetting savings.
There were none 1o report.

The report also refers to the denial of the IRC. The report does not
acknowledge the fact that the denial has been appealed to the courts and is,
therefore, not final. (Superior Court of the State of California, for the County
of Sacramento, Case Number 03CS01702)

Finding 2 - Unallowable materials, supplies, and related indirect costs.

The report states . . . the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction of non-science classes
as a resutlt of the mandate.” This is a brand new issue and was not in the
prior incorrect reduction claim or raised by your office in its prior claim
adjustments. Nothing in the legislation, the codes, the parameters and
guidelines or the claiming instructions requires a district 1o identify or report
offsetting savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction on non-
science classes.

Finding 3 - Unallowable contracted services

The report states “[T]he district did not provide the auditors with a board
certification approved jn advance of the FY 1998-99 and 1999-2000
construction projects . .. " {emphasis added) Nothing in the legislation, the
codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires
advance certification. The report goes on to state “[T}he certification was
approved by the district board members approximately three to four years
after construction; therefore, it did not meet the requirements of the
mandate.”




o~

Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
March 19, 2004

The certification requirement was inserted into the P&G's for the purpose of

verifying the need for construction. If the “need” is verified by the responsible
governing body after the fact, it still verifies the need.

Therefore, for the reasons staled above, Clovis Unified School District
requests that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer
any request for payment until the courts have had the opportunity to decide
the disputed legal issues.

Sincerely,
(G \5@».@(;%

Terry Bragiey, Ed.D.,
Superintendent

cc:  Steve Westley, California State Controller
William C. McGuire, Associate Superintendent - Administration
Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent — Business
Pat Kraft, Senior Accountant - Business




State Controller’s Office
Division of Audits
Post Office Box 942850
Sacramento, California 94250-5874

http://www.sco.ca.gov

S03-MCC-011




District Letter 06/20/05

Exhibit D




?

CLOVI S

UNIFIED
SCH001. DISTRICT

1450 HERNDON AVENUE
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0567

559.327.5000

www.clovisusd.k12.ca.us

Sandra A. Bengel - .
Brian D, Heryford
Ginny L. Hovseplan
Richard Lake, C.P.A.

. Elizabeth |, Sandoval ~
Jim Van Velkiniburg, D.D.S.
Stisan M. Walker, D.H.Sc.

ADMINISTRATION

Terry Bradley, Ed.D. .
Supednwndenr

Virginia R, Boris, Ed.D.
Assoclate Superintendent
Daniel E. Kalser, Ed.D.
Assaclate Superintendent
Willlam C. McGulre
Assoclate Superintendent

janet L. Young, Ed.D.
. AssochfeSupermmdem

' CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

: June 20 2(_)05

.Mr. Jlm L. Spano, Chief .
Comphance Audits Bureau
Califorhia State Controller

“Division of Audits

. P.O.‘Box 942850 -
Sacramento,; CA:94250-5874

Re: Audit of Clovis Unified School District
' 498/83 Graduation Requirements
- Fiscal Years Audited: 1998-99,.1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

Dear Mr, Spano

On October 22,2004, the State Controller 's Office issued its final audit report for
the above referenced District annual relmbursement claims. Each of these claims
included costs for the additional science teachers required by the mandate. The

" audit dlsallowed all claimed science teacher costs, among other costs.

Dunng the period of audit work, the District had pendmg litigation from the
decision of the Commission on State Mandates to deny the District’s incorrect
reduction claims for Fiscal Years 1984-85 through 1997-98, on the matter of
science teacher costs, among other costs. On December 27, 2004, the Sacramento
" Superior Court issued its decision for San Diego Unified School District et al., v
COSM ‘which ordered the Commission on State Mandates to set aside its decisions
", on the incorrect rediiction claims for the-six districts, Clovis Unified included,
which were the litigants in San Diego. No appeal of the court decision was filed.
. The Commission set aside the six decisions at the May 26,2005 hearing. The

State Controller’s Office has now been directed by the Court and the Commission

to set aside lts reductions of the claims related to the reimbursement of teachers
salary costs.




H

Page 2

The basis for the science teacher audit findings are identical to the basis the state
agencies asserted in the incorrect reduction claims. The court has disapproved that
basis and ordered the findings for the claims which were the subject of the incerrect
reduction claim to be set aside. Therefore, the District requests that the State
Controller immediately withdraw the final audit findings for the fiscal years audited
to extent ordered by the Court for incorrect reduction claims.

Sincér ely, W (—g

Bill McGuire
Associate Superintendent
Administrative Services

cc: Terry Bradley
Michael Johnston
Vincent P. Brown, State Controller’s Office
Paula Higashi, Executive Director, Commlssmn on State Mandates
‘Greg Wedner, Lozano Smith
Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network




Original Incorrect Claim

Exhibit E




11/27/20885 23:39 8585148645 SIKTEN AND ASSOCIATS PAGE @1

STATE QF CALIFORNIA. i —— ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Goveror

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
{80 NINTM STREET, SUITE 200

-BACRAMENTQ, CA 98814

PHONE: (818) a23-as&2

FAX: (918) 445-0278

E-mail: eaminfo®@cam.ca.gav

Septeriber 16, 2005

Mr. Keith B, Petersen Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 State Controller’s Office

San Dicgo, CA 92117 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim
Graduation Requirements, 05-4435-1-50
Clovis Unified School District, Claimant
Education Code Section 51225.3
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498
Fiscal Years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002

Diear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 6, 2005, the Clovis Unified School District filed an incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) with the Commissgion on State Mandates (Commission) based on the
Graduation Requirements program for fiscal years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001,
and 2001-2002. Commission staff determined that the TRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivigion (b), requires the Commission to hear and
-decide upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s
Office (SCO) has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this ¢laim within 90 days of the datc of this letter. Please include an explanation
of the reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All
documentary evidence must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury
signed by persons who are authorized and competent to do so and be based on the
declarant’s personal knowledge, information or belief. The Commission's regulations also
require that the responses (opposition or recommendation) filed with the Commission be
simultaneously served on the claimants and their degignated representatives, and
accompanied by a proof of service. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1185.01.)

The failure of the 8CO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the
Commission to delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the 5CO response, the claimant and intercsted
parties may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the
response.

]
37, g T




11/27/20885 23:39 8585148645 SIXTEN AND ASSOCIATS PAGE 82

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled
after the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at Jeast eight weeks
prior to the public hearing.

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the
claimant for more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Conrmission will
provide 60 days notice and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed
dismissal.

Please contact Tina Poole at (516) 323-8220 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, —)
M““-’“’s s

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Exccutive Director

Enclosure:  Tncorrect Reduction Claim Filing - (8CO only)

J:mandates/IRC/GrReqIRC/2005/4435-1-50/completeltr




. - ] C-l
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

ZITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 ' ‘ Fax: (858) 514-8645

San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

September 1, 2005

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Graduation Requirements
Fiscal Years: 1998-99 through 2001-02

Incorrect Reduction Claim
Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Clovis Unified School District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows:

Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent
Business Services

Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611-0599

Thank-you.

Sincerelyéﬁ/_/

Keith B. Petersen




State of Callfornia
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES For Officlal Use Only

980 Ninth Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95814

916) 323-3562
M2 (12/89)

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FORM

Claim No.

Local Agency or School District Submitting Claim

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Contact Person Telephone Number
Keith B. Petersen, President Voice: 858-514-8605
SixTen and Associates Fax: 858-514-8645
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 - - E-mail; Kbpsixten@aol.com
San_Diego, CA 82117 '

Address

Michael Johnston, Assistait Superintendent

Business Services

Clovis Unified Schoot District

1450 Hemdon Avenue

Clovis, CA 836811-0599

Representative Organization to be Notified Telephone Number
Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network Voice: 916-448-7517
- ¢/o Schoo) Services of California Fax: 918-446-2011

1121 L Street. Suite 1060 E-mail: robertm@SSCal.com
*Sacramento CA 95814 e

e

Thls cislm allege= an incorrect reduction of a reimbursement claim flied with the State. Controllars OH' ice pursuant lo sectlon 17581 o\‘ Ihe Govemment
Coda. This incorrect reduction claim ts filed purstiant to section 17561(b) of the Govomment Code.’ S

CLAIM IDENTIFICATION. Specify Statute or Executive Order
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS Chapter 498, Statues of 1983 Education Code Section §1225.3

Fiscal Year Amount of the Incorrect Reduction
1998-99 - $3,345,091
1999-00 $2,452,070
2000-01 - $1,114,.303
2001-02 .$1.142,001
" Total Amount $8,053,465

IMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS AND FILING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETING AN
INQ?RRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Name and Title of Authorized Representative Telephone No.
Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent Voice: 559-327;91 28
Business Services -~ . Fax: 559-327-9059
T : S e T T E mall MlchaelJohnston@clowsusd k12 ca.us
Signature of Authorized Representative . Date
T X A August Y '2672005




~NOoOOTh W

(00]

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807
San Diego, California 92117
Voice: (858) 514-8605

Fax: (858) 514-8645

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM of: )

CLOVIS UNIFIED
School District

Claimant -

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
!

No.

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3

Graduation Requirements

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 1998-99
Fiscal Year 1999-00
Fiscal Year 2000-01
Fiscal Year 2001-02

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING

PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM

The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government

Code Section 17551(d) to “ . . . to hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or

school district, filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly

reduced payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of

subdivision (d) -of Section 17561.” Clovis Unified School District (hereafter “district” or




—

. N

O O 0o N O 0 Hh W N

P

12

13

14

15

16

17

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

“claimant’) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section 17519.' Title 2,
CCR, Section 1185 (a), requires the claimant to file an incorrect reduction claim with
the Commission.

This incorrect reduction claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185 (b), |

requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the

date of the Controller's remittance advice notifying the claimant of a reduction. A |
Controller's audit report dated October 22, 2004 has been issued, but no remittance
advices have been iséued. The audit.report constitutes a demand for repayment and
adjudication of the claim. On May 11, 2005, the Controller issued “resul_ts of réview
letters” for fiscal years 1998-99, 1999-00, and 2000-01, and on June 22, 2005, for fiscal
year 2001-02, which reported the audit results and amounts due the state which
constitutes a payment action.

There is no alternaﬁve dispute resolution process available from the Controller’s
office. In response to an audit issued March 10, 2004, Foothill-De Anza Community
Coliege attempted to utilize the informal audit review process established by the
Controller to resolve factual disputes. Foothill-De Anza was notified by the Controller’s

legal counsel by letter of July 15, 2004, attached as Exhibit “A,” that the Controller’s

' Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district’ means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.”



10
11

a0
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

informal audit review process was not available for mandate audits and that the proper
forum was the Commission on State Mandates.
PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM
The Controller conducted a field audit of District's annual reimbursement claims
for the District’s actual costs of complying with Educaﬁon Code Section 51225.3, as

amended by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, Graduation Requirements, for the period of

July 1, 1998-99 through June 30, 2002. As a result of the audit, the Controller

determined that all of the claimed costs for all years were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due

Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District
1998-99 $3,345,091 $3,345,091 $3,345,091 <$3,345,091>
1999-00 $2,452,070 $2,452,070 $ 202,717 <$ 202,717>
2000-01 $1,114,303 $1,114,303 $1,114,303 <$1,114,303>
2001-02 $1.142.001 $1.142.001 $1.125.383 <$1.125.383>
Totals $8,053,465 $8,053,465 $5,787,494 <$5,787,494>

Since the District has been paid $5,787,494 for these claims, the audit report

concludes that the entire amount should be returned to the state.

PART lll. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

On September 30, 1993, the San Diego Unified School District filed an incorrect

reduction claim (CSM #4435-1-01) on the matter of increased science teacher costs and

other disallowed costs. The claimant is informed and believes that as many as thirty-

five incorrect reduction claims were subsequently filed on related subject matter,

including two prior claims filed by Clovis Unified School District (99-4435-1-06 for FY

1984-85 through FY1992-93, and 00-4435-1-38 for FY 1993-94 through FY1997-98).

3



Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District

498/83 Graduation Requirements

1 Six of these claimants appealed the decisions of the Commission on thesé incorrect

2 reduction claims to the Sacramento Superior Court, as explained in Part IV.

3 | Subsequent to the Commission adjudication of those claims, and before the

4 decision from the court cése, édditional incorrect reduction claims were filed by:

5 -Clovis Unified School District (FY 1999-00 and 2001-02)

6 -Castro Valley Unified School District (FY 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02)

7 -Fullerton Joint Union High School District (FY 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02)
8 -Grossmont High School District (FY 1999-00)

9 -San Jose Unified School District (FY 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02). -

10 The Commission has not yet heard and decided these additional claims.

. PART IV. RELEVANT LITIGATION

12 Six Petitions for Writ of Administrative Mandate (CCP 1094.5) appealing the
13 Commission’s decision were filed in the Superior Court of the State of California for the
14 County of Sacramentb. These include:

15 San Diego Unified School District

16 Case Number 03 CS 01401

17 Filed 09/19/03

18 Castro Valley Unified School District

19 Case Number 03 CS 01568

20 Filed 10/27/03

21 Sweetwater Union High School District

22 Case Number 03 CS 01570

23 Filed 10/27/03

24 San Jose Unified School District

}



b w

O~N®

10

11

12

42

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Case Number 03 CS 01569
Filed 10/27/03 '

Clovis Unified School District

Case Number 03 CS 01702

Filed 11/25/03

Grossmont Union High School District

Case Number 04 CS 00028

Filed 1/9/04
The Court Decision

On December 27, 2004, the Sacramento Superior Court issued its decisions on
the six cases. Findings were made on the issue of increased science teacher cost
reimbursement and the issue of district governing board certifications for remodeling
and construction costs. On February 9, 2005, the court entered a judgment and issued
a peremptory writ of mandate. On or about April 25, 2005, the period for the parties to
appeal expired.
SCIENCE TEACHER COSTS: The Superior Court, regarding the science teacher |
costs, directed the Commission on State Mandates to “Direct respondent State
Controller to set aside his reductions of petitioners’ claims for reimbursement of
teachers’ salary costs . . . , reevaluate each claim in light of the court's ruling . . . , and
submit the results of these reevaluations (to the Commission) within 60 days of
receiving (the Commission’s) directions.” See the Commission Order dated May 26,

2005, attached as Exhibit “B.”

BOARD CERTIFICATIONS: The court order did not direct further action by the parties



XN

10

11

12
13
14
16

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

on the question of the governing board certifica'tions. The court decision did provide
specific information regarding the procedure and substance for the board ceﬁifications.
The court concluded that certification of the need to remodel or construct science
classroorﬁs would occur at a board meetihg; that the information in support of the
certification would be current and timely presented; that the ultimate decision
regarding remodeling and construction could not be delegafed to district' staff;
and, that a facility use analysis was needed of all appropriate science facilities
within the district to determine that no facilities existed to reasonably

accommodate increased enroliment for additional science courses.

State Agency Action

At public hearing on May 26, 2005, the Commission modified its previous
decisions on the incorrect reduction claims for the six petitioners to the extent required
by the court order and ordered the Controller to comply with the court order on or
before July 29, 2005. The Commission order to the Controller of May 26, 2005, in
compliance with the court order, defines the scope of the reevaluation as follows:

“In re-evaluating each petitioner’s reimbursement claim . . . ,-the State
Controlier may require the (districts) to submit cost data and documentation to
demonstrate whether the (districts) experienced any savings to offset the
teachers’ salary costs as a direct result of providing a second science course . .
., but the State Controller may not require the (districts) to demonstrate that
(they) could not have offset the costs by its authority . .. to terminate teachers
of other courses provided by the (districts), in particular courses provided
pursuant to subdivision (a) (2) of Education Code section 51225.3 (‘other course
work as the governing board of the school district may by rule specify’).”



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

~ Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District

498/83 Graduation Requirements

As of the date of this incorrect reduction claim, the Controller has not completed
their reevaluation of the claims.
. PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, added Education Code Section 51225.3 which
requires that, beginning with the 1986-87 school year, no pupil shall receive a high
school diploma without completing at least two courses in science (biological and
physical). The previous requirement was one course.

2. Test Claim |

On April 25, 1985, Santa Barbara High School District filed a test claim which
was rejected. On November 11, 1985, the test claim was resubmitted. Santa Barbara
claimed two additional science teachers in fiscal year 1984-85 and a third additional
teacher in fiscal year 1985-86 for a total cost of $111,877. Santa Barbara High School
District also claimed the costs of designing, renovating and constructing science labs,
furniture expenses, the costs of supplies and additional teaching staff. However, the
test claimant did not allege any savings and/or fees collected to offset the increased
science classroom costs.

On November 20, 19886, the test claim was adopted by the Commission. The
Commission determined that a higher level of service is mandated by this statute in
terms of requiring schools to provide additional science_ courses. As was the practice

at the time, the specific increased costs and activities were not identified in the test

7



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

claim, but specifically deferred as the function of the Parameters and Guidelines.
3. Parameters and Guidelines
On March 23, 1988, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. After
the Commission adopted_ the first statewide cost estimate of more than $150,000,000,
the Department of Finance requested that the parameters and guidelines be amended.
On August 24, 1988, the Commission amended the parameters and guidelines to
include a presumption of offsetting savings, that is, that the increased science classes
would be offset by a reduction in the number of other courses. On January 24, 1991,
the Commission amended the parameters and guidelines a second time to require
documentation of the actual need for new science classroom laboratories. The second
amended parameters and guidelines, attached as Exhibit “C,” state in part: |
V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS | d

School Districts will be reimbursed for increased costs incurred in providing the
- additional science course mandated by Chapter 498/83, such as:

A. Acquisition of additional space and equipment necessary for
conducting new science classes, providing that space is lacking in
existing facilities. However, the acquisition of additional space for
conducting new science classes are reimbursable only to the extent that
districts can document that this space would not have been otherwise
acquired due to increases in the number of students enrolling in high
school, and that it was not feasible, or would be more expensive, to
acquire space by remodeling existing facilities.

B. Remodeling existing space to accommodate the new science class
and lab including costs of design, renovation, and special lab equipment
and outlets essential to maintaining a level of instruction sufficient to meet
college admission requirements.



CQONOOTh WON =

‘_ Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
} 498/83 Graduation Requirements

VI.

C. Increased cost to school district for staffing and supplying the new
science classes mandated. :

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENT

Any savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from costs claimed, e.g., reductions in non-science classes resulting
from increase in required science classes. In addition, reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, block grants, etc., shall
be identified and deducted from this claim.”

IX.

A

" SUPPORTING DATA FOR CLAIMS

Documentation of increased units of science course enroliments due
to the enactment of Education Code Section 51225.3 necessitating
such an increase.

Documentation of lack of appropriately configured and equipped space in
existing facilities for the new courses.

Certification by the Board that an analysis of all appropriate science
facilities within the district was conducted, and a determination made that
no such facilities existed to reasonably accommodate increased
enrollment for the additional science courses required by the enactment
of Education Code Section 51225.3. To reasonably accommodate
includes: '

a. Adjusting attendance boundaries to balance attendance between
under-utilized and over-utilized secondary school facilities within
the district.

b. Taking advantage of other available secondary school science

facilities that are within a secure walking distance of the school.

Documentation that the additional space for conducting new science
classes is required only when the space would not have otherwise been
acquired due to an increase in high school enroliment.

Documentation that remodeling existing facilities was not feasible or
would have been more expensive than acquiring additional space.”




~N O 0 A WDN

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has annually issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Graduation Requirements mandate. A copy of the September 1993 revision of the
claiming instructions is attached as Exhibit “D.” The claiming instructions are believed
to be, for the purpéses and scopé of this incorrect reduction claim, substantially similar
to the version extant at the time the claims which are the subject of this incorrect
reduction claim were filed. However, since the Controller’s claim forms and
instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they have no force of law, and,
therefore, have no effect on the outcome of this incorrect reduction claim.

PART VI. STATE CONTROLLER CLAIM ADJUDICATION

The Controller conducted an audit of the District's annuél reimbursement claims
for fiscal years 1998-99 through 2001-02.  The audit concluded that none of the
District’s costs, as claimed, were allowable. A copy of the October 22, 2004-audit
report and the District's response is attached as Exhibit “E.”

VIl. CLAIMANT’'S RESPONSE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER

By letter dated February 26, 2004, the Controller transmitted a copy of its draft
audit report. By letter dated March 19, 2004, the District objected to the proposed
adjustments set forth in the draft audit report. A copy of District’s letter of March 19,
2004, is attached as Exhibit “F.” The Controlier then issued its final audit report without
change to the adjustments as stated in the draft audit report. On June 20, 2005, the

District sent a letter, attached as Exhibit “G,” to the Controller noting that the rationale

10




12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

for the science teacher audit findings are identical to the basis the state agencies
asserted in the incorrect reduction claims and that the court has disapproved that basis
and ordered the findings for the claims which were the subject of the incorrect reduction

claims to be set aside. The letter requested the Controller to immediately withdraw the

- audit findings for the fiscal years audited to extent ordered by the Court for incorrect

reduction claims. As of the time of the filing of this incorrect reduction claim, the

~ Controller has not responded to the letter.

PART VIII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Finding1 Unallowable salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs
The Controller asserts that the “district did not provide documentation
substantiating the allowability of claimed salaries and benefits” of $4,014,801 and
related indirect costs of $267,751 for the four years audited. These costs were
disallowed for two reasons.

‘Offsetting Savings”

The threshold reason for the adjustments wasv the Controller’s insistence that
increasing the science curriculum would result in “offsetting savings” from the other
curriculum. The Controller asserts that the “district did not support the lack of
offsetting savings.” As a result of this alleged failure to justify offsetting savings in the
form of reduction in non-science course costs, the Controller concluded that “none of

the claimed costs is reimbursable.”

11



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

Staff Reductions

Second, as a method to force the offsetting savings, the Controller referenced
Education Code Section 44955, which authorizes districts to layoff teachers when state
law requires modification of the curriculum. The Controller concludéd therefrom that if
“a school district has the authority to layoff a non-science teacher to meet the salary of
a new science teacher, the district is not required to incur additional costs under the |
mandate, other than the differential in pay rate,” and that the Distri_ct had somehow
“voluntarily assumed the increased salary cost of a new (science) teacher because the
increased cost could have been avoided by exercising its statutory layoff authority.”

Both of these reasons were specifically rejected by the Saéramento court
decision of which this District was a party and the court decision was not appealed by
the State. Since no other of fact or law not dependent on the premise of offsetting
savings were cited by the Controller, the audit adjustments no longer have any basis
and are void.

Finding 2 Unallowable materials, supplies, and related indirect costs

The Controller disallowed $370,071 in science course materials and supplies
direct costs and related indirect costs of $24, 601 because the “district did not provide
documentation substantiating the allowability of claimed materials and supplies.”

‘Qffsetting Savings”

The Controller references Finding 1 regarding the offsetting savings audit

12



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District

~ 498/83 Graduation Requirements

adjustment rationale. Then here, for Finding 2, the Controller applies the offsetting

savings standard to materials and supplies, when it concludes that the “district did not

identify or report any offsetting savings of materials and supplies due to reduction of

non-science courses” nor “support the lack of offsetting savings.” Since the Controller
has asserted this as the threshold reason for the adjustment, and the coﬁrt has rejected
this standard, the adjustments are void.
Calculation of Increased Costs

The audit report criticizes the method the District used to claim increased
materials and supplies cost, all of which is based on the premise that District failed to
“support that the average materials and supplies for a science course exceeded the
average materials and supplies for a non-science course during the audit period.” The
Controller apparently wants to establish a new cost accounting standard which would
only reimburse the science course supplies if these costs are on the average cost more
than the supplies for non-science courses. Nothing in the legislation, the Education
Code, or the parameters and guidelines establishes this cost accounting standard. The
Controller's audit finding based on this unpublished standard which exceeds the
parameters and guidelines is not enforceable absent rulemaking which would put the
claimants on notice pursuant o the Administrative Procedure Act.

Supporting Data for Claiming

The audit report states that the District did not “support” claimed materials and

supplies costs of $128,321 for the four years. There are no documentation

13



E= N

-—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

o © @ ~ o O, NN w N

Incorrect Reduction Cllaim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

requirements in the parameters and guidelines for materials ahd supplies. The District
properly recorded these costs in their general and subsidiary ledgers in the manner
specified by the state for financial reporting. The amounts relevant to science courses
were reported in the claim. Thus, the District has provided documentation generated

in the usual course of business as well as generated for the purpose of claiming

‘mandate reimbursement. The Controller's insistence on other forms of documentation

is a ministerial preference, is an unpublished standard which exceeds the parameters
and guidelines, and is not enforceable absent rulemaking which would put the
claimants on notice pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act.

“Non-Science Costs”

The audit report states that the District claimed $38,544 of “non-science”
textbooks, materials and duplicated costs. Whether the costs are science-related
requires specific information on the nature of the expenditures and how the Controller’s
auditor was able to make the qualitative decision regarding how the textbooks and
materials were used. The audit report does not provide the facts needed to evaluate
the propriety of the Controlier's conclusions regarding these costs. The Controller
concludes that other costs reported were “duplicate” as a finding of fact, but since no
facts were presented in the audit report, the propriety of these adjustments cannot be
determined.

“Other Reimbursements’

The Controller also alleges that $178,517 in “reimbursements from other

14



Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

1 programs related to costs claimed” should have been used to reduce the claimed costs.
2 The “other programs” enumerated in the audit report are: School Facility Program,

3 Science Laboratory Material Funds, Special Education, Title VI, and Gifted and

4 Talented. The audit report does not provide any information regarding the specific fund
5 amounts, how they directly “relate” to the science program, what portion of these
6 program funds are properly apportionéd to the increased science curriculum costs
7 claimed as opposed to the portion of science materials and supply costs not claimed, or
8 if these funds were intended by the source agency providing the funds to specifically
9 mitigate the increased costs which resuit from Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 as it

10 pertains to increased science curriculum costs.

Unreasonable or Excessive

12 None of the adjustménts were made because the costs claimed were excessive
13 or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were
14 excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute

15 (Government Code Section 17561(d) (2)). It would therefore appear that the entire

16 findings are based upon the wrong standard for review. If the Controller wishes to
17 enforce other audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should
18 comply with the AdministratiVe Procedure Act.

19 Finding 3 - UnalloWable contracted services

20 This finding pertains to the cost of construction, remodeling, and temporary



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

classrooms required to provide an increased number of science classrooms. All
cléimed costs were disallowed due to insufficient documentation in support of a board
certification. The Controller made no findings on the necessity or reasonableness of
these costs. As a consequence of the Sacramento Superior Court case decision
previously cited, the District does not dispute the adjustments in this finding. The
Distrii:t was a party to the case and several of the fiscal yéars which are the subject of
this audit were included in the court case. The Court made specific findings on the
issue of the type of board certifications required which apply to these costs. |

However, the audit report erroneously stated that 100% of the construction
financing was provided by state building funds. The District’'s annual reimbursement
claims included only half of the construction costs, the portion funded by the District.
The District sent a ietter to the Controller on March 30, 2005 (attached as Exhibit “H’f) :
requesting that the Controller's audit report be corrected. Jim Spano, Chief,
Compliance Audits Bureau, contacted the District by phonevseveral weeks later stating
that a corrected audit report would be issued. None was forthcoming. The District
contacted Mr. Spano by phone on August 15, 2005, to again request the corrected
audit report. Mr. Spano stated that a revised audit report would be issued soon.
Absent a revised audit report, the-Commission should make findings on this issue.
Amount Paid by The State

This issue was not an audit finding. The payment received from the state is an

16



N O N

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

integral part of the reimbursement calculation. The Controller changed the payment

amount received for some of the fiscal years without a finding in the audit report.

Fiscal Year of Claim and Amount Paid

Amount Paid by State - 1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02

As Claimed $169,400 $202,717 $1,554,800 $1,125,383
As Audited $3,346,091  $202,717 $1,114,303 $1,125,383

The propriety of these adjustments cannot be determined until the Controllier states the
reason for each change.
Statute of Limitations for Audit

This issue is not a finding of the Controller. The District asserts that the first two
years of the four claim years audited, fiscal years 1998-99 and 1999-00, were beyond
the statute of limitations for audit when the Controller issued its audit report on October
22, 2004. The District raised this issue at the beginning of the audit and in its Ietter-

dated March 19, 2004 in response to the draft audit report.

Chronology of Claim Action Dates

December 29, 2000 FY 1999-00 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
January 8, 2001 FY 1998-99 claim filed by the District (certified mail)
November 18, 2002 Entrance conference

December 31, 2002 FY 1999-00 statute of limitations for audit expires
December 31, 2003 FY 1998-99 statute of limitations for audit expires
October 22, 2004 Controller’s final audit report issued

17



@ N O O A W N

©

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Cl.ovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements '

The District's FY1998-99 claim was mailed to the Controller on January 8, 2001
(late filing). The District’s FY1999-00 claim was mailed to the Controller on December
29, 2000. According to Government Code Section 17558.5, these claims were subject
to audit no later than December 31, 2003, and December 31, 2002, respectively. The
audit was not completed by this date. Therefore, the proposed audif adjustments for
FY1998-99 and FY1999-00 are barred by’ the statute of limitations set forth in
Government Code Section 17558.5.

In the final audit report, .the Controller stated that “(t)he SCO initiated an audit
within this time period by an entrance conference held on November 18, 2002.” The
Controller considers an audit “initiated” on the date of the entrance conference. Thus,
the Controller is thus asserting that date when the audit was “initiated’ is relevant to the
period of limitations, and not the date of the audit report. In any case, a review of the
legislative history of Government Code Section 17558.5 indicates that the matter of the
audit “initiation” date is not relevant to any of the fiscal year claims which are the
subject of this audit.

Statutory History

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits fo mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 1_7558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statuté of limitations for audit of mandate

reimbursement claims:

18




O~NOOOUTAh WON =

©

10

11

12

13
14

g
)
1

17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An “unfunded” claim must
have its audit “initiated” within four years of first payment.
Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the period of limitations:
“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”
Al four fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to the two-year
statute of limitations established by Chapter 945/95. The first two years, FY 1998-99
and FY 1999-00 were no longer subject to audit when the audit report was iséued.
However, the last two years, FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02 were subject to audit until
December 31, 2004. Since funds were appropriated for the program for all the fiscal
years which are the subject of the audit, the alternative measurement date is not
applicable, and the potential factual issue of when the audit is initiated is not relevant.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003

amended Section 17558.5 to state:
19




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

“(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the end-ef-the-ecalendar-yearin-which
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.”

ONOOONDAWN =

©

None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to this

10 amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it indicates

11 this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is “initiated” for mandate
12 programs for which funds are appropriated is introduced. Therefore, at the time the
13 claim is filed, it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will

4 '1_) expire, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations.
15 : Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended

16 Section 17558.5 to state:

17 “(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
18 district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

19 Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
20 claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

21 appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
22 year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit

23 shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
24 an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit
25 - is commenced.”

26 None of the fiscal period claims which are the subject of the audit are subject to this

27 amended version of Section 17558.5. The amendment is pertinent since it indicates
28 this is the first time that the Controller audits may be completed at a time other than the

! 20



10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

stated period of limitations.
Initiation of An Audit

Tﬁe audit report states that the Controller’s staff “initiated the audit” with the
entrance conference on November 18, 2002. Initiation of the audit is not relevant to the
annual claims which are the subject of this incorrect Vreduction claim. The wqrds |
“initiate an audit” are used only in the second sentence of Section 17558.5, that is,.in a

situation when no funds are apprbpriated for the program for the fiscal year for which

the claim is made. Then, and only then, is the Controller authorized to “initiate an

audit” within two years from the date of initial payment. The claim at issue here were
not subject to the “no funds appropriated” provision, they were subject only to the first
sentence of the statute, i.e., they were only “subject to audit’ through December 2002
and 2003.

The unmistakable language of Section 17558.5 is confirmed by the later actions
of the Legislature. Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002, amended subdivision (a) of
Government Code Section 17558.5 to change the “subject to audit” language of the first
sentence to “subject to the initiation of an audit.” Had the Legislature intended the
former Section to mean_"subject to the initiation of an audit,” there would have been no
need to amend the statute to now say “subject to the initiation of an audit.”

The Controller did not bomplete the audit within the statutory period allowed for
the FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-00 claims. The date the audit was “initiated” is not

relevant, only the date the audit was completed as evidenced by the Controller’s audit

21




N

AW

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

report. The audit findings are therefore void for those two claims.
PART IX. RELIEF REQUESTED
The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed by the Government Code. The amounts claimed by the District for

reimbursement of the costs of implementing the program imposed by Chapter 498,

: Statutés of 1983, and Education Code Section 51225.3 represent the actual costs

incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Article XIlIB, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met
its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Section
1185, Title 2, California Code of Regulations. Because the Controller has enforced
and is seeking to enforce these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the
burden of proof is now upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.
The District requests the Commission to direct the Controller to reinstate the
amounts adjusted in Findings 1 and 2, so far as they relate to the Controller’s offsetting
savings rationale that was rejected by the decision of the Sacramento Superior Court.
Further, as to all remaining adjustments in dispute, the District requests the
Commission to make findings of fact and law for each adjustment made ny the
Controller and each and every procedural and jurisdictional issue raised in this claim,

and order the Controller to correct its audit report findings therefrom.

22



17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Clovis Unified School District
498/83 Graduation Requirements

PART X. CERTIFICATION

By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the State of California, that the information in this incorrect reduction claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents

received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

A?ﬁ:uted on August 7 (’, 2005, at Clovis, California, by:

Michael Uohneton, Assistant Superintendent Business Services

Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Ave.

Clovis, CA 93611-0599

Voice: 559-327-9128

Fax: 5569-327-9059

E-mail: MichaelJohnston@clovisusd.k12.ca.us

PART XI. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE
Clovis Unified School District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and

Associajeg, asfits representative for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.
G, .
F-26-0F

Michael JoHhston, Assistant Superintendent Date
Business Services

Exhibit “A” SCO Legal Counsel Letter dated July 15, 2004
- Exhibit “B" Commission Order dated May 26, 2005.
Exhibit “C” Parameters and Guidelines as amended January 24, 1991
Exhibit “D” Controlier's Claiming Instructions as revised September 1993
Exhibit “E” SCO Audit Report dated October 22, 2004
Exhibit “F” District's Letter to the SCO dated March 19, 2004
Exhibit “G” District's Letter to the SCO dated June 20, 2005
Exhibit “H” District's Letter to the SCO dated March 30, 2005

23




Exhibit A



¥ RECEI'ZED
w20 o |
STEVE WESTLY E{J‘S,’:‘Et’:&; STEVCES

California State Controller
Tuly 15, 2004 °
Mike Brandy, Vice Chancellor
Foothill-De Anza Community College District

12345 El Monte Road
Los Altos, CA 94022

Re:  Foothill-De Anza Community College District Audit
DeaI' Mr. Brandy:

This is in response to your letter to me dated May 13, 2004 concerning the Controller’s
Audit of the Health Fee claim.

B The Controller’s informal audit review process was established to resolve factual disputes
* where no other forum for resolution, other than a judicial proceeding, is available.

The proper forum for resolving issues involving mandated cost programs is through the
incorrect reduction process through the Commission on State Mandates. As such, thls
office will not be schedulmg an informal conference for this matter.

' However, in hg-ht of the concerns expressed in your letter concerning the 'auditors
assigned and the validity of the findings, I am forwarding your letter to Vince Brown,
Chief Operating Officer, for his review and response. :

If you have any questions you may contact Mr. Vince Brov&;n at (916) 445-2038.

Chlef Co 6 el

RJC/st '

cc:  VincentP. dew‘n, Chief Operating Officer, State Controller’s Office
Jeff Brownfield, Chief, Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

00 Canital Mall .Q;n'ﬂ'ﬂ; 1840 .Qar':m;npnfn CA Q5814 4 P.0O Rax Q47850 Racramentn CA Q4750




Exhibit B




BEFORE THE e
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
. STATE OF CAL]FORNIA o

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLATMS -

ON:
chucution Code SectlonSI 2253 .i
Statutes of 1983, Chapter 498

Filed on C)ctObcf 4, 1995, to ‘include Fiscal
Years 1984-85 through 1992-93;

Amended on August 3,2000, to include Flscal
Years 1993-94 through 1997 98

€l

gl "”Gfdduaﬁdﬁ Reg

$:NO. CSM4435-I-06and4435-I—38 RIS s

ORDER DIRECT]N G THE.STATE

" | CONTROLLER 0 SET ASIDE.
REDUCTION OF REIMBURSEMENT

CLAIMS FOR TEACHER SALARY COSTS,
TOREEVALUATE THE .

: RE]MBURSEMENT CLAIMS: IN LIGHT OF

THE COURT’S RULING,  AND -TO .SUBMIT

| THE RESULTS OF THE REEVALUATION
.TO THE COMMISSION WITHIN 60 DAYS

(Pursua.nt to Peremptory ert of Mandate

| Issued by Sacramento County Superior Coutt,

Case No. 03CS01702)

(Adopted on May 26, 2005)

ORDER DIRECTING THE STATE CONTROLLER TO SET ASIDE REDUCTION OF
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS FOR TEACHER SALARY COSTS, TO REEVALUATE
' THE REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS IN LIGHT OF THE COURT’S RULING, AND TO
- SUBMIT THE RESULTS OF THE REEVALUATION TO THE COMMISSION
WITHIN 60 DAYS :

On February 9, 2005, the Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 03CS01702, entered a
judgment and issued a peremptory writ of mandate directing the Commission to: '

Direct respondent State Controller to set aside his reductions of petitioners’
claims for reimbursement of teachers’ salary costs incurred pursuant to
subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3, reevaluate each claim in
light of the court’s ruling on submitted matter (Exhibit A to judgment), and
submit the results of these reevaluations to you within 60 days of receiving your
directions. In reevaluating each petitioner’s relmbursement claim pursuant to the
ruling on submitted matter, the State Controller may require the petitioner to
submit cost data and documentation to demonstrate whether it experienced any
savings to offset the teachers’ salary costs as a direct result of providing a second
science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Education Code section 51225.3,



but the State Controller may not require the petifioner to demonstrate that it could
not have offset the costs by using its-authority under subdivision (b) of Education
Code section 44955 to termmate teachers of other courses provided by the
petitioner, in particular courses prov1ded pursuant to-subdivision (a)(2) of
Education Code section 51225.3. —

In accordance with the peremptory Writof mandate hei Comm1ss1on hereby directsthe State""
| Controller’s Office to: e

1. Set aside the reductlons of Clowvis: Umﬁed School D1str1ct’s claims for reimbursement of
teacher salary costs incurred pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of Educatlon Code sectlon -
51225.3 for fiscal years 1984-85 through 1997-98.

2. Reevaluate each claim for reimbursernent filed by Clovis Unified School District for
fiscal years 198485 through 1997-98 in light of the court’s ruling on submitted matter
(Exhibit A'to Judgment) In: reevaluatmg each reimbursement claim filed by Clovis
Unified School District pursuant to the ruling on submitted matter, the State-Controller
may require the Clovis Unlﬁed School District to submit cost data and documentation to
demonstrate whether it expenenced any savings to offset the teachers’ salary costs as a
direct result of prov1d1ng a second science course pursuant to subdivision (a)(1) of
Education‘Code section 51225.3, but the State Controller may not require Clovis Unified
School District to demonstrate that it could not have offset the costs by using its authority
under subdivision (b) of Education Code section 44955 to terminate teachers of other
‘courses provided by the petitionet; in particular courses provided pursuant to

- subdivision (a)(2) of Education‘Code section 51225.3.

3. Submit the results of the reevaluation to the Commission within 60 days of receiving this

order.
i ) I | |
’MM%/ Nangfu_/ 5975
PAULA HIGASH], Eﬁcutive Director Date



Exhibit C




T i . |
STATE OF CALIFORNIA *» - i : PETE WILSON, Governor

COMMISSION. ON STATE MANDATES

1414 K Street, Suite 315
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

1916) 323-3562

- January 29, 1991

Ms. Mary T. Gleason

Assistant Superintendent of Business
Santa Barbara High School District
723 East Cota Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93103

Re: CSM-4181
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3

Graduation Requirements

Dear Ms. Gleason:

Pursuant to Chapter 459, Statutes of 1990, the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1987, were amended by
the Commission on State Mandates at its January 24, 1991,

hearing. The amended guidelines are attached for your review.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me.

Sincerely,

A \'LMK 4 (f R

Michael Coleman
Program Analyst

MC:cm/0067m
Enclosure

cc:w/encl:
Mr. Jim Apps, Department of Finance
Mr. Glen Beatie, State Controller’s Office
Ms. Cathy A. Neff, Attorney General’s Office
Ms. Reina Forrest, legislative Analyst’s Office
Mr. Robert W. Agee, Department of Education
Ms. Carol Miller, Education Mandated Cost Network
Ms. Andrea Hix, David M. Griffith & Associates
‘Mr. Keith Petersen, San Diego Unified School District



- Adopted: 3/23 7
o’ Amended: 8/24;
Amended: 1/24/91

WP 00667
;,
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENT
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225.3
Graduation Re ents
I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE -

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, added Section 51225.3 ‘to the
Education Code. This section regquires that beginning with the
1986/87 school year, no pupil shall receive a high school
diploma without completing an additional science course above
~——“——“————that—which~wa5*required prior to enactment of Chapter 498/83.
One year of science was required prior to Chapter 498/83 and as
a result of Chapter 498/83 two science courses are now
required. Chapter 498/83 further specifies that the curriculum
include one course each of biological and physical sclences.

II. COMMISSION ON ATES ;CISTION

On November 20, 1986, the cOmm1551on on State Mandates
determined that Education Code 51225.3 as added by Statutes of
1983, Chapter 498, constitutes a reimbursable state mandate by
requiring school districts to provide an additional science
course to students prlor to thelr graduation from the twelfth

grade.

III. ~ ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

All school districts that incurred increased costs as a result
of implementing Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, Education Code

Section 51225.3.

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

The graduation requirement provisions of Chapter 498, Statutes
of 1983, which amended Education Code section 51225.3 became
- effective July 28, 1983. Section 17557 of the Government Code
states that a test claim must be submitted on or before
November 30 following a given fiscal year to establish
eligibility for that fiscal year. The test claim for this
mandate was filed November 19, 1985. , Therefore, costs incurred
) on or after July 1, 1984 are relmbursable. If total costs for
Y a given fiscal year total less than $201.00, no reimbursement



-2=-

shall be allowed, except as provided for in Revenue and
Taxation Code Section 2233, which allows County Superintendents
and county fiscal officers to consolidate claims of school
districts and special districts that, taken individually are

less than $201.00.

v. EIMBU AB E_COSTS

School Districts will be reimbursed for increased costs
incurred in providing the additional science course mandated by

Chapter 498/83, such as:

A. Acqulsition of additional space and equipment
necessary for conductlng new science classes,
providing that space is lacking in existing
facilities. However, the acgquisition of
additional space for conductxng new science
classes are reimbursable only to the extent that
districts can document that this space would not
have been otherwise acquired due to increases in
the number of students enrolling in high school,
and that it was not feasible, or would be more
expensive, to acquire space by remodeling
existing facilities.

B. Remodeling existing space to accommodate the new
science class and lab including costs of design,
renovation, and special lab equipment and outlets
essential to maintaining a level of instruction
sufficient to meet college admission requirements.

c. Increased cost to school district for staffing
and supplying the new science classes mandated.

VI. FFSETTING SAVINGS OTHER REIMBURSEMENT

Any savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this
statute must be deducted from costs claimed, e.q., reductions
in non-science classes resulting from increase in required
science classes. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate
received from any source, e.g., federal, state, block grants,
etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.

VII. RO 0 CONSULTANT SERVICES

Claimants shall separately show the name of professionals or
consultants, spec1fy the functions which the consultants
performed relative to the mandate, length of appointment, and
the itemized costs for such services. Invoices must be
submitted as supporting documentation with the claim. The
maximum reimbursable fee for contracted services is $65 per



,-3_

hour, adjusted annually by the GNP Deflator. Those claims
which are based on annual retainers shall contain a
certification that the fee is no greater than the above
maximum. Reasonable expenses will also be paid as identified
on the monthly billings of consultants.

VIII.

OWABLE OV D _COS

The overhead cost for all of the above reimbursable costs shall
be the Non-Restrictive Indirect Cost Rate from the J-141A.

IX. SUPPORTING DATA FOR CLAIMS

A. Documentation of increased units of science

course enrollments due to the enactment of
Education Code Section 51225.3 necessitating such

.an increase.

Documentation of lack of appropriately configured
and equipped space in existlng facilities for the

new courses.

Certification by the Board,that an analysis of
all appropriate science facilities within the
district was conducted, and a determination made
that no such facilities existed to reasonably
accommodate increased enrollment for the
additional science courses requlred by the
enactment of Education Code Section 51225.3. To .
reasonably accommodate includes:

a. Adjusting attendance boundaries to balance
‘attendance between under-utilized and
over-utilized secondary school facilities
within the district.

b. Taking advantage of other available
secondary school science facilities that are
within a secure walking distance of the
school.

Documentation that the additional space for
conducting new science classes is required only
when the space would not have otherwise been
acquired due to an increase in high school

enrollment.

Documentation that remodeling existing facilities
was not feasible or would have been more
expensive than acquiring additional space.



—4-

X. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION
The following certification must accompahy the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the
Government Code and other applicable provisions of law
‘'have been complied with; and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local
agency to file claims with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone Number



Exhibit D



State Controller's Office © School Mandated Cost Manual

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

~ 1. Summary of Chapter 498/83

~ OnNovember 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that Education Code
51225.3 as added by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, constitutes a reimbursable state man-
date by requiring school districts to provide an additional science course to students prior to
thelr graduation from the twelfth grade.

Section 51225.3 requires that beginning with the 1986/87 school year, no pupil shall receive a
high school diploma without completing an additional science course above that which was
required prior to enactment of Chapter 498/83. One year of science was required prior to
Chapter 498/83 and as a result of Chapter 498/83 two years of science courses are now re-
quired. Chapter 498/83 further specifies that the curriculum lnclude one course each of

- biological and physncal sciences.

2. Eligible Claimants

Any school district or county office of education which incurs increased costs as a result of
this mandate Is eligible to claim reimbursement of those costs.

3. Appropriations

Claims may only be filed with the State Controller's Office for programs that have been
funded in the state budget or in special legislation. To determine i this program is funded for
the current fiscal year, refer to the schedule "Appropriations for State Mandated Cost
Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-Sep-
tember of each year to superintendents of schoois.

4. Types of Claims

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

An eligible claimant may file a reimbursement claim or an estimated claim as specified below.
A reimbursement claim detalils the costs actually incurred for the previous fiscal year. An es-
timated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

e A claim for reimbursement or an estimate must exceed $200 per fiscal year. However,
a county superintendent of schools, asthe fiscal agent for the school district, may submit
a combined claim in excess of $200 on behalf of school districts within the county even
if the individual district's claim does not exceed $200. A combined claim must show
the individual claim costs for each school district. Once a combined claim s filed, all
subsequent claims for the same mandate must be filed in a combined form. A school
district may withdraw from the combined claim form by providing a written notice to the
county superintendent of schools and to the Controller, at lease 180 days pnor to the
deadline for filing claims, i its intent is to file a separate claim

Revised 9/93 ' Chapter 498/83, Page 1 of 5



School- Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

B. Filing Deadline

Refer to paragraph 3 "Appropriations"'to determine If the program is funded for the current fis-
cal year. If funding is available an estimated claim may be filed as follows:

e An estimated claim must be filed with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by
November 30 of the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated
claims will be paid before late claims. After having received payment for an estimated
claim, the claimant must file a reimbursement claim by November 30 of the foliowing
fiscal year.

If the district received payment for an estimated claim for the fiscal year in which costs are to
be incurred, a reimbursement claim must be flled in the following fiscal year detailing the ac-
tual costs incurred. i the district fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be
returned to the State. If no estimated claim was filed, the district may file a reimbursement
claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an appropria-
tion for the program for that fiscal year. This may be determined by referring to that fiscal
year's "Annual Claiming Instructions for State Mandated Costs."

e A reimbursement claim must be filed with the State Controller's Office and postmarked.
by November 30 following the fiscal year in which costs were incurred. If a claim is filed
after the deadline but by November 30 of the succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim
will be reduced by a late penalty charge of 10% but not to exceed $1,000. If the claim
is filed more than one year after the deadline, the claim cannot be accepted.

'~ 5. Reimbursement

A. Acquisition of additional space and equipment

The costs of acquiring additional space and equipment necessary for conducting new
science classes are reimbursable, provided that space is lacking in existing facilities.

B. Remodeling existing space

The costs of remodeling existing space to accommodate the new science class and
laboratory are reimbursable, including design, renovation, and special lab equipment and out-
lets essential to maintain a level of instruction sufficient to meet college admission require-
ments.

School districts claiming costs of A and/or B must provide the following:

e Documentation of increased units of science course enroliments due to the enactment
of Education Code Section 51225.3 necessitating such an increase.

However, the acquisition of additional space for conducting new science clas-
ses are reimbursable only to the extent that the districts can document that this
space would not have been otherwise acquired due to increase in the number
of students enrolling In high school, and that it was not feasible, or would be
more expensive, to acquire space by remodeling existing facilities.

e Documentation of lack of appropriately configured and equipped space in existing
facilitles for the new courses.

Chapter 498/83, Page 2 of 5 Revised 9/93



State Controlier's Office _ School Mandated Cost Manual

e Certification by the Board af Trustees that an analysis of all appropnate science facilities
within the district was conducted, and a determination made that no such facilities
existed to reasonably accommodate increased enroliment for the additional science
courses required by the enactment of Education Code Section 51225.3 to reasonably
accommodate includes:

= Adjusting attendance boundaries to balance attendance between under-utllized and
over-utilized secondary school facilities within the district.

" Taking édvamage of other available secondary school science facilties that are
within a secure walking distance of the school.

- o Documentation thatthe additional space for conducting new science classes is required

only when the space would not have otherwise been acquired due to an increase in
high school enrollment.

e Documentation that remodeling existing facilities was not feasible or would have been
more expensive than acquiring additional space.

C. Staffing and supplies

The increased costs of the school district to staff and supply the new sclence classes man-
dated are reimbursable. Staffing costs are limited to salary and other remuneration differen-
tials, if any, of a science teacher, and the costs of lab assistants or special teaching aids
required by a science class.- The addition of science classes should have resulted in offset-
ting savings due to a corresponding reduction of non-science classes.

6. - Reimbursement Limitations

A

Any offsetting savings (l.e., reduction in non-science classes) or reimbursements the
claimant received from any source (l.e. federal, other State programs, foundations, etc.)
as a result of this mandate must be deducted from the amount claimed.

The maximum reimbursable fee for contracted services is $65.00 (in 1984/85 f.y.) ad-
justed annually by the change in the impilicit price defiator for the costs of goods and
services to governmental agencies as determined by the State Department of Finance.
For update changes on the maximum reimbursable fee, refer to instructions on Form
GR-2. Those claims which are based on annual retainers shall contain a certification
that the fee Is no greater than the maximum. Reasonable expenses related to the man-
date will be paid as identified on the monthly billing of consultants.

7. Claiming Forms and Instructions

Illustration of Claim Forms

The diagram, "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms re-
quired to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for Form GR-1 and Form GR-2, provided the format of the report and data
fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these in-
structlons. The claim forms provided in these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file an estimated or reimbursement claim. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary.

Revised 9/93

Chapter 498/83, Page 3 of 5



School Mandited Cost Manual : State Controller's Office

- Mlustration of Claim Forms

Form GR-2 Component/Activity Cost Detail
Compiete a separate Form GR-2, for each component in
Form GR-2 which expenses are claimed. ,
Component/Activity
Cost Deral < 1. Acquisition of additional space and equipment
2,  Remodeling existing space
3. Staffing and supplies
Form GR-1

Claim Summary

l

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Form GR-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail

This form is used to segregate the detall costs by claim component. Costs reported on
this form must be supported as follows:

(1) Salaries and Benefits

Identity the employees and classifications or employee classifications and number of
employees involved at each classification. Describe the mandated functions performed
by employee/classification. Specify the actual number of hours devoted to each func-
tion, the productive hourly rate, and the related fringe benefits.

Source document required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not
limited to, employee time cards and/or cost allocation reports.

(2) Materials an fi

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cots of the mandate can be
claimed. List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for
the purpose of this mandate.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not
limited to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders, and other documents evidencing the
validity of the expenditures,

(3) Contracted Services

Give the name(s) of contractor(s) who performed the service, describe the activities per-
formed by each named contractor, inciusive dates when services were performed and
itemize all costs for services performed. Contracted services are reimbursable to the ex-
tent that activities performed required skills or knowledge that are not readily available
from the claimant's staff. The maximum reimbursable fee for contracted services is

Chapter 498/83, Page 4 of 5 ' Revised 9/93



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

$65.00 (In 1984/85 F.Y.) adjusted annually by the change in the implicit price deflator
for the costs of goods and services to govemmental agencies as determined by the
State Department of Finance. Those claims which are based on annual retainers shall
contain a certification that the fee is no greater than the above maximum. Attach
consultant invoices with the claim. '

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not
limited to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the validity of the
expenditures.

(4) Capital Outlays

Give a description and reason for the acquisition of land, equipment, fumiture,
fixtures, and space remodeling necessary for conducting new science classes.
Identify the newly purchased land by its location and parce! number. For remodeled
classrooms, identify the name of the school and room numbers. For equipment,
fumiture and fixtures, identify these by naming the item, serial numbers/inventory
numbers, quantity purchased, and location of items.

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are not
limited to contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the validity of the
expenditures.

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two years
after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last
amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State
Controller's Office on request. :

B. Form GR-1, Claim Summary

This form is used to summarize direct costs by claim component and compute
aliowable indirect costs for the mandate. Claim statistics shall identify the work
performed for costs claimed. The claimant must give the number of new or
remodeled science classrooms.

School districts and local offices of education may compute the amount of indirect
costs utilizing the State Depariment of Education's Annual Program Cost Data Report
J-380 or J-580 rate, as applicable. The cost data on this form are camried forward to
form FAM-27.

C. Fdrm FAM-27, Claim for Payment.

Form FAM-27 contains a cerlification that must be signed by an authorized
representative of the district. All applicable information from form GR-1 must be
carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for
payment. :

Revised 10/96 Chapter 498/83, Page § of §



Exhibit E




ir

NOV 1 2004

| SUPERNEEMDENTSOFFGE

October 2004




S———

STEVE WESTLY
alifornia State Condroller

October 22, 2004

Terry Bradley, Ed.D., Superintendent
Clovis Unified School District

1450 Herndon Avenue

Clovis, CA 93611

Dear Mr. Bradley:

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by the Clovis Unified School
District for costs of the legislatively mandated Graduation Requirements Program (Chapter 498,
Statutes of 1983) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002.

The district claimed $8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less $1,000 penalty for filing late) for the
mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none of the claimed costs are allowable because the
district did not support that it incurred increased costs d supplying the new science
courses mandated by legislation. The district was palé$5 787:494 Jhe total amount paid ,
should be returned to the State. '
If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (COSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at
www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link), and obtain IRC forms by telephone at (916) 323-3562 or
-mail at csminfo@csm.ca.gov.

If you have any questions, please contact JimL. Spano Chief, Compllance Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BROWN
Chief Operating Officer

~ VPB:ams



Terry Bradley, Ed.D., Superintendent -2-

cc: William C. McGuire
Associate Superintendent
Administrative Services .
Clovis Unified School District
Peter Mehas, Ed.D.
Fresno County Superintendent of Schools
Fresno County Office of Education
Scott Hannan, Director
School Fiscal Services Division
California Department of Education
Arlene Matsuura, Educational Consultant
School Fiscal Services Division
California Department of Education
Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager
Education Systems Unit

October 22, 2004



Clovis Unified School District Graduation Reguirements Program

Contents
Audit Report
SUIMMATY ........ooecriitnieiniionseeeisssese s ssisssesssssesssassasssssssesssssssissssssessassassasssssasessssasess 1
CBACKEIOUDM oo 1
Objective, Scope, and MefhodolOgy .................................................. SO 1
COMEMUSION ...........ccocoereeeeessees st sresesssenmessseeesessseses s sesesse st esssssesesseesssres s 2
Views of Responsible Officials............... s s R 2
Restricted USe..............oooccvevrrenemicnsicnsnns v AR SRR SRR 3
Schedule 1-——Summary of Program Costs. ... ............... T 4
Findings and Recommendations ... eeeeeere e e s s e sees 6

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report

Steve Westly « California State Controller




Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requiremenis Program

Audit Report

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the claims filed by Clovis
Unified School District for costs of the legislatively mandated
Graduation Requirements Program (Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983) for
the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002. The last day of
fieldwork was April 21, 2003.

The district claimed $8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less $1,000 penalty
for filing late) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that none
of the claimed costs is allowable because the district did not support that
it incurred increased costs for staffing and supplying the new science
courses mandated by legislation. The district was paid $5,787,494. The
total amount paid should be returned to the State.

Background Education Code Section 51225.3 (added by Chapter 498, Statutes of
1983) requires that beginning with the 1986-87 school year, no pupil
shall receive a high school diploma without completing an additional
science course above that which was previously required. The legislation
was effective in fiscal year (FY) 1983-84; however, a district had up to
three years to implement this requirement. Prior to enactment of Chapter
498, Statutes of 1983, one science course was required. As a result of
this enactment, two science courses, one each of blolognca] and physical -
sciences, are now required.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (COSM)
determined that Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, imposed a state mandate
reimbursable under Government Code Section 17561,

Parameters and Guidelines establishes the state mandate and defines
reimbursement criteria. COSM adopted the Parameters and Guidelines
on March 23, 1988, and last amended it on January 24, 1991. In
compliance with Government Code Section 17558, the SCO -issues
claiming instructions for mandated programs, to assist school dlstncts in
claiming relmbursable costs.

Objective, We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent
Scope, and increased costs resulting from the Graduation Requirements Program for
Methodology the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002. _

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, not
funded by another source, and not unreasonable and/or excessive.

We conducted the audit according to Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptrolier General of the United States, and under the
authority of Government Code Section 17558.5. We did not audit the
district’s financial statements. Our scope was limited to planning and
performing audit procedures necessary o obtain reasonable assurance
that costs claimed were allowable for reimbursement. Accordingly, we

Steve Westly » California Siate Controller 1



Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Conclusion

Views of
Responsible
Officials

examined transactions, on a test basis, to determine whether the costs
claimed were supported.

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures.

The audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requiremerits
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying

- Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and

Recommendations section of this report.

For the audit period, the Clovis Unified School District claimed
$8,053,465 ($8,054,465 in costs less $1,000 penalty for filing late) for
costs of the legislatively mandated Graduation Requirements Program.
Our audit disclosed that none of the costs is allowable.

For FY 1998-99; the district was paid $3,345,091 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 1999-2000-, the district was paid $202,717 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2000-01, the district was paid $1,114,303 by the State. The audit

" disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The entire amount

paid should be returned to the State.

For FY 2001-02, the district was paid $1,125,383 by the State. The audit
disclosed that none of the costs claimed is allowable. The entire amount
paid should be returned to the State.

We issued a draft audit report on February 26, 2004. Terry Bradley,
Ed.D., Superintendent, responded by the attached letter dated March 19,
2004, disagreeing with the audit results and stating that the audit report
was not issued within the two-year statute of limitations. The district
also_requested that any request by the SCO for payment be deferred

- pending the court’s decision on the disputed legal issues. The final audit

report includes the district’s response as the Attachment.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 2



Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requirements Program

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the Clovis Unified
School District, the Fresno County Office of Education, the California
Department of Education, the California Department of Finance, and the
SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other
than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit
distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. '

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

Steve Westly « CaIiforhia State Controller 3



1

Clovis Unified School District Graduation Requirements Program

Schedule 1—
Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2002

Actual Costs Allowable Audit

Cost Elements . Claimed per Audit Adjustments .Reference]
July 1, 1998, through June 30. 1999
Salaries and benefits : $ 554,076 $ — §$ (554,076) Finding 1
Materials and supplies 70,450 — (70,450) Finding 2
Contracted services 2,679,035 —  (2,679,035) Finding 3
Subtotals 3,303,561 —_ (3,303,561)
Indirect costs 42,530 — (42,530)
Totalcosts 2 3,346,091 —  (3,346,091)
Less late penalty (1,000) — {1,000)
Total costs , $3,345,001 — § 3,345,091 .
Less amount paid by the State , (3,345,091) '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(3,345,091 )

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000

Salaries and benefits $1,482,352 § —  $(1,482,352) Findiﬁg 1
Materials and supplies 165,242 — (165,242) Finding 2
Contracted services : _ 698,206 — (698.,206) Finding 3
Subtotals 2,345,800 —  (Z,345,800)

Indirect costs 106,270 — (106,270)

Total costs * $2,452,070 - - —  $(2,452,070) |

Less amount paid by the State : (202,717) '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid ~ § (202,717)

July 1, 2000, through June 30,2001
Salaries and benefits - $ 955872 § — § 1955,872) Finding 1

Materials and supplies 87,190 — (87,190) Finding 2
Contracted services — — .

Subtotals ‘ 1,043,062 —  (1,043,062)

Indirect costs ‘ 71,241 — (71,241)

Total costs * $1,114,303 —  $(1,114,303)

Less amount paid by the State (1,114,303) '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid . $(1,1 14,303)

Steve Westly » California State Controller 4



Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Schedule 1 (continued)

Allowable Audit

' See the Findings and Recommendations section.

2 Net of offsetting reimbursements and savings.

Actual Costs .
Cost Elements Claimed _ _per Audit Adjustments _Reference

July 1, 2001, through June 30,2002
Salaries and benefits $1,022,501 § —  $(1,022,501) Finding 1
Materials and supplies _ 47,189 — (47,189) Finding 2
Contracted services —_ — _
Subtotals _ 1,069,690 — (1,069,690)
Indirect costs , 72,311 — (72,311)
Total costs 2 $1,142,001 - —  $(1,142,001)
Less amount paid by the State » (1,125,383)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(1,125,383)
Summary: July'l, 1998. through June 30, 2002 ‘
Salaries and benefits $4,014,801 % — $(4,014,801)
Materials and supplies 370,071 — (370,071)
Contracted services : 3,377,241 — (3,377,241
Subtotals 7,762,113 —  (7,762,113)
Indirect costs 292,352 — (292,352)
Total costs * . 8,054,465 —  (8,054,465)
Less late penalty (1,000) — 1,000
Netcosts "~ $8,053,465 $(8,053,465)
Less amount paid by the State ' (5,781,494)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $(5,787,494)

Steve Westly + Califorraia Siate Controller

5



Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Findings and Recommendations

FINDING 1—
Unallowable
salaries, benefits,
and related
indirect costs

The district did not provide documentation substantiatingf the
allowability of claimed salaries and benefits totaling $4,014,801 for the
audit period. The related indirect cost is $267,751.

Parameters and Guidelines requires that, beginning with the 1986-87
school year, no pupil is to receive a high school diploma without
completing an additional science course above that which was required
prior to enactment of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983. The legislation was

~ effective for FY 1983-84; however, the district had up to three years to

implement this requirement. Previously, one science course was
required. As a result of this mandate, two science courses, one each of
biological and physical sciences, are now required. The costs incurred

_ for providing the additional science course, net of savings a district

experiences as a direct result (e.g., reductions in non-science courses
resulting from the increase in required science courses), is subject to
reimbursement under this mandate. Consequently, only the net increased
costs of the additional biological or physu:al science courses taught are
reimbursable.

Parameters and Guidelines states that reimbursable costs include the
increased cost to the school district for staffing and supplying the new
science courses mandated. Furthermore, the pguidelines state that
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source (e.g., federal,
state, and block grants) is to be identified and deducted.

‘For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the district claimed high school

science teachers’ salaries and benefits based on a formula that
determined an incremental increase in teachers as a result of the
mandate. The district calculated the increase in number of high school
science teachers between the 1985-86 base year and claim years and
reduced that amount by the percentage increase in high school
enroliment for the same period. The district then multiplied that number
by the claim year’s average annual salaries and benefits of a high school
science teacher.

The calculation made by the district for FY 1998-99 and FY 1999—2000
did not identify the courses taught in the base year for the one required
high school science course or the courses taught in the claim years for
the two required high school science courses. In addition, the calculation
deducted the high school enrollment percentage from the percentage
increase in the number of high school science teachers rather than
deducting thie portion of the percentage increase in science teachers that
related to enroliment growth. Consequently, the calculation did not
measure the costs of teaching the additional high school biological or
physical science courses in the claim years as a result of the mandate.

In addition, the district included salaries and benefits costs of six non-
physical/biological science 1eachers in FY 1998-99, and 22 middle
school teachers and one non-physical/biological science teacher in
FY 1999-2000. Only the increased salaries and benefits for teaching the-
additional high school biological or physical science courses in the claim
years due to the mandate are reimbursable.

Steve Westly + California State Controller 6




Clovis Unified School Disirict

Graduation Requirements Program -

For FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, the district claimed high school
science teachers’ salaries and benefits based on a formula that
determined the increase in high school courses as a result of the
mandate. The district divided one-fourth of the total number of grades
9-12 pupils by the average science course size to arrive at the additional
science courses required for the mandate. The district then divided the
additional science courses by the number of daily courses taught per
teacher to arrive at the increased science teachers required by the
mandate. From that number, the district multiplied the increased science
teachers by the claim years’ average science teacher salaries and
benefits. This methodology measured the teacher salaries and benefits
related to the additional biological or physical science courses taught as
a result of the mandate.

For the audit period, the district did not identify or report any offsefting
savings of salaries and benefits due to reduction of teachers in non-
science courses as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did
not support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently, none of the
claimed costs is reimbursable.

Total salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs are unallowable as
follows:

Fiscal Year
1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Salaries and . )
bénefits $ (554,076) $(1,482,352) § (955,872) $(1,022,501) $(4,014,801)
~ Indirect costs (37,732) = (95,612) (65,286) (69,121) (267,751)

Total adjustment  $ (591,808) $(1,577,964) $(1,021,158) $(1,091,622) $(4,282,552)

Claims filed for FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000 were similar to claims
filed for FY 1984-85 through FY 1997-98. The SCO rejected these
claims because the district had failed to reduce the.claimed amount by
offsetting savings (e.g., savings of salaries and benefits due to reduction
of teachers in non-science courses). The district filed an Incorrect
Reduction Claim (IRC) with the Commission State Mandates (COSM)
for FY 1984-85 through FY 1997-98 on October 4, 1995, and amended
the IRC on August 3, 2000. The district argued that the SCO incorrectly
reduced costs of science teachers’ salaries for FY 1984-85 through-FY
1997-98.

In response, the SCO advised the COSM that the district failed to report
“Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursement,” as required by
Parameters and Guidelines. Furthermore, the claimant did not provide
reasons why offsetting savings could not be realized by laying off non-
science teachers as authorized in Education Code Section 44955, The
SCO further advised the COSM that the district voluntarily assumed the
increased salary cost of a new teacher because the increased cost could
have been avoided by exercising its statutory layoff authority. On
January 25, 2002, the COSM denied the district’s IRC. The district has
appealed the IRC’s denial to the Sacramento County Superior Court
(Case No. 03CS1702).

Steve Westly « California State Controller 7



Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement procedures to
ensure that it claims only increased costs of salaries and benefits net of
any offsetting savings and reimbursements the district experiences as a
result of this mandate.

District’s Response

The report states “[Tlhe mandate requires a district to provide the
additional science course in_lieu of a non-science course.” (emphasis
added) This is not a true statement of the law. Nothing in the
legisiation, the codes, or the parameters and guidelines states a
requirement that a district is required to provide an additional science
course in lieu of a non-science course.

The report states “ . . . the district did not identify or report any -
offsetting savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of
teachers in non-science classes as a result of the mandate. Furthermore,
the district did not support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently,
none of the claimed costs is reimbursable.” First of all, nothing in the
legislation, the codes, the parameters and guidelines or -the claiming
instructions requires that a district support the lack of offsetting savings.
Also, this statement presumes that there were offsetting savings. And,
nothing in the legislation, the codes or the parameters and guidelines
requires the support of a nonexistent fact. ) :

The report, when referring to an incorrect reduction claim filed by the
district pertaining to its fiscal year 1984-1985 through 1997-1998
claims, states: *. . . the claimant did not provide reasons why offsetting
savings could not be realized by laying off non-science teachers as
authorized . . .” Nothing in the legislation, the codes, the parameters
and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires districts to provide
reasons why offsetting savings could not be “realized.” The P&G’s only
require districts to report offsetting savings. There were none to-report.

The report also refers to the denial of the IRC. The report does. not
acknowledge the fact that the denial has been appealed to the courts and
is therefore, not final. (Superior Court of the State of California, for the
County of Sacramento, Case Number 03CS01702)

SCO’s Comment

The finding has been updated to include the district’s appeal to the
Sacramento County Superior Court and to delete the phrase, “The
mandate requires a district to provide the additional science course in
lieu of a non-science course.” The rest of the finding remains unchanged.

Education” Code Section 44955 authorized school boards to layoff
teachers when state law requires modification of curriculum. If a school
district has the authority 1o layoff a non-science teacher to meet the
salary of a new science teacher, the district is not required to incur
additional costs under the mandate, other than the differential in pay
rate.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 8




Clovis Unified School Disirict

{

Graduation Requirements Program

FINDING 2—
Unallowable
materials, supplies, .
and related

indirect costs

Futhermore, the district did not- support that the average pay rate of a
science teacher exceeded the average pay rate of a non-science teacher
during the audit period. The reimbursable salary .cost for each year
consists of positive differential cost (science teacher cost in excess of
non-science teacher cost) multiplied by the number of courses taught to
satisfy the second mandated science course requirement.

The district did not provide documentation substantiating the
allowability of claimed materials and supplies totaling $370,071. The
related indirect cost is $24,601.

See Finding 1 for a summary of the Parameters and Guidelines
requirements.

The district claimed materials and supplies for FY 1998-99 and
FY 1999-2000 using a methodology similar to the one wused to allocate
teacher costs for the same years (see Finding 1). The district did not
identify the cost of courses taught in the base year for the one required
science course, or the cost of high school courses taught in the claim
years for the two required science courses. Furthermore, the district
applied the percentage increase in high school science teachers between
the 1985-86 base year and FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, rather than to.
the FY 1985-96 base-year number. Consequently, the calculation did not
measure the costs of additional high school science courses taught in the
claim years as a result of the mandate. '

For FY 2000-01 and FY 2001-02, the district applied 50% of all high
school science materials and supplies to the mandate. The district did not

provide any documents to substantiate the claimed percentages.

For the audit period, the district did not identify or report any offsetting

~ savings of materials and . supplies due to reduction of non-science

courses as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did not
support the lack of offsetting savings.

In addition, the district did not support claimed materials and supplies,
totaling $128,321 ($35,523 for FY 1998-99, $83,127 for FY 1999-2000,
$8,983 for FY 2000-01, and $688 for FY 2001-02), and claimed
non-science textbooks, non-science materials, and duplicated costs,
totaling $38,544 ($3,659 for FY 1998-99, $28,851 for FY 1999-2000,
$5,722 for FY 2000-01, and $312 for FY 2001-02).

The district also did not report reimbursements from other programs that
related to costs claimed totaling $178,517 (323,884 for FY 1998-99,
$47,852 for FY 1999-2000, $71,069 for FY 2000-01, and $35,712 for
FY 2001-02). These reimbursements related to the following programs:
School Facility Program, Science Laboratory Material Funds, Special

‘Education, Title VI, and Gifted and Talented.

Steve Westly « California State Coniroller 9




Graduation Requirements Program

Clovis Unified School District

FINDING 3—
. Unallowable

contracted

services

Total claimed materials, supplies, and related indirect costs are
unallowable as follows: '

. Fiscal Year
1998:99  1999-2000  2000-01 200102 Total

* Materials and supplies  § (70,450) - § (165,242) § (87,190) § (47,189) § (370,071)

Indirect costs (4,798)  (10,658)  (5955)  {3,190)  (24,601)
Total adjustment $ (75,248) $ (175,900) $ (93,145) $ (50379) $ (394,672)
Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and implement procedures to
ensure that it claims only increased costs of materials and supplies net of
any offsetting savings and reimbursements the district experiences as a
result of this mandate. ‘

District’s Response

The report states “ . . . the district did not identify or report any
offsetting savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction of non-
science classes as a result of the mandate.” This is a brand new issue
and was not in the prior incorrect reduction claim or raised by your
office in its prior claim adjustments. Nothing in the legislation, the
codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions
requires a district to identify or report offsetting savings of materials
and supplies due to the reduction on non-science classes.

SCO’s Comment
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged.

The previous IRC addressed only offsetting savings for salaries and
wages and not materials and supplies. The district did not support that
the average materials and supplies for a science course exceeded the
average materials and supplies for a non-science course during the audit
period. Reimbursable materials and supplies consist of the increased cost
multiplied by the number of courses taught to satisfy the second
mandated science course requirement.

The district claimed contracted service costs for construction projects for
four high schools: Clovis; Clovis West, Clovis East, and Center for
Advanced Research and Technology for FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000.
The district did not provide documentation to substantiate the
allowability of costs claimed totaling $3,377,241 for FY 1998-99 and
FY 1999-2000.

Parameters and Guidelines states that the acquisition of additional space
for conducting new science courses is reimbursable only to the extent
that districts can document that this space would not have been
otherwise acquired due to increases in the number of students enrolling
in high school, and that it was not feasible, or would be more expensive,
to acquire space by remodeling existing facilities.

Q1ove Westhy » California State Controller 10




Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Parameters and Guidelines also states that the district must provide
certification by the board that an analysis of all appropriate science
facilities within the district was conducted, and a determination made
that no such facilities existed to reasonably accommodate increased
enroliment for the additional science courses required by the enactment
of Education Code Section 51225.3,

The district did not provide the auditors with a board certification
approved in advance of the FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000 construction
projects that stated the construction was carefully thought out and an
analysis had been conducted of all appropriate science facilities within
the district prior to its construction. On January 8, 2003, the district’s
board met and certified that, because of the mandate, the existing science
facilities for FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 failed to
accommodate the current needs of the district, and therefore, the district
approved new construction, remodeling, equipment purchases, and/or
temporary student classroom lease proposals. The certification was
approved by the district board members approximately three to four
years after construction; therefore, it did not meet the requirements of
the mandate.

In addition, Parameters and Guidelines states that reimbursement for
this mandate received from any source, including, but not limited to,
service fees collected, federal funds, and other state funds, is to be
identified and deducted from this claim. ‘ '

The audit revealed that the entire costs claimed were funded by School
Facility Program funds.

Total claimed contract services are unallowable as follows:

- Fiscal Year
1998-99 1999-2000 Total
Contract services  $(2,679,035) $ (698,206) $(3,377,241)

The district had filed similar claims for FY 1984-85 through
FY 1997-98. The SCO had rejected the contracted services costs on
these claims because the district had failed to submit necessary
documentation to satisfy the criteria of board certification for the costs
of leasing portable classrooms. On October 4, 1995, followed by an
amendment on August 3, 2000, the district filed an IRC for FY 1984-85
through FY 1997-98. The district argued that the SCO incorrectly
reduced the district’s contracted service costs.

In response, the SCO advised the Commission on State Mandates that
the district failed to submit board certification as required by Parameters
and Guidelines. The SCO further advised that the board certification was
not merely a formality, but a demonstration that the construction or
remodeling for which reimbursement is sought was carefully thought out
and that no other reasonable aliernatives existed. On January 24, 2002,
the commission denied the district’s IRC.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 11



Graduation Reguirements Program

Clovis Unified School District

OTHER ISSUES

Statute of Limitations

Recommendation

We recommend that the district develop and iinp_lement procedures to
ensure that all claimed costs are allowable and reimbursements received
from any other sources are identified and deducted from claimed costs.

District’s Response

The report states “[Tlhe district did not provide the auditors with a
board certification approved jn_advance of the FY 1998-99 and
'1999-2000 construction projects . . . (emphasis added) Nothing in the
legislation, the codes, the parameters and puidelines or the claiming
instructions requires advance certification. The report goes on to state
“[Tihe certification was approved by the district board members
approximately three to four years after construction; therefore, it did not
meet the requirements of the mandate.”

SCO’s Comment
The fmding and recommendation remain unchanged.

The certification was not merely a formality, but a demonstration that
the construction costs to be incurred were carefully studied, and that no
other facilities existed to accommodate the courses mandated. Thus, it is
reasonable to conclude that such analysis would be performed prior to
incurring the construction costs. The district did not perform an analysis
until January 2003, approximately three to four years afier the costs were
incurred. '

As discussed in the finding, the entire construction costs were funded
through funds provided by the State. Even if the district had complied
with the certification requirement, offsetting revenues related to contract
services costs would have resulted in no net allowable costs.

The district’s response included comments questioning our authority to
audit costs claimed for FY 1998-1999 and FY 1999-2000 and requesting
that we delay payment offsets. The district’s response and SCO’s
comment are as follows:

District’s Response

The district’s Fiscal Year 1998-1999 claim was filed on January 8,
2001, The- district’s Fiscal Year 1999-2000 claim was filed on
December 29, 2000. The drafi audit report is dated February 2004,
Therefore, these two claims were only subject to audit until
December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively. Therefore,
the proposed audit adjustments for these years are barred by the statute
of limitations set forth in Government Code Section 17558.5.

Steve Westly « California State Controller 12



Clovis Unified School District

Graduation Requirements Program

Payment Adjustment

sco? sl Comment

The audit scope remains unchanged. Government Code Section
17558.5(a), in effect during the audit period, states that a district’s
reimbursement claim is subject to audit no later than two years after the
end of the calendar year in which the claim is filed or last amended. The
SCO initiated an audit within this time period by an entrance conference
held on November 18, 2002.

District’s Response

Therefore, for the reasons stated above [see Attachment 1] Clovis
Unified School District requests that the audit . . . defer any request for
payment until the courts have had the opportunity to decide the disputed
legal issues.

SCO’s Comment

Consistent with our established policy, request for payment will be
initiated after the issuance of this report. See the transmittal letter to this
report for discussion of COSM’s Incorrect Reduction Claim process.

Steve Westly « California State Controller

13



Clovis Unified School Disirict Graduation Requirements Program

Attachment—
District’s Response to
Draft Audit Report

Ctaven Waoeth a Califasnin Clate Contenllor



5 CLOVIS

e ——————

)

(\\\f%—

1450 HERNDON AVENUL
CLOVIS, €A 93611-0599
559 327.9000

www. clovisusd.kl2.ca.us

GOVERNING BOARD
Sanciia A. Bengel
Brian D. Heryford
Gluny L. Hovseplan
Richard Lake. C.P.A.
thzabeth |. Sandoval

Jim Van Velkinbusg. D.D.S.
Susan M. Walker, D.H.5t.

ADMINISTRATION

Terry Bradiey, £4.0.
Superintendent .
Virginka K Bouts, £d.D.
Assoclate Superingenaent
Datet €. kalser, £d.D.
Assoclate Supedniendent
William C. McGulie
Associste Superintendent

fanet L. Young. 1d.D.
Assoclate Superintendent

UNIFIED

SCHOOL DISTRICT

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECElPT REQUESTED

March 19, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief

Compliance Audits Bureau

California State Controller

Division of Audits -

P.O. Box 942850 :
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 '

Dear Mr. Spanc:

This letter is the response of Clovis Unified School District to the letier of
Vincent P. Brown dated February 26, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of
your Audil Report of the district's Graduation Requirements Program,
Chapler 498, Stalules of 1983, for the- period of July 1, 1998 through June
30, 2002, :

Statute of Limitations
The district's Fiscal Year1998-1999 claim was filed on January 8, 2001. The

district's Fiscal Year1999-2000 claim was filed on December 29, 2000. The
drafl audit report is dated February 2004. Therefore, these two clainis were

' only subject {0 audit until December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,

respectively. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments for these years are

- barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Seclion

17558.5.
Finding 1 - Unallowable salaries, benefits and related indirect costs.

The report states "[T}he mandate requires a district to provide the additional
science course in lieu of a non-science course.” (emphasis added) This is
not a true statement of the law. Nothing in the legislation, the codes, or the
parameters and guidelines states a requirement that a district is required to
provide an additional science course in lieu of a non-science course.

The report stales “ . . . the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of teachers in non-
science classes as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did not
support the lack of offselting savings. Consequently, none of the claimed



Jim L. Spano, Chief
Comphance Audits Bureau
March 19, 2004

costs is reimbursable.” First of all, nothing in the legislation, the codes. the
parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires that a district
support the iack of offsetting savings. Also, this stalement presumes that
there were offsetting savings. And, nothing in the legislation, the codes or
the parameters and guidelines requires the support of a nonexistent fact.

The report, when referring to an incorrect reduction claim filed by the district
pertaining 1o its fiscal year 1984-1985 through 1897-1998 claims, stales "

the claimani did not provide reasons why offsetting savings could not be ,
realized by laying off non-science leachers as authorized . . . " Nothinginthe
legislation, the codes, the parameters and gmdelmes of the clalmlng
instructions requires districls to provide redsons why offsetling savings could
not be "realized.” The P&G's only require districts to report offsetting savings.
There were none to reporl. S .

The reporl also refers to the denial of the IRC. The report does not
acknowledge the tact that the denial has been appealed o the courts and is,
therefore, not final. (Superior Court of the Stale of Cahforma for the. County
of Sacramento Case Number03CSO1702)

" Finding 2 - Unallowable materials, supplies, and related indirect ;:osté.

The repori slates * . . . the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of matenals and supplles due to the reduclion of non-science classes
asa result of the mandate,” This is a brand new issue and was not in the
prior incorrect reduction claim or raised by your office in its prior claim
adjustments. Nothing in the legisiation, the codes, the parameters and
guidelines or the claiming instructions requires a district o identify or report
oﬁsemng savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction on non-
science classes. :

Finding 3 - Unallowable contracted services

The report states "[T)he district did not provide the auditors with a board
certification approved in_advance of the FY 1998-98 and 1999-2000
construction projects . . . " {emphasis added) Nothing in the legisiation, the
codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires
advance certification. The report goes on to state *[T}he certification was
approved by the district board members approximately three to four years
after construction; therefore, it did not meel the requirements of the
mandate.”



Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
March 19, 2004

The certification requirement was inserted into the P&G's for the purpose of
verifying the need for construction. Ifthe "need” is verified by the responsible
governing body after the fact, it still verifies the need.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, Clovis Unified School District
requests that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and 1o defer
any request for payment until the courls have had the opportunity to decide

the disputed legal issues,

Sincerely,

Terry Bradley, Ed.D.,

~ Superintendent

cc:  Sleve Westley, California State Controller
William C. McGuire, Associaie Superintendent - Administration
Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent — Business
Pat Kraft, Senior Accountant - Business



Exhibit F



\/f

K

“\\%‘—

1450 HERNDON AVENUE
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599
550.327,9000

www.clovisusd.ki2.ca.us

GOVERNING BOARD
Sandra A. Bengel
Brian D. Heryford
Ginny L. Hovseplan
Richard Lake, C.P.A.
Elizabeth J. Sandoval

Jim Van Volkinburg, D.D.S.
Susan M. Walker, D.H.5c.

ADMINISTRATION

Terry Bradley, £d.D.
Superintendent

Virginla R Borls, £d.D.
Assoclate Superintendent
Daniel E. Kalser, Ed.D.
Assoclate-Superintendent
Wiillam €. McGuire
Assoclate Superintendent

Janet L. Young, Ed.D.
Assoclate Superintendent

CLOVIS

UNIFI1ED

Statute of Limitations

_The report states *

SCHOOL DISTRICT

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 19, 2004

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief

. Compliance Audits Bureau

California State Controller
Division of Audits :
P.O. Box 942850

© Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

Dear Mr. Spano: |

This letter is the response of Clovis Unified School District to the letter of
Vincent P. Brown dated February 26, 2004 which enclosed a Draft Copy of
your Audit Report of the district's Graduation Requirements Program,
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, for the period of July 1, 1998 through June
30, 2002.

t 4

" The district’s Fiscal Year1 998-1999 clairm was filed on January 8, 2001. The

district’s Fiscal Year1999-2000 claim was filed on December 29, 2000. The
draft audit report is dated February 2004. Therefore, these two claims were
only subject to audit until, December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002,
respectively. Therefore, the proposed audit adjustments for these years are
barred by the statute of limitations set forth in Government Code Section
17558.5.

Finding 1 - Unallowable salaries, benefits and related indirect costs.

The report states “[T]he mandate requires a district to provide the additional
science course jn lieu of a non-science course.” (emphasis added) This is

‘not a true statement of the law. Nothing in the legislation, the codes, or the

parameters and guidelines states a requirement that a district is required to
provide an additional science course jn lieu of a non-science course.

. the district did not identify or report any offsetting
savings of salaries and benefits due to the reduction of teachers in non-
science classes as a result of the mandate. Furthermore, the district did not
support the lack of offsetting savings. Consequently, none of the claimed




Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
‘March 19, 2004 -

costs is reimbursable.” First of all, nothing in the Iegislation, the codes, the
parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires that a district
support the lack of offsetting savings. Also, this statement presumes that
there were offsetting savings. And, nothing in the legislation, the codes or
the parameters and guidelines requires the supporl of a nonexistent fact.

.The report, when referring to an incorrect reduction claim filed by the district
pertaining 1o its fiscal year 1984- 1985 through 1997-1998 claims, states *
the claimant did nct provide reasons why offsetting savings. could not be
realized by laying off non-science teachers as authorized . . . " Nothing in the -
legislation, the codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming
instructions requires districts to provide reasons why offsetting savings could
not-be “realized.” The P&G’s only require districts to report offset’ung savings.
There were none to report

The report also refers to the denial of the IRC. The report does not
acknowledge the fact that the denial has been appealed to the courts and is,
therefore, not final. (Superior Court of the State of California, for the County
"of Sacramento, Case Number 03CS01702)

Finding 2 - Unallowable materials, supplies, and related indirect costs.

The report states “. . . the district did not ideﬁtify or report any offsetting -
savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction of non-science classes
as a result of the mandate.” This is a brand new issue and was not in the
prior incorrect reduction claim or raised by your office in its prior claim

- adjustments. Nothing in the legislation, the codes, the parameters and
guidelines or the claiming instructions requires a district to identify or report
offsetting savings of materials and supplies due to the reduction on non-
science classes.

Finding 3 - Unallowable'contracted services

The report states “[T]he district did not provide the auditors with a board
cerification approved jn advance of the FY 1998-99 and 1999-2000
construction projects..." (emphasis added) Nothing in the |egislation the
codes, the parameters and guidelines or the claiming instructions requires
advance certification. The report goes on to state “[T]he certification was

-. approved by the district board members approximately three to four years
after construction; 1herefore it did not meet the requirements of the
mandate



Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
‘March 19, 2004

The certification requirement was inserted into the P&G's for the purpose of
verifying the -need for construction. If the “need” is verified by the responsible
- governing body after the fact, it still verifies the need.

Therefore, for the reasons stated above, Clovis Unified School District
“requests that the audit report be changed to comply with the law and to defer
any request for payment until the courts have had the opportunity to decide

the disputed legal issues.

Sincerely,

Superintendent .

cc. v Steve Westley, California State Controller
~ William C. McGuire, Associate Supenntendent Admlnlstratlon
* Michael Johnston, Assistant Superintendent — Business
" Pat Kraft Senior Accountant - Busmess



Exhibit G




UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Gaovs e,

. 1450 HERNDON AVENUE
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0567

559.327.9000

www.clovisusd k1 z.q_a.us

GOVERNING BOARD
Sandra A. Bengel - .
Brian D. Heryford

Ginny L. Hovseplan
Richard Lake, C.P.A.

. Elizabeth ). Sandoval
Jim Van Volkiriburg, D.D.S.
Susan M. Walker, D.H.Sc.

ADMINISTRATION
Teny Bradley, EdD. .
Superintendent

Virginia R. Borls, Ed.D.
Assoclate Superintendent

Denlel E. Kalser, Ed.D.
Assoclate Superlqbendent

Wiillam C. McGuire
Assoclate Superintendent

janet L. Young, Ed.D.

- _Assoclate Superintendent

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

. June 20 2005

'Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief |

Compliance Audits-Bureau
California State Controller

“Division of Audits
- P.0.Box 942850

Sacramento; CA.94250-5874

Re: Audit of Clovis Unified School District

498/83 Graduation Requirements
- Fiscal Years Aundited: 1998-99,.1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02

D,é'ar Mr. Spano:

* On‘October 22,2004, the State Controlléf 's Office issued-its final audit report for

the above referenced DlStI'lCt annual relmbursement claims. Each of these claims
included costs for the additional science teachers required by the mandate. The
andit dlsallowed all claimed science teacher costs, among other costs.

Dunng the period of audit work, the District had pendmg litigation from the
decision ofthe Commission on State Mandates to deny the District’s incorrect
reduction claims for Fiscal Years 1984-85 through 1997-98, on the matter of
science teacher costs, among other costs. On December 27, 2004, the Sacramento

" Superior Court issued its decision for San Diego Unified School District et al., v

COSM which ordered the Commission on State Mandates to set aside its decisions

. on the incarrect reduction claims for the six districts, Clovis Unified included,

which were the litigants in San Diego. No appeal of the court decision was filed.

. The Commission set aside the six decisions at the May 26, 2005 hearing. The

State Controller’s Office has now been directed by the Court and the Commission
to set aside 1ts reductions of the claims related to the reimbursement of teachers
salary costs.

o GuatUN 2 DR |




Page 2

The basis for the science teacher audit findings are identical to the basis the state
agencies asserted in the incorrect reduction claims. The court has disapproved that
basis and ordered the findings for the claims which were the subject of the incorrect
reduction claim to be set aside. Therefore, the District requests that the State
Controller immediately withdraw the final audit findings for the fiscal years audited
to extent ordered by the Court for incorrect reduction claims.

Sincerely, W r\g

Bill McGuire
Associate Superintendent
Administrative Services

cc: Terry Bradley
Michael Johnston
Vincent P. Brown, State Controller’s Office
Paula Higashi, Executive Director, Commlssmn on State Mandates
“Greg Wedner, Lozano Smith
Robert Miyashiro, Consultant, Education Mandated Cost Network -



Exhibit H



-

1450 HERNDON AVENUE
CLOVIE, CA 93611-0599
559.327.9000

www, claviaysd k12 eaus

GOVERNING EQARD
Sandra A, Bengel

Bnap D, Heryford

Ginny L. Hovseplan
Nehard Lake, CP.A.
Elizabeth }. Sandaval

Jim Van Volkinburg, D.D.S.
Susan M. Welker, D.H.5¢,

"ADMINISTRATION

- Tesmy Bratdiay, E4.D,

Supetintendent

Virginla R.Bons, E4.D; -
Assaclata Supefintendent
Danke! E. Xajser, Ed,D.
Asscciare Supernrendent
Willlam €. McGulre
Associare Supefinrendent
janet L. Young. E4.D.
Assoziate Supenniendent

- CLOVIS
——

UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

March 30, 2005 CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief

Compliance Audits Burean
California State Controller

Division of Audits

P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, California 94250-5874

SUBJECT:  Graduation Requirements Program Audit Report for July 1, 1998
through June 30, 2002
Dear Mr. Spano:

We'd like to thank you for the opportunity to discuss some of our concerns
regarding mandates, specifically our Graduation Requirement audit, dyring the
conference call we had with you the other day. During our conversation, you
agreed that if supplied with information confirming our costs claimed for District
Science Graduation facilities were not funded 100% by State funds, you would
correct the statement made in your audit report which states the contrary.

The staternent that needs to be corrected is found on page-ll of the Graduation
Requirements Program audit report and reads: “The audit revealed that the entire
costs claimed were funded by School Facility Program funds."”

Pursuant to our discussion, please find attached the appropriate documentation
that reflects costs claimed were not funded 100% by State funds.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions
or concerns, please contact me at {(559) 217-3891.

Sincerely,
1
/ '
Michdel Johnston
Assistant Superintendent
Business Services
Mlje
F.nc]_osurcs

Ce:  Bill McGuire, Associate Superintendent, Administrative Services
Joni Eisner, Mandated Costs Coordinator



Annual Reimbursement Claims



| CLAIM FO™" '3
| Pursuant to Governmi...:Code Section 17561

| iam Number 00026 T
(20) Date Filed

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

provisions of Government ‘Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| _Signature of Authorized"Representative
SERTET oLy

William McGuire

i Type or Print Name

Date

S CORY

Graduation Requirements
(21) LRS Input -
, > |
(01) Claimant ldentification Number _ | Reimbursement Claim Data \<
510065 P , - ' (22)GR-1, (03) N
[ Mailing Address Ey ]Et! T M e
z SR " GORY. | esara,enam : 50,00
“Claimant Name : ; i : Sl
Clovis Unifed School District L (24) GR-1, (04)(2)(f) $2,679,035. 00
County of Location B "'_T‘ T T e l
_FrespoCounty o (25) GR-l (04)(3)(f) ‘ $624,526.48
Street Address or PO Bo T T 3 e
1450 Herndon Avenue L 1@ GR-l (06) 7
ARCity ‘State Zip Code T Lo T R
Clocis CA 93611 (27) :
Type of Claim } Estimated Claim I Reimbursement Claim | (28) :
l . e e - e ey e -....r.. - - R
| :(03) Estimated !(1 1) Amended ! (29) ] .
Fiscal Year of Cost i(os) 1999-2000 qu) 1998-1999 | (30) ,
Total Claim Amount_ 1!(07)  $2,000,000 i(m 3,346,001 (31) 1
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed 51,000 l5'(14) $1,000 ; (32) .
l Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received l:r(l-S) $169, 400 (33) I
o Net Claim Amount 1 (16) $3 175,691 (34)
; Due from State (08)  $2,000,000 an $3 175, 691 ‘ (35)
: '! JRp—— . -
. Due to State $0 (36)
B l
}?gﬁ. PR i (37)

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims with the
State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983; and certify under penalty of perjury that I have not violated any of the

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed
herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983; set forth on the attached statements,

12/ LQ

Assoc. Supt. - Business
Title

= f

i - ~ame of Contact Person for Claim
i SixTen and Associates

Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/95)

Telephone Number
(858) 514-8605
Chapter 498/83



Dlalc LULIONCT S Ullice

Indirect Césts ‘

" (06) Tndirect Cost Rate
g"('oﬁj Total Indirect Costs
| (08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs
1 Cost Reduction |

: .(095 Less: Offsetti-ng- Savings, if applicable

. Less Other Reimbursements, if apphcable

(1 1) Total Clalmed Amount:

Revised 10/96

" From J-380 or J-580, as applicable
" [Line (06) x {line (05)(f) - line (05)(e)}]

School Mandated Cost Manual

L " 'Mandated Costs Form
Graduation Requirements GR-1
S Claim Summary
. 261) Claimant : (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
“lovis Unifed School District Reimbursement 1998-1999
\,lium Statistics
‘(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms 18
i a
Direct Costs i} ) e ..., ObjectAccounts |
(a) ® . © (d) (e) o
(04) Reimbursable Components: . Salaries & Materials & Travel & ' Capital  Contracted.  Total
: Beneﬁts K Supplies ; Training ° Outlay Services ‘
- 1. Acquisition of additional space and equpment ~ $0.00 - - $0.00. 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
' 2. Remodeling existing space ) $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.052,679,035.082,679,035.00
3. Staffing and supplies $554,076.00 $70,450.48 0.00,  $0.00 $0.00$624,526.48
- (03) Total Direct Costs $554,076.00.'$70,450.48 0.00 $0.0#2,679,035.(68,303,561.48

6.81% .
$42,530.25

[Lme (65)(0 + line (07)] . 13,346,001.73

$0.00
$0.00
[Line (08) - {Line (09) + Line (10)}] $3,346,091.73

Chapter 498/83



%

State.of California | : ’ School Mandated Cost Manual

—

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT For Stts Controfar s only
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00026 /
(20) Date Filed /
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS (21 Signature Present

(01) Chaimant ldentification Number: eimbursement
516068 (22) GR-1, (63) 0
23) GR -1, (04)(1)(e 0=
..;_avxa Us5eDa @) e 0
RESNO €O 24) GR -1, (04)(2)(e
4:‘:0 HERNDON AVE (24) GR -1, @A) =0-
LOVIS CA 93611 .
CLOVIS € (25) GR-1, ((4)(3)(e) 624,526
| ) (26) GR-1, (08) _ . ¢ 81
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim 27)
! , ‘
R . @)
(03) Estimated i (09) Rcimbursement [ Y!
(04) Combined L1 |(10) Combined @29
(05) Amended ™/ jan Amended O (30)
i ! T 12 : ' ' :
Elos;::ﬂ\earof ;( ) 15 99, 00 !( ) 1998 ;99 31) / | :
Total Claimed (0 RE :
Aot 281 a3 760 1™ 667,056 (32) |
Less: 109% Late Penalty, but not to exceed :(14) i ' :
$1000 (if applicable) . | (33) -
- Esti i (15) ’
Less Espmate Payment Received " 169,400 (34)
Lot 6) . .
‘ Net Claimed Amount 497,656 (35) -
|DuefromState | %) 733 760 97 497,656 (36)
Due to State (18) (37
(3B) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, 1 certify that I am the person authorized by the local agency
to file claims witb the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983; and certify under penalty of
perjurythat | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive,

1 further certify that there were no applications for nor any grant or payments received, other than from the clalmant, for
reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for new program or increased level of services of an existing
program mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of

estimated and/or actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, set forth on the attached
statements.

WW@W | "4 - 18705

BILL MCGUIRE ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT,
| ype or Print Name Title_ BUSINESS SERVICES
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number
LIK'IiMl PﬁF{JAJMIUIRIPH I IO OO A T O (51513&2171{210,5.5,-137(1.; [ I I |

Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/95) Chapter 498/83



;. Stite Controller’s Otfice - " .+ SchoolMandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
GRADUATION REQUlREMENTS .GR-1
' CLAIM SUMMARY
}
| (01) Claimant: S (02) Type of Claim: - Fiscal Year:
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Reimbursement gX) 98 ; 99
Estimated D - 19 |27
Claim Statistics
(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms 0
Direct Costs _ : ... . Cost Elements
(04) Reimbursable Components: ' (e) ® ey () te)
' Salaries Materials Contracted Capital Total

and and Services Outlays -
Benefits Supplies

1. Acquisition of additional space and equipment _ -0- -0- ' -0- -0- I
r ) 2. Remodeling existing space - -0 ~0- -0- -0- -0- .
3. Staffing and supplies. 554,076 |70,450 -0- -0- [624,526
(05) Total Direct Costs '
(06) Total Contracted Services and Capital Outlays costs . [ line (05)(c) +line (05)(d)] ~0-
(07) Total Direct Costs less Contracted Services and Capita] Outlays [line (05) (e)- line(06)] 624,526
Indirect Costs
(08) Indirect Cost Rate J380 or J580 rate, as applicable 6 g1 ®
(09) Total Indirect Costs | [ Line (07) x line (08)] 42,530
(10) Total Direct and Indirect Costs | [ Line (05)(¢) + fine (09)] 667,056
Cost Reduction | |
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
( ) (12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
(13) Total Claimed Amount - {Line (10) - [Line (11) + line (12)]} 667,056

Revised 9/93 Chapter 498/83




4

State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
( ] GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
| COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant - -1(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1998/99

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

Acquisition Cost
(] Remodeling Cost

D Staffing and Supplies

(04) Description of Expenses; Complete columns (a) through (g). , Object Accounts
{a) {b) © (d) (e) M @
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours ]
Functions Performed Rate Worked | Salaries | Materials |Contracled|{ Capital
and . or or and and Services Ouliays
. Description of Expenses ' Unit Cost | Quantity { Benefits { Supplies :
No costs incurred
)
N/
!
o
(05) Total [T} ] Subtotal [} Page:__1  of 1 -0- | -0- | -0- | -0-

Revised 10/99 ' Chapter 498/83




. State Controller's Office , School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
L ' GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1998/99

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

(] Acquisition Cost
Remodeling Cost

[:] Stafﬁ-ng and Supplies

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
(a): (b) (c) (d) (e) ® (9)
. _Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours
Functions Performed Rate Worked | Salaries | Materials |Contracted] Capital
‘ and or or and and Services Outiays
‘ Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity | Benefits | Supplies

No costs incurred

}
i

-

(05) Total [Ty ] Subtotsl [ ] Pager_ 1 o 1 -0- | -0- —0- | =-o0-

Revised 10/99 Chapter 498/83




. State Controller's Office ) . School Mandated Cost Manual

1 " MANDATED COSTS EORM
[ . GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS | GR-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were incurred
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1998/99

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.

[ ] Acquisition Cost
:] Remodeling Cost
- Staffing and Supplies

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) 0 @
Employee Names, Job Classifications, ‘Hourly Hours
) Functions Performed Rale Worked | Salaries | Materials [Contracted| Capital
and or or and and Services Outlays
: Description of Expenses Unit Cost | Quantity | Benefits | Supplies | -

Increased staff for mandated
) science class 554,076

-Supplies for mandated science
classes 70,450

)

>

(05) Total Subtotal [ ] Page:__ 1 of 1 554,076(70,450 | -0- | -O-

Reviead 1n/00




98/99 INCREASE GRADUATION REQUIREMENT
, BACK-UP INFORMATION

SCIENCE TEACHERS (BASE YEAR 1985/86) SCIENCE TEACHERS (1998/99)

Bass, Bobbie

Biggs, Bill

Bass, Bobbie

Bitters, Conrad

Biggs, Bill

Chortanian, Charles

Bishop, Michael

Cochran, Bill

Bitters, Conrad

Constantino, Larry

Carneval, Scott

Crowell, Thomas

Chortanian, Charles

Dunnicliff, George

Coburn, Jeanette

Garabedian, Wayne

Constantino, Larry

Hayes, Laurie

Crowell, Thomas

Henricksen, Larry

Dundas, Robert

Howell, Ann

Dunnicliff, George

Hurado, Ray .

Endler, Scott

Jarl, David

Finch, John

Ray, Randy

. |Friesen, Greg

Weber, Mark

Garabedian, Wayne

Williams, Norman

Gregory, Dean

TOTAL=17

Hansen, Michael

Hayes, Laurie

Horton, Anita

Howell, Ann

Hunter, Brian

Hurado, Ray

Jarl, David

Johns, Kevin

Kennedy, Todd

- {Lake, Paul

Mirigian, Michael

Ohanian, Gregory

Olenchalk, Michael

Omeara Jennifer ..

Read, Brenda

Reis, Trevor

Sumpter, Joni

Taylor, Marc

Teraoka, Irene

Verhalen, Matt

Voeiz, Daniel

Watanabe, Frances

Weber, Mark

Whelan, Keith

Williams, Norman

Wilson, Megan

TOTAL = 42




13

. State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

‘Chapter 498/83

~ MANDATED COSTS FORM
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
[ COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant | (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
e Clovis Unifed School District | 1998-1999
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed. .
Remodeling existing space
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (). : Object Accounts
(a) : ()] © i (@ O] M (g) ()]
Employees Names, Job Classifications, i Hourly Ratet Hours Worked] Salaries and | Materials and {|  Travel & - Capital Contracted
. - Functions Performed and Description of Expen: or Unit Cost . _or Quantity | _Benefits ,  Supplies . Training ~  Outlay ~  Services
. Contractor Contracts | .‘ i
Rennovations, C.AR.T. . $251,073.00 . 1.00 i L-% i $251,073.00
50% of Casts See Attachment 1 i P ;
Rennovations, Clovis East High :1,271,198.00 1ol \O© $2,271,198.00
50% of Costs See Attachment | :
o ! ) | i
: Rennovations, Clovis High School - $62,489.00 .00 1 ! $62,489.00
. 50% of Costs See Attachment | . : '
© Rennovations, Clovis West High . $94,275.00 1.00: 2 $94.275.00
50% of Costs See Attachment I :
1 i
| :
; | | | ;
: | ! ! : !
| & |
! ! ; ‘ ff
? ¥ ' .
: ‘ %' | !
. | }
(05) Total Subtotal l:l Page: 1 of ] ' $0.00 - $0.00 0.00 . $0.0062.679.035.00

Revisedl 10/96




Stat:s Controller's Office h ' : School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
|
‘ (01) Claimant i (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
i Clovis Unifed School District % 1998-1999

| (03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
Staffing and supplies

| — U
!

T
! (04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). | Object Accounts
! } e
1 : S ' .
(a) ‘ (b | © ' @ (e) H @ . M
! Employees Names, Job Classifications, = Hourly Rate l Hours Worked! Salaries and : Materials and ~ Travel & - Capital - Contracted
!"_Functions Performed and Description of Expen: or Unit Cost - or Quantity ~  Benefits  Supplies = Training = Outlay  Services
Increased Science Instructor Staffing _ :
Materials and , Supplies 30.00 : 0.00 $70,450.48
o . See Attachment 2 : .
Teachers, Science $554,076;00,i 1.00.3554,076.00 ;
See Attachment 3 i
® i
! i
)
| | |
| ». ! | r |
: ' ; ! : :
! ! ! ! {
? | i ? i
| | f
| | | ! .1
. : % | l ;
M § B 1 1
| | i | | )
| 5
% | .
i :
: (05) Total Subtotal D Page: 1ofl .$554,076.00  $70,450.48 0.00 - $0.00° $0.00

Chapter 498/83 Revised 10/96



1998-1999 Clovis Unifed School District 11/24/00
Graduation Requirements

by Name
j
Materials and , Supplies - See Attachment 2 | ;
Salaried Employee $0.00 ;
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/ 1/98 0.00 $0.00 $70,450.48 $0.00 Staffing and supplies Increased Science Instructor §
57.5% of total cost of 122,522.57-expended for materials-and supplies for increased graduation requirements.
0.00 $0.00 $70,450.48 $0.00
?No reportable costs, -
! Salaried Employee $0.00
Date Hours ‘Salary Matenals Contracted Component Activity
7/ 1798 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Acquisition of additional spi Budget Analysis
0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 $0.00 '

Rennovatlons, C A.R. T 50% of Costs See Attachment 1

[

Contracted. Service $251,073.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/ 1/98 1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $251,073.00 Remodeling existing space Contractor Contracts
J 50% of cost (502,146) of rennovations of science classrooms to comply with Increased Graduation Requiréments
for the Center for Advanced Research and Technology.
1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $251,073.00

Rennovatlons, Clovis East Hrgh 50% of Costs See Attachment 1

Contracted Service $2,271,198.00
Date Hours Salary Materrals Contracted Component Activity
7/ 1/98 1.00 $0.00 $0.00  $2,271,198.00 Remodeling existing space Contractor Contracts

50% of cost (4,389,731) of rennovations of science classrooms to comply with Increased Graduation Requirements
for Clovis East HILSchool

1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,271,198.00

Rennovatlons, Clovis Hrgh School 50% of Costs See Attachment 1 ;

i Contracted Service : $62,489.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/ 1/98 1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $62,489.00 Remodeling existing space Contractor Contracts
50% of cost (111,522) of rennovations of science classrooms to comply with Increased Graduation Requirements
for Clovis High School.
1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $62,489.00

Page 1



IN THE MATTER OF IDENTIFYING )
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTS )
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA )

)

BEFORE THE GOYERNING BOARD
OF THE CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
FRESNO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2411

EDUCATION CODE

WHEREAS, Section 51225.3 of the California Education Code as added by Chapter 498,
Statutes of 1983, requires school districts to provide an additional high school science
course hereby increasing student graduation requirements; and WHEREAS, the Clovis
Unified School District is experiencing a lack of -appropriate high school science
classroom facilities, the District has performed the following:

1.

2.
3. A costanalysis of new facilities versus remodeling existing,

A study of existing appropriately configured and equipped science classroom
facilities; .
an analysis of existing science facilities throughout the District; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE_-IT DECLARED, that:

1,

2,

Sufficient appropriately configured and equipped science classroom facilitics
do not currently cxist; '
Adjusting attendance boundaries, or utilizing other secondary science
facilities within a secure walking distance are not a viable means of mitigating
the District's Jack of appropriate high school science classroom facilities; and
Remodeling existing facilities is significantly less expensive than acquiring
new facilities. -

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, has caused
the District's existing science facilities to fail to accommodate the current needs of the
District and the Clovis Unified School District has approved remodeling proposals.



Resolution No. 2411

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted by the Governing Board of the Clovis
Unified School District, County of Fresno, State of California, at a meeting of said Board
held on the 13" day of December, 2000 by the following vote: |

AYES: Bengel, Heryford; Hoveepian, Lake, Sandoval, Van Volkinburg, Walker
NOES: Rone

* ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None - Z :
| ' President, Go@mﬁé g Board
Cloviz Unified Sehoal District
I, Richard Lake ", Clerk of the vacrm'ng Board, of the Clovis Unified

School District, County of Fresno, State of California, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by said Board at a regular meeting

thereof, at the time and by the vote therein stated, which original resolution is on file in
the office of said Bpard,

Decenber 13, 2000
' Clerk Date




SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Increased Graduation Requirements

Summary of Costs Incurred

ATTACHMENT 1

1998-99
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE CLOVIS CLOVIS WEST CLOVIS EAST C.ART. TOTAL
HIGH HIGH HIGH
EXHIBIT A EXHIBIT B EXHIBIT C EXHIBIT D
“District Planning and Preparation - ]
Professional Services {Architect) 187 2,077 22,069 88,443 112,776
General Rennovation Activity:
Rennovation Management 4,000 4,000
Rennovation Supervision 1,616 1,616
Bonds and Insurance 1,807 12,902 14,709
Pre-Rennovation Planning 21,601 21,601
Pre-Rennovation Buildings 9,717 1,474 748,394 863 760,448
Pre-Rennovation Land 945 241,148 2,152 244,245
Mobilization 1,000 28,896 29,896
General Conditions 76,502 76,502
Tests 579 579
Loan Interest 43,760 43,760
Stale Plans 683 683
Inspectors 5,158 13,480 18,638
Rennovations: '
General Site Rennovations 4,786 4,786
General Building Rennovations 339,962 339,962
Demolition 2,590 90,433 93,023
Framing 4,160 577,164 581,324
Concrete 122 163.962 164,084
Rough Carpentry 1,264 6,000 7.264
Cabinetry 5,161 620 5,761
Insulation 375 88,767 89,142
Roofing 320 297,589 297,909
Glazing 267 20,519 20,786
Ceiling 4,411 144,003 148,414
Flooring 1,776 80 104,838 106,694
Door Frames 583 38,400 38,983
Rough Plumbing 10,579 1,079 456,552 468,210
Electrical 12,108 112,768 376,149 . 501,025
Painting 1.710 2,437 213,787 217,934 -
Rough HVAC 3,605 10,127 13,822
Drywall 4,000 222,000 226,000
HVAG Units 3,120 22,010 25,130
HVAC Dampers 1,285 1.295
HVAC Start-up 346 155,118 155,464
HVAC Balancing 3,431 478 : 3.909
Finish Work:
Carpentry 17.211 926 56,867 75,004
Doors 3.786 474 16,680 20,940
Hardware 1,320 81,638 82,958
Display Boards 2,659 128 46,176 48,963
Signage 1,003 230 1,233
Fire Extinguishers 61 68,543 68,604
Plumbing 96 3,750 3,846
Elevator 1,729 . 20,758 22,487
EMS Allowance 5,600 5,600
Change Orders:
#7 3,939 3,939
#8 6,256 6,256
#9 5,529 5,529
#11 649 649
#12 19,613 19,613
#13 3,731 3,731
#6 9,139 9,139
All Buildings (55) (55)
Site 5,884 5,884
Science Building 133,356 133,356
N
DISTRICT TOTAL 124,978 188,550 4,642,396 502,146 5,358,070
TOTAL TO GR-2 62,489 94,275 2,271,198 251,073 2,679,035

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00




‘SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL

Increased Graduation Requirements

Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities '

EXHIBIT A

1998-99

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL July 1, 1998 Current June 30, 1999
PART EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE Balance Activity Balance

General Rennovation Activity ,
A-A1 Pre-Rennovation Management 187 187 16,847 . 1,872 18,719
A-A2 Bonds and Insurance - - 132,643 - 132,643
A-A3 Pre-Rennovation Buildings 9,717 9,717 937,953 97,165 1,035,118
A-Ad Pre-Rennovation Land 945 945 209,259 9,445 218,704
A-A5 Demobilization 1,000 1,000 - 10,000 10,000

Rennovations: -
A-B1 Electrical 12,108 12,108
A-B2 Rough Plumbing 10,579 10,579
A-B3 Finish Work 33,306 33,306
A-B4 HVAC 6,551 6,551

Installations: . -
A-B5 Elavator 1,729 1,729
Change Orders ‘ -
A-C1 #7 3,939 3,939
A-C2 #8 6,256 6,256
A-C3 #9 5,529 5,529
A-C4 #11 649 649
A-C5 #12 19,613 19,613
A-C6 #13 3,731 3,731
A-C7 #6 - 9,139 : 9,139
113,128 11,848 |

TOTAL TO DISTRICT SUMMARY

124,978

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 that 10% of costs were attributable to the

Science Classroom rennovations in the Science Building (Building C).

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00




CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL MODERNIZATION

PAKI A-A

MDC #97-45
Pay Roquest No. 11, S : :
Line | Phs |Description Matarlal Valus| Install Valus | Total Vakw | Previous % { Previous :| Currer® % | Gross to Dste | Current Due
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT | $3,486,853 | $3,392,090 | $ 6,876,944 87% $6995158 | 95% $ 66353898 8540,231)
Ratio of Change Orders 1o Infial Contract = | $ 193,944 / $ 8685000 290% :
(end of surmmary)

1 - |Shtework $ - s - $ - -
2 Z Mobiizetion, Bonds & Insurance $ 100643|$ 320008 1328643 100%| $ 132,643 100%|$ 132843183 -
3 General Conditions - $ - _|s 283597 |$ 283,587 87%| $ 248,729 05%|$ 260417 |$ 27,688
S Hard Demo#tion $ 76875|8 76,875 98%[$ 75,338 100%|$ 76,875 |% 1538
5 7] Earthwork $ - S 8860 ) $ 8,880 92%] $ 8,151 98%1 § 86683 1$ 532
8 Y Chain Link $ 15008 - 3698 9% 5,189 80%| $ 4,678 100%| $ 5109 ( $ 520
7 Y Landscape Repaire s - $ 154281% 15,428 80%|$ 12342 85%| § 14857 1 8 2314
8 4 Asphalt Patching $ 2788 1% 154181 $ 18,207 100%|$ 18,207 100%{ $ 18,207 | $ -
9 Y Concrete $ 330178 137993!8 171,010 97%| $ 165,880 99%i$ 1603001% 3,420
10 | 3 Palnting $ 461 1§ 1137 (8 1,598 0% S - 0% § - 18 -
112 Plumb - Trench Drain 3 50001$S 4350 | $ 8,359 100%( § 8,350 100%({ $ 9359 § -
12 | 2 Plumb - Bldg B Gas $ 400 | S 31351 $ 3,535 100%| $ 3,535 100%| § 353518 -
13 | 3 Plumb - Water, Gas $ 2000 4238|$ 8,239 _100%|$ 6,238 100%] § 6230 1% -
14 | 3 Plumb - Bkig E Sewar, Water, Gas | $ 5001$ 417913 4,870 100%| § 4678 100%}S  46791$ -
15 {3 Eilectrical Work $ 82204(8 150010 |$ 232214 87%1 $ 224 551 100%]$  232214|$ 7663
18 | 3 1Owner's Light Fixture Alowance $ 401000|S 16022|% 417022 88%|$ 367,523 88%($ 387523 1% -
17 I Energy Management $ 10000($. 8719 | $ 18,719 890%|$ 16,847 100%4 § 18,718 | § 1,872
18 1 8§ Demobifization $ - |$ 10000i% 10,000 0%} S - 0% $ . - $ -
18 s - $ - $ - 0%| $. - 0%!| S - $ -
20 Bulldings £-1 & E2, Fino Arts 3 - 1S - 1S - 0% S - 0% S - |s -
21 Termite Control $ 51 (% 1418 155 100%! S 155 100%} § 15518 -
2 Soft Demo 3 - $ 264148 26414 100%{ 3 26414 100%, $ 286414 | § -
23 Concrets $ B8101S 294218 3,752 100%] $ 3,752 100%| $ 3752 % -
24 Misc. lron $ 168812S 723218 24 044 100%| § 24 044 100%{ $ 24044 18 -
25 Rough Carpentry $ 188318 1622118 18,207 100%| S 18,207 100%| $ 18207 { § -
26 Cabinetry - Shop Dwgs. s - i3 1993 (% 1,693 100%! $ 1,803 100%( $ 16038 - -
27 Cabinetry $ 322092[s 23860|% 56,152 100%| $ 56,152 100%|$ 56152 |3 -
28 Insuiation - Roof-Cefling $ 8345(8 134511§ 19,798 100%{$ 19,786 100%{ $ 19,796 { $ -
29 Insufation - Exposed Roof . s 852 1% 160818 2,258 100%| $ 2258 100%| $ 225818 -
30 Insulation - Interior Wals $ 583 1% 62813 1,211 100%| $ 1,211 100%] $ 12111 § -
31 Roof Patching 3 2,100 | $ 28911 $ 4,991 100%| $ 4,091 100%( $ 49911§ . -
32 Glass & Glazing $ 1548 1 $ 102218 2,568 100%| 3 2,568 100%( § 2568 | § -




CLOVIS HIGH SCrioOL MODERNIZATION

¥

AKRI A-A-

- MDC #97-45
4 Pzy Request No, 15. .

Line | Phs {Description Material Valud| Install Value |  Tolal Valus § Previous % ~ Previous Current % | Gross to Dat@AWRUTeDt-Due
C.0. No. § s 45u|s 1sor2|s 1oe1e] T00% |5 19616| 100% |5 19e16is -
€.0. No. 10 $ 1335|s 11397|s 12732] 100% |5 12732| 100X |5 12732|5 -
C.0. No. 11 s 2883|s 1176)s t1oas0)] 100% |5 50| 100K g 54408 -
C.0. No. 12 s s5527|s es208|s 139807] 100% |5 139897 | TM% | s 4308078 -
C.0. No. 13 $ (13902|s 3e753|$ 22851 9% | - | 100% g 228518 22851

. TOTALCHANGEORDERS|$ 882728 32156618 4180684) 9% |'s sgseas| 100% |g 4186848 22851
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT | $3,621,007 | $3,673,831 | § 7103684} 100% | $7,080,833| 100% |$ 7,103,684 |$ 22857
Ratio of Change Ordecs o Infal Contract = [ § 418,624 / s 6,695,000 - 8.26%
" {(end of summary)

i Sitework , $ -_|$ - 13 - ‘ .

2 | 2 | [Mobization, Bonds & Insurance $ 100543 |$  32000|S 132,643 100%]| $_ 132,643 100%|§ 132643 § .

3 |7 General Conditions $ - |$ 283587 ($ 283,587 100%| $_ 283,507 100%| $ 283,507 | § :

4 |3 Hard Demolfion $ 76875|% 76675 100%| $ 76,875 100%|$  766875]$ -

5 | 4 Earthwork $ - |$ 8860|S 6,860 100%|$___ 8,860 100%| § 8,860 |5 -

6 |y Chain LInk $ 1500]|$  3600($ 5100 100%|$___ 5,199 100%] $ 5180 | S -

7 1o Landscape Repairs 3 - |$ 15428|% 15428 100%)| $__ 15428 100%[$ 15428 |$ -

8 (W Asphalt Patching _ $ _ 2768|$ 15410 |§. 18,207 100%| $__ 18,207 100%|$ 18207 (§ -

) ] “IConcrete $ 330171|$ 13798083 |% 171,010 100%] $ 171,010 100%].$ 171'010 $ -

013 Painting S 461]S _ 1437]S ___ 4588 100%] $ 1,508 100%|S __ 1508(§ -

11 2 Plumb - Trench Drain $ 50001 $ 435018 9,358 100%1| $ 8,359 100%| $ 9:_359 [3 -

12 | 3 _|Plumb - Bidg B Gas $ 40018 - 3135|§% 3,535 100%| $ 3,535 100%]$ 35351 § -

13 | 3 Plumb - Water, Gas $  2000|$  4239|% 6239 100%| S 6,239 100%|S 6239 (S -

14 (3 Plumb - Bidg E Sewer, Water, Ges | 500|$ 4179($ 4679 100%|$ 4,679 100%] § 4679 (8 -

15 3 Electneal\.Nork. $ 82204|% 1500108 232,214 100%| $ 232214 100%] $ 232'214 S -

16 | 3 Owners Light Fixture Allowance $ 401,000|$ 16022 |3 417,02 100%] § 417,02 100%| S 417,022 |8 <

A7 | Energy Management $ 10000|S 6710|S _ 18,710 100%|$ 18,710 100%|$ 18718 (S -

18 [ ¢ Demobgzation s <~ [$_10,000|$S __ 10,000 100%| $ __ 10,000 100%|$ 10,000 | S -

19 $ N - |8 - 0% S - 0%[s - IS -

20 Bulfdings E-1 & E2, Fine Arfs S - (8 - s - 0%l'$ - 0% $ - s -

21 Termite Control $ 511§ 10413 155 100%| % - 155 100% $ 15518 -

2 Soft Demo $ - $ 2641418 268414 100%!$ 26414 100%] & 26414 | $ -

23 Concrete $ 810 |S  29042|% 3752 100%] $___ 3.752 100%] $ 37528 -




. - -~ PARY _ B -

CLOV]S HIGH SCHOOL MODERNIZATION

) MDC: #A7-48
. Pay Request No. 15

210 | 8 [Building C, Academics I - 1S - 0% S - 0%l s - 1$ -
211 Survey ' [ 1,039 [ 3 1,039 100%|S 1039 100% | ¢ 1,038 1§ -
212 Teommtte Control [ 3 51| § 104 [ § 155 100%|§ 155 100% § 155 (§$ -
213 Soft Demo 3 - IS 43760 |s__ 43790 J00%) S 43700 100% § 437601 % -
914 Concrets $ 4831 (s 7,550 |3 22300 100°%] S 22380 100%] 4 22,390 | $ -
215 Miac. iron, Metal Deck §$ 16420 (% 5623 ($ 272252 100%] 3 22252 100% ¢ 2252 |3 -
218 Rough Carpenty S 76158 11182[% _ 18797 | 100%] 5 18,707 100%| $ 18,707 | § -
217 Cabinetry - Shop Dwys. S - $ 688 | 3 888 100%| S 688 100%($ - 688 ¢ -
218 Cabinetry $ 14087 |$ 5322 |¢ 19,389 100%[$__ 198,369 100%) $ 19,360 | § -
Z10 Pt Waterproofing s 205§ 320 (3 816 100%( S 616 100%| $ 6iB(S z
220 Insulation - Roat-Ceiling $ B5A37 |5 13411|% 18848 100%] S 18,848 100%]'S 168481 S -
221 insutation - Interior VWalls s 3rT|s 408§ 789 —_100%!| § 783 100%( $ 763 (S -
222 Metal Roofing § 134518  2451|3 . 34p8 100%| S 3498 100%! $ 3496 1% -
223 Glass & Glazdng S 7252|s  4A701]S 11,953 100%|$__ 11,853 100%1 § 11,953 | 8 -
224 Wood Door Supply S 6,844 | § 273 s 7.117 100%! S~ 7,147 100%1 $ 7147 ( 8 -
335 __| M Dre/Frames, Supply s 7,450[% 280} § 7445 100%| 5 . 7,45 100%] 3 744518 -
226 | 3 Hang doors, frames & hdwre. K - _[5__ 15148 (% 15140 100%|$__ 15146 100% ] ¢ 15146 | $ -
237 Hardware Supply § 25660 5 1,020 | 8 26,715 100%] 526,715 100% 267151 8 -
228 Metal Stud Framing 3 5,000 | ¢ 0,i05({% 14,195 100%[ 5 14,185 100%] & 1419518 -
220 ] 3 Ext. Lath & Plaster $ 400018 11235|% 15235 100%|$ 15235 100%[$  152351S -
230 Int Lath & Plaster S 6,000 3 950018 155689 400%| $ 15,508 100%] 155891 $ -
231 Drywsil $  A500(§ 74508 11,959 100%| $§__ 11,659 100%|$ 1195018 -
232 Ceramlc Tle 5 11242 |§ 8277 |S 17,518 100%|$ 17,519 100%|$ ~ 17.510[$ -
233 Acoustic Tia Ceding $ 181743 21599|$ 38,773 100%|$ 30,773 100%[{8 39,773 (3% -
234 Vinyl Covered Teckboard s 22540|§ 24351 |S 48,800 100%| S 46,800 100%|{$  46900(S -
235 | % Resfont Tie Floorng - S 1200015 7093|$ 19003 100%| $ 18,093 100%] § 19,093 18 -
238 |3 Painbng 5 $ 1652 1H473|$ 16125 100%) 8 18,125 100%] $ 16,1251$ -
237 | 3 Goggie Cabinets $ 2547 (s 438 | $ 3403 100%{$ 3403 100%|S . 34031§ -
338 | 3 Key Keeper Cabe $ 207415 P77 1% 3,051 ~100%|$ 3051 100%1'$ 3,051 1§ -
239 | 2 Fire Ext, Blankets, Flam Cab 51,2059 781 (ST 206§ ~ 100%| % 2076 100%] § 2,076 | $ -
240 |2 Visusl Drsplay Boerds $ 3527 |3 1,792 15 5,310 100%] § §319 100%| § 53191 S -
241 2 identifying Devices S 5070]|S 160815 6,885 100%/ 3 6,685 100%| 3 8685 -
242 Louvers $ 1,080 |3 1,028 {'$ 2,088 100%[$ 2,088 100%[ $ 2088 [ % -
243 Tolet Partiions s 7,020 1,087 | § 8,110 100%]| S 8,118 —100% 3 8,116 { § -
244 Tollet Accessories $ 3211 (3§ 691 (s 3802 100%| $ 3,002 100% 3 3902 [$ -
245 | % Laboratory Casework $ 285000 |§ 582258 344,225 100%( S 3442251  100%|S 344.2951S -
248 Elevator - Plping 13 - | 2708 (% 22081 100%|S 2208 100%| § 2296 1% -
247 Elevator - Equipment § 218418 5555|827 300 100%| § 27,396 100%{$_ 27398 ($ -
248 Etevator - Install Cab 3$ - s a7srls 4757 100%| S 4757 100%]'S 4757 |8 -
249 [ § Etevator - Adjust & inspect $ - IS 172808 1,729 100%{S 1728 100%[S 1,720 (s -
250 Plumb -Demo__- 3 20015 228871 23087 “100%[S 23087 100%|S — 23.087 | § -
251 Plumb - Rough plping $ 70000|S ©6303]% 1662393 100%| $ 188,303 100%]|$ 186,303 | § -
252 | & Plumb - Fbdures $ ©000|S 2115818 30,158} . 100%|$ 30,158 100%|$ 30,158 | S -
253 Plumb - HVAC Connect S  o000|% B8670]|S 17,678 100%| 3 17,670 100% | 3 17670 | 8 -
254 HVAC - Demo 5 - |§ 41501 s 4,158 100%|$ 4,159 100%[$ 4,150 | § -
255 HVAG - Roughin 5___ 80008 4118]§ 12,116 ~100%| s 12,118 100%( $ 12,118 [ § -
758 | 4 HVAC - Equipment $_ 58000(S 10800(8 77906 100%][§ 77,008 100%|s 770068 -
257 HVAC - Air Distribution ] - |s 20703 207 100%) $ 207 100%) $ 207\ % <
258 | HVAC - Test & Balance 3 - IS _3a3ils 3,431 100%] § 3,431 100%] § 3431 (s -
250 { | Electrical Work S 41910 [$  80752|S 122671 100%]|$ 122,671 100%]$ 122671 -
260 Energy Management $ 30000({$ 14718|S 44,718 100%| 5 44718 100%|S . 44718 1S -




7 v PAR [ B

CLOWVIS HIGH SCHOOL MODERNIZATION
MDC #6745
Pay Request No. 11

210 | @ |Buliding C, Acadomlcs S - 5 - - . 3 - 0% & - 3 -
211 Survey ] 10301 8% 1,039 100%] & 1,039 100%1 $ 1030138 -
212 Termite Control $ 5118 1043 155 100%| $ 155 100%( $ 15518 -
213 Soft Demo $ - $§ 43780(% 43700 100%{ S 43,780 100%{ $ 43,7801 8 -
214 Concrele 3 483118 175591% 22:390 - 100%|$ 22390 100%] $ 223901 S -
215 Misc. Iron, Metal Deck $ 16429 |3 5823 |$ 22,252 100%) $ 22,252 100%!| $ 2225218 -
218 Rough Carpentry 3 76151% 11,182 |$ 18,767 100%| & 18,797 100%| $ 18,707 | $ -
217 Cabinetry - Shop Dwgs, $ - $ 668818 888 100%{ $ 888 100%{ $ 8688 1% -
218 Cabinefry $ 14087 (% 5322189 18,389 100%{$ 19,388 100%| S 18386 | $ -
218 Pit Waterproofing s 208 1§ 32019 . 818 100%| $ 618 100%!{ $ 818 $ -
220 Insulation - Roof-Ceiing $ 543718 -~ 1341118 18,848 100%| & 18,848 100%| $ 18684818 -
221 Insulstion - Interior Walls s TS 408 1 § 783 100%| $ 783 100%( $ 783 1% -
222 Metal Roofing $ 1.345(8 215118~ 3,498 100%]| & 3,458 100%{ § 346818 -
223 Glass & Glazing $ 72521s 470113 11,653 100%({ $ 11,853 100%1| 8 11,853 {8 -
224 Wood Door Supply $ 8844 (% 27318 7,117 100%($ - 7117 {1 100%| $ 711718 -
225 HM Dra/Frames, Supply S 7,158 | & 208818 7 AAS 100%}.$ 7,445 100%]| $ 744518 -
26| 3 Hang doors, frames & hdwre. 5 - $ 151485 15,146 75%) & 11,380 90%] $ 13631 (S 2,272
227 Hardwate Supply $ 25689% 1,028 { § 26,715 100%{ $ - 26,715 100%{ $ 28,7151 § -
228 Metal Stud Framing S 5,000 { & 8.185(% -14.1685 100%| $ 14,165 100%1 $ 14185 $ -
2201 3 Ext. Lath & Plsster $ 400018 112351§ 15,235 08%( S 14873 100%{ $ 15235 $ . 582
230 |- . |int Leth & Plaster $ 8,000 1% 950918 - 155989 100%! 8§ 15589 100%] $ 1550918 -
231 Drywall $ 4500]% 7,459 18 11,850 100%} $& 11,950 100%) $ 11,959 | 8 -
232 Ceramic Tile $ 112421s B277 1§ 17,519 100%j & 17,510 _100%{ $ 17,5619 1$ -
233 Acoustic Tile Ceiling $ 1817415 215081S 30,773 100%|$ 39,773 100%(- & 39,773 18 -
234 Vinyl Covered Tackboard $ 22549 |s. 2435113 48,900 100%| $ 46,800 100%] $ 46,800 1 $ -
235 | § Reallient TRe Flooring $__12000|5 7.003]% 10,003 91%|$ 17,317 D8%|$ 18,383 | $ 1,065
2381 %} Palpiing 3 465215 1147319% 18,125 93%|3$ 14977 03%| §- 14077 1 $ -
237 | % | . |Goggle Cebinets $ . 2967|$ 436 [ S 3,403 0%{ S - 0%| $ .- IS -
_238 Key Kewper Cabs S 207418 97713 3,051 ). 68%} - 2.074 68%] % 2074 1% -
2391 3 Fire Ext, Blankets, Flam Cab $ 120518 781 (S 2,078 82%] S 1,295 82%] 3 1,205 | $> -
240 { 2 Visual Display Boards $ 352718 1,782 | §- . 5310 50%; $ 2,660 50%( 3 2660 |$ -
241{ 3 identifying Devices E] 5078 {$ 1,808 { $ 8,685 85%1 $ 5882 85%( § 588218 -
242 Louvers $ 1080 [ $ 1,020 { $ 2,088 100%] $ 2088 100%| $ 2,088 18 -
243 Tolet Partitions s 702018 108718 8,116 100%1 $ B,116 100%] § 8,118 § -
244 Toilet Acceasories $ 3211183 60118 3,002 100%1| $ 3,002 100%] $ 3,802|8S -
245 | X Laboratory Casework $ 2850008 582253 344225 95%| $ 327,014 09%|5 34078318 13760
248 Elevator - Plping $ - 3 2288 1S 2,298 100%! $ 2,208 100% $ 220818 -
247 Elevator - Equipment $ 218411(% 5555 | = 27398 100%| $ 27,308 100%| $ 27396 1s -
248 Elevator - Install Cab $ - $ 4757 [S 4757 100%] 8 4,757 100%| $ 475718 -
240 | § Elavator - Adjuat & Inspect $ - $ 1,720 1S 1,720 0%| S - 50%! $ 86518 B85
250 Plumb - Demo $ 20018 22887 (S 23,087 100%] $ 23087 100%($ 23087 |8 -
251 Plumb - Rough plping $ 70000({8 99363|% 188383 . 100%|$ 168,383 T100%|$ 168383 | $ -
252 | & Plumb - Fixtures $ g0001s 21,158 | 3 30,158 05%| $ 18,579 100%{ $ 30,158 { $ 10,5798
253 Plumb - HVAC Connect $ 9000($ 867813 17,879 100%|$ 17,679 100%1 $ 176791 S -
254 _{HVAC - Demo $ - $ 415818 4,159 100%] $ 4,159 100%| § 415918 -
255 | HVAC - Rough-in S 8000({% 4,118 | $ 12,118 100%1$ 12,118 100%| $ 12,1181 § -
256 | 4 HVAC - Equipment $ 58000({% 139081S$ 77,896 98%|$ 74876 100%! $ 7780888 3,120
257 HVAC - Alr Dsstribution $ - 3 2078 207 100%{ $ 207 100%| $ 20718 -
258 | 4 HVAC - Test & Balance $ - 3 343118 3431 0% $ - 0%{ $ - 3 -
259 1 ) Electrical Work 1§ 419191$ 8075218 122671 -00%{ $ 110583 _97%({$ 11882318$ 8,059
260 Energy Management $ 300005 1471815  447i8] 100%[S 44716 100%[8  447181$ -



W N O bW -

=5

12

]

13

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

321

33
34
35
36

38
39
40

wﬁwnauanal"ﬂrand 45.606 Eye-Easg™ R et L LA . LI el LIS Rl D] J | T
' AE08 et i USA __,;__.éfﬂ.d QL&Q__ AYLAT ,é____‘___]_momd oy | LJF rD/-‘.
Fntsh wWorlk | 199£-99 [izomic o
i 2 3 4 5 b ==
Relee 40 _ 199 %99
Part A-B Belance. || Ralarct || Expense
07Jo1a& | eu]a0 [49 |
Dooes ERNEASIN NRERY 3078)t
Plaster w7z | lisizi3s Slz
Floprirgy 230l 1| 1g)aq 7
Qunkak, g7 | e lizs| )
Gasgle L2 bincts - o'z || | 13403
gpee ¥ ZjonIH 3l0ist 17
Fire Bab. ) 128 207l 78)
le'algilf Ppyrels 2LLo LED ZLSIB
Th Deviees Szl || | lolees| | [ ilaoz
(ice wae k. | ahjlaldl [ 9422l | hhihi) |
| SO 39710 g3sH ;‘
AN ,
— .......A_.ﬁ — i.
- —4;—~% O0Qesecscccasse "000sseeseccnne
O0Qsesassnervese v : .
000 ¥ T 0400 000 *
- - - .
151146200 + | 3,786%00 +
11’222_38 LT 1523500 + | 56200 +
— s ¢ 1T 19,093+00 + 15776200 + -
werre0 + TT 16,125+00 + 15148400 +
S ooae00 ¢ T 3,403+00 + 39403400, +
1255e00 . 3051.00 + ||| 977:00 +
orE0el0 + 2,076°00 + 781+00 +
Ee0 + 1| 5931900 + [T 2,659+00 +
— so7.014000 + |1 6,685°00 + 1,003°00 +
—— ’ - 3449225400 + 17521100 +
009-‘;);;'655:(')6 ) R 0710esesecccsce 01Qseescscccse
. 7 430535800 % 33,306°00 *
- I
! I T
[ERER 1]




e ’ ’ , CLOVISHIGHSCh._« MODERNIZATION

MDC #9745 PARx-A -C
Pay Request No. 16 - Change Ordor #13 Work o
Line | Phs | Description Material Value| Install Value | Total Value §Previous % | Previous Cummont % | Gross to Date | Current Due
434 CCD-78 - Add hand dryers $ 7,300.| $ 9515 | § 168,815 100%(| § - 16,815 100%| $ 16,815 $ -
435 CCD-84 - Omit lab elec block-outs $ (412)| $ 2041 % (208) 100% $ {208) 100%| $ (208)| $ -
438 CCD-84 - Door threshold repairs @ E| $ -69($ 657 1% . 728 - 100%( $ 726 100%| $ 728 1 $ -
437 CCD-84 - Plastic lam divider @ E118 | $ 751 % 37918 454 100%| $ 454 100%| $ 454 | $ -
438 CCD-84 - Delete elevator plywood $ (11,2000 S (624)] $ (1,824) 100%/| $ = (1,824) 100%! $ (1,824)| $ -
439 RFI-241 - Replace E2 leaking valves | $ 200 % 1224 | $ 1,424 100%] $ 1,424 | 100%| $ 1424 1§ -
440 PCO-113-Concrepar @ E & H $ 343 | $ 248318 2,826 100%] $ 2,828 100%| $ 2826 | % -
441 .
442 C.0. ¥ . :
443 CCD-04 - Photo Lab circuit $ 5618 1,141 | $. 1,197 100%| $ 1,197 100%!| $ 1,197 | $ -
444 CCD-05 - Relocate elec panels @ E | $ 179 $ 1580 | $ 1,768 100%| $ 1,768 100%| $ 1,768 | $ -
445 CCD-07 - Recircuit demo'd feeds, E | $ 11118 27241 S 2,835 100%| $ 2,835 100%( $ 2835 |$ -
448 CCD-08 - Modify E clock & speakers | $ 205 | $ 1857 | % 1,952 100%| § 1,852 100%| $ 1852 1($ -
a47 CCD-14 - UV/FC relocates @ E $ 372 | $ 4038 (| $ 4,410 100%| $ 4,410 100%]| $ 4410 | 8 -
448 CCD-18 - Repair damaged site condu| $ 108 [ $ 1540 ( § 1,648 100%( $ 1,648 100%1 $ 1648 (S -
449 CCD-20 - Modify E154 raceway $ 23518 3937 1% 4172 100%| $ 4,172 100%{ § 41721 $ -
450 CCD-25 - Recircuitdemo'dfeeds, H | $ 918 953 | $ 962 100%] $ 962 100%] $ 962 | $ -
- 451 . CCD-28 - P14 raceway mods S 97| $ 982 | $ 1,079  100%| $ 1,079 100%| $ 1,079 |8 -
452 CCD-31 - Pulbox size increase $ 64318 834.:9% 1,477 - 100%]| $ 1,477 100%| $ 147718 -
453 CCD-33 - Modify wiremold at N $ 354 |8 271318 3,087 100%] $ 3,067 100%| $ 3,087 )% -
454 CCD-38 - Exhaustfan control @ E1 | $ 371 $ 1,158 | §$ 1,195 100%)] $ 1,195 100%)] $ 1195 | & -
455 CCD-40 - Add outlets E118 $ 114 $ 543 1$% 657 100%|$ 657 100%] $ 657 | -
458 CCD-42 -FieldlampE & H $ - $ 180219 1,892 100%| $ 1,892 100%| $ 1,892 | % -
457 CCD-45 - Wiremold @ E113 $ - $  BHM|S 834 100%) $ 834 | 100%]| $ 834 1% -
458 CCD-53 - Tempower to E154 $ 36|$ 1,480 | § 1,516 100%| $ 1,516 100%| $ 1516 | $ -
459 CCD-54 - Light fixture A8 @ E1 $ - $ 993 | $ 993 100%| $ 983 100%| $ 983 | $ -
:g? |CCD-84 - Panel modifications $ 4654 | $ 4771 | $ 9,425 100%i $ 9 425 100%| $ 94251 $ -
482 C.0.#8 ‘
463 CCD-17 -Elecreva at E1 photolab | $ 34 (3% 1651 | & 1,885 100%| § 1,685 100%!{ $ . 168518 -
4684 CCD-24 - 2" conduit between E1&2 | $ 242 (% 163019 1,872 100%| $ 1,872 - 100%| $ 1872 (8% -
465 CCD-44 - Data Plates for E & H1 $ 17531$ - $ 1,753 100%1 $ 1,753 100%| $ 1753 | $ -
468 CCD-52 - Mech interdock at E S 125 % 1,044 |$ 1,169 . 100%| $ 1,168 100%|$ 1,169 ( $ -
487 CCD-55 - Pull boxes @ E STC $ 653118 122018 1,751} 100%] $ 1,759 100%| $ 1,751 | § -
468 CCD-81 - Fiber/patch changes, E2 | § - 18 933§ 933 100%] $ 933 - 100%; $ 933! % -
489 | JCCD-79 - Rework demo'd feeds, K | § 4813 275718 2,805 100%; $ 2,805 100%| $ 2805]8% -
470 CCD-83 - Paint Oxford College, D $ 97 1% 1537 | $ 1,634 100%) $ 1,634 100%} $ 163418 -
A71 CCD-89 - Tempower to D101 kitchen| $ 57 1% 211018 2,167 100%|$ 2167 100%; $ 2,167 | § -
472 CCD-91 - Grates at elevator sumps | $ 573 |8 IUER 921 100%) $ 921 100%)| $ 9211§ -
4731 7 CCD-94 - Repair toilet carrier, C $ 208 750 | $ 770 100%]$ . 770 100%] $ 7701 $ -
474 | 1 CCD-103- Cab instaliation @ C111d | $ 22518 1002 $ 1,227 100%( $ 1,227 100%] $ 1,227 | $ -

Page 13



CLOVIS HIGH SCHOO. __ JDERNIZATION

PARY ...~ C

MDC #97-45

Pay Roquest No. 15 - Change Order #13 Work .
Line | Phs |Description Material Value| Install Value | Total Value | Previous % | Previous Current % | Gross to Date | Cumrent Due
475 CCD-105- Delete gym ceding paint | $ (375)|8 (4913} § (5,288 100%| $  (5,288) 100%|$  (5288)| § -
478 | 7 RFP-18 - Relocate doar C129b $ 487 | § 181818 2,308 100%] $ 2,308 100%| $ 23083 -
477 CCD111- SI128 walk @ traffic cdircle S 120 | $ 201 | § 411§ 100%| 8 411 100%!| $ 411 |8 -
478 RF!-249- Rework three frames, D $ - $ 317 | $ - 317 100%( $ 317 100%| $ 317 | 8 -
479 CCD-111-Replace outiets @ E, H1_| § 26418 3982][% 4,248 100%[$ 4246 100%] $ 4,246 | § -
480 CCD-77 - dekeﬂgm demodelete | $ - $ 3181 S 318 100%| $ 318 100%/( § 318 [ $ -
481 | 7 CCD-53 - Revised UV piping, C $ 1744 | § 3,002|$ 4,836 100%| $ 4,836 100%| $ 483818 -
482 CCD-112- Pothole site light bases $ - $ 1792 | $ 1,792 100%| $ 1,792 100%| $ 179218 -
483
484 C.0. #7 -
485 CCD-75- Wall furring & elec @ D101 | $ 72| $ 230118 3,023 100%| $ 3,023 100%| $ 3,023 |$ -
488 CCD-121- Add 60a breaker @ K $ 2721 % 776 | $ 1,048 100%| $ 1,048 100%| $ 1048 | $ -
487 CCD-88- Delete Roof Screen @K $§ (12808  (2147) 8 (3,434) 100%| $ {3,434) 100%! $ (3434){ $ =
488 | | @|,5 |CCD-98- Rigid Weatherstip @ C,.D | $ 1,187 | $ 5208 |$ 6,393 100%| $ 68,303 100%1] § 6393 $ -
489 CCD-110- Conc basse @ shrouds $ 931$ 1,043 | $ 1,138 100%| $ 1,136 100%| $ 1,136 | § -
480 | J/ &, S|{CCD-115- C,D stair cig. acaffold $ - |3 515 ($ 515 100%] $ 515 100%( $ 51518 -
491 | / CCD-115- Cabinet ht coord @ C 3 - $ 485 | § 485 100%| $ 485 100%] $ 485 | $ -
492 ' CCD-115- Repair tackboard @ E $ 8918 208 | $ 295 100%] $ 295 100%| $ 20518 -
493 RFP-18-Demo VCT & carpet @F [ § - $ 6,088 | § 8,088 100%| § 6,088 -100%]| $ 6,088 [ $ -
494
495 C.0.#8 ]
496 RFP-15- Omit misc. elec @ J $ (1,592)| $ 526 | $ (1,068) 100%| $ (1,068) 100%( $ {1,066)( $ -
497 RFP-20- Fiber Optic fan-out kits $ 4301 § 3311 ( $ 76812 100%| $ 7.812 100%] $ 761218 -
498 | 2 -|CCD-83- Misc. Demo ) C $ 62193 3114 | $ 3,176 100%| $ 3,176 100%| $ . 3,176 1% -
499 CCD-97- Add grommets to TV cabs | $ 265 |$ 1,137 $. 1,402 100%]| 8~ 1,402 100%| $ - 14021 $ -
23(1) CCD-108- Replacs gas sleeves C $ 73118 2349 | $ 3,080 100%] § 3,080 100%| $ 3,080 | S -
502 C.O0.#9 ‘
503 CCD-56- Progress U/d fixtures $ 1810 | $ 1,731 [ $ 3,341 100%)| $ 3,341 100%{ $ 3341 | $ -
504 CCD-125- Demo fixtures @) F $ - $ 1126][s 1,126 100%] $ 1,128 100%{ $ 1126 | $ -
505 CCD-74- Telephone mods @ D $ 20|8% 180418 2,124 100%| $ 2,124 100%| $ 2124 | $ -
508 CCD-152- Add elevator breakers $ 1,285 | §$ 1515 | ¢ 2,800 100%| $ 2,800 100%| $ 280018 -
507 CCD-101- Upsize K motion sensors | $ 308 1$ 1,851 % 1,493 100%|.$ 1,493 100%1] § 1493 | $ -
508 | 3 ' |CCD-171- Clock/speakers a@c $ 575 (8% 4001 |8 4,688 100%| $ 4,666 100%{ $ 46681 S -
509 CCD-115- Replace door C214d s 481 | $ 1200 (3 1,680 100%| & 1,890 100%] $ 1690 | $ -
5101 3 CCD-117- Dr frame mods @ C $ - $ 863 | ¢ 883 100%| $ 863 100%| $ 8683 |$ -
511 RFI-360- Two new conc bases @J | $ 65]$ 828 1$ 891 100%} $ 891 100%| $ 891 | $ -
gg CCD-83&108- CO #8 omissions $ - $ 6221$% 622 100%| $ - 622 100%| $ 622 (% -
514 C.0. #10 :
515 [CCD-23- Add phone to elevators $ 345 | & 35258 3,870 100%| $ 3,870 100%|8 . 3870(S% -

Page 14



CLOVIS HIGH SCH. __ MODERNIZATION

MDC #97-45 PAKT A-C

. Pay Request No. 16 - Change Order #13 Work _ !
Line | Phs [Description Malerial Value| Install Value | Tofal Value | Previous % | Previous | Cument % | Gross fo Data | Current Due
518 CCD-85- Recircutt demo'd feeds, B | $ 8l¢ 1125{$ 1,133 100%]% 1,133 100%] $ 1,133 [ $ -
517 CCD-90- Recircult demo'd feeds, A | - 5/$ 873 $ 678 100%] $ 678 100%| $ 6781$ -
518 CCD-102- G215 ceiling mods $ - |8 699 | $ 699 100%) $ 669 100%) $ 699 $ -
519 CCD-115- Repaint Stanford ofice | $ 2408 207618 2,318 100%|$ 2,318 100%] $ 2316 | $ -
520 CCD-115- New push/puie @ K $ 167 | 861 |3 1,028 100%[$ 1,028 100%] $ 1,028 [$ =
521 RFP22R1- Misc. Paint adde/credits | $ 173 [ $ "307 | $ =L 100%] $ 569 100%] $ 560 | $ -
522 CCD-123- Add cond drains @ H $§  397|% 2042(S$ 2,439 100%] $ 2,439 100%] $ 2439 |3 -
523 ‘ .
524 C.0. #11 '
525 CCD-88- Delete dr. louvers $ (1148 519 $ 405 100%] $ 405 100%] $ 40518 -
526 CCD-108- Added roofopenings @J |$  2211|§ 6104 ]$ 8,315 "100%| $ 8,315 100%] $ 8315 % -
527 CCD-121- Add pony wall at H207 3 588 843§ 700 100%| $ 700 100%] $ 700 | $ -
528 CCD-122- Added UVsupport @J | $ 214 [ $ 526 | $ 740 100%[ $ 740 100%[ $ 740 [ $ -
520 CCD-127- Boller molating vaives $ 310§ 1,444 (8 1,754 100%]$ 1,754 100%] $ 1754 | $ -
530 CCD-128- Demo G100 cefling $ - 13 796 | $ 796 100%] $ 796 100%] $ 796 | % -
531 CCD-133- Eibow at F, AH3B $ - s 324§ 1,005 100%) $ 1,005 100%| $ 1,005 1§ -
532 CCD-135- Demo F124 ceifing $ - s 986 | $ 988 100%]| 3 986 100%) § 968 | $ -
533 | 4 CCD-138-TimVIB @ Ccabinets | $ 205 $ 444 | $ 649 100%] $ 649 100%] $ 840 | $ -
534 .
535 C.O. ¥#12 " - ‘
536 | 5 CCD-103- Creditcabinet @ C. [3 - |$ @15) $ @15 100%] $ (715) 100%] $ (715)| § -
537 CCD-32- Modify elec panel H1P $ 56/1/% 19619 7,632 100%| 8 7,632 100%) $ 7632 | $ -
538 CCD-69- Recircutt demo'd feeds, D | $ 305|¢ 3549 $% 3,944 100%| $ 3,944 100%] $ 3,044 | § -.
539 | 5 4.5 |CCD-78- Add spacers @ C,D closers| $ 202]S 1268($ - 1,468 100%|$ . 1,468 100%] $ 1,468 | $ -
540 CCD-87- Modify K practice rm locks | $ 304 | $ 871 $ 1,175 100%|$ 1,175 100%)| $ 1475 | $ -
541 | 5 | |CCD-90- Recircuit demo'd feeds, C | $ 964 [$ 13410!% 14,374 100%| $ . 14,374 100%($ 14,374 | $ -
542 | S CCD-100- C hand dryer circuts $ 333 | § 865(% 1,108 100%|$ 1,198 100%] $ 1,198 | § -
543 | 5 CCD-104- Credit 3 doors @ C s (452)| $ 303 | § (59) 100%] $ .(59) 100%) $ ~ (59)| $ -
544 CCD-119- Elevator revisions,code |$ 3,202 | % 13,100]% 16,302 100%| $ 16,302 100%]$ 16,302 [$ -
545 CCD-121- Cei'g work et registers, £ | § 485 $ 707 |$ 1,172 100%) 8 1,172 100%)$ . 1,172 ] $ -
546 | 5 @|,S [CCD-126-Add breakers @ C2A'D2A § 17358 1,144 18 2,879 100%|$ ~ 2879 100%! § 2879 | $ -
547 CCD-132-Upsizestaters for P3A8 |$ 11,381 ($ 4,403 [$ 15794 100%|$ 15,794 100%|$ 15794 |8 -
548 CCD-134- Powerto coolingtower | § - 1S 875 | $ 875 100%|$ 875 100%| $ 875 $ -
549 CCD-137- Added powerto Hevaps | $ 723($ 3441 ($ 4,164 100%|$ 4,164 100%| $ 4164 [ $ -
550 CCD-43- Modify E157 wiremold 3 R 760 | § 760 100%] $ 760 100%] $ 760 | & -
551 | 5 CCD-136-Cut VB @ C cabinels | $ - IS 101418 1,011 100%]|$ 1,011 100%] $ 10118 -
552 | RFI-160,409&360 - Starter connects | $ 885($ 39361$ 4,821 100%]|$ 4,821 100%] § 4821 (% -
553 Sk24- FATC relocation xtras S 9418 15218 1,618 100%|$ 1,816 100%]| $ 1616 | $ -
554 CCD-107- Misc. elactrical revs. $ - |I's 1,383]s 9,458 100%|$ 9,458 100%[ $ 6,456 | § -
555 | & CCD-108- Slab cut & patch @ C $ 153 ($ 1,367 |$ 1,540 100%]| $ 1,540 100%[ & 1,540 | $ -
556 CCD-118- Primary powerxaverxtras | $ 8,185 $ 38,123 |$ 46,288 100%] $ 46,268 100%] § 46,288 | § -

Page 15



CLOVIS HIGH SCHOG= MODERNIZATION

_ MDC #97-45 ’ PART A-C

Pay Request No. 15 - Change Order #13 Work
Line | Phs | Description Materisl Vaiue| Instefl Value | Total Value |Pravious % | Proevious | Cument % | Gross to Date | Cument Due
557 CCD-133- Misc. hardware revs $ - 1§ 864 | S 8684 100%] $ 8684 100%) $ 88418% -
558 CCD-138- Revisions to B2 transfrmr | $ 1206 |8 2040|$ 3,338 100%|$ 3,338 " 100%] $ 33368 -
559
580 C.0. 113 :
561 CCD-51- Fixture Alowance Balance [$ (33,4 $ - $  (33,477) S - 100%|$ (33477)| $_ (33,477)
582 CCD-58- Lostidamaged fodures $ 8020l - IS 8,020 § $ - 100%] $ 8,020|$ 6020
563 CCD-107- Elec cradits to CO #12 $ 740)]$  (6850)| $ (1,390) $ - 100%] $ (1,390){ $  (1,390)
564 RFI-215- Add outiets at TV/VCR cabs| $ 8525|858 13,959 [§ =~ 22484 S - 100%} $ 22484 [$ 22454
565 CCD-116-Main sw. gr. Clearances | $ - $ 28231 $% 2,823 $ - 100%1 $ 282318 2,823
568 16 21,5 |[CCD-114-Unt C & G misc. elec]. $ A351 % 7028 | $ 74811 $ - 100%( $ 7481 ($ 7,461
567 CCD-124-M elec, G&H frame mods | § 1,325 % 562118 . 6948 03 - 100%[ 3 6946 [$ 6848
568 CCD-130- J & M slec devices $ 1274 | $ 7748 (8 9,022 $ - 100%| $ 802218 8,022
589 RFE384-Ductadd at F $ 397 1% 5451$ 942 $ - 100% $ 84218 942
570 RF1-383- Add filters at F S 8518% 843 ($ 928 $ - 100%| $ 928 | $ . 928
571 Add ck valve & vandal repair S 75|$ - 682(% 757 $ - 100%| § 7571% 757
572 Credit overhead, CO #36 - 12 $ - $ (3,910)| $ (3,910) S - 100%] $ (3,010)[$ (3,910
573 SE13- Motion sensor additions . $ 2179 (S 3239|5418 $ - 100%] $ 5418 | § 5,418
574 Credit overhead on CO#13 PCOs | $ - |$§ _ (1,i73)s _ (1,173) $ - 100%[$ _ (1,373)|$ _ (1,173)
=75 - -~
576 TOTALCHANGEORDERS|$ 88272 % . 321568 |$ 418,684 85%( $§ 395,833 100% 418684 1S 22859
577 . , 3
578 TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT| $ 3,521,007 { $3,573,831 ($ 7,103,684 100%/ $ 7,080,833 100%| $ 7,103684 |8 22851

Paﬁe 18



SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
CLOVIS WEST HIGH SCHOOL
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments made for Specific' Activities

EXHIBIT B

1998-99
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL
PART EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE
B-A1 Professional Services (Architect) 2,077 2,077
© General Rennovation Activity
B-C Rennovation Management 4,000 4,000
B-C Rennovation Supervision 1,616 1,616
.B-C Bonds and Insurance 1,807 1,807
B-C Pre-Rennovation Buildings 1,474 1,474
B-B2 State Plans 683 683
B-B1 - Inspectors 5,158 5,158 "
Rennovations;
B-C Demolition 2,590 2,590
B-CA26 Framing 4,160 4,160
B-C Concrete Rebar 122 122
B-C Rough Carpentry 1,264 1,264
B-C " Cabinetry 620 620
B-C Insulation 375 375
B-C Roofing 320 320
'B-C Glazing 267 267
B-C Ceiling 4,411 4,411
B-C Flooring 80 80
B-C Door Frames 583 583 -
B-C Rough Plumbing 1,079 1,079
B-CA28/B-CA35 Electrical 85,539 27,228 112,767
B-C Painting 2,437 2,437
B-C Rough HVAC 3,695 3,695
B-CA27 Drywall 4,000 4,000
B-C HVAC Units 22,010 22,010
B-C HVAC Dampers 1,295 1,295
B-C HVAC Start-up 346 346
B-C HVAC Balancing 478 478
Finish Work:
B-C Carpentry . 926 926
B-C Doors 474 474
B-C Hardware 1,320 1,320
B-C Display Boards 128 128
B-C Signage 230 230
B-C Fire Extinguishers 61 61
B-C Plumbing 96 96
B-C EMS Allowance ' ) 5,600 5,600
TOTALS TO DISTRICT SUMMARY 93,699 92,774 188,550

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 that 8% of costs were attributable

to the Science Classroom Rennovations in the Science Building (Building F).

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00




OvIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 A "ot Directors’ Summary in Wnoie uoitars . ursvaisu verees oo }
I, SEP'29, 2000, '8:54 AM --req: PATRICK---Teg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568809 #J3149- ~ 70g: GL519 <1.70>--réport jd: GLENSMO!

JRT QRDER: 0BJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

ELE ;RGANIZATION KEY: 72091210
UDGE.. #ORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

RG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
2091210 ~ 96A CWHS REMODEL/TECH INFRA  NOC 12/9/98
- Befare _ Open
BJECT OBJECT Description Budget This Month  To - Date  Commitments Commitments Balance
90002  RECREATION SALARY 0 0 0 0 0 0
190010  INSPECTORS SAL 6,091 6.091 6,091 0 0 0
110200  STRS,CLASSIFIED 0 0 0 0 0 0
310201  STRS,RETIRE,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
320200  PERS,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
320202  PERS,PT,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
330101  MEDICARE,CERT 0 0 - 0 0 0 0
330200  OASDI,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
330201  MEDICARE,CLASS 88 88 88 0 0 0
330202  SUP RETIRE,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340211  HEALTH,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340212 « DENTAL,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340213  VISION,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340214  LIFE INC.CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340215  LTD,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
340216  DIS,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
3507 ., SUI,CERT 0 0 0 0 0 0
35t / SUI,CLASS 3 3 3 0 0 0
/360100 -W/C,CERT 0 0 0 0 0 0
360200 W/C.CLASS 117 117 117 0 0 0
380200  PERS REV LIM RED - CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
390200  OTH BEN,CLASS 0 0 0 0 0 0
620001  BLDG,CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0
620002  PLAN,ARCH/CONSULT 104,431 104,431 104,431 0 0 0
-620003  PLAN,DSA 8,532 8,532 8,532 0 0 0
620004  PLAN/CDE 0 0 0 0 0 0
620005  PLAN/OTHER : 0 : 0 0 0 0 0 -
620006  CONSTRUCTION 3899,348 3899,348 3899, 348 0 0 0
620007  TESTS 223 223 223 0 0 0
! 620008  INSPECTORS ) 58,184 58,184 58,184 0 -0 0
‘640030  EQUIPMENT , 174,991 174,991 174,991 0 13,521 -13,521

** TOTAL EXPENSE ACCOUNTS ** - 4252,008 4252,008 4252,008 0 13,521 -13,521



PARTB-C

SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATIONS
CLOVIS WEST HIGH SCHOOL
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities

1998-89
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL
PART : EXPENSE -~ EXPENSE EXPENSE
Architect Fees - , 25,964 2,077
General Rennovation Activity
B-CA29 Rennovation Management’ 50,000 4,000
B-CA31 Rennovation Supervision 20,200 1,616
B-CA30 Bonds and Insurance 22,591 1,807
B-CA34 Pre-Rennovation Buildings 18,429 1,474
State Plans 8,632 683
Inspectors - 64,480 5,158
Rennovations:
B-CA1 Demolition 32,380 2,590
B-CA2 Concrete Rebar 1,525 122
B-CA3 Rough Carpentry 15,795 1,264
B-CA5 Cabinetry 7.750 620
B-CAB Insulation 4,686 375
B-CA7 Roofing 4,000 320
B-CA11 Glazing ' 3,337 267
B-CA12 Ceiling 55,143 4,411
B-CA13 Flooring 1,000 80
B-CA8 .Door Frames 7,287 583
B-CA18 Rough Plumbing 13,490 1,079
B-CA14 Painting . 30,460 2,437
B-CA20 Rough HVAC - ’ 46,184 3,695
B-CA22 HVAC Units . 275,129 22,010
B-CA21 HVAC Dampers : 16,182 1,295
B-CA23 HVAC Start-up - 4,327 346
B-CA24 HVAC Balancing 5,974 478
B-CA35 Electrical 340,345 27,228
Finish Work: '
~ B-CA4 Carpentry : 11,580 926
" B-CA9 Doors 5,924 ' 474
B-CA10 Hardware 16,500 1,320
B-CA15 Display Boards 1,600 128
B-CA16 Signage 2,875 : 230
B-CA17 Fire Extinguishers 765 61
B-CA19 : Plumbing 1,200 40,444 96
B-CA25 EMS Allowance _ 70,000 5,600
Total Allocable Construction Costs 1,159,670
Total Allocable Science Rennovation Costs _ 92,774

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 that 8% of costs were attributable to the
Science Classroom Rennovations in the Science Building (Building F).

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00



"ZUMWALT

CONSTRUCTION,INC.
GENERAL CONTRACTORS LIC.NO. 6140

/
_JMWALT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

2750 N. CLOVIS AVENUR, SUITE 119

FRESNO, CA 93727

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

BILL TOs 1023

JOB: 111

CIDVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  CLOVIS WBST PHASE "B*
1450 HRRNDON AVENUE

REEB Nov 24 1948

INVOICE %:
INVOICE DATE:

1130
11/19/98

1209) 291-7890 CLOVIS, CA 93612-0599 CONTRACT DATE: 06/15/98
(209) 291-7893 PAX ' —_—
<<<¢¢ This Application »>>>>

ITEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED PREVIOUS WORK ' STORED TOTAL BALANCE

NO. OF WORK VALUE APPLICATIONS "IN PLACE MATERIALS  COMPLETED s TO PINISK  RETAINAGE
00 *  ALL BUILDINGS .
01 | Demolition 32,380.00 32,300.00 "32,380.00 100.0 1,616.99
02 2 Concrete/Rebar 1,525.00 1,525.00 1,525.00 100.0 76.75
03 3 Rough Carpentry 15,795.00 15,795.00 15,795.00 100.0 789.75
04 & Finish Carpentry 11,580.00 11,500.00 11,580.00 100.0 578.48
05 S Modular Cabinecs 7,750.00 7,750.00 7,750.00 100.0 387.50
06 { Insulacion 4,686.00 4,686.00 4,686.00 100.0 234.30
07 7 Cold Process Roofing 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 100.0 200.00
08 2 Metal Doors/Frames 7,287.00 7,287.00 7,287.00 100.0 364.35
09 9 Plastic Lam Wood Drs 5,924.00 5,924.00 5,924.00 100,0 296.20
10" |9 Finish Hardware 16,500, 00 16,500.00 16,500.00 100.0 825.00
11 || Glazing ' 3,337.00 3,337.00 - 3,337.00 100.0 166.85
12 iz. Acoustical Ceiling 55,143.00 55,143.,00 '55,143.00 100.0 ' 2.757;15
13 3 Vinyl Flooring 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.0 50.00
14 Y Palnting 30,460,00 30,460.00 30,460.00 100.0 1,523.05

') } S visual Diwmplay Brds 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 100.0 _ao.oo
s jL Signage ' 2,875.00 2,875.00 2,875.00 100.0 143.75
17 | Fire Extinguishers 765.00 765.00 765.00 100.0 38.25
18§ Plumbing-Rough 13,490.00 13,490.00 13,490.00 100.0 674.50
15 }4 Plumbing-Finish 1,200,00 1,200.00 1,200.00 100.0 60.00
20  2OHVAC-Rough Duct/Insl 46,184.00 46,184.00 46,184.00 100.0 2,309.20
21 3| HVAC-Dampers/HIG/VAV 16, 182,00 16,182.00 16,182.00 100.0 803.10
22 Q) HVAC-Rooftop Units 275,129.00  275,129.00 275,129.00 100.0 13,756.45
23 2% HVAC-Startup/Reclaim 4,327.00 4,327.00 4,327.00 100.0 216.35
24 QY HVAC-Balance 5,974.00 5,974.00 5,974.00 100.0 298.70
25 - 280wner's EMS Allownce 70,000, 00 70,000.00 70,000.00 100.0 3,500.00
o1 SITE :
26 3§ Electrical-Non E-Rat 20,252.00 19,644.44 607.56 20,252.00 100.0 1,042.98
27 35 Electrical-E-Rate 320,093.00  310,490.21 9,602,79 320,093.00  100.0 16,484.79
02 . BLDG *D* )
28 Electrical/E-Rate 42,434.00 39,039.28 3,354.72 42,434.00 100.0 2,291.43
04 BLDG "F*
29 27 Drywall 4,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 100.0 200.00
30 2L Metal Studs 4,160.00 4,160.00 4,160.00 100.0 208.00

{Continued)



" ZUMWALT

CONSTRUCTION,INC.

] GENEXAL CONTRACTOR'S LIC. NO. 08148
Y |

ZUMWALT CONSTRUCTION, <INC.

2750 N. CLOVIS AVENUE, SUITE 139
FRESNO, CA 93727
(209) 291-7890

(209} 291-7893 FAX

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

BILL TO: 1023

JOB:

11

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CIOVIS WEST PHASE "B™

1450 HERNDOM AVENUR
CLOVIS, CA 93612-0599

-<<¢< This Appliéacion >5>>

Page 2

INVOICE W: 1130
1INVOICE DATE: 11/19/98

CONTRACT DATE: 06/15/98

1TEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED PREVIOUS WORK STORED TOTAL BALANCE

NO. OF WORK VALUE APPLICATIONS IN PLACE MATERIALS COMPLRTED ¥ TO FINISH  RETAIMAGE
31 29 Electrical/Non B-Rat 58,812.00 58,812.00 58,812.00 100.0 2,940.60
32 L8 Electrical/E-Rate 26,727.00 24,588.84 2,138.16 26,727.00 100.0 1,443.26
0s BLDG "G* .
33 Electrical/Non E-Rat 2,169.00 1,995.48 173.52 2,169.00 100.0 117.12
34 Electrical/E-Rate 16,470.00 15,152.40 1,317.60 16,470.00 100.0 889,38
06 BLDG "H" ) .
36 Blectrical/Nor EB-Rat - 10,749.00 9,889.08 859.92 10,749.00 100.0 580.44
a7 Electrical/E-Rate 1,702.00 3,405.84 296.16 3,702.00 100.0 199.91
07 BLDG *J*
38 Drywall 13,375.00 13,375.00 13,375.00 100.0 668.75
19 Metal Studs 12,900.00 12,900.00 12,900.00 100.0 645.00
I Electrical/Non E-Rat 40,086.00 36,6879.12 3,206.88 40,086.00 100.0 2,164.64

‘Electrical/E-Rate 13,624.00 12,534.08 1,089,92 13,624.00 100.0 735.69

08 BLDG "J1*
12 Electrical/Non E-Rat 1,085.00 998.20 86.80 1,085.00 100.0 58.59
43 Electrical/E-Rate 4,713.00 4,335.96 377.04 4,712.00 100.0 254.50
10 BLDG "L*
4“ Electrical/Non B-Rat 3,254.00 2,993.68 260.32 3,254.00 100.0 175.71
45 Electrical/E-Rate 6,519.00 5,997.48 521,52 6,519.00 100.0 352,02
11 BLDO "M* )
46 Drywall 41,250.00 41,250.00 41,250.00 100.0 2,062.50
47 Metal Studs '48,615.00 48,615.00 48,615.00 100.0 2,430.75
48 Blectrical/Non E-Rat 110,896.00 105,351.20 S,544.80 110,896.00 100.0 5,822.04
49 Electrical/E-Rate 41,015,00 37.733.80 3,281.20 41,015.00 100.0 2,214.81
12 BLDG "N"
50 Electrical/E-Rate 7,216.00 6,638.72 571.28 7,216.00 100.0 . 389.66
13 BLDG *p*
51 Electrical /Non E-Rat 1,627.00 1,496.04 130.16 1,627.00 100.0 87.86
52 Electrical/E-Rate 6,266.00 5,764.72 .501.28 6,266.00 100.0 338.36

(Continued)



“ZUMWALT

CONSTRUCTION,INC,
GENERAL CONTRACTORSLIC. NO. %4140

N

ZUMMALT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

2750 N. CLOVIS AVENUE, SUITE 139
FRESNO,

CA 93727

(209) 291-7890 -
(209) 291-7893 FAX

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PILL TO: 1023 J0B: 111 _
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CLOVIS WEET PHASE *B*
1450 HERNDON AVENUE '
CLOVIS, CA 93612-0559

<<<< Thas Applica::lon »>5>

Page 1

IRVOICE #: 1130
INVOICE DATE: 11/19/98

CONTRACT DATE: 06/15/98

1TEM DESCRIPTION SCHEDULED PREVIOUS WORK STORED TOTAL BALANCE
NO. OF WORK VALUE APPLICATIONS IN PLACE MATERIALS COMPLETED ¥ 70 PINISH RETAINAGE
——— —— - -
14 BLDG "Q* .
53 Electrical/Non E-Rat 3,254.00 2,993.68 260.32 3,254.00 100.0 175.71
54 Electrical/E-Rate 4,445.00 4,089.40 355.60 4,445.00 100.0 240.03
15 BLDG *100*
55 Electrical/Non E-Rat 542.00 498.64 43.36 542.00 100.0 29.27
S6 Electrical /E-Rate 14,916.00 13,722.72 1,193.28 14,916.00 100.0 805.46
16 BLDG "200"
=7 Electrical/E-Rate 11,703.00 10,766.76 936.24 11,703.00 100.0 631.96
17 BIDG *300° _
s8 Electrical/Non E-Rat 542.00 498.64 43.36 542.00 100.0 29.27
59 Electrical/E-Rate 8,634.00 7,943.28 €90.72 8,€34.00 100.0 466.23
29 BLDG "400°
60 Electrical/Non E-Rat 1,085.00 998.20 86.80 1,085.00 100.0 58,59
61 Electrical/E-Rate $,915.00 5,445.48 473.52 5,919.00 100.0 319.62
19 * BLDG "PORTABLES" .
62 Electrical/Non E-Rat 19,523,00 17,961.16 1,561.84 19,523.00 100.0 1,054.24
63 E_lec::lcal/s-nate 51,115.00 47,025.80 4,089.20 51,115.00 100.0 2,760.21
20 GENERAL CONDITIONS
64 34 General Conditionms 18,429.00 18,429.00 18,429.00 100.0 921.45
65 31 supervision 20,200.00 20,200.00 20,200.00 100.0 1,009.99
66 30 Bond Premium 22,591.00 22,591.00 22,591.00 100.0 1,129.55
67 29 Contractor's Pes 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 100.0 2,499.90
i CLOVIS WEST BUDGET
coo1 CO 1.Elec/EMS/ 10,526.69 10,526.69 10,526.69 100.0 526.33
coo2 © 2 21,263.51 21,263.51 21,263.51 100.0 1,063.33
€003 © 3 16,587.28 16,587.28 16,587.28 100.0 1,658.73
LA LR LL YT 21T NGRS TERENE LT3 T LTI T} -—-- ==
TOTALS 1,778,377.48 1,718,088.33 60,289.15 0.00 1,778,377.48 100.0 0.00 91,933.33

{Contanued)



SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY

Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities

CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Increased Graduation Requirements

EXHIBIT C

1998-99

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL
PART EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE
C-A Professional Services (Architect) ' 22,069 22,069

General Rennovation Activity: -
c-B1 Bonds and Insurance 12,902 12,902
C-B4 Pre-Rennovation Buildings 748,394 748,394
C-B5 Pre-Rennovation Land 241,148 241,148
C-B2 Mobilization 28,896 28,896
C-B3 General Conditions 76,502 76,502
c-C Inspectors 13,479 13,479

Rennovations: -
C-D1 Demolition 90,433 90,433
C-D2 Framing - 577,164 577,164
C-D3 Concrete 163,962 163,962
v C-D4 Rough Carpentry 6,000 6,000
C-D6 Insulation 88,767 88,767
C-D7 Roofing 297,589 297,589
C-D8 Glazing 20,519 20,519
C-Dg Ceiling 144,003 144,003
\ C-D10 Flooring 104,838 104,838
' C-D11 Door Frames 38,400 38,400
C-D12 Rough Plumbing 456,552 456,552
C-D13 Electrical 376,149 376,149
C-D14 Painting 213,787 213,787
C-D15 Rough HVAC 10,127 10,127
C-D16 Drywall 222,000 222,000
C-D19 HVAC Start-up 155,118 155,118

“Finish Work: -
C-D21 Carpentry 56,867 56,867
C-D22 Doors 16,680 16,680
C-D23 Hardware 81,638 81,638
- C-D24 . Display Boards 46,176 46,176
C-D26 Fire Extinguishers 68,543 68,543
c-D27 Plumbing 3,750 3,750
C-D28 Elevator 20,758 20,758

Change Orders:

C-E1 All Buildings (565) (55)
C-E2 Site 5,884 5,884
C-E3 Science Building . 133,356 ' 133,356
TOTALS TO DISTRICT SUMMARY 3,393,176 1,149,220 4,542,396

) Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 thaf 8% of costs were attributable to the
Science Classroom rennovations in the Science Building (Building C).




4

o o

]
T

> >
= =
= =
|t e ¢
Vi) ¢
Vvie oz
Sl
_ < e
B IR I

wlks
{.

Pesisporer

astruchen [ Cloves . (as

4 radudlion

j
-
o
t
|
-— 6_
<~
i\ i
N
n
!
P
[}
E =3
LN =
G
- e N
oo =
S
30
2R
2 W0
r <«
N
H
3
i
3
: -
-

0| -

2ahLh |

1 iyi7aa —| 2

404 —j| 3
IHT720| 11 5

gigHT~1 6

i

Y
B
=
= S _
i
i : 1 |
r = ! ! _
i | ; 1
| . . i
3= . | |
=X : — :
3 . !
S " -
3 “ | _
PW. i T -
| i \ H
= j m
< O __ . I
3§ U M . -
b Ill.’ T -
pk._ ~ JUNE JRRUS . L L“ — - - i
S | S - —_ i . ol
1

Conerebe | R

o}
1—.13,’"

01|

L~
ECE B

(peer

22\ 2

4245~

B
hlo

‘0
3|82~

B alel2l-

e A

—
-

1) b

A

2

[

215
q

i
q_.

Wizl

n

200

R

L 2 Blzdl—

Bpoo|- |

SHYOpD —~

Ielo

Selod -]l

i’-LI dz

L Byl

-

1

Q./

990

!
I

L

9o 423

11380

| Demolihéd Faming_ |

' Exhubi €]

i
1
i
i
|
il
“
M
]

—~— N M T N 0 N © O

O —~ N ™M < 0 O N




i
!

O

UOD"O..!..'..
0+00

195000+00
50,000+00
3350000
1527500
16265800
005¢ss6e00aces

90+433+00

OOOocnnn-uoulno
0+00

30500000
1245000400
75799400
15200400
6915700
62924400
45320400
9,000+00
545000+00

54,000°00
@ 90000

15210800
3545100

- 1568000
62,925+00
45320+00
9,000+00
545000+00
54000+00
900400
14,029+00
3545100

022000-0000000

577,164+00

¥

%

S AR S S SR S S I E TS T Tk T s s s i

+ + + + +

OOO......I'.'.
0+00

1268000

23521300
458+00
19464000
30500000
2986800
1590000
15388+00
6500000
13588200
~ 550-00
24535100
45800
1440°00
30,000+00
3408600
1,800-00
1438800
4,080+00
13,880°00
020.....5».---
163596200

I I EE. ST, S ST i S R S S v AR R *

L%

Q0Q0eserssesvee
0+00

29,967-00
14,700+00

14,700°00 -

14y700+00
145700+00
005-0..---00000
88, 767°00

+ + 4+ + + *

*



S W

916 UNHIAEeHd QLo WIS iYie, Leeng, J

'L'lf:

. 1998-9  Grmduabion butuire b %

Gons feauchou /'clows Eost

1

5

e e = R S ant o

26
27

I

6
()
K Pwmb(rq

D-——Zi

-

giggl—

SQ e

bor 1|33

1Glolow— |1 2

I E

2uldd -1l 4
RloHp i~

DR63~| 7

2z~ || 8

(bl

b~ |24

Rl 0|~ 1125 |

il
i’

ZH L= 1l28

Qoo = li29

7099 -~ 1134
5|00 —135
Yo o 1136

oDl |17
7000 {138

9P |39

quzJ—

1slopp| - ji20

L2 ||30

)\ vP O~ |32

yisiisislal—l4o

5
.
Doge Jtemaes

hyar”

i

Olbloe| —

i~

Qo) -

BHL O~

4
2
Floorine

Lﬁ .

213~

o0 |

7

hpp

HISO; =

il

HAile

|2bo |-

Yoo |-

Y3y

150 |

2P|~

Mo~

lunny

[ihigEBl

-HisEp|—

l

IHR B~

@
C‘?‘I ll"l‘)

Yop-

oﬁ

L o |-

Yop| -

Hi0o|~

4

117189 -

oo —

1i8lop| ~

15Ke |~

oD

108 |—

S50 |~

0P D.

8PP |~

llblgp |~

157IS|1—
12bol|—

ool 1bHigB |-

18ob|~

[ISiCt—

2

|187ise|-

LHH 0013 —

2
&
(‘JQ3;0¢1

Bl

liol8lop|—

Al gl—

20

=

—te—

ZH DI~

Q4 |~

LR

{Lp

¥3u>f_

Qoh 2.1

FHpD|-

Yuiob |-

)LHD“"

ity 22l

Yanb - |l

S p|—

s o |—

|

|Axitirds

Wil

191 [dslol”

29015180




R

ODO--.---.,...

000

240+00
15594400
191,250+00
15179+00
169777400
1,200+00
4432000
9,012-00
8540000
4460000
16,777+00
1200+00
4,320+00
8,370-00
85400-00
4,60000
01Gsessarcanes
297+589+00

_000'."....‘..
000

10,800+00

9,71900
OOB..-...---..
20s519-00

¥*

¥

B I T S S N S S S Mt S AR

OOO-..’--.----.
0+00

155750400
7500000
15800400

400+00

215385-00
35938+00

1575000
75000+00
1,080-00

400+00

35150+00

~ 15,750+00
75000+00
' 1480000

~ 400+00

161450400
11575+00

12,600+00
7,000+00
1,800+00

400+00
11575+00
022essccsnsene
14400300

OOO--’..-_.--... .

0-00

33725+00
16+777+00
1520000
14,533+00
8140000
4355000
21450+00
600-00
24000
3572900
16977700
1+200+00
14577300
By400+00
51250+00
175000
240400
240+00
D18sevvcsceces
104,838+00

@

R e T I s S SR T S S AU

¥*

TR okt o b e 4 e b b o o

DOO""“"'?'
000

9,600+00
(::) . 9,600+00
9,600+00
9560000

004.!.'!".". ]

38540000

OOO--.o-i-.l.l
0+00

755000+00
6,000+00
15440400
35600400
21640+00
55000
9,963+00
2146200

9,600+00

- B29824+00
2+462+00
11,000+00
5,000-00
7,000-00
5,000+00

.~ 5,000+00
(i:) 7500000
| 7,000+00

3500000
75,000+00
1580000
6+000+00
11440400
3,600+00
2:640+00
1,900+00
896300
2346200
9s60000
623924+00
2148200

- 11,000+00.

5500000
75000+00
55000+00
55000+00
7500000
7500000
3,000+00
P39coccscsvnns
4564552+00

+ + 4+ +

¥

s T S S S S A S L T T L T Tk T I I S S i



. Mrlananal ‘Brand  45-606 Eye-Easc”™

VMmN AW =

3/
38
39
40

45-306° 2 - Pack

tdodein USA ___..

ok )

THU< |

\..
Datef

_@aﬁﬁwahﬂ A

Inifvale

_ _Cona Arwchon, /C/ows Cm(‘

___‘ Preparad By

Lilt

1'}7‘_

I hoptaved Dy

5

] ==

(7).

A,
)

~0 (o] ~ o W E- w N —_

[
o

————— o El(ch\;mi _,&_(_@'!_’_)1'_5_ Q. HvAC Drv_yy_g,(({ HW«G Uan HVAC cﬁmﬂe('
o 16 p%ol- | | lulsol ~ | Liblipgl— ) |Zomepl-i |1 ]
N liniroor |l | Mg || Hlepn i~ B
o3&l || 1 iGala — i l|oGloo| -
91 REPERCE B oldol—
ﬂsmzu-—- 3ol — Iblelda —
3000 o e i )b S|~
loezo*- &olo|— spel~
i o HBgHl= || sl L[| [Belepol~
________ ] AT 7 e A T MRS AR e
2520 |- || | Behi7i~ [ppw L]
L Ho ol I | iH2sel- || L1 Ll Jzleloppl - 11| n
______ i i L) N | Hisool- | N hpkopl- 1l 11 h
L Mowmobl- || LMl 1L Ll D eigol= {1 (11 _
o Ckezol=| PlEad -] 1| Z2deda—] Ll
BT R e MR NE
— . -saizpl- || disool= 1 [L11 ]
_ | Booo | | Hizs)- INREEE ]
______ . Slefzoi— il LUBRRI I 1| i b e
S 2rso || L EIB ] ARSI R
| Bhaol- || oo~ 1]
e S R T IR EEEREIR 2
| | liofzp|-~ | i Hricbl-~ AR AR R A
el i zasel- lahshgr= | il L]
) I3ielimal T N ) i
Pl ‘
I
R AN } RE EREREE H NS
T
e _! ;, L _ T i
- ﬂ.i.,.}_.i.._.. - - Y Y A ) Y Y
\ B T
RN - ;I ; = R Y - e O B e e ot o
B R RS T HE I T 18
{ : I B L"' - L L L 40




p—

ODO"""I....
0+00

165380-00
64570000
16538000
4578100
25,920+00
3,000+00
10:920+00
45384+00

13»923+00
@ 25592000
10,920+00

2»730+00
64,700+00
162380+00
4,781+00
255920+00
3,000-00
10,520+00
2573000
85190+00
25,920-00
10,920+00
2573000
DP3eevssvnanss

3765149+00

R T T S e e T ks T T s S I S I S S S

®

OOOOOD.....I..
0-00

4,500°00
4,125+00
600+00
2581300
3590000
49400+00
600-00
1550000
75,800+00
3y617-00
4535000
4,500+00
4412500
1+300+00
1,875+00
4350000
4412500
130000
2181300
75,800°00
21894-00
4535000
022lno-oc-0l|oo
213,787+00

-+ 4+ + + F F A+ + A+ R+ + +

OODoaonno--oo.
0+00

305000+00

4,600°00
10,600+00
30,000°+00
10,600+00
16545000

i 17,500+00
30,000+00

4,600+00
10,600°00
30,000+00
10,600+00
16,450°00

- 013scoscccnceses

222500000

R T i i S S R T SRS



(998 9" Greduchon @ﬁmi‘(.’%ﬂb LLH

Ca_r)j_hw_dﬁdm_/_c_/zﬂ.s Cast “ _if

B | o = I

{1LVACS§‘W)'VP L)‘V?C’Cblan I

S |
Q

D—'

— N\,‘\)-_

B0 A G
\\Y)
\

G
<
J

i
._'O o] N bW N —

Al o [ (& | &

—
—
o]
]
3
]

ODO ..... Qavesns
- 000

*

10,000+-00

26,526+00

14,500+00
Q 261533+00

HEE RN . 10,000+00

Ll 26152600

N 145500°00

+ + + + + + + +

! . 261533+00

J DU LA [ —%—-!- - 00gessee sessve

155,118+00

*




-

—_ = e e = e e = = -

31

32

33

34

35
36
37
38

39
40

..
Datef |

‘I‘n l"&nl—"‘l [

| 3

" Preparat Oy LLI‘{- ”[—z—

el Nl

(5]
DU(reth

%

A I

1999-9 Gro cj;—twﬁw,

“llevis Uny,

Ease e e

<<
w
2D
£
2g<
& oa
o)
- 3
[y 3
o
=1
)
;
L]
-

Mational Biand 45606 Eye-

.
. EENEE
Al

{ ~ootevnd hy

{

Fawsh Work | Cloves £65 s

5=

Eeh

fue

-5

—{121

g3l |3

120 |- |27

2429~

4z79- ||«
i &

5 79l— || 6

cl7g]- o

23}3-—- 22

S h—(i24

|Hlop|~ ||25

518D |~ |j26

2|l p|~ |28

Ziep| —20

ESS|~ |23

LIS HBI—| 130

— " e e = = =

1
| |
4 m i R
i ! | ; H i { i \ h.
cee! r—— i R —— v feen O SN N NN RS S
S ! R - _ 1 | ! [ o i R
5® I s : - ; : T “ i R _
S ; : _ | TR N S
CA _ : ._ 1
! | T
. | N i s
3 Uiy | | m _ P
<2 T NV ] ] [
- B N 3 i M : i L -
< :m N — Nl E ! ] : P Tt
e ~ I R i i :
(BE S N T w T m
D T i i L _
’ . i i ' : H ! ! :
d TN IR I I I R I AT R R IR I _ m _ W
S oo o =\ 9Dl Tl y[ofooF vl algl ofve 3 N ot VI gllola =t ia| X i ! i b
3 3V ST G] S O 00 ol —| O el Jer ol I 3 O QL 3 0] ©= o 0o B | olsl xT0al ™ ;
© v 3 N T o 3 Ol I oo 8 =1 ol vi[ W 0N o o S S~ (A gl —i ~1 09| .8 . ' i
M—\ ! Lo I &l — -I.._z i | It :&3305!3_ ILIl.lcSO.M : i
: J A : i i i ! fe i Y, ] ; SRR
%“ i | i | i i : \ i H - ; :
ooyt P W _ L o
m ~ Fou o o ol o all _ .i ; R . e ! : . ! . ' [
1D Sioiww o Qlal S| i N I : T il
2@ m« w K TESYICHECTY Y : I : : : : N ! : : s I
' M, ~ My ot b : ! P o b e el o
e T 3“ . [ O I TN —_ R R S T L _ o
: . ; N T A : L C
D= vl y P . i ; m m . I
& oo o= t T N T : ! i L o
. pe (YA ) Pt : .t ! o _ i e f _ I i
.l@ vM N — X =0 ;. i B : . . | : K i R H : ” ”
| _ Mh. 03 3¢ “ m i [ . i \ IR T DL ] : | ! . ; I i
1> LT TN b1 i : TN T SRS N N T g i et
< ] : ” T _ _ . T m 3
| i ! : P ! o P ! Eo I
” | . L _ Lo P m W L
SR TN U T U S A (O A | m |
P Lo ” Pl ” P : S R j ; w
" Lo Lo “ ;o : N _ Lo ! m :
: Lo [ . Lo “ Lo . )
i ! ! m . . ; - ! '
i o i L C : Voo oo |
“ “ b Co _ P D fo
i ! i [ N : i o i ! oo
] Lo R ] m L :
: i ! T I C i ] :
_“ i _ A N Do ! i : , cor
BN RN B T IR ! S
i M Co - i m ! w .
- | N | S |
f'ﬁ ! . | | i ! i ! . P : 1 . - N
- N MmN 0 oo N o 2 2 @0 ®on g 228 I YL 28 2353888835883 838 58 & 9



DDO....‘I'.'.Q.
0-00

22,275+00
@ 65160+00
. 223275+00

65157+00
.004..0...0..'.

56,867+00

ODO...I.ICOQ..
0-00

3960000
3560000
@ 15080+00
3+600-00
360000

1,200+00
0060.-0 ssvscee

*

+ + + +

16168000 -

+ + + + + *

OOOI.....I....

0+00

540-00
25160+00
450+00
4,967-00
35495+00

5546000

9,000+00
45781+00
15497+00
216°00
1,800+00
2,338+00
25184400
1,092+00
3,545+00
54000
1,800+00
300+00
2504500
3549400
3,276+00
9,000+00
4578200
3573500
540400

- 1,800+00
1516900
15747+00
3,885+00

029.....0.....

81,638+00

OOO'..‘.'I....

0-00

22,275°00
14400
1+242+00
225275°00
240+00

005 eevvesceces

465176+00

B T i i i o S T e e S S S e S S S N . s &

+ + + + +

000

0g-00

3,000+00
22198+00
1883-00
63279-00
1540000

879-00
35000-00
25196+00
1:882-00
6°588-00
15>400+00
15177-00

120-00
1508000
5>000+-00
2:157+00
128649+00

6:266-00

15400-00

598+ 00
5,000+ 00
2,318-00
1585500
6°644+00
15600-00

58000

120-00
22160-00
2:160-00

68°5435-00

+

+ o+ 4+ + o+



19%0-9_ Graduahon

(JCNLQ—UUM#lﬁﬁLQDQHQOI Q164

\Cvsile

A

LA A

A lrert. 1

bl it

Gnsbvuchon /clows Gast

1

4

3

=1
(27

Ce9)

Plymbing
<

g)evato s

0| —

pppl—

opp |-

S
5P I
P
S

L) [n |

e
oo\~

(€3
~3
T~
()
)

L
"
b
"
1

207158~

000""---o.-o
000 «x

750+00.
750+00

1,500+00

+ 4+ o+ +

750+00
0040'0----000.
3,750°00

000‘00000000..
0+00

4,000+00

4,000+00
4,000+00
4,000+00

4,758+00
OOS-}..-.-o.-.
- 20,75800

+ 4+ 4+ + + %

*

—

S O O N O b Lo

o

s

® N o W ON,




1]
i

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST

09/29/00

Account Directors’ Summary
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----Joc: FINANCE-.-job: 568723 #J3129--.prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1S

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050

BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

07/01/96-06/30/99

- Page

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
- Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus
OBJECT 0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Not
620002 PLAN,ARCH/CONSULT 07/01/98 Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 275.858.99  275,858.99
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN 22ND ED € 08/13/98 15579 . 00201354 10,579.33 ‘
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN J0B 9112. 09/08/98 15607 00202487 20,494.10
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 10/09/98 15594 00204009  5,033.47
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JoB 9112 10/09/98 15682 00204009  30,333.40
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 11/09/98 15735 00206061 19,303.08
JE Darden to Maint from H.S. 12/04/98 JLPK99135 ~10,422.80 .
OH"EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 12/16/98 15801 00207957  19,303.08 -
“”\EDH{N S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 01/28/99 15870 00210047  1,462.50
JEDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 02/12/99 15906 00210827 46,878.90
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 03/26/99 15958 00213423  19,716.86
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN J0B 9112 04/15/99 160000 00214716 23,788.74
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9013. 05/27/99 16081 00217501 292,00
‘OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 06/09/99 16101 00218642 47,189.40
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 06/30/99 16145 00220186 24,697.48
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JO0B 9112 06/30/99 16153 00220186 17,209.45
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 275,858.99 275,858.99*  275,858.99* 0.00*

0.00*



®

@

LLHIS C. KILSON & SONS, INC,
Project Hame: U069 Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAYS9
REPORT DATE L6JUN9S

13:24

3
/NTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1999

AMANI O - w

RECEIVED. :

CLOVIS KIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER
JUN 17 {993  starr nATE 150UN98  FIN DATE 16FERO0°
DATA DATE 01JULS9S PBAGE NO. 1

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY

SUBC BUDGET  PCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT- PERIOD TO DATE
MOBILIZATION
BASELINE ACTIVITIES
A00-1050 PERFORMANCE BOND NELSON 161276.00 100.00 161276.00. 0.00 161276.00
AO0-1060 - MOBILIZATION NELSON 361200.00 100.00 361200.00 ° 0.00 361200.00
@AOO-IDTO GEMERAL CONDITIONS NELSON 1511907.00 63.00 880386.06 75895.35 956281.41
. 2040383.00  72.47 1402862.06  75895.35 1478757.41
2040393.00  72.47 1402062.06  75895.35 1478757.41
ALL BUILDINGS
BASELINE ACTIVITIES
$02205-02C FAB/DEL SAND/VAPOR BARRIER MATERIAL NELSON 34000.00 = 100.00 34000.00 0.00 34000.00
502420-C  FAB/DEL STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 02BS1 122666.00 ° 100.00 122666.00 0.00 122666.00
$02430-C  FAB/DEL SITE SEWER 02851 18272.00  100.00 18272.00 0.00 18272.00
502667-C  FAB/DEL SITE WATER SYSTEMS 02BSY €5459.00  100.00 65459,00 0.00 65459.00
S02810-C ° FAB/DEL IRRIGATION SLEEVES NELSON 20000.00  100.00 20000.00 0.00 20000.00
503200-09C FAB/DEL MASONRY RERAR - BLDG. D 03FRS ‘3028.00  100.00 3028.00 0.00 ° 3028.00
503200-10C FAB/DEL MASONRY REBAR =~ BLDG. El O3FRS 3960.00  100.00  3960.00 0.00 3960.00
S03200-11C FAB/DEL MASONRY RERAR - BLDG. E2 03ERS 4573.00  100.00 ’4513.00 0.00 4573,00
$03200-12C 'FAB/DEL MASONRY REBAR = BLDG, F 03FRS 5160.00  100.00 5160.00 0.00 $160.00
}so:'zoo-nc FAB/DEL MASONRY REBAR .- BLDG. G O3FRS 2290.00  100.00 2290.00 0.00 2250.00
S03200-14C FAB/DEL MASONRY REBAR - BLDG. H O3FRS 4303.00  100.00 4303.00 "0.00 4303.00
$03200-15C FAB/DEL MASONRY REBAR - SITE 03FRS 4182.00  100.00 4182,00 0.00 4182.00
$03300-C  FAB/DEL BUILDING CONCRETE NELSON 754000.00 100.00 754000.00 0.00 754000.00
503300-Cl FAB/DEL CONCRETE FORM MATERIAL NELSON 170000.00  100.00 170000.00 0.00 170000.00
§03300-C2 DELIVER CONCRETE PUMP NELSON 82000.00 100..00 62000.00 0.00 82000.00
503300-C3 DELIVER EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT NELSON -70'600.00 100.00  70000.00 0,00 70000.00
$03300-C4 RO HARDWARE HMATERIAL NELSON 30000.00  100.00 30000.00 0.00 30000.00
$03300-C5 SHALL TOQLS NELSON 40000.00  100.00 40000.00 0.00 40000.00
§03300-C6 FORK LIET, MISC EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT NELSON 50000.00  100.00 50000.00 0.00 50000.00
S04230-C  FAB/DEL CAULKING MATERIAL NELSON 9000.00  100.00 9000.00 0.00 9000.00
S05100-01A SUBMIT STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - BLDG. A 0588 94348.00  100.00 9¢348.00 0.00 94348.00
_S05100-01C  FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - BLDG. A 05BB 379239,00. 100.00 319239.60 0.00 379239.00
505100-02A SUBMIT STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - BLDG. B 05BB 3533,00 100,00 3533.00 0.00 3533.00
S05100-02C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - BLDG. B 0588 14145,00  100.00 14145.00 €.00 14145.00
S05100-03A SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - BLDG. C 05BB 26646.00  100.00 26646.00 0.00 26646.00
S05100-03C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - BLDG. C 05BB 106012,00 100.00 106012.00 0.00 106012.00
505100-04A SUBNMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - BLDG. D 0%BB 20283.00  100.00 20283.00 0.00 20283.00
$05100-04C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL = BLDG. D 05BB 92902.00  100.00 92902.00 0.00 192902.00
§05100-05A SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUB - BLDG. El & E2 0588 B0947.00 100,00 80947.00 0.00 80947.00
S05100-05C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - BLDG. El & E2 05BB 325225.00 100.00 325225.00 0.00 325225.00
$05100-0BA SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - F 0588 13783.00  100.00 13783.00 0.00 13783.00
$05100-08C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL ~ F 05BB 65396.00  100.00 65396.00 0.00 65396.00
§05100-05A SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - G 0588 20073.00°  100.00 20073.00 0.00 20073.00
§05100-09C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - G 05BB 79684.00 100.00 79884.03 0.00 79884.00



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC. ' CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER'

Pzoject Rame: UO6Y Project Version: UPDT 08 3IMAYS9
REPORT DATE 16JUN99 START DATE 1SJUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBOO*
13:24 -
MONTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT -~ JUNE 1999 DATA DATE O1JUL99 PAGE NO. 2
- \‘SELIN‘E -
;'rIVITY Afl‘!‘n'l“l SUBC BUDGET pcT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID DESCRIPTION . . ) RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
ALL BUILDINGS s

BASELINE ACTIVITIES

505100-10A SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - H 0588 9262.00  100.00  9262.00 0.00 9262.00
$05100-10C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - H 0588 37100.00 100,00 37100.00 0.00 37100.00
$05100-11A SUBMIT S/C STRUCTURAL STEEL SUBMITTAL - SITE 0588 9150.00  100.00 $150.00 0.00 9150.00
805100~11C FAB/DEL STRUCTURAL STEEL - SITE 05BB 28563.00 100,00 28563.00 0.00 28563,00
S05300-01A SUBMIT S/C STEEL ROOF DECK SUBMITTAL 05BB 5183.00  100.00 5183.00 0.00 5183.00
505300-01C FAB/DEL STEEL ROOF DECK 05SBB 122287.00 100.00 122287.00 . 0.00 122287.00
$05310-03A SUBMIT S/C STEEL FLOOR DECK SUBMITTAL 0588 9337.00 100,00  9337.00 0.00  9337.00
$05310-03C FAB/DEL STEEL FLOOR DECK . 05BB 220253.00 100.00 220253.00 0.00 220253,00
S05722-A° SUBMIT SHOP DRWGS. PREFABRICATED RAIL 058E © 3000.00 100,00 3000.00 0.00 3000.00
S05722-C  FAB/DELIVER PREFABRICATED RAIL 05EB 20000, 00 90.00  18000.00 0.00 18000,00
S05800-C  FAB/DEL EXP JOINT COVERS O5STEN 33102.00 60.00 19861.20 _  0.00 19861.20
S0S9000A  STRUCTURAL STEEL STORED MATERIAL 0588 1223200.00 100,00 1223200.00 0.00 1223200.00
§06100-C  FAB/DEL LUMBER AND PLYWOOD 06HK 268973.00 100,00 268973.00 0.00 268973.00
$06100-F  FAB/DEL ROUGH CARPENTRY HARDWARE NELSON 26000.00 100,00 26000.00 .  0.00 26000.00
SO6180-C  FAB/DEL GLUE LAM : : O6LFP 46830.00  100.00 46830.00 0.00 " 46830.00
506150-C  FAB/DEL PRE-FAB STRUCTURAL TRUSS 06ss 4787.00 100,00 4787.00 0.00 181,00
S01410-C  FAB/DEL STEEL ROOF & WALL PANELS 1SNESH $68245.00 50,00 198885.75 85236.75 284122,50
J07600-C  FAB/DEL FLASHING & SHEET METAL 15NESM 185335.00  50.00  74134.00 18533.50 92667.50
S07830-C  FAB/DEL ROOF HATCHES 07A8s . 2830.00 100,00 2830.00 0.00 2830.00
508100-A  SUBMIT METAL DOOR & FRAN SUBMITTAL 08SCH 30160.00 100,00 - 30160.00 0.00 30160.00
$08100-C  FAB/DEL METAL DOOR & FRAME . 085y 277000.00  80.00 193900.00 27700.00 221600. 00
S08335-C  FAB/DEL OVERHEAD DOOR - 08sc 5886.00 30.00 . 0.00 1765.80 1765.80
S083B5-A SUBMIT STEEL ACOUSTICAL WINDOW SUBHITTAL [1]: e 1840.00 100.00 1840.00 0.00 1840.00
$08385-C  FAB/DEL STEEL ACOUSTICAL WINDOW 08sCH 14000.00 60.00  7000.00 1400.00 $400.00
S08700-C . FAB/DEL HARDWARE , ' o8Ms 124707.00  100.00 . 124707.00 0.00 124707.00
$09591-C  FAB/DEL RESILIENT WOOD FLOORING 09TT 178643.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
S09660-C  FAB/DEL RESILIENT TILE FLOOR . OSEF 54000.00 25.00  13500.00 0.00 13500.00
$10050-01C FAB/DEL FLAMMABLE STORAGE CARINETS 10SHEL ~ _1405.00  100.00 0.00 1405. 00 1405.00
$10050-02C EAB/DEL MISCELLANEGUS SPECIALITIES - 10AMS 1254.00 60.00  501.60 250. 80 752.40
$10050-03C FAB/DEL UNISTRUT ‘ 10UNT 17430.00  100.00 17430.00 0.00 17430.00
' S10050-04C FAB/DEL VISUAL DISPLAY BOARD/TV BRACKETS 1088 5410.00 100.00  5410.00 0.00 5410.00
$10050-05¢C FAB/DEL COMPRESSION SEALS 10MR 884.00 100.00  884.00 0.00 884.00
$10050-06C FAB/DEL CONVEX MIRRORS 10NOR 545,00 100.00  545.00 0.00 545.00
$10050-07C FAS/DEL WAINSCOT & CORMER GUARDS 10ACR 2270.00  100.00  567.50 1702.50 2270.00
$10200-C  FAB/DEL MECHANICAL LOUVERS . 15MESM  14910.00 100,00 14910.00 0.00 14910.00
S10350-C  FAB/DEL FLAGPOLE ' 10coL 1090.00 100.00 1090.00 0.00 1090.00
$10520-C  FAB/DEL FIRE EXT & CABS 10J0R 10485.00 25,00 0.00 2621.25 2621.25
§11400-C  FAB/OEL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT 1175§ 104305.00  25.00 26076.25 0.00 26076.25
511500-A  SUBMIT ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT SUBMITTAL 118H1 500.00 100,00  500.00 0.00 500.00
1'511500-C  FAB/DEL ATHLETIC EQUIPHENT 115MT 51100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

S11600-A  SUBMIT LABORATORY EQUIPMENT SUBMITTAL 11KSC 32000.00 100.00 32000.00 0,00 32000.00



" LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC, ) CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER®
‘Puoject Name: U069 Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAYSS

REPORT DATE 16JUN99 7 . START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBDO*
13:2¢
“ONTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT = JUNE 1999 DATA DATE O01JUL9S PAGE NO. 3
?EL!NE 8
~wTIVITY  ACTIVITY suBC BUDGET PCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE

ALL BUILDINGS
BASELINE ACTIVITIES

S11600-C  FAB/DEL LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 11KsC 416465.00 54.00 62469.75  162421.35 224891.10
§14242-E = FAB/DEL ELEVATOR ; 14WPE 16000.00 100.00  16000.00 0.00 16000.00
$15300-01A SUBMIT S/C FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SUBMITTAL 15CFP 10000.00 100.00  10000.00 0.00 10000,00
§15300-01C CSFM SUBMIT FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ISCEP  2400.00 100.00  2400.00 0.00 . 2400.00
§15300-01E€ FAB/DEL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 15CFP 34823.00 80.00 27858.40 0.00 27858.40
S15400-02C FAS/DEL PIPE INSULATION 15AMC 6000,00 100.00  6000.00 0.00 . 6000.00
S15400-03C EAB/DEL PLUMBING FIXTURES | 15RKC 135000.00 40,00 33750.00 20250.00 54000.00
$15400-04C FAB/DEL PLIMBING :ouxﬂmm 1SAMC 27000.00 100.00  27000.00 0.00 27000.00
S15400-06C FAB/DEL FLOOR DRAINS ¢ ROOF DRAINS ) 15AMC €5000.00 100.00  69000.00 0.00 69000,00
S15400-07C FAB/DEL CARRIERS 15AMC 21000.00 100.00  21000.00 0.00 21000.00
S15400-0BC FAB/DEL A/G PLUMBING CASTIRON ‘ 15AMC 50000.00 100.00  50000.00 0.00 50000.00
S15400-09C FAB/DEL ACID PIPE & FITTINGS ' 1SANMC 98000.00 100.00  98000.00 0.00 $8000.00
515400-10C FAB/DEL COPPER PIPE & FITTINGS 15RAMC 94000.,00 100.00  94000.00 0.00 94000.00
S15400-11¢ FAB/DEL STEEL PIPE & FITTINGS 15RHC 35000.00 100,00  35000.00 0.00 35000.00
515400-12C FAB/DEL SITE GAS & FITTINGS 15AMC 15000, 00 100,00 15000.00"' 0.00 15000.00
S15400-13C FAB/DEL HANGERS & SLEEVES ' 15AMC 32000.00 100.00  32000.00 0.00 _ 32000.00 -
515400-14CAFAB/DEL VALVES ' s 15RHC 37000.00  100.00  37000.00 0.00 - 37000.00
‘}xsmo-'fsc' FAB/DEL GRILLS & REGISTERS 15NESM 41395.00 50.00 10348.75 10348.75 20697.50
$15401-02C FAB/DEL U/G PLUMBING . -+ LSAMC 91000.00 100.00  91000,00 0.00 91000.00
515.650-014\ SUBMIT HVAC DUCT sus'urmu. 15NESH 24161.00 100.00  24161.00 0.00 24161.00
S15650-01C FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. A WEST : 15NESH 35164.00 100.00 35164.00 0.00 35164.00
§15650-01D FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. A EAST ' 15SNESH 35164.00 100.00  35164.00 0.00 © "35164.00
S15650-01E FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. B - 15NESM 113348.00 100.00  13348.00 0.00 13348.00
S15650-01F FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. C 15NESH 7306.00 100.00 V1306.oo' 0.00 7306.,00
§15650-01G FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. D ' 1SNESM 21892.00 100.00 21392;00 0.00 21892.00
§15650-01H FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. El 15NESM 25029.00 65.00 ~ 16268.85 0.00 16268.85
515650-011 FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. E2 15NESM 33605.00 65.00 21843.25 0.00  21843.25
515650-01J FAH/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. F 1SNESM  79218.00 75.00 59413.50 0.00 - 59413.50
§15650-01K FAB/DEL HVAC DUCT, BLDG. G 15NESM 4728,00.  25.00 1182.00 0.00 1182.00
$15650~01L FAB/DEL HVAC pucT, BLDG, H 15NESM 30409.00 25.00  17602.25 0.00 7602,25
515650-02C EAB/DEL HVAC PIPING 15NESM 130000.00 ~ 100.00 130000.00 0.00 130000.00
$15650-02D FAB/DEL STEEL PIPE & FITTINGS 15NESH 56000.00 100,00 $6000.00 0.00 56000.00
§15650-02E FAB/DEL COPPER PIPE & FITTINGS . 15NESM 10000.00 100.00  10000.00 0.00 10000.00
S15650-02F FAB/DEL VALVES, FLEX & ACCESSORIES 15NESM 53000.00 100.00  $3000.00 0.00 53000.00
S15650-02G FAB/DEL INSULATION 15NESH 15000.00 70.00  10500.00 0.00 10500.00
S15650~03C FAB/DEL HVAC EQUIPMENT 15NESM 98000.00 100.00  98000.00 0.00 98000. 00
$15650-~04C FAB/DEL HVAC HANGERS 15NESM 4000.00 100.00  4000.00 0.00 4000.00
$15650-05C FAB/DEL CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS 15NESM 5000.00 100.00  5000.00 0.00 - 5000.00
\ S15650-07A SUBMIT AS-BYILT SUBMITTAL 1SNESM 4120.00 70.00 2884.00  0.00 2884.00
/ $15650-08C FAB/DEL WATER CHILLER 15NESM 140026.00 100.00 140028.00 0.00 °  140028.00

515650-09C FAB/DEL COOLING TOWER & ICE TANKS 15NESM 253598.00 100.00 253598,00 0.00 253598.00



. . ’ : i ’
e

LEWIS C. NELSO.N & SONS, INC, CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER'
Project Name: U069 Project Veralon: UPDT 08 31MAY9S
REPORT DATE 16JUN99 o

START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBGO*

_MONTHLY SCHEDU’LI:: COST REPORT - JUNE 1999 . " DATA DATE O01JUL99 PAGE NO. 4
‘f«SELINE .

!

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY : susc BUDGET PCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL

. --ID  DESCRIPTION . B RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
ALL BUILDINGS )

BASELINE ACTIVITIES

S15650-10C FAB/DEL ROOF TOP AIR HANDLER 7 15NESH 155054.00  60.00 31010.80 62021, 60 93032.40
$15650-11C FAB/DEL MAKE-UP AIR UNITS I1SNESM  345836.00  €0.00  69167.20  138334.40 207501.60
§15650-12C FAB/DEL A/C UNITS ¢ SPLIT SYSTEM ISNESM  B1166.00  100.00 B1166.00 0.00 81166.00
$15650-13C FAB/DEL VAV, UNIT VENTILATORS & FANCOIL 1SNESM  177599.00 100.00 177599.00 0.00 177599.00
$15650-14C FAB/DEL KITCHEN HOODS 15NESM  22193.00  100.00  22193.00 0.00 22193.00
S515650-15C FAB/DEL GRAVITY VENTS/EXH FAN 15NESH 85952.00  100.00  BS5952.00 0.00 85952.00
515650-16C FAB/DEL ARCHITECTURAL LOUVERS 15NESH 65693.00 40.00 13138.60 13138. 60 26277.20
515650-17C FAB/DEL CUSTOHM ROOF CURBS 15NESM 88272.00  100.00  B8272.00 0.00 88272.00

"$15650-18C FAB/DEL FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS 1SNESM  11178.00  100.00  11178.00 0.00 11178.00
§15650-19C FAB/DEL ELUE - 15NESM 1139.00 45.00  2398.65 113.90 - 512,55
S16060-C  FAB/DEL GROUNDING : 16HLX 10000.00  100.00  10000.00 0.00 10000.00
S16117-C  FAB/DEL MANHOLES 16HLX 95000.00  100.00  95000.00 0.00 95000.00
S16121-C  FAB/DEL CABLE 16HLX 50000.00  100.00  90000.00 0.00 . $0000.00
516160-C  FAB/DEL CABINETS & ENCLOSURES 16HLX 5000.00  100.00  $000.00 0.00 5000.00
§16307-C  FAB/DEL DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS 16HLX 30000.00 90.00  7500.00 19500.00 27000.00
S16346-C  FAB/DEL CKT BRKR 16HLX 10000.00  100.00  10000.00 0.00 _ 10000.00
S16400-C  FAB/DEL SWITCHBOARD _ 16KLX €0000.00  100.00  ¢0000.00 0.00 40000.00
')515461-c FAB/DEL TRANSFORMER 16HLX 20000.00  100.00  20000.00 0.00 20000.00
S16470-C  FAB/DEL PANELBOARD 16HLX 15000.00  100.00  15000.00 0.00 15000.00
S16492-C  FAB/DEL MOTOR CONTROL 16HLX 18000.00  100.00  18000.00 0.00 18000.00
S16500-C  FAB/DEL LIGHTING FIXTURES 16HLX 565652.00  70.00 169695.60  226260.80 395956. 40
$16726-D  FAB/DEL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 16HLX 175000.00  50.00 87500.00 0.00 87500.00
516760-C _ FAB/DEL P/A SOUND SYSTEM _ 16HLX 140000.00  40.00  56000.00 0.00 56000.00
11126157,00 84.08 9561918.90  793005.00 9354923.50

.
. 11126157.00 ©94.08 B561918.90  793005.00 9354923, 90

@ SITE WORK ' ’

BASELINE ACTIVITIE-S
B04-1010 REMOVAL OF EUCALYPTUS STUMPS/ROOTS 02EHS 156000.00  100.00 156000.00 0.00 156000.00
B04-1030  1st HOBILIZATION 02EWS 7000.00  100.00  7000.00 0.00 . 7000.00
- BOA-1040 REMOVAL OF PIPE/FENCE 02EMS 9000.00  100.00  9000.00 0.00 9000.00
BOA-1045 REMOVE PLUM TREES/PIPELINE 02EWS 11000.00 100.00 11000.00 0.00 11000.00
BO4-1070  ABANDON WATER WELLS 02sCcH 3800.00  100.00  3800.00 0.00 ~3800.00
B04-1080 REMOVE EUMPS 025CH 200.00  100.00  200.00 0.00 200.00
BO4-1090  2nd MOBILIZATION 02EWS 8000.00  100.00 8000.00  0.00 £000.00
B04-1110  HOUSE AREA DEMO 02EWS 43000,00  100.00  43000.00 0.00 43000.00
B04-1130  ROOT REMOVAL _ 02EWS -7500.00  100.00  7500.00 0.00 1500.00
B04-1150  SITE SURVEYING AND STAKING 01RS 25075.00  100.00  25075.00 0.00 25075.00
BO4-1240  CONSTRUCT ACCESS/SERVICE ROADS 02AC 79000.00  100.00  79000.00 0.00 79000, 00
B04-2000 ROUGH GRADE, AREA 1 0l1AS 2000.00  100.00 2000.00 0.00 2000.00

B04-2010  INSTALL U/G UTILITIES (STORM}, AREA 1 02BsI 20430.00 100.00  20430.00 0.00 20430,00



LEWIS C. NELSON & SOMS, INC.
Project Nama: U069 Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAY9Y
REPORT DATE 16JUN99

13:24 .
MONTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT -~ JUNE 1999

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER'
START DATE 1SJUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBOO+

FDAT)\ DATE 01JUL99

\ BAGE NO, 5
'ELINE .
LCIVITY  ACTIVITY SUBC BUDGET PCcT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID-  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
SITE WORK » )
BASELINE ACTIVITIES
BO4-2012  INSTALL U/G UTILITIES (FIRE WATER), AREA 1 02BSI 15315.00 100.00  15315.00 0.00 15315.00
B04-2020 INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, AREA 1 16HLX 105428.00 100.00 105428.00 0.00 105428.00
B04-2030  INSTALL IRRIGATION SLEEVES, AREA 1 ROBYN 2500.00 100,00  2500.00 0.00 2500,00
B04-2040  INSTALL CURBS, AREA 1 ROBYN 30000,00 100,00  30000.00 0.00 30000.00
B04-2050  INSTALL CURB & GUTTER, AREA 1 ROBYN 360.00 100.00 360.00 0,00 360.00
B04-2060  INSTALL GUTTERS, AREA 1 ROBYN 9600.00 100.00  9600,00 0.00 9600.00
B04-2070 ana & COMPACT SUBBASE, AREA 1 02AC Sssoo.oo 100.00 55500.00 0.00 55500.00
B04-2080 PLACE BASEROCK, RREA 1 02aC 100000.00  100.00 100000.00 0.00 100000.00
B04-2090  PLACE 15T LIFT AC PAVING, AREA 1 02RC 240000.00 100.00 240000.00 0.00 240000.00
B04-2100 PLACE AC ?szuélsraiexuc, ARER 1 _ozac 8000.00 §0.00 4000.00 0.00 4000.00
B04-4010  EXCAVATE, msmu; U/G GAS, ARER 1 15AMC 31200.00 100.00  31200.00 0.00 31200.00
B04-2200 ROUGH GRADE, AREA 2 01AS 1600.00 100,00 1600.00 0.00 1600.00
B04-2210 U/G UTILITIES (STORM), AREA 2 ' 02BS1 52960.00 100.00  52960,00 0.00 52960.00
B04-2212  U/G UTILITIES (SEWER,), AREA 2 02BSI 23925.00 100.00  23925.00 0.00 23925.00
B04-2214  U/G UTILITIES (WATER), AREA 2 02BS1 8020.00 100.00 8020.00 - 0.00 8020.00
B04-2216 U/G UTILITIES (FIRE), AREA 2 ‘02BST 13273.00 100.00  13273.00 0.00 13273.00
BO4-2220  INSTALL U/G HVAC, AREA 2 1SHESH 86400.00 100,00  86400.00 0.00 §6400.00
‘)14-2230 ms-m.x.ﬁu/c :chrnxcm AREA 2 16HLX 105428.00  100.00 105428.00 0.00 105428.00
804-2240  INSTALL IRRIGATION SLEEVES, AREA 2 ROBYN 4000.00 100,00  4000.00 0.00 4000.00
BO4-2245  EARTHWORK COMPLETE, ARER 2 02ac 38500.00 100.00  38500.00 0.00 38500.00
BO4-4020 EXCAVATE, INSTALL U/G GAS, AREA 2 15AMC axzod.oo ©100.00  31200.00 0.00 31200:60
BO4-2250 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 960,00 100.00 960.00 0.00 960,00
BO4-2260 FORM FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 3360.00 100.00  3360.00 0.00 3360.00
BO4-2270 REBAR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 03IFRS 4000.00 100.00  4000.00 0.00 4000.00
BO4-2280 POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ' ROBYN 4800.00 100.00 4800.00 0.00 4800.00
B04-2290  CoLUMN REBAR, AREA 2 ROBYN 1200.00  100.00  1200.00 0.00 1200.00
BO4-2300 FORM COLUMNS, AREA 2 ! ROBYN 7200.00 100.00  7200.00 0.00 7200.00
BO4~-2310 SET ANCHOR BOLTS, AREA 2 ROBYN .480.00 100.00 480.00 0.00 480.00
BO4-2320 poui'cowrjms, AREA 2 ROBYN 2640.00 100.00  2640.00 0.00 2640.00
BO4-2330  FORM LOCKER BASES, ARER 2 ROBYN 5400.00 100.00  5400.00 0.00 5400.00
B04-2340 REBAR LOCKER BASES, AREA 2 O3FRS 2400.00 100.00 2400.00 0.00 2400.00
BO4-2350 POUR LOCKER BASES, AREA 2 ROBYN 3840.00 100,00  3840.00 0.00 3840.00
B04-2352 . ERECT CANOPY ROOF STRUCTURE, AREA 2 0588 5644.00 100,00 2257,60 3186, 40 5644.00
B04-2355 INSTALL CAXOPY ROOF PANELS, AREA 2 15NESM 24100.00 45.00  10845,00 0.00 10845.00
B04-2360 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 2160.00 100.00 2160.00 0.00 2160.00
B04-2370 FORM FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 3360.00 100.00  3360.00 0.00 3360.00
B04-2380 REBAR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 03FRS 1500.00 100.00 - 1500.00 0.00 1500.00
B04-23%0 POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 7800,00 100.00  7800.00 0.00 7800.00
B04-2400 FORM WALLS, AREA 2 ROBYN 31200.00 100.00  31200.00 0.00 31200.00
/,‘-sm-zuo REBAR WALLS, AREA 2 03ERS 2100.00 100.00  2100.00 " 0.00 2100.00
B04~-2420 POUR WALLS, AREA 2 ROBYN 4800.00 -100.00 4800.00 0.00 4800.00



LEWIS C. HELSON & SONS, INC.

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOQOL 2ND ED. CENTER *

Project Nane: U069 Project Verslon: UPDT DB 31MAYS9
REPORT DATE 16JUN99 START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBOO*
“MTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE OlJUL99 PAGE NO. 6
'ELINE :
SFIVITY  ACTIVITY suBc BUDGET pcT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION ‘RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD 70 DATE
SITE WORK o
BASELINE ACTIVITIES
B04-2430 © INSTALL FLAGPOLE, AREA 2 ROBYN 100.00 50.00 200.00 0.00 200,00
B0{~2440 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 1440.00 100.00  1440.00 0.00 1440.00
B04-2450  REINFORCING FOOTINGS, AREA 2 03FRS 3600,00 100.00 3qo’u.qd_ 0.00 3600.00
BO4-2460 POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 ROBYN 4800.00 100.00  4800.00 - 0.00 4800.00
BO4-2470 U WALLS, AREA 2 04654 18960.00 100.00  9480.00 9480.00 18960.00
BO4-2490  INSTALL GATES, AREA 2 0588 1220.00 40.00. 488,00 0.00 488.00
B04-2500 FORM PLANTER CURBS, AREA 2 ROBYN 14400.00 90.00  11520.00 1440.00 12960.00
BO4-2510 REBAR PLANTER CURBS, AREA 2 03FRS 6500.00 100.00  €500.00 0.00 6500.00
B04-2520 POUR PLANTER CURBS, AREA 2 ROBYN 3600.00 80.00 2880.00 0.00 - 2880.00
B04-2530 EXCAVATE BENCH/SIGN FOOTINGS, AREA2 ROBYN 1440.00 100.00  1440.00 0.00 1440.00
B04-2540 FORM BENCH/SIGN rocﬁ‘mns, AREA 2 ROBYH 6960.00 100.00  6550.00 0.00 . €960.00
B04-2550 REEAR BENCH/SIGR FOOTINGS, AREA 2 03FRS 1500.06 100.00  7500.00 0.00 7500.00
BO4~2560 POUR BENCH/SIGN FOOTINGS, mﬁ 2 ROBYN 1920.00 100.00 ~  1920.00 0.00 1920.00
BO4-2570  FORM BENCHES/SIGNS, AREA 2 ROBYN 5000.06 100.00  6000.00 0.00 6000.00
B04-2580 REBAR BENCHES/SIGNS, AREA 2 03ERS 1500.00 100.00  1500.00 0.00 1500.00
BO4-2590 POUR BENCHES/SIGNS, AREA 2 ROBYN 1680.00 100.00  1680.00 0.00 . 168000
BO472600° FORM CONCRETE WALK, AREA 2 ROBYN 27600.00 75.00  20700.00 0.00 20700.00
;,u-zsw FINE GRADE CONCRETE WALK, AREA 2 ROBYN 9600,00 80.00 7680.00 0.00 7680.00
BO4-2620  POUR/FINISH CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 2 ROBYN 96000,00 50.00  43200.00 4800.00 48000.00
B04-2630  FORM HOWSTRIP, AREA 2 ROBYN 113200.00 . 25.00 - 1380.00 1320.00 3300.00
B04-2640 POUR FINISK MOWSTRIP, AREA 2 ROBYN 1800.00 25,00 "p.00 450,00 450.00
B04-2650 © GRADE FOR STEPS, AREA 2 ROBYN 1200.00 100.00  1200.00 0.00 1200.00
B04-2660 FORM STEES, AREA 2 ROBYN 4320.00 100.00  4320,00 0.00 4320.00
B04-2670 POUR STEPS, AREA 2 ROBYN 1440.00 100.00  1440,00 0.00 1440.00
BO4-26B0  INSTALL RAILING, AREA 2 05EB 1220.00 10.00  122.00 0.00 122.00
BO4-2685 MISCELLANEOUS SITEWORK PAINTING, ALL AREAS 09NP 4500,00 60.00 2700.00 . 0.00 2700.00
B04-2800 ROUGH GRADE, AREA 3 0l1AS. 1800.00 100.00  1800,00 0.00 1800.00
B04-2810 U/G UTILITIES (STORM), AREA 3 02BSI 55932.00 100.00  55932.00 0,00 55932.00
B04-2812 U/G UTILITIES (SEWER), AREA 3 02BSI 3727.00 100.00  3727.00 . 0.00 3727.00
.B04-2814  U/G UTILITIES (WATER}, AREA 3 02BSI 9624.00 100.00 9624.00 0.00 9624.00
B04-2816  U/G UTILITIES {FIRE), AREA 3 " pa2BsI ) 5105.00 100.00  5105.00 0.00 $105.00
BO4-2820  INSTALL U/G HVAC, AREA 3 15NESM 119000.00 100.00 119000,00 0.00 119000,00
(B04-2830  INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, AREA 3 16HLX 105428.00 100.00 105428,00 0.00 105428.00
BO4-2840  INSTALL IRRIGATION SLEEVES, AREA 3 ROBYN 5000.00 100.00 5000.00 0.00 5000.00
B04-2845 EARTHWORK COMPLETE, AREA 3 02AC 30000.00 100.00  30000.00 0,00 30000.00
BO4-4030 EXCAVATE, INSTALL U/G GAS, AREA 3 15RMC 31200.00 100.00  31200.00 0.00 31200.00
BO4-4230 POUR FOOTINGS - BENCHS, SIGNS, AREA 3 ROBYN 960.00 100.00 960.00 0.00 960.00
BO4-2850 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 3 ROBYN 240.00 100.00 240.00 0.00 240.00
BO4-20860 FORM FOOTINGS, AREA 3 nbam 2640.00 100.00 2640.00 ~ 0.00 2640.00
,)504-2870 REBAR FOOTINGS, AREA 3 O3FRS 3200.00 100.00  3200.00 0.00 3200.00
BO4-2880  POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 3 ROBYN 1080.00 100,00 1080.00 0.00 1080.00



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC. CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER

Project Name: U069 Project Version: UPDT 0B J1MAY99
REPORT DATE 16JUNS9 START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEB0O*
13:24 . .

MONTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE OlJULS9 PAGE NO. 7
i\SELINE .

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY * suBC BUDGET BCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS RACTUAL

1 DESCRIPTION RESP VALVE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TQ DATE
SITE WORK

BASELINE ACTIVITIES

B04-2890 COLUMN REBAR, AREA 3 ROBYN 600.00 100.00 600.00 0.00 600.00
B04-2900 FORM COLUMNS, AREA 3 ROBYN 5760.00  100.00 5760.00 0.00 5760.00
BO4-2910  SET ANCHOR BOLTS, AREA 3 ROBYN 360,00 100.00  360.00 0.00 360.00
BO4-2920 POUR COLUMNS, RREA 3 ROBYN 720.00 100.00  720.00 0.00 720.00
BOA-2930 FORM LOCKER BASES, AREA 3 ROBYN 4800.00  100.00 4800.00 0.00 4800.00
BO4-2940 REBAR LOCKER BASES, AREA 3 : O03FRS 7500.00  100.00 7500.00 0.00 7500.00
B04-2950 POUR LOCKER BASES, AREA 3 ROBYN 840.00 100.00  840.00 0.00 840.00
BO4-2960 ERECT CANOPY ROOF STRUCTURE, AREA 3 05BR 5644,00  100.00  4515.20 1128,80 - 5644.00
BO4-2970  INSTALL CANOPY ROOF PANELS, ARER 3 15NESH 9173.00 35.00 2293.25 917.30 3210.55
BO4-4110  FINE GRADE CONCRETE WALK, AREA 3 ROBYN 36000.00 80,00  28800.00 0.00 28800, 00
B04~4120 FORM CONCRETE WALK, AREA 3 ROBYN 4800.00 75.00 3120.00 . 480,00 3600.00
BO4-4130 POUR CONCRETE WALX,, AREA 3 ROBYN 90000.00 75.00  $4000.00° 13500.00 67500.00
BO4-4140  FORM MOWSRTIPS AREA, AREA 3 ROBYN 15600.00 §0.00  1560.00 6240.00 - "7800.00
;m-uso POUR/FINISH MONSRTIPS AREA, AREA 3 ROBYN 1920.00 40.00 0.00 768.00 768.00
BO4-4160 GRADE FOR STEPS, AREA 3 ROBYN 3600.00  100.00 3600,00 0.00 3600.00
BO4-3000 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 3 ROBYN 360.00 100.00  360.00 0.00 ] 360.00 .
B04-3010 REINFORCING FOOTINGS, AREA 3 03FRS " 6300.00  100.00  6300.00 0.00 6300.00
}am-:o:o POUR EOOTINGS, AREA 3 ’ ROBYN 1320.00 80.00  1056.00 0.00 1056.00-
1594-3030 " CMU WALLS, AREA 3 04GSH 12320.00 85.00 8008.00 2464,00 7 1047200 '
B04~3050 INSTALL GATES, AREA 3 . 0588 610.00 95.00 1083..00 396.50 579.50
BO4-4170 FORM FOR STEPS, AREA 3 ROBYN 10200.00  100.00 - 10200.00 0.00 10200,00
BO-1180 POUR STEPS, AREA 3 ROBYN 1080.00  100.00  378.00 702.00 1080.00
B0{-4150 FORM PLANTER CURBES, AREA 3 ROBYN 3840.00 75.00  1344.00 1536.00 2880,00
B04-4200 POUR PLANTER CURBES,, AREA 3 ROBYN 720.00 20.00  252.00 252.00 504,00
B04-4210 EXC FOOTINGS - BENCHS, SIGNS, AREA 3 ' ROBYN 360.00 100.00  288.00 72.00 e 360,00
BO4-4220 FORM FOOTINGS - BENCHS, SIGNS, AREA 3 ROBYN 9600.00  100.00 7660.00 1920.00 9600.00
B04-3060 ROUGH GRADE, AREA 4 : 01As 1500.00  100.00  1500.00 . 0.00 1500.00
B04-3070 U/G UTILITIES {STORM), AREA { 028ST 63326.00  100.00 63326.00 0.00 63326.00
BOA-3072 U/G UTILITIES (SEWER), AREA 4 02851 16675.00 100,00 15841.25 833.75 16675.00

 B04-3074  U/G UTILITIES (WATER), AREA 4 02BS1 14270.00  100.00 14270,00 - 0.00 14270.00
B04-3076 U/G UTILITIES (FIRE), AREA { 02BS1 6542.00 100.00  6542.00 0.00 6542.00
B04-3080  INSTALL U/G HVAC, AREA 4 15NESM 11600.00 100,00 11600.00 0.00 11600.00
B04-3090  INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, AREA 4 © 16HLX 105428.00 100,00 105428.00 0.00 105428.00
B04-3095  INSTALL IRRIGATION SLEEVES, AREA 4 ROBYN 3200.00 100.00  3200.00 0.00 3200,00
B04-3096 EARTHWORK COMPLETE, AREA 4 02AC 49000.00 100.00  49000,00 . 0.00 49000.00
B04-4040 EXCAVATE, INSTALL U/G GAS, AREAR 4 15AMC 31200.00  100.00 31200.00 0.00 31200.00
B04-3100 EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 4 - ROBYN 480.00 100.00 480,00 0.00 480.00
B04-3110 REINFORCE FOOTINGS, AREA 4 03FRS 4500, 00 100.00 4500.00 0.00 4500.00
BO4-3120  POUR FOOTINGS, ARER 4 ROBYN 720.00 ., 100.00 720,00 0.00 720.00
BO4-3130  INSTALL CHU WALLS, AREA 4 04GSH 9190.00 90.00 6433.00 1838,00 8271.00

BO4-3150  INSTALL GATES, AREA 4 0588 610.00 35.00 213.50 0.00 213.50



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC, CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER

Project Name: U069 Project Version: UPDT 08 J1MAY99
REPORT DATE 16JUN99 . START DATE 15JUNS8 = FIN DATE 16FEBOO*
13:24°

“ANTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1995 . * DATA DATE 01J0ULS9 PAGE NO, B

ASELINE < .

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY SUBC BUDGET PCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERICD TO DATE

SITE WORK

BASELINE ACTIVITIES

BO4-3160  EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, AREA 4 ROBYN 360,00 100.00 360,00 0.00 360,00
B804~3170  SET FOOTING SLEEVES, AREA 4 ROBYN 1680.00-  100.00 1680.00 0.00 1680,00
BO4-31680 POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 4 ROBYN 240.00 100.00 240.00 0.00 240.00
B04-3130  INSTALL STEEL POST/METAL RAIL FENCE, AREA 4 05SBB 4880.00 '0.00 0.00 0.00 0:00.
BO4-3200  FORM PLANTER CURBS, AREA 4 ROBYN 5040.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00
B04-3210 REBAR PLANTER CURBS, AREA 4 03FRS 1580.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BO4~3220 POUR PLANTER CURBS, AREA { ‘ ROBYN 720.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BO4-3230  EXCAVATE CONCRETE SIGN FOOTINGS, AREA 4 ROBYN 360.00 100.00 360.00 0.00 360.00
BO4-3240 REBAR SIGN FOOTINGS, AREA 4 03FRS 3500.00 100.00  3500.00 0.00 3500.00
BO4-3250  POUR POUR FOOTINGS, AREA 4 ROBYN 600.00 100.00 600.00 0.00 600.00
BO4-3260 FORM SIGNS, AREA 4 ROBYR 3120.00  100.00 1550.00 1560.00 3120.00
B04-3270  POUR SIGNS, ARER § : ROBYN 360.00 100.00 180.00 180,00 360.00
P04-3280  FORM CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 4 ROBYN 27600.00 25.00 0.00 6300.00 $900.00
B04-3290 FINE GRADE CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 4 ROBYN 8400.00 30.00 0.00 2520.00 2520.00
B04-3300 POUR/FINLSH CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 4 ROBYN 108000.00 20.00 0.00 21600 .00 21600.00
B04-3310  FORM MOWSTRIPS, AREA 4 ROBYN 5040.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
\30_4-3320 Poua/rmtsg MOWSTRIPS, AREA 4 ROBYN 1440.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
/B04-3330  INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE, RRER 4 02VEC 3222.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BO4-3400  ROUGH GRADE, AREA $ 01as ~.2025.00 100.00  2025.00 0.00 2025.00
BO4-3410  U/G UTILITIES (STORM}, AREA 5 028S1 §2592.00 100.00 52592.100. 0.00 - $2592.00
BO4-3412 U/G UTILITIES (SEWER), AREA 5 02BST 110150.00 100.00  10150.00 0,00 10150, 00
BO4-3416  U/G UTILITIES (FIRE), AREA 5 02BS1 12252.00 100.00  12252.00 0.00 12252.00
B04-3430  INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, AREA 5 16HLX 105428.00 100.00 105428.00 0.00 105428.00
B04-3440  INSTALL IRRIGATION SLEEVES, AREA 5 ROBYN 2300.00 100.00  2300.00 0.00 2300.00
BO4-4050  EXCAVATE, INSTALL U/G GAS, AREA 5 ¢ 15aMC 31200.00 100.00  31200.00 0.00 31200.00
B04-3450  CURB/CURB & GUTTER/GUTTER, AREA 5 ROBYN ~  24000.00 100,00  24000.00 0.00 24000.00
BO4-3460 GRADE AND COMPACT, AREA S 02AC 143000.00 100.00 143000.00 0.00 143000.00
B04-3470  INSTALL SUBBASE, AREA 5 ' 02AC 50000.00 50,00 25000.00 0.00 25000.00
BO4-3480  PLACE AC PAVING/STRIPING, AREA § " p2ac 40000.00 30.00 12000.00 0.00 12000.00
. B04-3490  FORM CONCRETE WALK, AREA 5 ROBYH 15600.00 80.00  10140.00 12340.00 12480.00
B04-3500 FINE GRADE CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 5 ROBYN - 6000.00 80.00  3900.00 900.00 1800.00
B04-3510 POUR/FINISH CONCRETE WALKS, AREA 5 ROBYN 48000.00 80.00  31200.00 “7200.00 38400.00
B04-2022  CONTROLS SITE FINISH, ALL AREAS 17PAC 7650.00 75.00  45%90.00 1147.50 5737.50
B04-2024  CONTROLS SITE ROUGH-IN, ALL AREAS 17PAC 9350.00 100.00  9350.00 0.00 9350.00

3359851.00 89.72 29160080.80 98272.25 3014353.05

'3359851.00  89.72 2916080.80 98272.25 3014353.05
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC
BASELINE ACTIVITIES
! CAO-1010 CLEARVPAD/ OVER EXCAVATE & ROUGH GRADE, BLDG. A 02AC 19000.00 100,00  15000.00 . 0.00 19000.00
CA0-1020  PLACE ENGINEERED FILL, ALL BLDG. A 02AC 50000.00 100.00  50000.00 0.00 50000.00



FAKI L -0

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary 07/01/98-06/30/99 .~ Page
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568723 #J3129---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1:

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

SELECT CGRGANIZATION KEY:--75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL

' , Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus -
OBJECT  (OBJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date -Budget Acct-To-Date Not
620008 INSPECTORS 07/01/98 Prior Q:00 0.00 0.00 168,502.25 . 168,502.25 »

OH ST MARTIN, JOHN 4TH INTER-08/20/98 7-18 TO 8- 00201722  5,880.00
OH STEYN, BILL 4TH INTER 09/22/98 8-16 TO 9- 00202981 328.50
OH RASSOULI, SIROU REAGAN ED 09/22/98 8-17 TO 9- 00202979 960.00
OR ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 09/22/98 8-18 TO 9- 00202980  6,160.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK 4TH-INTER 10/23/98 9-16 TO 10 00204974  5,104.00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU REGAN ED 10/23/98 9-16 TO 10 00204579  6,000.00
_ OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 10/23/98 9-18 TO 10 00204980  6,720.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN 4TH INTER 11/20/98 10-18 TO11 00206408  6,720.00
OH STEYN, BILL 4TH HS 11/20/98 10-19 T011 00206409 401.50
- ';iASSOULI. SIROU REAGAN ED 11/20/98 10-19 TO11 00206404  5,370.00
- . cDHARDS, ERICK REAGAN ED 11/20/98 10-20 TO11 00206399  5,336.00
. OH STEYN, BILL 4TH HIGH 12/16/98 11-15 T012 00207963 525.25
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN ED 12/16/98 11-16 TOI12 00207956  3,480.00
OH RASSOULT, SIROU CLOVIS HI 12/16/98 11-16 TO12 00207962  4,350.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN 4TH HIGH 01/05/99 11-18 TO12 00208504  5,880.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN ED 01/22/99 12-16 TO 1 00209435  4,872.00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU REAGAN ED 01/22/99 12-16 TO 1 00209436  5,310.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 01/22/99 12-18 TO 1 00209437  5,320.00
OH COMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN ED 01/28/99 JAN 5.& 7 00210045 464.00
OH STEYN, BILL CCHS 02/05/99 1-17 70 1- 00210516  1,533.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 02/17/99 1-18 TO 2. 00210859  6,720.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN ED 02/17/99 1-20 TO 2- 00210856  4,524.00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU REAGAN  02/17/99 1-20 TO 2- 00210857  4,860.00
OH COMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN ED 02/17/99 1-21 TO 2- (0210855  1,856.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN 03/18/99 2-16 TO 3- 00213013  3,944.00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU REAGAN  03/18/99 2-17 TO 3- 00213016  4.830.00
OH COMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN  03/18/99 2-21 TO 3- 00213012  1,856.00
OH CUSD REVOLVING JOHN ST MA 04/08/99 8574 00214241 5,880.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN 04/15/99 3-16 TO 4- 00214715  5,974.00
OH COMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN ED 04/22/99 3-15 TO 4- 00215338  1,914.00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU ED CENTER 04/22/99 3-17 TO 4- 00215341  §,250.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 04/22/99 3-18 TO 4- 00215343  6,440.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 05/21/99 4-19 TO 5- 00217004  6,440.00
OH EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN ED 05/21/99 4-20 TO 5- 00216999  4.640.00
n {QASSWLI. SIROU ED CENTER 05/21/99 4-21 TO 5. 00217002  4,245.00
ZOMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN ED 05/21/99 4-21 TO 5. 00216996 1,856.00
urt EDWARDS, ERICK REAGAN 06/16/99 5-18 TO 6- 00219233  5,191.00
OH ST MARTIN, JOHN REAGAN ED 06/16/99 5-18 TO 6- 00219247 6.440,00
OH RASSOULI, SIROU ED CENTER 06/16/99 5-19 TO 6- 00219244 3,300.00
OH COMTE JR., A.J. REAGAN ED 06/16/99 5-21 TO 6- 00219231  1,624.00

* Total for OBJECT * *TIL 168,502.25 0.00*  168,502.25%  168,502.25% 0.00*



. '

LEWIS C. NELSON ¢ SONS, INC.
Project Naxe: U069

Project Verslion: UPDT 08 J1HAYSS

REPORT DATE 16JUN9S

" LNIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND-ED, CERTLR'

START DATE 15JUNS8 FI1H DATE 16FEBOQ*

HONTHLY BCHE.DIIJ;.:‘.ZI‘:DST REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE OLJUL99 PAGE NO.
RASELINE :
vty actIviTy susc BUDGET  RCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD 70 DATE
BUILDING A = ACADEMIC
BASELINE ACTIVITIES :
| CA0-1010 CLEAR PAD/ OVER LXCAVATE & ROUGH GRADE, BLDG. A 02AC 19000.00 100,00 1$000.00 0.00 15000.00
| CAO-1020  PLACE: ENGINEERED FILL, ALL BLDG. A 02AC 50000.00  100.00 50000.00 0.00 50000.00
{ caaf1o4o FINE GRADE ALL BLDG. A 02AC 3500.00 100.00  3500.00 0.00 3500.00
\ CAD-1060 SURVEY BUILDING, ALL BLDG. A 0lAs 1275.00 100.00 1275.00 0.00 1275.00 :
| CAO-1070  LAYOUT BUILDING, ALL BLDG. A ROBYN 16650.00  100.00  16658.00 0.00 16650.00° -
"] CAO-1450 SET ROOF HATCHES, ALL BLDG. A ROBYN 240.00 100.00 240,00 0.00 240,00 °
% CAD-1435  ERECT EXTERIOR SCAFFOLDING, ALL LLDG. A 097s 30000.00  100.00  30000.00 0.00 3000000
1-CAG-1470  BUILD PARAPET WALL, ALL BLDG. A 0578 124000.00 300.00 124000.00 0.00 124000.00
H cAD-1475 ROUGH CARP. - PARAPET WALL, ALL BLDG. A 06TBD2 €000.00  100.00  6000.00 .00 6000.00
b CAO-1480  PLACE CRICKET INSULATION, ALL BLOG. A 07FRC 29967.24  100.00 29967.24 0.00 29967.2¢
7] CAD-1450  INSTALL FLASHING & COPING, ALL BLDG. A 15NESM 17716.,00 90,00  15944.40 0.00 15944040
7] CAD-1500  IMSTALL BUILT-UP ROOFING, ALL BLDG. A O7ERC 1912%0.00 100,00 1$1250.00 0.00 191250.00
15 CAD-1510  SET ROOF WVAC CQUIRMENT, ALL BLDG. A 15NESH 10127.00  100.00 9114.30 1012,70 10127.00
= CAO-1520  INWSTALL HETAL ROOF, ALL BLDG, A 1SNESM 17818.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 3CA0-1530  ELECTRICAL CABLE/WIRE § ROOF, ALL BLDG. A 16RLX 16380.00  100.00  $150.00 81590.00 16380.00
2. CAD-1550  INSTALL UNIT VENTILATORS, ALL BLDG. A 13NESH 1799.00  100.00  1949.7% 5849.28 1799.00
= CA0-1S60 ERECT LOUVERS ON THE ROOF, ALL BLDG. A 15NESH 3106.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ir:m-lsvo INSTALL GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS, ALL BLDG. A 15NESH 2621,00 45,00  706.30 393.18 1179.43
/C.M.J-ISBO INSTALL ROOF WALK-WAY PANELS, ALL BLDG, A O07FRC 4000.00 30.00 800.00 400.00 1200.00
% CA0-1590  INSTALL ACCESS LADDERS _ 0588 €157.00  100.00 6157.00 0.00 §137.00
~ CAO-1600  INSTALL OFCI EQUIPHENT, BLDG. A ROBYN 600,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CAE-2550 TEST & BALANCE BLDG. A 1SNESH 14142,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
=~ CAE-2560 FINAL CLEAN-UP, BLDG. A ROBYN 1200.00 0,000  0.00 0.00 0.00
3 CAN-0010  SET & DRILL PIERS, BLDG, A - WEST ROBYN 1680.00 100,00 180,00 0.00 1660.00
D CAN-0020 REBAR PIERS, BLDG. A = WEST 03FRS 23233.00 100,00 23213.00 .00 23212,00
3 CA¥-0030  PLACE CONCRETE FOR uéns, BLDG. A = WEST ROBYN 458,00 100,00 452,00 0.00 - 458.00
D CA-0040  EXCAVATE FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - WEST ' ROBYN 1440.00 100,00  1440.00 0.00 1440.00
3 CAN-0050  FORMWORK FOR FOOTINGS, BLDG. A ~ WEST ROBYN 30000.00 100,00 30000.00 0.00 30000.00
ZCAN-0060  FOOTING REBAR, BLDG, A - WEST 03FRS 2868.00 100,00 2068.00 0.00 20868.00
3 CAN-0070  STRUCTURAL EMBEDS/ANCHORS, BLDG. A - WEST 0588 1900,00 300,00  1900.00 0.00 1900.00
2 cAN-0080  FOOTING/SLEEVES, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 1388,00  100.00 1389.00 0.00 138,00 .
3 CA¥-0090  PLACE CONCRETE FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 6000.00  100.00  6000.00 0.00 6000.00
{3-CAN-0100 - INSTALL U/G PLUMBING, BLDG. A - WEST 15aM¢ 75000.00 100,00 7500000  0.00 75000.00
3 CAW-0110  STRIP/CLEAN/PREP. FOOTINGS, BLDG., A - WEST ROBYN 13892.00 100,00 13882,00 0.00 13882,00
3 Ca¥-0120 TERMITE CONTROL FOR FOOTINGS, DLDG. A - WEST O2RES 550.00 100.00 550.00 6.00 $50.00
|3 CAN-0130  INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, BLDG. A - WEST 16HLX §4700.00  100.00 64700.00 0.00 §4700.00
'|YCA4-0130  BACKFILL 50G, BLPG. A = WEST ROBYN §000.00  100.00  €000,00 0.00 §000.00
1%CA-0200  COMPACT 50G, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 440,00 300,00 1440.00 0.00 1440.00
J>CAW-0210  FORM 50G, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 3600.00  100.00 3600.00 0.00 3600.00
}‘vcm-ozzo VAPOR BARRIER/SAND FOR S0G, BLLG. A - WEST ROBYN 2640.00 100,00 2640.00 0,00 2640.00
|%AM-0230  TEAMITE CONTROL FOR §0G, BLDG. A = WLST O02RES 550,00 300.00  530.00 0.00 530.00
\YCAW-0240  50G REBAR, BLDG. A - WEST C3FRS $963.00  100.00  $963.00 0.00 9963.00
\VCAH-02¢5  sET TOILET PARTITION FRAMES, BLOG. A - WEST oses 2462.00  100.00  2462.00 0.00 2862.00

0.00 -



LENIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC.

Project Name: U069

Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAYS9

REPORT DATE 16JUNSY

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 28D ED. CENTER®

START DATE 15JUNS8 FIM DATE 16FEBOO*

nor_a:&:as'cusnéiézéosr REPORT - JUNE 1599 DATA DATE O0lJULS9 PAGE NO. 10
b
NITY  ACTIVITY suBC BUDGET  PCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A - ACADENIC )
BASELINE ACTIVITIES .

13- CAW-0250  PLACE S0G, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN ' 9600.00  100.00  9600.00 0.00 9600.00 7
" 2 CAM-0150  STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTION, BLDG. A = WEST 0588 62924.00  100.00  62924.00 0.00 62920004
) 2-CAW-0160 WELD & PLUMB STRUCTURAL STEEL, BLDG. A - WEST 0sBB 62924.00 - 100.00 62924.00 0.00 62024.00 ¢
| D CAR-D170  SPREAD METAL DECK, BLDG. A - WEST 0588 3729.00  100.00 3729.00 0.00. 3123.00 7
| © CAH-0260  PLACE & WELD 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLDG. A - WEST 0588 16777.00  100.00 16777.00 0.00 16771.007
|0 cAW-0270  FORM 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLDG. A ~ WEST ROBYN 1200.00  100.00  1200.00 0.00 1200.00¢
10 can-0280 REBAR 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLOG. A = KEST 03RS 14533.00  100.00  14533.00 0.00 14533.00 -
| Dcaw-0290  PLACE CONCRETE 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 8400.00  100.00 B400.00 0.00 8400.00 7
1 CAW-0300  PLACE ¢ WELD ROOF DECK, BLDG. A - WEST 0588 16777.00  100.00 16777.00 0.00 16111.007
"1 cA¥-0310  FORM ROOF DECK, BLDG. A = WEST ROBYN ° 1200.00  .100.00 1200.00 0.00 1200.007
2.CAW-0315  F&P COLUMN COVERS, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 4320.00  100.00 4320.00 0.00 4320.007
") CAH-0318  FiP CONCRETE BEAY ROOF, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 4320.00  100.00  ¢320.00 0.00 4320.007
] cAH-0320  REBAR ROOF DECK, BLDG. A = WEST 03FRS 9012.00  100.00 9012.00 0.00 012,007 .
I'2CA¥-0325  SET TOTLET PARTITION FRAMES, BLDG. A = WEST 0588 2462.00  100.00 24%62.00 0.00 2462.007
7 CAN-0330  PLACE CONCRETE ROOF DECK, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 8400.00  100.00  8400.00 0.00 8400.00 #
2.CAW-1010  LAYOUT WALLS, INSTALL TOP TRACK, BLDG. A = WEST 091S 9000.00  100.00 000,00 0.00 $000.00. 4
Zb cAM-1020  FIREPROOFING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 097S 3000.00  100.00 3000.00 0.00 3000.004
1’ "wi-1030  DECK HANGERS-FIRE SPR & MEP,BLDG, h - WEST FLR 1  15CFP 2199.00  100.00 2198.00 0.00 2198.00 /
&  A4-1035  FIRESPINKLERS, RISER, BLOG. A - WEST FIR 1 15CFP 1883.00  100.00 1B83,00 0.00 1883.00 7
2boA-1000  FIRESPINKLER, LATERALS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 15CEP 6279.00  100.00 6279.00 0.00 6275.007
|7-CAW-1050  OH WASTE, VENT, /STORM DRN, BLD, A FLR 1 152MC 11000.00  100.00  11000.00 0.00 11000.00
1WCcAW~1060  OH WATZR MAIN BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 15AHC 5000.60  100.00 5000.00 6.00 5000.00 7
1% CAW-1070  OH ELECTAICAL/SYSTEM RI BLDG. A ~ WEST FIR 1 16HLX 16380.00  100.00 16380.00 0.00 16380.007
13 CAW-1075  CONTROLS RI BLDG. A - HEST FLR 1 17AC ©4791.00  100.00 4781.00 0.00 «101.00 7
19 cAW-1080  OH HVAC PIPING. A - WEST FLR 1 * 1SNESH 10000.00  100.00  10000.00 0.00 10000.00~
19 caw-1090  OVERHEAD DUCT BLDG. A - WEST - FLR 1 15NESM  26526.00  100.00 26526.00 0.00 26526.007
Lo CAM-1100 METAL STUD FRAMING, BLDG. A - WST FLR 1 0915 5(000.00  100.00  54000.00 0.00 54000,00 7
IV cAW-1110  INSTL DOOR/WINDOW HM FRAM, BLOG. A - WEST FLR 1  ROBYN $600.00  100.00  9600.00 0.00 9600.007
LLCAY-1120  FIRE SATING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 07SAC - 1400.00  100.00 1400.00 0.00 1400.007
I2-CAW-1130  INSTALL WATER LINES, WALL, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1  1SAMC 7000.00  100.00 7000.00° 0.00 7000.00 7
| CAN-1150  ELECT/SYSTEMS RI IN WALL ,BLDG. A = WEST FLR 1 16HLY 25920.00  100.00  25920.00 0.00 25920.00 7
|3 CAW-1160 PIPE INSULATION, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 1SNESM  3000.00  100.00  3000.00 " 0.00 3000.00 #
fe CAW-1190  INSULATION, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 07SAC 14700.00  100.00  14700.00 0.00 14700.00 <
I cAW-1200  GYP BOARD WALLS, BLDG. A - WEST  FLR 1 0978 30000.00  100.00  30000.00 0.00 30000.00 ¢
JL CAW-1205  SOUND PROOF BOARDS, BLDG. A - WEST  FLR 1 07SAC 4600.00  100.00  4600.00 0.00 4600.00 ¢
9 CAW-1210  ACOUSTIC CEILING GRID, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 09HENM 15750.00 100,00  12600.00 1150.00 15150.00/.
9 CA¥-1220  GYP BORRD CEILING GRID, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 1 0978 7000.00  -100.00  7000.00 0.00 1000.00~
1 cAW-1230  TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOARD WALL, BLDS, A - WEST 09T 10600.00  100.00  10600.00 0.00 10600.007

1Y CAW-1235  VINYL COVERED TACK BOPRD, BLDG. A - WEST 09WEM 22275.00 100,00  2227.50 20047. 50 22275.00 *
FAR-1240  HANG GYP BOARD CEILING, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 1 091 1800.00  100.00  1440.00 360.00 1800.00 «”
67 CAW-1250  HANG DOORS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 ROBYN 3600.00  100.00  3600.00 0.00 3600.00 ¥



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC.

Pnojeact Nage: U069

Project Varslon: UPDT 08 31MAYS9

REPORT DATE 16JUN99

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER

START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBOO*

“QNTHLY scnzmlx:x‘;:zéos-r REPORT - JUIE 1999 DATA DATE 01JULS9 PAGE dO. 11
SELINE ;
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY - SUBC BUDGET  PCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A = ACADEMIC
** BASELINE ACTIVITIES .
27 CAW-1260 FINISH PLUMBING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 15AHC 3000,00 25,00 0.00 750,00 750.00 ~
"9 cAN-1270  TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOARD CLNG, PLDG. A - WEST FLR 1  097S 400.00 100.00  400.00 0.00 400,00~
Q cAK-1280  INT CEMENT/VENEER PLASTCR, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1  09TS 32900.00 65.00  21385.00 0.00 21385.00 ~
Zl, CAW-1290  FIRESPINKLERS, FINISH ,BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 1SCFP 2198.00 40.00  219.80 659.40 879.20 ¢
} O CAW-1300 CERAMIC TILE IN BATHROOMS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 ogver 7000.00 65.00  1400.00 3150.00 4550.00 ~
2\ CAW-1310  FRP EANELS/MAINSCOT, BLDG. A - WEST ELR2 09WEM 480.00 30.00 0.00 144.00 144,00 ~
J o CAW-1330  PAINTING, WALLS, INTERIOR BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 OSNF 6000.00 75.00  2400.00 2100.00 4500.00 ~
IH cAW-1340 .PAINT, DOORS/FRMS, INT, BLOG. A - WEST FIR 1 LEN) $500.00 75.00  1650.00 2475.00 4125,00 &
|3 caw-1350  PULL ELECT. WIRE, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 1 16HLX 10920.00  100.00  10920.00 0.00 10920.00 »~
|4 cAW-1360  LATH PLASTER TOILET PARTI, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 097s 600.00 100.00  300.00 300.00 600.00 ~
9 CAH-1370  INSTALL CEILING TILE IN GRID, BILG. A - WEST FIR  OSWBK 15750,.00 25.00 1575.00 2362.50 3937.50 - .
I CAM-1390  FINISH PAINT, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 0O9NE 350,00 75.00  1500.00 1312.50 2812.50 -
%3 cAW-1400  TOILET ACCESSORIES, BLDG, A - WLST FLR 1 10WCS 2160.00 25,00 0.00 540.00 540.00¢7
13 cBM-1410  DOOR HARDWARE, BLOG. A - WEST FLm 1 ROBYN 3600.00 €0.00  720.00 1440.00 2160.007
33 CAN-1420  HVAC GRILLS, n:msﬁ._ns. BLDG. A - WEST FIR 1 1SNESH 1500.00 30,00  300.00 150.00 450.00~
|2 cAW-1430  ELECTRICAL TRIM, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 1 16HLX 5480.00 60.00  4384.00 0.00 438400
22 CAY-1435  CONTROLS FINISK , BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 17PAC S844.00 - 85.00 4967.40 0.00 4967.40 ~
')wv-xuo MARKER BOARDS/VISUAL DISEL, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 10NA 6212.00 20,00  1242.40 0.00 1242.40 /
== CA¥-1150 INSTALL FIRE / CABINETS, BLDG., A - WEST FLR 1 ROBYN 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
~ CAY¥-1160 RESILIENT FLOORING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 09FF 2000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CA¥-1470  RUBBER FLOORING IN STAIRS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 09FF 1260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2B CAN-14B0  INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 16HLX 8736.00 40.00  3494.40 0.00 3194.40 -
72 cA-1190  INSTALL SYSTEM DEVICES BLDG. A - WEST FLR 1 16HLX 10920.00 50.00 0.00 5460.00 5160.00 »~
~ CAH-1500 CASENORK IN ALL ROOMS, BLDG, A - WEST FLR 1 06RC 9060.5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
=~ CAM-1510 SIGNAGE, BLDG. A - WEST FLR1 10RB 2765.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
- W—l?:&o‘ FINAL CLEAN-UP, BLDG., A - WEST FLR 1 ROBYN 1200,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 CAN-2010  LAYOUT WALLS, INSTALL TOP TRACK, BLDG. A - WEST 0978 9000.00  100.00  9000.00 0.00 9000.00 »
2V o9-2020  FIREPROOFING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS /3000.00 100.00  3000.00 0.00 3000.00
2o AH-2030  DECK HANGERS-FIRE SER & MEF,BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 1SCEP 2196,00  100.00  2196.00 0.00 2196,00 #,
2(o cA¥-2035  FIRESPINKLER, RISERS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 15CEP 1982.00  100.00  1882.00 0.00 1882.00 ©
24 c2i-2000  FIRESPINKLER, LATERALS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 15CFP 6588.00 100,00  6588.00 0.00 658000 7
l'.'.c:w-zqso OH WASTE, VENT, /STORM DRN, BLD, A - WEST F1A 2 15AMC 5000.00  100.00  5000.00 0.00 5000,00 7~
13 CAW-2060  OH WATER MAIN BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 15AMC 5000.00  100.00  5000.00 0.00 5000.00~
|5 CAN-2070  OH ELECTRICAL/SYSTEM RI' BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16HLY 16380.00 85.00 13$23.00 0.00 13923.00 7
43 CAN-2075  CONTROLS RI BLDG. A = WEST FLR 2 17PAC 4761.00  100.00 4781.00 0.00 1701.00
19 CAR-2080  OH HVAC PIPING. A - WEST FLR 2 15NESH 14500.00  100.00  14500.00 0.00 14500.00~
19 cAX-2090  OVERHEAD DUCT BLDG. A - WEST - FLR 2 ISNESH  26533.00  100.00  26533.00 0.00 26533.00/
2 CAY-2100 HETAL STUD ERAMING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS 54000,00  100.00  54000.00 0.00 54000.00#
'l CAH-2110  INSTL DOOR/WINDOW WM FRAM, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2  ROBYN 9600.00 100,00  9600.00 0.00 9600,00¢
lea-2130  Frne SAFING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 07SAC 1400.00 100,00  1400.00 0.00 1400,00 =
|7 cAW-2140  INSTALL WATER LINES, WALL, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2  15AMC 7000.00  100.00  7000.00 0.00 7000,00



LEWIS C., NELSON & SONS, INC.

Project Nage: 0069

REPORT DATE 16JUN99

Projact Versalon: UPDT 08 31MAY9S

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER

START DATE 15JUN98 .FIN DATE 1GFEBOO®

'E:g.:sscﬁ:oi‘:iézéosr REPORT ~ JUNE 199 DATA DATE 01JUL99 PAGE NO. 12
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY SuUBC BUBGET  PCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION . _ RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A ~ ACADEMIC
BASELINE ACTIVITIES :

. 1% CAW-2150 INSTALL GAS LINES, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 " 15AHC 7000.00 100.00  7000.00 0.00 7000.00 7
'l3 CAW-23160 ELECT/SYSTEMS RI IN WALL ,BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16HLX 25920.00 100.00  25920.00 0.00 25920.00 7
I caw-2170  PIPE INSULATION BLDG. A - WEST ¥IR 2 15NESM 3000.00  100.00 3000.00 0.00 3000.00 /

& cav-2200  INSULATION, BLOG. A - WEST FIR 2 07SAC 14700.00  100.00  11760.00 2940.00 14700.00 7
J b oaw-2210  GYP BOARD WALLS, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 2 091S 30000.00  100.00  30000.00 0.00 30000.00~
"] caw-2215  SOUND PROOF BOARDS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 07SAC 4600.00 100.00  4600.00 0.00 4600.00
§ cAW-2220 ACOUSTIC CEILING GRID, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 0sWEH 15750.00  100.00 3150.00 12600. 00 15750.00 =
Q cAN-2230 GYP BOARD CEILING GRID, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS 7006.00  100.00  7000.00 0.00 7000.00 %
ZJ cAN-2240  INSTALL FUME HOOD ' 11KsC 1457.00 100.00  523.95 973.05 187,00 =
| lp CAW-2250 TAPE/FLOAT GYP BORRD WALL, BLLG. A - WEST 09TS 10600.00 100,00 10600.00 0.00 10600.00 7
%l CAW-2255  VINYL COVERED TACK BOARD, BLDG. a- WEST 09WEM 22275.00  100.00  11137.50 11137.50 22215.00 =
§ CAW-2260 HANG GYP BOARD CEILING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS 1800.00 60.00 1080.00 0.00 1080.00 *
ﬁz,c'aw-zzvo HANG DOORS, BLDG. A - WEST FIR 2 . ROBYN 3600.00  100.00  3600.00 0.00 3600.00 *
271 oCAW-2280  FINISH PLUMBING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 1SAMC 3000.00 25.00 0.00 7150.00 750.00 =
9 CAN-2290  TAPE/FLOAT GYP éomzo CLNG, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS 400,02 100.00  80.00 320.00 400.00 »
| CAW-2300 INT CEMENT/VENEER PLASTER, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 09TS _ 32900.00 50.00 16450.00 0.00 16450,00 =
? 4 cAW-2310 FIRESPINKLERS, FINISH ,BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 15CFP 2353.00 50.00  588.25 588.25 1176.50 =
CAW-2320  CERAMIC TILE IN BATHROGMS, BLDG. A * WEST FLR 2 osver 7000.00 35.00 0.00 2450.00 2450.00 »~
2L CAW-2330  FRP PANELS/WAINSCOT, BLDG. A - WEST FLR2 09WBM 480.00 25,00 0.00 120.00 120.00 #
)of cAN-2350  PAINTING, WALLS, INTERIOR BLDG. A - WEST FIR 2 O9NP -.6000.00 65.00  2400.00 1500.00 3900.00 «
I4 cav-2360  PAINT, DOORS/FRMS, INT, BLOG. A - WEST FLR 2 09NP 5500.00 80.00  4400.00 0.00 4400.00 &
1$CAN-2370  PULL ELECT. WIRE, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16HLX 10920.00  100.00 10920.00 0.00 10920.00 «
14 cA-2380  LATH PLASTER ToILET "PARTI, BLDG. A = WEST FLR 2 09TS 600.00  -100.00  300.00 300.00 600.00 o
G CAN-2390  INSTALL CEILING TILE IN GRID, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 09WBM 15750.00 20.00 0.00 3150.00 3150.00
I;‘-{ CAW-2010  FINISH PAINT, BLDG. A - WEST FILR 2 09NP 3750.00 40.00 750,00 750,00 1500.007
23 CAN-2420  TOILET ACCESSORIES, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 10HCS 2160.00 10.00 0.00 - 216.00 216.00 7
23CAs-2430  DOOR HARDWARE, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 ROBYN 3600.00  50.00  720.00 1086.00 1800.00*
“" CAW-2{40  HVAC GRILLS, REGISTERS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 15NESH -1502.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
| 3 cAW-2450 ELECTRICAL TRIM, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16HLX $460.00 50,00 0.00 2730.00 2730.00 <
z‘im-us; CONTROLS FINISH BLDG. A - WEST FIR 2 17pAC 5844.00 40.00 461,00 876.60 2337.60 ~
= CAW-2460 MARKER BOARDS/VISUAL DISPL, BLEG. A - WEST FLR 2 1ONA 8000.00 0.00 0.00 ,0.00 0.00
= CAH-2470 INSTALL FIRE / CABINETS, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 ROBYN 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CAW-2480 RESILIENT FLOORING, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 O9FF 2000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CRW-2490 RUBBER FLOORING IN STAIRS, BLDG: A - WEST FLR 2 09FF 1262.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
a3 CAN-2500  INSTALL LIGKT FIXTURES BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16KLX 10920.00 20.00 0.00 2184.00 2184.004
23 CA¥-2510  INSTALL SYSTEM DEVICES BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 16HLX 10920.00 10,00 0.00 1092.00 1092.00 #
= CAN-2520 CASEWORK IN ALL ROOMS, BLDG, A - WEST FLR 2 06RC 9060.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 CAW-2530  INSTALL LAB EQUIPMENT, BLDG. A - WEST, FLR2 11Ksc 35451.00 10.00 0.00 3545.10 3545.10
1 CAW-2540  SIGNAGE, BLDG. A - WEST FLRI 10RB 2765.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ny
i CAW-2560 FINAL CLEAN-UP, BLDG. A - WEST FLR 2 ROBYN 1200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b ca-3610  FRP TOPPING SLAB, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 3080,00 100,00 1080.00 0.00 1080.00 ¥



.

LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC. -
Project Name: U069 Project Verslon: UPDT 08 31MAYS
REPORT DATE 16JUN99

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED, CENTER

START DATE 15JUN98

FIN DATE 16FEBOOY

8400.00

MONTHLY scusnbi‘::zéosr REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE 01JULS9 PBAGE NO, 13
“ELINE .
LAIVITY  ACTIVITY SUBC BUDGET  PCT  BREVIOUS = ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL .
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC il
BASELINE ACTIVITIES .
10 CAR-3620  SEISHIC JOINT/WEATHER BARRIER, BLDG. A = WEST ROBYN 1200. 00 50.00  600.00 0.00 600.00 #
=~ CAW-3630 RUBBER TILE W/ACRYLIC POLISH, BLDG. A - NEST O9FF 2000,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1D cA#-3640  INSTALL WARNING STRIP, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 240.00 100.60  240.00 0.00 240,00
4 ) CAM-3650  INSTALL GUARDRAILS/HANDRAILS, BLDG. A ~ WEST 0sBB 6160.00  100.00 6160,00 0.00 6160.00*
|l CA®-3010  INTERIOR GFRC COLUMN COVERS, ALL BLDG. A 09Ts 35000.00 50.00 14000.00 3500.00 17500.004*
2 CAW-3020  INSTALL EXP. JOINT COVERS , BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 3600.00 25.00  900.00 0.00 900.00 «
|4 cAW-3030  LATH & PLASTER, BLDG. A - WEST 097s 75800.00  100.00 68220.00 1580.00 75800,00 »*
2. ChH-30S0  INSTALL EXTERIOR GLASS, BLDG. A - WEST 0BAR{ 21583,00 70.00  10791.50 4315.60 15108.10 o
£ ca#-3055 - INSTALL CAULKING & SEALANTS, BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 10800.00  100.00 10800.00 0.00 10800,00 7
2L CA¥-3060  INSTALL EXTERIOR DOORS,BLDG. A - WEST ROBYN 1200.00 90.00  960.00 120.00 1080,00 »
14 cA-3070  PAINT EXTERIOR BLDG. A - WEST ooNp 4822,00 75.00  2411.00 1205.50 3616.50 »
4 cA¥-3080  PAINT & TRIM DOORS, EXTERIOR, BLDG. A - WEST O9NP 5800.00 75.00 2480.00 870.00 4350,00 »*
L CA®W-3090  INSTALL VENTILATOR UNIT LOUVERS, BLDG. A - WEST  1SNESH 3451.00  100.00 3451.00 0.00 3451.00 ~
L cae-0010  SET ¢ DRILL PIERS, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN ~ 1680.00  100.00 - -1680.00 0.00 1680.00 *
3 CAE-0020  RERAR PIERS, BLDG. A - EAST O3FRS 24351.00  100.00 24351.00 - 0.00 24351.00
2 CAE-0030  PLACE CONCRETE FOR PIERS, BLDG. A ~ EAST ROBYN 458.00 100.00  458.00 0.00 458.00 #
% CAE-0040  EXCAVATE FOGTINGS, BLDG. A =~ EACT ROBYN 1440.00° 100.00 1440.00 0.00 1440.00#
'RE-0050  FORWWORK FOR FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 30000.00  100.00  30000.00 0.00 30000.00 ~
- .&z-ooso FOOTING REBAR, BLDG. A - EAST 03FRS 3086.00  100.00  3086.00 0.00 3086.00 # .
3 CRE-0070  STRUCTURAL EMBEDS/ANCHORS, BLDG. A - EAST 058B 1900.00  100.00 1900.00 0.00 1900.00 *
2 CAE-00B0  FOOTING/SLEEVES, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 1368.00  100.00 1386.00 0.00 1380,00 ~
D CAL-0090  PLACE CONCRETE FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 4080.00 100,00 4080.00 0.00 1080.00~
JLcaz-0100  INSTALL U/G PLUMBING, BLDG. A - EAST 15AMC 75000.00  100.00 75000.00 0.00 15000,00+
2 CAE-0110  STRIP/CLEAN/PREP. FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 13880.00  100.00 13880.00 0.00 13980.00 ~
| CAE-0120  TERMITE CONTROL FOR FOOTINGS, BLDG. A - EAST - 02RES 1900.00  100.00 1900.00 0.00 1900.00 ¢
{3 CAE-0130  INSTALL U/G ELECTRICAL, BLDG. A - EAST 16HLX 64700.00  100.00 64700.00 0.00 64700.00#
1% CAE-0190  BACKFILL SOG, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 6000.00  100.00 6000.00 0.00 €000.00”
I CAE-0200  COMPLCT S0G, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 'uio.oo 100.00 1440.00 0.00 1440.007
12.CAE-0210  FORM SOG, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN ' 3600.00 ° 100.00 3600.00 - 0.00 3600007
} £ CAE-0220  VAPOR BARRIER/SAND FOR S0G, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 2640.00  100.00 2640.00 0.00 2640.007
12 cAZ-0230  TERNITE CONTROL FOR S0G, BLDG. A = EAST O2RES 1900.00  100.00 1500.00 0.00 1900.00 »
|3-CAE-0240  SOG REBAR, BLDG. A - EAST O3FRS 9963.00  100.00 9963.00 0.00 9963.00 v
IT.CAZ-0245  SET TOILET PARTITION FRAMES, BLOG. A - EAST 0588 2462.00  100.00 2462.00 0.00 2462.007
1 3-CAE-0250  PLACE SOG, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 9600.00  100.00 9600.00 0.00 9600.00y
& CAE-0150  STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTION, BLDG. A - EAST 0588 62925.00  100.00 62925.00 0.00 62925,00 -~
13 caz-0160  WELD ¢ PLUMB STRUCTURAL STEEL, BLDG. A - EAST 0588 62924.00  100.00  62524.00 0.00 62924.00 7
10 crE~0170  SpREAD METAL DECK, BLDG. A - EAST 0588 3729.00  100.00 3729.00 0.00 729,007
JO CAE-0260  PLACE & WELD 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLD3. A - EAST 0588 16777.00  100.00 16777.00 0.00 16177007
JOCAE-0270  FORM 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 1200,00  100.00 1200.00 0.00 1200.00%
}caz-ozao REBAR 1ST FLOOR DECK, BLDG. A - EAST 0JFRS 14773,00  100.00 14773.00 0.00 14773.00 ~
IOCAZ-OZBO PLACE CONCRETE 1ST FLOOR DECK, DLDG., A - EAST ROBYN 100.00 8400.00 0.00 8400.00/



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC, CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2MD ED. CENTER
Project Napa: U06Y Project Version: UPDT 08 J1MAY99
REPORT DATE 16JUHD9 START DATE 15JUNS8 FIN DATE L6FEBQO*

13:2¢ .
“INTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT ~ JUNE 1599 DATA OATE 01JUL33 PBAGE NO, 14

\SELINE ‘
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY . susC BUDGET  PCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD 10 DATE
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC
BASELINE ACTIVITIES : .

- 7 CAE-0300  PLACE & WELD ROOF DECK, BLDG. A - EAST 0588 T 16777.00 100.00  16771.00 0.00 '16177.00 7
<] CAE-0310  FORM ROOF DECK, BLDG. A = EAST ' ROBYN 1200.00  100.00  1200.00 0.00 1200.00 ="
% CAE-0315 T & P COLUMN COVERS BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 4320.00  100.00  4320.00 0.00 4320.00 ¢
"} CAE-0318 F & P CONCRETE BEAM ROOF BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 4320.00  100.00 432000 " 0.00 4320.007
*] CAE-0320  REBAR ROOF DECK, BLDG. A - EAST 03FRS §370.00 100.00  $370.00 0.00 9370.00 =
| L.CAE-0325  SET TOILET PARTITION ERAMES, BLDG. R - EAST - 0588 2482.00  100.00  2482.00 0.00 2482.00 7
71 CAE-0330  PLACE CONCRETE ROOF DECK, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 400.00 100,00  8400.00 0.60 8400.00 »
L CAE-1010  LAYOUT WALLS, INSTALL TOP TRACK, BLDG. A - EAST 09TS 9000.00  100.00  9000.00 0.00 9006.00 7

% lo CAE-1020  FIREPROOFING, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 1 097s 3000.00  100.00  3000.00 0.00 3000.00 =~
20 CAE-1030  DECK HANGERS-FIRE SPR & MEP,BLOG. A - EAST FLR 1  1SCFP ' 2157.00  100.00  2157.00 0.00 2157.007
2l CAEZ-1035  FIRESPINKLER, RISERS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 15crp 1849.00  100.00  1849.00 0.00 1849.00 ~
20 CAE-1040  FIRESPINKLER, urém.s, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 15cFP 6240.00  100.00  6240.00 . 0.00 €240.007
|Z-CAE-1050  OH WASTE, VEHT, /STORM DRN, BLD. A FLR 1 15AHC 11000.00 100,00  11000.00 0.00 11000.00 ~
12 cAE-1060  OH WATER MAIN BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 15AMC $000.00  100.00 5000.00 0.0 £000.00 7~
12 cAE-1070  OH ELECTRICAL/SYSTEM RI BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 16HLY 16380.00  100.00  16380.00 0.00 16380.00~
| 3 CAE-1075  CONTROLS RI BLDG. A = EAST FLR 1 ' 1TPAC 4781.00  100.00 47B1.00 0.00 . 48100 ¢
'Q CAE-1080 O HVAC PIPING. A - EAST FIR 1 15NESN 10000.00  100.00  10000.00 0.00 10000.00 »_
}cu:-mso OVERHEAD DUCT BLDG. A - EAST =~ FIR 1 1SNESM 26526.00  100.00 26526.00 0.00 26526.00 &~
&. CAE-1100  METAL STUD FRAMING, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 1 0918 54000.00 100,00  54000.00 0.00 54000.00 ~
|} CAE-1110  INSTL DOOR/WINDOW MM FRAM, BLDG. A - EAST FLR }  ROBYN 9600.00  100.00 9600.00 0.00 9600.00 *
2le CAE-1120  FIRE SAFING, BLDG, A - EAST FLR 1 . _ G7SAC 1400.00 100.00  1400.00 0.00 1400.00
J T-CAE-1130  INSTALL WATER LINES, WALL, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1  LSAMC 7000.00  100.00 - 7000.00 0.00 1000.00 %
13 cac-1150  ELECT/SYSTEMS RI IN WALL ,BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 16HLX 25920.00 100,00  25920.00 0.00 25920,00 ¢
|3 CAB-1160  PIPE INSULATION, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 1SNESM 3000.00  100.00  3000.00 6.00 3000.00
& cAz-1190  INBULATION, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 1 ' * 07SAC - 14700.00 300,00  13230.00 1470.00 14700.00 7
I CAE-1200  GYP BOARD WALLS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 091S 30000.0¢  100.00  30000.00 0.00 30000.00 7
lbcae-1205  sounp proor BOARDS, BLDG. A - EAST  FIR 1 07SAC 4600.00  100.00 4600.00 0.00 4600.00 7
9 cae-1210  AcousTic celLING GRID, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 09WBM 15750.00 100.00  3150.00 12600.00 15750.00 ©
© CAE-1220  GYP BOARD CEILING GRID, BLDG. A = EAST FIR 1 0975 7000.00  100.00  7¢00:00 0.00- . 7000.00 7.
b G CcAE-1230  TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOMRD WALL, BLDG. A - EAST 097 10600.00  100.06  10600.00 0.00 10600.00
2YCAE-1235  VINYL COVERED TACK BOARD, BLDG. A - EAST 09WEM 22275.00  100.00 0.00 . 22275.00 22275007
Q cAs-1240  HANG GYP BOARD CEILING, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 (] 1600,00  100.00  450.00 1350.00 1800.007
2UCAE-1250 HANG DOORS, BLDG, A - EAST MR 1 © ROBYN 3600.00  100.00  2680.00 720.00 3600.00 7
27 CAZ-1260  FINISH PLUMBING, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1- 15AMC 3000.00 $0.00  1500,00 0.00 1500.00 #
Q cAE-1270  TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOARD CLNG, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1  09TS 400,00 100.00  160.00 240.00 400.00 7
©| CAE-1280  INT CEMENT/VENEER PLASTER, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 0TS 32900,00 50.00 16450.00  0.00 16450.00 »~
24 caz-1290 FIRESPINKLERS, FINISH ,BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 15CFP 2311.00 25.00 0.00 571.15 517.75 ¢
} O cAE-1300  CERAMIC TILE IN BATHROOMS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 osveT 7000.00 75.00 0.00 5250.00 5250.00 /'
'H CAE-1310  FRP PANELS/WAINSCOT, BLDG. A - EAST FLR2Z 09WEM 480.00 50.00 0.00 240.00 2¢0.00 7
{4 CAZ-1330  PAINTING, WALLS, INTERIOR BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 o9NP 6000.00 75.00  1800.00 2100, 00 4500.00

“",CM:-IZND PAINT, DOORS/FRMS, INT, BLDG. A = EAST FLR 1 09NP §500.00 75.00 1650,00 2475.00 4125.00



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC.

Prrject Nane: UDES

Project Varsion: UPDT 08 31MAYS9

REPORT DATE 16JUNY9Y

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER'

START DATE 15JUNSB FIN DATE 16FEBOO*

100.00

**IWTHLY scu:oéiézéosr REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE O01JULS9 PAGE NO. 18
JELINE
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY SUBC BUDGET  BCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC
BASELINE ACTIVITIES .
|3 cAE-1350  PULL ELECT. WIRE, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 16HLX 10920.00  100.00 10920.00 0.00 . 10920.00
Jo cAE-1360  LATH PLASTER TOILET PARTI, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 09TS 1300.00  100.00  650.00 650..00 1300.00
Q CAE-1370  INSTALL CEILING TILE IN GRID, BLDG. A - EAST FLR  OOWEM 15750, 00 10:00 0.00 1575.00 1575.00"
Iy cas-;aéo FINISH PAINT, BLOG. A - EAST FLR 1 09NP 3750.00 §0.00 375,00 1500.00 1875.00 7
23 CAE-1400  25TOILET ACCESSORIES, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 10WCS 2160.00 25.00 0.00 540.00 540.00 ~
23 cAE-1410  DOOR HARDWARE, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 1 ROBYN 3600.00 50.00 540,00 1260.00 1800.00 ~~
23 cAS-1420  KVAC GRILLS, REGISTERS,  BLDG. A = EAST FLR 1 1SHESM 1500.00 20.00  300.00 0.00 300.00
1% cAE-1430  ELECTRICAL TRIM, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 1 16HLX 5460.00 $0.00 0.00 2730.00 2730.00 o
273 CAE-1435  CONTROLS FINISH, BLDG, A - EAST FLR 1 17PAC 5844.00 35.00 0.00 2045.40 2045.40
= CAE-1440 HARKER BOARDS VISUAL DISPL, BLDG. A ~ EAST FIR 1  10NA 6211.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
™ CAE-1450 INSTALL FIRE / CABINETS, BLDG. A ~ EAST FLR 1 ROBYN 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
=~ CAE-1460 RESILIENT FLOORING, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 09FF 2000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CAE-1470 RUBBER FLOORING IN‘STAIRS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 O9FF 1260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 CAE-1480  INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 16HLX 8736.00  40.00 1747.20 1747.20 349440 7
23 CAE-1430  INSTALL SYSTEM DEVICES BLDG, A - EAST FLR 1 16HLX 10920.00 30.00  0.00 3276.00 3216.00 7
» CAE~1500 CASEWORK IN ALL ROOMS, BLDG. A = EAST FLR 1 06RC 3060.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
~ CAE-1510 SIGNAGE, BLDG. A - EAST FLR1 10RB 2765.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
\,’AE-ISSO FINAL CLEAN-UP, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 1 ROBYN 1200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
&5 CAE-2010  LAYOUT WALLS, INSTALL TOP TRACK, BLDG. A = EAST 097S 9000,00  100.00  9000.00 0.00 9000.00 7
2.4 CAE-2020  FIREPROOFING, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 09TS 3000.00 100,00 3000.00 0.00 3000,00 ’
Qs CAE-2030 DECK HANGERS-FIRE SPR & MEP,BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 15CFP "2318.00 100,00 2318.00 0.00 2318.007
ab CAE-2035 FIRESFINKLERS, RISER, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 15CFP 1855.90 100,00 1855,00 0.00 1855.00 7
20 CAE-2040' FIRESPINKLER, LATERALS, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 15CFP 6644.00  100.00 6644.00 0.00 6644.007
I3 CRE~2050 OH WASTE, VENT, /STORM DRN, BLD, A - EAST FLR 2 15AMC 5000.00  100.00 5000.00 0.00 5000.00 ~
| % CAE-2060 OK WATER MAIN BLDG, A - EAST FLR 2 15ANC 5000.00  100.00  5000.00 0.00 5000.00 ~
|3 CAE-2070 O ELECTRICAL/SYSTEM RI BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 16HLX 16380.00 50.00 8190.00 0.00 810,00 7~
VY car-2075  CONTROLS RI BLOG. A - EAST FLR 2 17PAC 4782,00  100.00 4782.00 0.00 4182.00~
1) cAE-2080 OH HVAC PIPING. A - EAST FLR 2 15NESH 14500.00 100,00 14500,00 0.00 14500.00”
|9 CAE-2050 OVERHEAD DUCT BLDG. A - EAST -~ FLR 2 15KESH 26533.00  100.00 26533.00 0.00 26533.007
2. CAE-2100  METAL STUD FRAMING, BLDG, A - EAST FIR 2 097S '54000.00  100.00  54000.00 0.00 $4000.007
|| CAE-2110 INSTL DOOR WINDOW WM FRAM, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2  ROBYN 9600.00.  100.00  9600.00 " 0.00 9600.00 <
AU CAE-2130  FIRE SAFING, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 07SAC 1400,00  100.00 1400.00 0.00 1400.00 »
)2 CAE-2140  INSTALL WATER LINES, WALL, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2  1SANC 7000.00 100,00 7000.00 0.00 7000.00 «
} 3 CAE-2150  INSTALL GAS LINES, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 15BMC 7000.00 100,00  7000.00 0.00 2000.00 ¢
13 CAE-2160 ELECT/SYSTEMS RI IN WALL ,BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 16HLX 25920.00 . 100.00  25920.00 0.00 25920,00
} L CAE~2170  PIPE .INSULATION, BLDG. A - EAST FLA 2 15NESH 3000.00  100.00 3000.00 0.00 3000,00 ¢
b CAE-2200  INSULATION, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 075AC 14700.00  100.00 14700.00 0.00 14700,00
"] CAE-2205 SOUND PROOF BOARDS, BLDG., A - EAST FLR 2 07SAC 4600.00 100,00 4140.00 460.00 4600.00 7
'\Lcu-zzxo GYP BOARD WALLS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 097S 30000.00  100.00  30000.00 0.00 30000,00¢" -
}' CAE-2220 ACOUSTIC CETLING GRID, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 09WRY 15750.00 80.00 3150.00 © 5450.00 12600.00
Q CAE-2230  GYP BOARD CEILING GRID, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 097S 7000.00 7000,00 0.00 7000.00



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC.

Project Nape: UOE9Y

REPORT DATE 16JUNSS

Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAYS9

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER

START DATE 15JUNYS

FIN DATE 16FEBOOS

"INTHLY scusmlsiézc‘:osr REPORT - JUNE 1599 DATA DATE O01JUL99 BAGE NO. 16
ASELINE '
ACTIVITY ACTIVITY SUBC BUDGET  BCT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL TRIS ACTUAL
1D DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING ANT PERIOD T0 DATE
BUTLDING A - ACADEMIC ) '
BASELINE ACTIVITIES .
23 CAE-2240  INSTALL FUME HOOD 11KsC 3735.00  100.00  747.00 2988.00 3735.00
|l cAE-2250  TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOARD WALL, BLDG. A - EAST 097S 10600.00.. 100.00 10600.00 0.00 . 10600.00-
%) cAE-2255  VINYL COVERED TACK BOARD, BLDG. A - EAST 09WEM 22215.00  100.00 17620.00 4455.00 22275.00
©) CAE-2260 HANG GYP BAARD CEILING, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 091 1800.00  100.00  360.00 1440.00 1800.007 -
d2cAE-2270  HANG DOORS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 ROBYN 3600.00  100.00 1080.00 2520.00 3600.007
27T cAE-2280  FINISH PLUMBING, BLOG, A - EAST FLR 2 15AMC 3000.00 25.00 0.00 750.00 50,00/
8 cac-2290 TAPE/FLOAT GYP BOARD CLNG, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 09TS 400.00 100.00  120.00 260.00 400.00 7
|V cAE-2300  INT CEMENT/VENEER PLASTER, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 09TS 32900.00 50.00 8225.00 8225.00 16450.00 ~
2l €AE-2310  FIRESPINKLERS, FINISH ,BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 1SCFP 2318.,00 25.00 0.00 579.50 579.50 7
|0 cAE-2320  CERAMIC TILE IN BATHROOMS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 ogver 7000. 00 25.00  0.00 1750.00 1750.00
Als CAE-2330 FRP PANELS/MWAINSCOT, BLDG. A - EAST FLR2 09WBM 180.00 25.00 0.00 120.00 120.00 <~
I} CAE-2350  PAINTING, WALLS, INTERIOR BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 09np 6000.00 75.00 . 1200.00 3300.00 500,00~
H CAE-2360  PAINT, DOORS/FRMS, INT, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 osNp 5500.00  75.00  1650.00 2475.00 125,007
13 cAE-2370  PULL ELECT. WIRE, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 16HIX 10920.00  100.00 10920.00 0.00 10920.00
M CAZ-2360  LATH PBLASTER TOILET PARTI, BLDG. A = EAST FLR 2 09TS 1300.00  100.00  780.00 $20.00 1300.00 #
9 cac-2390 _INSTALL CEILING TILE IN GRID, BLDG. A - EAST FLR  O9WEM 15750.00°  10.00 0.00 1575.00 1575.00 »
' CAE-2410  FINISH PAINT, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 09NP- - - 3750.00 75.00  937.50 1875.00 2812.50 *
JCAE-2420  TOILET ACCESSORIES, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 10MCS 2160.00 25.00 0.00 540.00 510.007
23 CAE-2030 DOOR RARDWARE, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 ROBYN 3600.00 50.00  720.00 1080. 00 1800.00¢
~ CAE-2440 KVAC GRILLS, REGISTERS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 15NESH 1502.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00
12 CAE-2450  ELECTRICAL TRIM, BLDG. A ~ EAST FIR 2 16HLX $460.00 50.00 0,00 2730.00 2130.007
23 CAZ-2455  CONTROLS FINISH, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 17PAC 5843.00 20.00 0.00 1168. 60 1168.607
=~ CAE-2460 MARKER BOARDS/VISUAL DISPL, BLDG. A ~ EAST FLR 2 10NA . "8000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
“ CAE-2470  INSTALL FIRE / CABINETS, BLDG. A - EAST FIR 2 ROBYN 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
w4’ CAE-2480  RESILIENT FLOORING, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 v 09FF - 2000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
=~ CAE-2490 RUBBER FLOORING IN STAIRS, BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 0SFF 1260.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
2% cAE-2500  INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES BLDG, A - EAST FLR 2 16HLX 6736.00  20.00 -1747.20 0.00 1747.20 #
= CAE-2510 INSTALL SYSTEM DEVICES BLDG. A - EAST FLR 2 16HLX 10920.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
= CAE-2520 CASEWORK IN ALL ROOMS, BLDG. A - EAST FILR 2 06RC '9050.50‘ 0,000 0,00 0.00 0.00
23 CAE-2530  INSTALL LAB EQUIPMENT, BLOG. A - EAST, FLR2 11KSC 38852.00 . 10,00  3865.20 0.00 3335.20/
= CAE-2540 SIGNAGE, BLDG. A - EAST FLRI 10RB 2765.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TV CAE-3600 FRP STAIR TREADS AND RISERS, BLOG. A - ERST ROBYN 2160.00  100.00  2160.00 0.00 2160.00 +
2b cAE-3610  FRP 70PPING SLAB, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN * 2160,00 300,00 2160,00 0.00 2160.007
10 CAE-3620 SEISMIC JOINT/WEATHER BARRIER, BLDG. A = EAST noayrf 1200.00 20.00 240.00 0.00 240,00
= CAE-3630 RUBBER TILE W/ACRYLIC POLISH, BLDG. A - EAST 09FF 2000.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00
|U0 CAE-3640  INSTALL WARNING STRIP, BLOG. A - EAST ROBYN 240.00 100.00 240,00 0.00 240.00 7 -
2] CAE-3650  INSTALL GUARDRAILS/HANDRAILS, BLDG. A = EAST 0588 6157.00  100.00 6157.00 0.00 6157.00 7
LY CAZ-1720  ELEVATOR WALLS, BLDG. A - EAST 097S 4000.00  100.00  4000.00 0.00 4000.00”
r? CRE-1730  SET ¢ INSTALL ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT, BLDG. A ~ EAST  14WPE 4000.00  100.00  4000.00 0.00 1000.00”
#¥ CAE-1740  INSTALL HANDRATLS/ELEVATOR LADDER, BLDG. A - ERS  14WPE 4000.00  100.00  4000.00 0.00 000,007
2B CAI-1750  INSTALL ELEVATOR DOOR, BLDG. A - EAST 14WpE 4000.00  100.00  4000.00 0.00 4000.00 .’7



LEWIS C. NELSON & SONS, INC.

Project Name: U069

REPORT DATE 16JUN9Y

Project Veralon: UPDT 08 J1IMAYSS

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED, CENTER'

START DATE 15JUN9% FIN DATE l6FEBOO®

f——

THLY SCHEDULE GOST REFORT = JUNE 1998 OATA DATE OLJULOS PAGE MO.. 19
JELTNE ' _
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY suBc BUDGET  BCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS  ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION  RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT  PERICD 10 DATE
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC T T =
BASELINE ACTIVITIES .
2B CAE-1760 HOOK-UP & TIE IN ELEVATOR, BLDG. A - EAST 14WEE 4758.00 100,00 4758.00 0.00 4758.00
2 CAE-3020  INSTALL EXP. JOINT COVERS , BLDG. A - LAST ROBYN .3600.00  25.00  $00.00 0.00 900.00
14 ‘CAE-3030  LATH & PLASTER, BLDG. A - EAST 0978 75800,00  100.00 68220.00  7540.00 " 15800.00
2 CAE-3050  INSTALL EXTERIOR GLASS, BLDG. A - EAST 08AGH 21383.00  65.00 10791.50  3237.48 14028.95
@ CAE-3055  INSTALL CAULKING & SEALANTS, BLDG. A - EAST ROBYN 10800.00  90.00 9720.00 0.00 9720.00
22 CAZ-3060  INSTALL EXTERIOR DOORS,BLDG. A ~ EAST ROBYH 1200.00  100.00 1200.00 0.00 1200.00
JY CAZ-3070  PATHT EXTERIOR BLDG. A - EAST o9Np 4623.00 60,00 2446.90 1446.90 209380
}d cAE-3080  PAINT ¢ TRIM DOORS, EXTERIOR, BLDG. A - EAST O9NP $800.00 75.00 3480.00 870.00 4350,00 -
& CAE-3050  INSTALL VENTILATOR UNIT LOUVERS, BLDG. A - EAST  1SNESM 3451.00 100,00 3451.00 0.00 3451.00
S ’ ' 3790480.24  PE.00 3006042.19 253777.40 - 3259819.59
3790480.24  86.00 3006042.13 253171,40  3259819.58



KAINL C T

‘LEW1S C. NELSON & SONMS, INC. CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER®

PsoYect Nume: UOGI Project Verslon: UPDT 08 31MAY99 -

REPORT DATE 16JUNS9 START DATE 15JUN98 FIN DATE 1GFEBOO®

13:24
TONTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE 0lJULY99 PAGE NO. 47
NGES RAND ADDITIONS ’

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY . SUBC BUDGET PCcT PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL

ID DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE

\ ALL BUILDINGS

CO #3, ITEM S - LOCKSET CHANGES, ALL BUILDINGS .
CRO-CO615A CO6, ITEM 15- CO B4 NULL & VOID REMOVED COSTS NELSON ~57289.00 0.00 -57289.00 0.00 -57289.00
CAQO-CO616A CO6, ITEM 16-COF4 NULL & VOID ADDED COSTS NELSON 57289.00 100.00 '57289.00 © 0.00 57289.00

CAO-CO712A CO7, ITEM 12-SMOKE DAMPER CONTROL CCD-69
CAO-CO719A €O7, ITEM 19- CO #5 NULL & VOID REMOVE COSTS

CAO-CO720A €O7, ITEM 20- CO #5 NULL & VOID ADD COSTS

0.00  100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CO M, ITEM 11 - OHIT VARIOUS "FEO™ EQUIFMENT _
BO4A-CO4LLA CO4, ITEM 11 - OMIT VARIOUS "FBO" EQUIPMENT NELSON -690.00 £.00 -650.00 0.00 ~-690.00
-690.00 . 0.00 ~690.00 0.00 -690.00
CO £S5, ITEM 1 - I FRAMES FOR WALL THICKNESS
BO4-COS01A CO5, ITEM 1 - REV. HM FRAMES FOR WALLS .
CO S, ITEM 13 - WEATHER PROOF ELECT. OUTLETS _
BO4-COS13A COS, ITEN 13 ~ WEATHER PROOF ELEC. OUTLETSBROOF o
-€90.00 100.00  -§50.00 0.00 ’T -690.00
7, SITE WORK
conz ITEM2 - ADDITIONAL CONCRETE WALK
,‘\‘Bm-cozoza CHANGE ORDER 2, ITEM 2 - ADDITIONAL CONCR. WALK HELSON 2016.00 100.00 2016.00 ~ °  0.00 2016 -00
2016.00 100.00 2016.00 0.00 2016.00
€O 43, ITEY 1 - EARTHWORK MOD, & REMOVE CLAY .
BO4-CO301A CO 3, ITEM 1 - REMOVE CLAY BIWN BLDGS El & F NELSON £0717.00  100.00 10717,00 0.00 10717.00
' 10717.00 100.00 10717.00 0.00 10717.00
€O 43, ITEX 2 - PLUG IRRIGATION VALVES )
B04-C0302a CO 3, ITEM 2 - PLUG IRRIGATION VALVES NELSON 7709.00 100.00  7709.00 0.00 7705.00
. 7709.00 100,00 7709.00 0.00 7109.00
€O 13, ITEM 3 - REMOVE EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM
B04-CO303A CO 3, ITEM 3 - REMOVE EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM NELSON 5960.00 100.00  5960.00 0.00 $960.00
5960.00 100.00 5960,00 0.00 5960.00
€O 13, ITEM 5 - LOCKSET CHANGES, ALL BUILDINGS ' '
- CA0-COT08A CO7, ITEM 8- SITE: RE-STAKE CAMPUS RD CCD-64.1
CAQ-CO711A CO7, ITEM 11-SITE: DAMAGE TO TEMP FENCE CCD-68B I
CO 43, ITEM 13 - DELETE LOCKER RASES
B04-CO313A CO 3, ITEM 13 - DELETE LOCKER BASES NELSON -1067.00 0.00 -1067.00 0.00 . -1067.00
~1067.00 0.00 -1067.00 0.00 -1067.00
CO #3, ITEY 14 - ADDED POWER TO SITE KIOSK #1 .
BO4-CO314A CO3, ITEM 14 ~ ADDED POWER TO SITE KIOSK NELSON 2672.00 100.00 2672.00 _ 0.00 } 2672.00
2672.00 100.00 2672.00 0.00 2672.00
CO ¥4, ITEM 4 - MTL, STAIR TREAD NOSINGS, SITE i
.} BO4-CO404A CO4, ITEM 4 ~ METAL STAIR TREAD NOSINGS, SITE NELSON 1417.00 100,00 1417.00 0.00 1417.00

1417.00 100.00  1417.00 0.00 1417.00



' - FAKI C-1

LEWIS C, NELSON & SONS, INC. CLOVIS HIGK SCHOOL 2HD ED. CENTER ¢
Protect Nume: UO6S Project Version: UPDT 08 31MAY99 :
REPORT DATE 16JUN99 START DATE 13JUN98 FIN DATE 16FEBOO*
: 1324 .
INTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE OLJUL99 - PAGE NO. 48
}\NGES AND ADDITIONS )
ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY SuBC BUDGET PCT PREVIOUS ACTUAL THIS ACTUAL
I0 DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD * TO DATE
SITE WORK
CO #4, ITEM 5 - RE-ROUTE WATER LINE, SITE .
BO4~CO405A CO4, ITEM 5 - RE-ROUTE WATER LINE, SITE NELSON 2531.00 100,00 2531.00 0.00 2531.00
é531.00 100.00 2531.00 0.00 2531.00

CO ¥4, ITEM 7 - RELOC. CURE CUT/CROSSWALK, SIIE .
BO4-COM07A COd4, ITEM 7 - RELOC, CURB CUT/SIDEWALK, SITE NELSON 400.00 100.00 400.00 0.00 400.00

400.00 -100.00 400.00 0.00 400.00
CO ¥4, ITEM 8 - NEW CURB CUT, S. CAMPUS ROAD
B04-CO408A CO4, ITEM B - NEW CURB CUT FCR LOT, S. CAMPUS RD NELSON 1436.00 100.00 1436.00 0.00 . 1436.00

1436.00 100.00 1436.00 0.00 1436.00
CO W, ITEM 9 - U/G ELEC. L POLE BASE, SITE
B04~CO409A CO4, ITEM 9 - U/G ELEC. & POLE BASE, SITE NELSON 3634.00 100.00 363¢(.00 0.00 3634.00

3634.00 100.00 3634.00 0.00 - 3634.00
CO #4, ITEM 1) - ADD. EMERGENCY POWER REQ:, SITE
BO4~CO413JA CO4, ITEM 13 - ADD. E.‘HERGDJCY' POWER, SITE NELSON 36126.00 100.00 361.26.00 0.00 36126.00

4 36126.00 100.00 36126.00 0.00 36126.00
CO 15, ITEM 2 - REV. MM FRAME SCHLAGE HARCHARE
BO4-CO502A CO5, ITEM 2 ~ REV, HM DOORS FOR SCHLAGE HARDWARE

CO IS, ITEM 3 - ADD HM FRAME LOUVER, 31DG. A
/CRO-CO50IA COS, ITEM 3 - ADD KM FRAME4EXT. LOUVER, BLDG A

73551.00 100.00  73551.00 0.00 73551.00
BUILDING A - AGADENIC
CO 7 2, ITEM 1 - VISUAL SUN SCREEN SUZFORTS )
CA0-CO201A CHANGE ORDER 2, ITEM 1 - SUN SCREEN SPPORTS NELSON 681.00 100.00 681.00 0.00 681.00
681.00 100.00  681.00 0.00 €81,00
€O # 2, ITEM 3 - PRECAST CONCRETE TREADS J
CAO-CO203A CHANGE ORDER 2, ITEM 3 - PRECAST CONCR. TREADS NELSON 2980.00  100.00  2980.00 0.00 2960.00
2980.00  100.00 2980.00 0.00 2980.00
CO 93, ITEM ¢ - ELECTRICAL CHANGES, BLDG. A & D -
CAO-CO304A €O3, ELEC. CHANGES (CONOUIT), BLDG. A RND D NELSON " 3365.00 100.00 3365.00 0.00 3365.00
) 3365.00  100.00 3365.00 - 0.00 3365.00
CO ¥3, ITEM 5 - LOCKSET CHANGES, ALL BUILDINGS -
CA0-CO30SA CO3, ITEM 5 - CHANGE LOCKSETS ALL BUILDINGS NELSON 4338,00  100.00 4338.00 0.00 4338,00
CAO-COE01A CO6, ITEM 1 - TUBE STEEL WALL BRACING @ CCD-45 NELSON 1613,00  100.00 1613.00 0.00 1613.00
- CAO-COB02A CO6, ITEM 2 ELECTRICAL SCOPE CHANGES CCD-47 NELSON §7200.00  100.00 $7200.00 0.00 §7200.00
CAO-CO604A CO6, ITEM 4 - REVISED ELEC PANZLS LG26LGI-CCD-36  NELSON 2481.00  100.00 2481.00 0.00 2461,00
CAC-CO60SA CO6, ITEM S PREDRILLED HOLES @ ANGLE CCD-43 NELSON 1810,00  100.00 1810.00 0.00 1810.00
CAQ-CO606A CO6, ITEM 6-ADD ANGLES BOTTOM OF BEAMS CCD-51 NELSON 484.00 100,00  484.00 0.00 484.00
CAO-CO607A CO6, ITEM 7 -REMOVE & RELOCATE TEMP FEMCE CCD-51 NELSON 4345.00  100.00  4345.00 0.00 4345,00
CAO-COE0BA CO6, ITEM 8 -DEL *FBO' CURTAIN WALL CCD-53/RFP35 HELSON - ~142.00 0.00 _ -142.00 0.00 -142.0(2
CAO-CO609A CO6, ITEM 9 -INCREASE SIZE OF TRANSFORMER CCD-55 NELSON 16332.00  100.00  16332.00 0.00 16332.00

CAO-CO€10A CO6, XTEM 10-RELOCATE TV/DATA GCUTLETS CCD-56 NELSON 422,00 100.00 422.00 0.00 422.00



PAK] C-L

1S C. NELSON & SONS, INC.
p:dyect Hame: UOEY Project Version: UPDT 08 3J1MAYS9
REPORT DATE 16JUNS9
13:2¢
NTHLY SCHEDULE COST REPORT. - JUNE 1999
JRNGES AND ADDITIONS

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER® P

START DATE 15JUNS8 FIN DATE 16FEBOD®

DATA DATE O0lJUL99 PAGE NO. 49

PREVIOUS  ACTUAL THIS

ACTIVITY  ACTIVITY Susc BUDGET  PCT * ACTUAL
ID  DESCRIPTION RESP VALUE  COMPL BILLING AMT PERIOD TO DATE
BUILDING A - ACADEMIC
CO 13, ITEM S - LOCKSET CHANGES, ALL BUILDINGS . :
v
CAO-CO61LA CO6, ITEM 11-BLDG B, DEL & ADD LIGHTS CCD-57 NELSON 1860.00 100,00  1880.00 0.00 1880,00
CAO-COG12A CO6, ITEM 12- BLDG A,METAL FLASKING § WINDOWS NELSON 282,00 100.00  282.00 0.00 282.00
CAO-CO613A CO§, ITEM 13 -ADD ELECTRICAL RECEPIECLES CCD-44 HELSON 709.00 100.00  709.00 6.00 709.00
CAO~CO614A CO6, ITEX 14- MODIFY HOLLOW METAL FRAMES CCD-48 NELSON 1624.00.  100.00  1624.00 0.00 1624.00
CAG-CO704A CO7, ITEM 4-BLD A: FRAM. & FINISH STA CCD-59
CAO-CO705A CO7, ITEM 5-BLDG A: FRAMING @ STAIR #109 CCD-60
CAO-CO714A CO7, ITEM ﬂ-m.nc A: 4 H WINDOW FRAMES CCD-71
CA0-CO716A CO7, ITEM 16 BLDG A: ADD ROOM SIGNS CCD-73
' $3370.00  100.00 93378.00 _ T o.00 93178.00
€O 93, ITEN 7 - MATER HEATER SERVICE, BLDG. A '
CA0-CO307TA CO3, ITEM 7 - WATER HEATER ELEC. SERV., BLDG. A NELSON 930.00 100.00  930.00 0.00 930.00
930.00 100.00  930.00  0.00 930.00
. 0 t3, 1TEM 9 - ADJUST STL. BEAMS, BLDG. A '
CA0-CO309A CO3, ITEM 9 - ADJUST STEEL Bﬂﬁ, BLDG. A HELSON 2963.00 100.00 2963.00 0.00 2963.00
' 2963.00 100,00  2963.00 0.00 2963.00
CO #4, ITEM 14 - RELOC. TWO EXT. WINDOW, BLDG. A
&cno-com.\ €O4, ITEM 14 - RELOC. THO EXT. WINODOWS, BLDG. A NELSON 2686.00  100.00  2686.C9 0.00 2686.00
/ " 2686.00  100.00 - 2686.00 o.00 T 2686.00
CO A5, ITEM 11 - HOD. HM FRAME umoows, BLDG. A
CAO-CDS11A COS, ITEM 11 -~ MOD. HM FRAME WINDOWS, BLDG. A
CO #5, ITEM 14 ~ ADD METAL STUD FRAMESSTL. BEAH
CAQ0-COS514A €O5, ITEM 14 - ADD MTL. FRAMINGEBEAM, BLDG. A
LCN %006 VAPOR BARRIER ROOF
CAD-10060J INSTALL VAPOR BARRIER- ROOF « 07FRC 1927100 100,00  19271.00 0.00 19211,00
CA0-L0060K LCN SUPERVISION NELSON 1927.00  100.00  1927.00 0.00 1927.00
' 21198.00  100.00 21198.00 0.00 T 21198, 00
LCH §007 ADD FOOTING UNDER STAIR ' .
CAO-LO070J INSTALL ADDITIONAL FING UNDER STAIR ROBYN "101.00 100.00  101.C0 o.&é" 101.00
" CRO-LOO70X LCN SUPERVISION NELSON 91.00 100.00  91.00 0.00 91.00
L 192,00 100.00  192.00 0.00 192.00
LN #011 FIVE ADDITIONAL TSAX4 COLWMNS )
CAW-L0110G FAB/ DEL MATERIALS  osea 440,00 100.00  440.00 0.00 440.00
CAW-LO110M PLACE NEW FTNGS., IMSTAL BOLTS ROBYN 132.00 100.00 132.00 0.00 132.00
CAW-L0110J INSTAL NEW COLUMNS 0588 440.00 100,00  440.00 0.00 440.00
CAW-L0110K LCH SUPERVISION NELSON 162.00 100.00  162.00 0.00 162.00
- 1174.00  100.00  1174.00 0.00 1174,00
LCH 1022.1 H.M. FRAME FLASHING
CAO-LO221H INSTALL FLASHING 15NESH $47.00 100.00.  647.00° 0.00 647.00
CA0-L0221J PAINT FLASHING o9Np 1896.00  100.00 1896.00 0.00 1696.00
CA0-LD221K LCH SUPERVISION NELSON $70.00 100,00  570.00 0.00 510.00



LEWIS C. NELSON ¢ SONS, INC,
o6 ect Kina: U069 Project Varsion: UPDT D8 31IMAYSY
REPORT DATE 16JUN99

CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL 2ND ED. CENTER ¢
START DATE 135JUNSB FIN DATE l6FEBOQ®

WY scn:uéi;:zt':os'r REPORT - JUNE 1999 DATA DATE 01JUL39 PAGE NO. 50

14 ;3 AND ADDITIONS

ACTRVITY  ACTIVITY o RESP  VAIUE  CoNpL BILLING RNT . PERION. 1o mne

BUILDING A - ACADEHIC

| LON #022.1 H.M. FRAME FLASHING :

CAO-LO221L ROBYN FINISH ROBYN 696.00 100.00  £96.00 0.00 696.00

3809.00 1060.00  3809.00 0.00 3809.00
133356.00  100.00 - 133356.00 0.00. 133356.00

BUILDING B ~ RDMINISTRATION
CO #4, ITEM 1 - NAILERS AT COLUMN, BLDG. D

CBO-CO4O1A CO4, ITEM 1 - PROVIDE NAILERS AT COLUMN, BLDG, B NELSON €75.00 100.00 675.00 0.00 675.00

675.00 100.00  675.00 0.00 675.00
CO #5, ITEM 4 ~ STOR, RM. 115/TQILET 116, BLDG B

CBO-CO504A COS, ITEM { - REV. RM 115/RM 116, BLDG, 8
CO ¥5, ITEX @ - ELZCT. TO SPLIT A/C SYS., BLLG B

CBO-COSOBA CO5, ITEM 8 - ADD ELECT. TO SPLIT AC SY5, BLDG B e i
LCN 1019 EXIT DEVICES HARCHARE 7

CB1-LO150J LCH SUPERVISION NILSCN '26.00 100.00 26.00 0.00 26.00

CB1~-LO19H FAB/DEL OF MODIFIED DOOR HRTWA. 08MS 168.C0 100.00 16a8.Co 0.00 168.00

194.00 100.00  194.CO .00 T len00
B '869.00  100.00  §69.00 0.00 865.00

BUILDING C - LEARNING DIRECTOR AND RELOCATABLE
CO 13, ITEM § - LocKSET CHANGES, ALL BUILDINGS

CAQ-CO072A CO7, ITEM 2-REVISED CONNECTION € RIM JOIST CCD-4

CAD-CO709A COT, ITEM 9-BLDG C: REL DOOR OPENING 143 €CD-65

CRO-COT15A CO7, ITEM 15-BLDG C: HOD WALL TAICKNESS CCD 12 }

CO 13, ITEH 8 - PLYWOOD SHIMS, BLDG. C
CCO-CO308A CO3, ITEY B - PLYWOOD SHIMS, BLDG. C *yELSon 1607.00  100.00 1607.00 0.00 1607.00
1607.00  100.00 1607.C0 0.00 1607.00
CO 93, ITEY 10 - ROOF DECK ELEVATION, BLDG. C ‘

CCO-CO310A €03, ITEM 10 - ROOF DECK ELEVATION, BLDG. C NELSON 818,00 100.00  818.00 0.00 818,00
. 818.00 100.00  818.00 0.00 818.00
CO P4, ITEM 3 - METAL STRAPS AT VENIS, BLDG. C

CCO=CO403A CO4, ITEM 3 - METAL STRRPS AT VENTS, BLLG. C NELSON 1065.00 100,00 1065.00 0.00 . 1065,00

1065.00  100.00 1065.00 0.0 1065,00
CO #S, ITEM 12 - REV. WIRING CONDITIONS, BLDG. G '

CCO-COS512A €05, ITEM 12 - REVISE WIRING CONDITIONS, BLDG. C
CO #5, ITEM 15 - AOD GROMMETS AT COUNTER, BLDG C

CCO-COSISA COS, ITEX 15 - ADD GROMMETS AT COUNTERS, BLOG. € L R

3490.00 zoo.oa 3490,00 0.00 3490.00



e

SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
CAR.T.
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities

EXHIBIT D

1998-99

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE “ DIRECT  ALLOCATED TOTAL
PART EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE
D Professional Services (Architect) 88,443 88,443

General Rennovation Activity: -
D Pre-Rennovation Planning 21,601 21,601
D Pre-Rennovation Buildings 863 863
D Pre-Rennovation Land 2,152 2,152
D Tests 579 579
D Loan Interest 43,760 43,760

Rennovations: :

D General Site Rennovations 4,786 4,786
D General Building Rennovations , 339,962 339,962
TOTALS TO DISTRICT SUMMARY . - - 502,145 502,145

* District Administration stipulated on o:r about September 28, 2000 that10.3 of the costs
were atiributable to the Science Classroom rennovations based upon square footage.

7 Prépar_ed by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00

-




PART D

SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATIONS
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities
Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE TOTAL
PART : . |_EXPENSE

D-A8 Professional Services (Architect) 858,515
General Rennovation Activity: : R
D-A3 Pre-Rennovation Planning 209,677
D-A4 Pre-Rennovation Buildings _ 8,373
D-A5 Pre-Rennovation Land 20,891
D-A6 Tests : 5,621
D-A1 Loan Interest 424,781
Rennovations: '
D-A7 General Site Rennovations : 46,453
D-A2 General Building Rennovations -- 3,300,000

4,874,311

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00




CLOVIS UNIFIED'SCH DIST  09/20/00 - mecount Directors’ Summary in Whole Dollars ~,  07/01/98-06/30/99 - Page
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 12:25 P --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 569101 #J3204---prog: GLS9 <1.70>--report id: GLENSM

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

SEL } ORGANIZATION KEY: 73590150
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY : ORG KEY Title Director
73590150 " SFP - CNTR FOR ADV RES TECH
Before Open

0BJECT OBJECT Description Budget This Month To - Date Commitments Commitments Balance
580092  INTEREST ‘ 424,781 424,781 424,781 0 0 0
.610000 SITE/IMP OF SITE 3300,000 3300, 000 3300,000 0 0 0
610001  SITE,APPRAISAL _ 18,575 18,575 18,575 0 0 0
610003  SITE,SURVEY 25,821 25,821 25,821 0 0 0
610004 SITE,SUPPORT 19,466 19,466 19,466 0. 0 0
610007 SITE,TESTING 1,166 1,166 1,166 0 0 0
620002  PLAN,ARCH/CONSULT 858,515 858,515 858,515 0 0 0
620003  PLAN,DSA 55,315 55,315 55,315 0 0 0
620004 PLAN/CDE 49 49 - 49 0 0 0
620005  PLAN/OTHER 154,313 154,313 154,313 0 0 0
620006 CONSTRUCTION ' 8,373 8,373 8,373 0 0 0
620007 * TESTS 5.621 5,621 5,621 0 0 0
620008  INSPECTORS : 0 0 0 0 0 0
620011  PLAN/PRETEST 2,316 2,316 2,316 0 0 0

0 0 0

%% TOTAL EXPENSE ACCOUNTS ** - 4874,311 4874,311 4874,311



ATTACHMENT 2

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Increased Science Classroom Materials and Supplies

1998-99

FORMULA FOR % CALCULATION

# Science Teachers 98/399 - # Science Teachers 85/86
42 - 17 = 25 (Increase in Science Teachers)

# lﬁcreased Science Teachers/# Science Teachers 85/86
25/17 = 1.47% (IGRC - Increased Graduation Requirement Cost)

IGRC % - % Increase in Secondary Enroliment* % Increase in Secondary Enroliment
" 1.47% - .895% = .575% (Adjusted IGRC %) ' 98/99 - 85/86 / 85/86 = Enrollment Increase %
: 9454 - 4989 = 4465/4989 = .895% Increase

Supply Costs

Various $ 36,646.71
Carolina Bioiogical ' $ 40,386.36
Flinn Scientific $ 23,037.06
Science Kit & Boreal $ 15,527.86
Ward's $ 6,924.58

- $122,522.57 1.575% (Adjusted IGRC %) = $70,450.48

Total Supplies Claimed $70,450.48



ATTACHMENT 3

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Increased Science Classroom Teachers

1998-99

# Science Teachers 98/99 - # Science Teachers 85/86
42 - 17 = 25 (Increase in Science Teachers)

# Increased Science Teachers# Science Teachers 85/86
25/17 = 1.47% (IGRC - Increased Graduation Requirement Cost)

IGRC % - % Increase in Secondary Enrollment* % Increase in Secondary Enroliment

1.47% - .895% = .575% (Adjusted IGRC %) 98/99 - 85/86 / 85/86 = Enroliment Increase %
; 9454 - 4989 = 4465/4989 = .895% Increase

Staffing Costs '

Adjusted IGRC % x # Science Teachers 85/86 = Increased # of Science Teachers to be Claimed * Average Science Teacher Salary
575% * 17 =9.775 * $56,682.95 = $554,075.84

Total Staffing Cost Claimed $554,075.84






- .'.”W :' K'\

© ‘State Controller’s Office

) .-.Schoo'l Mandated Cost Manual

\ CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561

3
!

. For State Controlier Use Onl_y

(19) Program Number 00026

’ m>xm=xT

| : _ . . (20) Date File / /
‘ : GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 21) LRS Input / |
L (91) Claimant Identification Number \ Reimb’ursema_nt Claim Data
N
22 R-1, (03
5 (22) G : (03) 15
s £
E 310065 23) GR -1, (O4)1)e) _
| CLGVIS UsSeDa (24) GR-1, (04)(2)(e)
FRESND CG 698,206
1450 HERNUDN AVE {25) GR -1, (04)(3)(e) -
CLOVIS CA 93611 1,647,594
’ ' ) {26) GR-1, (08) 6.45
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim - @7
(03) Estimated ‘-}L__I (09) Reimbursement &:’ (28)
(04) Combined [__—l (10) Combined [:I (29)
* |os)Amended [ ] |(11) Amended R
Fiscal Year of (06) (12) . B (31)
Cost 20_002001 19992000
Total Claimed (o). (13) S {32)
Amount 2,697,277 v 2,4_52,070 s
Less: 10% Late Penalty, notto exceed  |(14) (33)
3 " $1,000
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) 202,717 |®4)
Net Claimed Amount _ (1_6) 2., 249,353 (33) )
) ; (08) (7. - (36)
Due from State 2,697,277 _ 2,249,353
Due to State (18) @7)

(38) CERTIFICATION-OF CLAIM

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983.

Signature of Authotized Representative

ey Yoolllesy
TERRY {BRADLEY /
Type or Print Name

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, 1 certify that |'am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, and certify under penalty of perjury that |
have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application-other than from the c'laim'ant nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement
of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, set forth on the attached statements:

Date .
12/29/00

DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT,
Title ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim

KIM NAKAMURA

Telephone Number ( 539 )

E-mail Address

327 9055 Ext

knakamura_@c'lovisusd .kl2.ca.us

Form FAM-27 {Revised 9/00)

Chapter 498/83



e

State-Controller’s Office r

-3 gchoolMandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-1
_ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year:
CLOViS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Reimbursement ﬁ]
: Estimated . 1999 /_00
' Claim Statistics
1(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms 15
Direct Costs Cost Elements
(04) Reimbursable Components: @ ® - ©) () )
Salaries Materiais Contracted | Capital Total
and and Services Qutlays
Benefits Supplies
1. Acquisition of additional space and equipment - - - - -
2. Remodeling existing space - - 698,206 - 698,206
3. Staffing and supplies. 1,482,352 | 165,242 - - 1}647,594
(05) Total Direct Costs 11482,352 | 165,242 |698,206 | © =  2{345,800
(06) Total Contracted Services and Capital Outlays costs [ line (05) (cj -i-lin'e 05)(d)] . 698,206
(07) Total Direct Costs less Contracted Services and Capita] Outlays [line (05)(e)- line(06)] 1,647,594
Indirect Costs '
(08) indirect Cost Rate J380 or J580 rate, as applicable 6.45 %
(09) Total Indirect Costs [ Line (07) x fine (08)] ° 106,270
(10) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [ Line (05)(e) + line (09)]  |2,452,070
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable .
(13) Total Claimed Amount {Uine (10) - [Line (11) + line (12)1}{ 2,452,070
Revised 9/93

Chapter 498/83



. State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS _ ' FORM
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS : - GR-2 -
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL .

(01) Claimant '
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL D

ISTRICT

(02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
1999/00

[ staffing and Supplies’

“1(03) Reimbursable Component; Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed.
XX] Acquisition Cost

[T Remodeling Cost

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g).

Object Accounts
(b) (c) (d) (e) ® (@)
Hourly Hours . .
_Employee Names, Job Classifications, Rate Worked Saal'::;es : Ma;iréals Contract Capital
Functions Performed, and Description of Expenses or or Benefits Supplies Services Outlays
. Unit Cost Quantity _ P
I
No costs incurred

(05) Total X1 Subtotal ] Page:_ 1 of 1 - - - -
Revised 9/00

Chapter 498/83




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual .

~ MANDATED COSTS FORM
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS . GR-2
. COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL ~
}(01) Claimant { (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
~ Clovis Unifed School District o . " 1999-2000
_(—05) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed. ' ‘ -
Remodeling existing space
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (f). Object Accounts
. .. . |
@ (®) © I @ . @ 4 @ M i
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate| Hours Worked) Salaries and | Materials and |  Travel & Capital Contracted
|_Functions Performed and Description of Expen: or Unit Cost | or Quantity | = Benefits ' Supplies | Training ! Outlay 1 Services . i
{ Contractor Contracts . ' o
Rennovations, C.A.R.T. 1 5671,715.00 I
50% of Cost Sec Attachment | : | i
Rennovations, Clovis East High i $26,356.00
50% of Cost Sec Attachment : i L. 5 l
i Rennovations, Clovis High ; i [ b $135.00 |
o 50% of Cost See Attachment 1 | ! ' b | :
“ ! 3 - 5 | | 5
: : E i :
i . . : i
b : - : ;
. | ' : .
: : ; ; :
| ‘. ; 'i ! :
b ' | ' 5 |
i ! ! i H ; H
i | | | i : ;
’ . i B l i i ;
; : ] | - ! !
i ‘ ; |
! . | | l |
i : | | y |
| f ! | | i
| | 5 : ! i :
' ! ; ; ! :
| ! i ? 3 :
: 1 ! : i | i
; i ! ; ! %
' ' , i : ' i
| 5 f | z
? l
' | i
i :
E
5 | |
e e ' ! C ' e : i -. |
: : i |
(05) Total Subtotal [ | Page: 1of1 | S0 S000 000 S0.00 69520600
' Chapter 498/83 ' ' Revised 10/96



* State Controller's Office Schoo! Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATEDCOSTS FORM
) GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
' COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
CLOVIS UNIFTIED SCHOOL DISTRICT <1 1999/00 _
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box pet form to identify the component being ciaimed.
, y
[ Acquisition Cost [ Remodeling Cost
XX] Staffing and Supplies . o
{(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). Object Accounts
(@) ® | (© (d) (e) () @
- . Hourly Hours . .
‘Employee Names, Job Gla_ss_iﬂcations. Rate Worked Saalzges Ma:‘gals Con_t.ract Capital
Functions Performed, and Description of Expenses Ur“tc:(r; ost Qu :rl;tity Benefits SUp.plies Services Outlays
Increased staff for mandated . 1,482,352
scilences classes .
Supplies for mandated science .
classes : L65,242
(05) Total (X1}  Subtotal ] Page: 1 of 1 1,482,350 165,242 - -
Revised 9/00 C ' '

Chapter 498/83



99/00 INCREASE GRADUATlON REQUIREMENT -
BACK-UP INFORMATION

FORMULA FOR % CALCULATION

# Science Teachers 99/00 - # Science Teachers 85/86
59 - 17 = 42 (Increase in Science Teachers)

" # Increased Science Teachers/# Science Teachers 85/86
42/17 = 2.471% (IGRC - Increased Graduation Requirement Cost)

IGRC % - % Increase in Secondary Enroliment* % Increase in Secondary Enroliment

2.471% - .954% = 1.517% (Adjusted IGRC %) : 99/00 - 85/86 / 85/86 = Enrollment Increase %
o 9747 - 4989.= 4758/4989 = .954% Increase
Staffing Costs , '
Adjusted IGRC % x # Science Teachers 85/86 = Increased # of Science Teachers to be Claimed * Average Science Teacher Salary
1.517% * 17 = 25.789 * $57,480 = $1,482,351.72

Total Staffing Cost Claimed $1,482,351.72

Supply Costs
. Various $ 87,587.35
Carolina Biological - $ 76,921.70
Flinn Scientific $ 12,195.89
Science Kit & Boreal $ 62,340.40
Ward's $ 11,635.11
$ 250,680.45 /1. 517% (Adjusted IGRC %) = $165,241.56

Total Supplies Claimed § - $ -165,241.56



99/00 INCREASE GRADUATION REQUIREMENT

BACK-UP INFORMATION

SCIENCE TEACHERS (BASE YEAR 1985/86) SCIENCE TEACHERS (1999/00
[Bass, Bobble Adams, Marc

Biggs, Bill Aslon, Joycs

Bitters, Conyad | Avants, Rebecca

C ian, Charles Bass, )

Cochwan, Bill Bishop, Michael

C ino, Lamry Billers, Conrad

Crowsll, Thomas Boyd, Conslance

Hayes, Lauris

Dunnichilf, Gaorge |
Garabadian, Wayns .

. {Henricksen, |-atry
Howell. Ann

{Hurado, Ray

Jarl, David

Ray. Ran!
Webar, Mark

Willlams, Nofman

TOTAL= 17

Chortanian, Charles
Caollier, Venstia
Collins, Sharon

C ino, Larry

Crowell, Thomas

Dunnicliff, Geoy
Finch, John

Friesen, Greg

Gaeds, Allson

Garabedian, Wayne
Gregory, Dean

|Hansen, Barb

Hansen, Michael

Hodgas, Jefiray
Horton, Anita

Howell, Ann

Hunter, Ban

{urado. Ray

Jarl, David

Johns, Kevin

Karsavar, Mathew
Keelar, Kristin

Kennedy, Todd

Knitila, Michael
Laks, Paul

Lene, Candice

Lsfore, Anthony

Lopilalo, Karen
A Mark

cCoy, Donald

McDowell, Maral
Miller..-Dlm

Mirigian, Michael

Motfit; Jeffrey
Morris,

Joyes
O! Michael

Olson, Joshua

Pasquini, Krisline
Piercy, David

Ray, Randy
Read, Brendd
Reis, Trevor
Salaki, Barbera

Shaffer, Gordon___________|
#Sumelar, Joni

Teraoka, lrene

Thompson, Paula

Vanness, Donald’

|Verhalen, Mail

1Whelan, Keilh

Wilihoile, Karen

Wilson, Megan
TOTAL =59




SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Increased Graduation Requirements
Summary of Costs Incurred

ATTACHMENT 1

1999-00
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE CLOVIS CLOVIS EAST CART. TOTAL
HIGH HIGH .

. EXHIBIT A EXHIBIT B EXHIBIT C
" Professional Services (Architect) 26 23,468 27,908 51,402

General Rennovation Activity: - -
Bonds and Insurance 16,259 16,259
General Conditions 244 3,789 - 4,033
Material. Procurement 245,454 245,454
Buiiding - South 1,039,247 1,039,247
Flooring 4,677 4,677
Science Classroom Equipment 20,491 20,491
Inspectors ' 6,432 6,432
Tests 4,420 4,420
Miscellaneous State plans 287 2,643 2,931
Local Fees and Assessments 1,067 1,067
TOTALS 270 52,711 1,343,430 1,396,411
TOTALS TO GR-2 135 26,356 671,715 698,208

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 11-24-00




.

_ EXHIBIT A
SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
CLOVIS HIGH SCHOOL
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities

1999-00

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED - TOTAL
PART - EXPENSE- EXPENSE* ~ EXPENSE

‘General Rennovation Activity
A-PS Professional Services (Architect) 26 26
A-SP State Plans ' 332 332
A-C Construction (89) : (89)
- TOTAL TO DISTRICT SUMMARY , - 270 270

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 that 10% of costs were attributabie to the
Science Classroom rennovations in the Science Building (Building C).

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00



CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00

S )DER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991010
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

Account Directors’ Summary
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:56 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568725 #J3131--

PART A

07/01/99-06/30/00

Page 2
-prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

Note

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991010 , ADVANCED - CHS MODERNIZATION  NOC 11/18/98 .

. Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus
OBJECT OBJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date Budget Acct-To-Date
560010 BLD LEASE/RENTS 07/01/99 Prior ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 0.00 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00*"
610003 SITE,SURVEY 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 0.00 0.00% 0.00* 0.00* 0.00*
620002 PLAN,ARCH/CONSULT 07/01/99 Prior _0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 0.00 - 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00*
f}620003'PLAN.DSA 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,324.48 3,324.48
OH DIVISION OF THE APP 65449 04/13/00 SH00-00019 00236644  3,324.48 : '
-»* Total for OBJECT * *TTL> - 3,324.48 0.00* 3,324 .48* 3,324.48% 0.00*
%Gzonns‘PLAN/OTHER 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 .0.00 257.50 257.50
C )IN S. DARDEN JOB 9520 04/21/00 16774 00237270 - 257.50
' "~ * Total for OBJECT * *TTL* . 257.50 0.00% ° 257.50* 257.50% 0.00*
620006 CONSTRUCTION 07/01/99 Prior ) - 0.00 0.00 0.00 -885.00 -885.00
JE Valley Alarm ck #216581 04/01/00 JEPK00238 -885.00 .
* Total for OBJECT * *ITL* -885.00 0.00%* -885.00* -885.00* 0.00*
- ** TOTAL EXPENSE ACCOUNTS ** ° 2,696.98 0.00* 2,696.98* 2,696.98* 0.00*
* GRAND TOTALS * ' -2,696.98 0.00%* -2,696.98* -2,696.98% 0.00*
257-50 x ’ 3524048 X | {oB5e> x
F5 010 = 5P 010 = C 010 =
2575 % 33045 ¥ < 8B*50) *



SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities

EXHIBIT B

1999-00
TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL
PART ' - EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE
B Professional Services (Architect) 23,468 23,468
General Rennovation Activity:
B General Conditions 3,789 3,789
B Flooring 4677 4,677
B Miscellaneous State Plans ' 287 287
B Science Classroom Equipment ' 20,491 20,491
TOTALS TO DISTRICT SUMMARY 20,491 32,220 52,711

* District Architect stipulated on September 29, 2000 that 8% of costs were attributable to the

- 8cience Classroom rennovations in the Science Building (Building C).

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 11-24-00




SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATIONS
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities
Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 11-24—00

PART B

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT
SCHEDULE EXPENSE
B8 -PS Professional Services (Architect) @ 8% 23,468.02
B10- GC General Conditions @ 8% 3,788.59
B10-F Flooring @ 8% 4,676.51
B9 -SP  Miscellaneous State Plans @ 8% 287.30

Science Classroom Equipment

B1-S 763.89
B2-S : 5,675.98
B3-S ' 4,469.67
B4-S 2,483.52
B5-8 1,561.25
B6-S 2,699.19
B7-S 1,444.34
B8-S 1,393.14

20,490.98




- "~SCHEDULE B
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary 07/01/99-06/30/00 o
FRI. SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901
SOk. RDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050 _
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY Title

ORG KEY Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Income Account WORKING ~ Budget Minus
_0BJECT 08J Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Note
EN SER3083 OIL FILTER WRENCH 06/07/00 59297 1,791.69
EN 4150187 06/07/00 59489 8,428.28
- EN 4510442 06/07/00 59490 1,330.07
EN 4150220 06/07/00 59491 247.03
EN 4510280 -06/07/00 59492 470.34
EN 9TH GRADE UNIFORM & HS GY 06/08/00 49346 -63,720.69
OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 9TH GRADE 06/08/00 49346 00240754 1,443.89
OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 9TH GRADE 06/08/00 49346 00240754 322.27
‘OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 9TH GRADE 06/08/00 49346 00240754 455.25
OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 9TH GRADE 06/08/00 43346 00240754 647.81 { L
" OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 9TH GRADE 06/08/00 53240 00240754 60.91 .
OH GUNTHER'S- ATHLE 4051070 06/08/00 BM00125 00240754 75.51 w
- OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE FREIGHT 06/08/00 BM00125 00240754 10.58
¢ 'SCO WEST INC 3641104 06/08/00 BMO0253 00240755 17.65 :
C. oL SPECIALT 3640197 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 73.99 000ssssssceses
- OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641013 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 17.48 O %
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641045 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 62.84 S
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641067 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 13.57 - 13220 . ¢
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641112 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 52.36 N
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641300 06/08/00 BMQO250 00240756  378.53 631-69 ¢+
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641340 06/08/00 BM00250 = 00240756 " 58,52 QOgesosvrvesee
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641371  06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 78.41 76388 % -
" OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 4642234  06/08/00 BMO0250 00240756 529.54 '
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 4644057 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 477.81
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641329 06/08/00 BM00250 00240756 95.94
OH FRESNO OXYGEN & ACCT 1627 06/09/00 988336 00240753 14.26
EN 4760097 06/12/00 013164AH 3,020.36
EN 4760095 06/12/00 013164AN 1,072,10
EN 4770093 06/12/00 013164A0 792.84
'EN CONFERENCE TABLE, 36" X 7 06/13/00 59335 8,676.39
EN 4358006 06/13/00 59336 3,110.57
EN 4358390 06/13/00 59347 450.92
EN 3590025 06/14/00 59348 1,736.79
EN ENLARGING TRAY 06/14/00 BM00283 2,267.33
EN 64 0Z CHEMICAL GRADUATE  06/15/00 59801 393.70
EN 4035095 06/15/00 BM00125 _ _ -31,555.09
OH COMPUMAVE*** 4231092 06/15/00 58370 00241244  1,896.10
OH COMPUWAVE*** 4233523 06/15/00 58370 00241244 255.34
g “AROLINA BIOLOG SAFETEY P 06/15/00 58972 00241242 (132.20)
S§.  ROLINA BIOLOG THERHOMET 06/15/00 58972 00241242 "631.69,




- CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary ;//01/99 06/30/00
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----Toc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: ‘GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

. SL ' ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director

75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL g
, Account WORKING  Budget Minus

"OBJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Encumbrances To Date Budget—— - Acct-To-Date Note
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG GLASS STI 06/15/00 58972  ~ 00241242

OH STATE BOARD OF SAFETEY PI 06/15/00 58972 00242840 24019 +

OH STATE BOARD OF THERMOMETE 06/15/00 58972 (00242840 P

OH STATE BOARD OF GLASS STIR 06/15/00 58972 00242840 175 4
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641039 06/15/00 58983 00241243 007 4
'S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 4641039 06/15/00 58983 00241243
 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 4641019 06/15/00 58983 00241243 261+35 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641333  06/15/00 58983 00241243 230+58 +
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641334  06/15/00 58983 00241243 - 75836 +
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641341  06/15/00 58983 00241243 7840 +
SOH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641345  06/15/00 58983 00241243 411497 ¢
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641348  06/15/00 58983 00241243 14499 4
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641358 06/15/00 58983 00241243 85:98 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 4641039  06/15/00 58983 00242840 73787+
& OH STATE BOARD OF 4641019  06/15/00 58983 00242840 1737 4
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641333  06/15/00 58983 00242840 Gien 4
&S ATE BOARD OF 3641334  06/15/00 58983 00242840
.© On STATE BOARD OF 3641341  06/15/00 58983 00242840 el +
3 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641345  06/15/00 58983 00242840 0e22 +
-3 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641348  06/15/00 58983 00242840 114+
£ OH STATE BOARD OF 3641358  06/15/00 58983 00242840 004 +

OH GUNTHER'S ATHLE 4051070 - 06/15/00 BMOO125 00241246 024 +

OH STATE BOARD OF 4051070  06/15/00 BMOOL25 00242840 5e05 +
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640405 06/15/00 BMOD251 00241245 005+
SOH FISHER SCIENTIF 4644164 06/15/00 BMOOZ51 00241245 380464 4
SOH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640145 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 15500°60 +
SOH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640165 06/15/00 BMO0251 00241245 : 759 4
$ OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640193 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 oE s
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640194 06/15/00 BHOO251 00241245 c0 .
5 OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640409  06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 55593 ¢
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641043 “06/15/00 BHO0251 00241245 51+49 #
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641049 - 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 2475 ¥
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641059 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 12+33 4
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641061 06/15/00 BHOOZ5L 00241245 3478 +
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641331 06/15/00 BHO0251 00241245 179422 %
& OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641335 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 30056 +
5 OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641337 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 ° 19:05 +
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641338  06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 (5476
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641339  06/15/00 BHOO251 00241245 1905 &
SOH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641342 06/15/00 BMOO251 00241245 1905 4

64°00. +
7289 +
(mnoooo.o'looq

5,675+98

»



Account Directors’ Summary " 7101/99-06/30/00
-Toc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: GLS519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST
FRI, SEP 29, 2000,

09/29/00
7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ---

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

‘ ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050

Su )
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN 3
ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
~ 75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Income » ~ Account “ WORKING  Budget Minus
"0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check ~ Expense Encumbrances  To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Note
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641343 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245
&S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641350 06/15/00 BHO0251 00241245
.S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641352 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245
£ OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641355 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245
& OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641356 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641357 06/15/00 BMO0251 00241245 '
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641359 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245 302 ¢
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641360 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245 Te14 4
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 4640007 06715700 00251 00241245 8280 ¢+
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 4640134 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245 228°37 +
S COH F}SHER SCIENTIF 4641004 06/15/00 BMO0251 00241245 7622 +
Sﬂ OH FISHER SCIENTIF 4641035 06/15/00 BM00Z51 00241245 . 1030 +
£ OH FISHER SCIENTIF 4641047 06/15/00 BM00251 00241245 a0 974 ¢
OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 4644170 06/15/00 BM00250 00241249 723.43 . 34893 4
OH NASCO WEST INC 3641181 06/15/00 BH00253 00241248 212.63 S 39
" EN 3641319 06/19/00 BN00254 - 2)704°33 4
JAP ON TOOLS** A118 SOCK 06/19/00 58977 00241446 14.68 102-98  +
" . On SNAP ON TOOLS** A137 SOCK 06/19/00 58977 00241446 -~ 8.99 7+97 +
" OH SNAP ON TOOLS** A138 SOCK 06/19/00 58977 00241446 8.99 223°31 +
OH SNAP ON TOOLS** A139 SOC 06/19/00 58977 00241446 9.83 . 59450 +
OH SNAP ON TOOLS** ACT1290A 06/19/00 58977 00241446 4.94 Qi3ecccccsense ’
OH SNAP ON TOOLS** GA296 AIR 06/19/00 58977 00241446 6.67 4546967 *
OH SNAP ON TOOLS** HCP6 SM 06/19/00 58977 00241446 10.68
OH SNAP ON TOOLS** CJ13C4 SH 06/19/00 58977 00241446 25.67
"OH STATE BOARD OF A137 SOCKE 06/19/00 58977 - 00242840 0.02
OH STATE BOARD OF A138 SOCKE 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.03
OH STATE BOARD OF A139 SOCK 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.03
OH STATE BOARD OF ACT1290A 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.01
OH STATE BOARD OF GA296 AIR 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.02
OH STATE BOARD OF HCP6 SM H 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.03
OH STATE BOARD OF CJ13C4 SHA 06/19/00 58977 00242840 0.07
OH PALMER SNYDER 4359961 06/19/00 BMO0247 00241444 6,972.00
OH PALMER SNYDER 4359965 06/19/00 BMO0247 00241444 3,585.00
OH PALMER SNYDER 4359966 06/19/00 BM00247 00241444 480,00
OH PALMER SNYDER 4359967 06/19/00 BM00247 00241444 2,040.00
CH PALMER SNYDER 4359968 06/19/00 BM00247 00241444 460.00
OH STATE BOARD OF 4359961 06/19/00 BMOO247 00242840 569.96
CH STATE BOARD OF 4359965  06/19/00 BM00247 00242840 293.07
CH STATE BOARD OF 4359966 06/19/00 BM00247 00242840 39.24
CH STATE BOARD OF 4359967 06/19/00 BM00247 00242840 166.77



- CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary ".7/01/99-06/30/00
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---Teg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #13130---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

'St ! ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOMN

ORG KEY Title

ORG KEY Director

. 75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Income )  Account HORKING ~ Budget. Minus

‘0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense Encumbrances  To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Note

OH STATE BOARD OF 4359968  06/19/00 BMO0247 00242840 37.61 .
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641321  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 N
8 OH SCIENCE KIT & B 4644047  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 T340 +
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3640101  06/19/00 BMOO254 00241445 9644 +
SOH SCIENCE KIT & B 3640129  06/19/00 BHOD254 00241445 15505  +
SOH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641023  06/19/00 BMOO254 00241445 42022 4 )
SOH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641065 06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 1EEe33 4
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641106 06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445
S.0H SCIENCE KIT & B 3641315  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 - 1834 +
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641318  06/19/00 BM00254 00241445 8509 +
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641319  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 8699 +
£OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641323  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 7708 +
SOH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641326  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 30043 +
S OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641327  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 g5e72 4
5 OH SCIENCE KIT & B 3641346  06/19/00 BMO0254 00241445 67°65 +
3 OH SCIENCE KIT & B 4641043  06/19/00 BMOO254 00241445 8213+
S TE BOARD OF 4644047  06/19/00 BMOO254 00242840 153+
5 0n 5(ATE BOARD OF 3640129  06/19/00 BMOO254 00242840 28316 +
5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641023.  06/19/00 BM00254 00242840
& OH STATE BOARD OF 3641065  06/19/00 BMOO254 00242840 g 2°68 +
2 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641106  06/19/00 BMOO254 00242840, 0412 +
5 O STATE BOARD OF 3641315  06/19/00 BM00254 00242840 043 +
.5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641318  06/19/00 BMO0254 00242840 005 ¢
.5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641319 - 06/19/00 BM00254  00242840. 024 ¢
.5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641323  06/19/00 BM00254 00242840 024 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641326  06/19/00 BMO0254 00242840 021 +
£ OH STATE BOARD OF 3641327  06/19/00 BMO0254 00242840 0:09 +
-5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641346  06/19/00 BMO0254 00242840 026 +
& OH STATE BOARD OF 4641043  06/19/00 BMO0254 00242840 0:19 +
_ OH SNAP ON TOOLS** 4761011  06/19/00 BM00263 00241446 0e73 4

EN 4511033 06/20/00 59747
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG SOLAR SYS 06/20/00 58972 00241569 0:13 +
£ OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641345  06/20/00 58983 00241570 0+78 +

OH NEVCO SCOREBOAR 4742044  06/20/00 59224 00241572 8578 +

OH NEVCO SCOREBOAR 4742031  06/20/00 59224 00241572 4,649.41 12897 +

OH NEVCO SCOREBOAR 4742032  06/20/00 59224 00241572  3,775.63 030eecsesessee

OH NEVCO SCOREBOAR BDO’ OF C 06/20/00 59224 00241572 215,75 ' 2548352 «

OH NEVCO SCOREBOAR SHIPPING 06/20/00 59224 00241572 815.62

OH STATE BOARD OF 4742044  06/20/00 59224 00242840 21.78

OH STATE BOARD OF 4742031  06/20/00 59224 00242840 12.93



CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST

FRI, SEP'29, 2000, 7:53 AH -

09/29/00

-req: PATRICK---leg: GL ---

Account Directors' Summary

-loc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #3130--

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s: Name

SE. ! ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050

BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET: OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

7 ://01/99-06/30/00
-prog: G519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991050 V - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
. Income _ WORKING  Budget Minus
"0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances Budget Acct-To-Date Note
EN 4190253 06/27/00 59994 2,899.09
EN 4355311 06/27/00 60003 58.41
EN 4210586 06/28/00 60153 19,995,37
EN 4211095 06/28/00 60158 540.82
CR ALUMINUM ATHLET EQUIPMENT 06/28/00 CR013045 -310.59
" EN TAOO1 BLACK PHONE ARM ©  06/29/00 60032 . 36.78
EN 4499010 06/29/00 60264 " 2.742.24
_EN #01K7364 NETFINITY 'SERVER 06/30/00 58731 34,901.40
. .EN BURET FUNNELS POLY 45 X 8 06/30/00 58972 441,94
EN 4231112 " 06/30/00 59789 202.542.71
_EN LOCKERS FOR LAPTOP STORAG 06/30/00 60034 8,395.68
EN 4356050 06/30/00 60035 48,466.51
EN 4190252 06/30/00 BM00203 -1,857.16
EN 4493461 06/30/00 BM00234 43,512.56
EN 4355311 06/30/00 BM00245 0.00
EN 4641009 06/30/00 BM00249 10,472.00
[ 41389 06/30/00 BM00251 1,471.47
Oh \,LOVIS APPLIANC CREDIT/IN 06/30/00 1114/1115 00242689 -373.20°
- OH CALIF BUSINESS 4353520  06/30/00 58047 00243237 809.06.
OH CALIF BUSINESS TABLE, 24" 06/30/00 58047 00243237 532.70
'OH STATE BOARD OF 4353520  06/30/00 58047 : 2.25
OH COMPUWAVE*** 4235119 06/30/00 58731 00243238  5,650.81
OH COMPUMAVE*** #01K8053 NET 06/30/00 58731 00243238  1,592.01
OH COMPUMAVE*** #3315106 NET 06/30/00 58731 00243238  1,232.94 : S
OH STATE BOARD OF #01K8053 N 06/30/00 58731 4.43 : © 13020 4
OH STATE BOARD OF #33L5106 N 06/30/00 58731 3.43 2958 +
% OH CAROLINA BIOLOG SAFETEY P 06/30/00 58972 00242687 : 0.2 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG THERMOMET 06/30/00 58972 00242687 . 14482 4
S OH STATE BOARD OF THERMOMETE 06/30/00 58972 00242840 139+28
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641303 06/30/00 58983 00242688 13928+
£ OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641305 06/30/00 58983 00242688 B6:70 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641309 06/30/00 58983 00242688 8578 +
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641310  06/30/00 58983 00242688 7840 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641312  06/30/00 58983 00242688 14850 +
-5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641314  06/30/00 58983 00242688 9685 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641316  06/30/00 58983 00242688 47496 +
& OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641322  06/30/00 58983 100242688 4.1 +
4 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641328  06/30/00 58983 00242688 81417 +
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641330 06/30/00 58983 00242688 13928 +
5 OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641362  06/30/00 58983 00242688 Glbosereocares

1556125



 CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST
FRI. SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM -

09/29/00
-req: PATRICK.-

Account Directors® Summary //01/99 06/30/00 .
-leg: GL ----Toc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130 --prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHDlQOl
SORT ORDER: OBJECT w'ith'in'ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

. SE. ' ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

3
]

O0RG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL .
Income _ . Account HORKING ~ Budget Minus
"0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrancés To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Note
.S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641363  06/30/00 58983 00242688
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641364  06/30/00 58983 00242688
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG ASCARIS L 06/30/00 58983 00242688 110°68 +
£ OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641110  06/30/00 58983 00242688 004  +
& OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641368  06/30/00 58983 00242688 10658 +
S OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641369  06/30/00 58983 00242688 13037+
S OH CARGLINA BIOLOG 3641370  06/30/00 58983 00242688
.S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641305  06/30/00 58983 00242840 159-87 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641309 . 06/30/00 58983 00242840 €805 +
S OH ‘STATE BOARD OF 3641310  06/30/00 58983 00242840 11806 +
A OH STATE BOARD OF 3641312 06/30/00 58983 00242840 039 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641314  06/30/00 58983 00242840 024 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641316  06/30/00 58983 00242840 024 +
5 OH STATE BOARD OF 3641322  06/30/00 58983 00242840 0:22
& OH STATE BOARD OF 3641328  06/30/00 58983 . 00242840 0s41 4
S0V <TATE BOARD OF 3641330 06730700 58983 00242840 027 +
S  JATE BOARD OF 3641362  06/30/00 58983 00242840 013 4
‘© OH STATE BOARD OF 3641363  06/30/00 58983 00242840
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641364  06/30/00 58083 - 00242840 0-14  +
& OH STATE BOARD OF ASCARIS LU 06/30/00 58983 00242840 0-22 ¢
& OH STATE BOARD OF 3641110  06/30/00 58983 00242840 039 +
€ OH STATE BOARD OF 3641368  06/30/00 58983 00242840 0-31 +
.S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641369  06/30/00 58983 00242840 056 4
& OH STATE BOARD OF 3641370  06/30/00 58983 00242840 029 +
& OH CAROLINA BIOLOG 3641011 06/30/00 58983 00242688 039 +
S OH STATE BOARD OF 3641011  06/30/00 58983 00242840 @0 4.3 % 045 4
OH -RESILITE SPORTS 4034692  06/30/00 59230 00242695  16,723.86 - 0+18  +
S OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3641353 06/30/00 59278 00243241 033 +
OH AUTOMATED OFFIC START UP 06/30/00 59493 00243235 © 140.63 1,570°01  +
OH AUTOMATED OFFIC START UP_ 06/30/00 59493 00243235 140,63 ) .
OH AUTOMATED OFFIC 4242917  06/30/00 59493 00243235  3,459.44 457
OH CLOVIS APPLIANC 4190221 06/30/00 59746 - 00242689  3,549.70 - 21700 +
OH CLOVIS APPLIANC REFRIGERA 06/30/00 59746 00242689  1,277.24 Q27eresceccece
OH CLOVIS APPLIANC 4190281 06/30/00 59746 00242689 841.43 _zmm x
OH CLOVIS APPLIANC MOUNTING 06/30/00 59746 00242689 135.22
OH STATE BOARD OF REFRIGERAT 06/30/00 59746 00242840 3.55
OH STATE BOARD OF 4190281  06/30/00 59746 00242840 2.34
OH SADLER OFFICE S 4511038  06/30/00 59802 00242696 99.52
OH SADLER OFFICE S 4242923  06/30/00 59991 00243244  1,025.50
OH ECONOMY RESTAUR 4191337  06/30/00 BMO0203 00243239  29,758.40



CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST

FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

09/29/00

Account Directors’ Summary

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

| ORGANIZATTON KEY: 75991050

.701/99-06/30/00

Budget Minus
Acct-To-Date Note

SE.

BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

0RG KEY ORG KEY Title Director

75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL

Income Account WORKING

"0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check’ Expense ‘Encumbrances  To Date" Budget

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BMD0245 0.45
. OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 3.99

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 0.89 -

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005 - 06/30/00 BM00245 0.89

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 0.44
" OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM0O0245 5.33

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 1.33

OH STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 0.45
. Od STATE BOARD OF 4356005  06/30/00 BM00245 0.44

OH STATE BOARD OF 4359011  06/30/00 BH00245 1.71

“OH STATE BOARD OF 4355225  06/30/00 BM00245 10.26

o4 STATE BOARD OF 4355401 . 06/30/00 BMO0245 3.81

OH STATE BOARD OF 4355403  06730/00- BM00245 1.32

OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641301  06/30/00 BMOO250 00242698 72.04 1,301+29

OH SCHOOL SPECIALT 3641304  06/30/00 BMOO250 00242698 82.95 S s
§ OH FISHER SCIENTIF 3640100 06/30/00 BMOO251 00243241 1227
S SHER SCIENTIF 3640413 06/30/00 .BHO0251 00243241 0-34
£ 0. _/ATE BOARD OF 3640413  06/30/00 BM00251 O03evocosesves
- OH JACK C ARBUCKLE 4081057  06/30/00 BMOO256. 00243242 80.26 1084434

OH STATE BOARD OF 4081057  06/30/00 BHO0256 _ 0.22 -

‘OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590020  06/30/00 BM00282 00243236 72.38

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590030  06/30/00 BMOO282 00243236 482.74

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590050  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 129.26

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590065  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 199.31

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590075  06/30/00 BM00282 00243236 111.97

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 3590501  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 359.21

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590135  06/30/00 BM00282 00243236  2,998.79

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590212  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236  4,088.27

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590221  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236  2,696.64

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590222  06/30/00 BM0O0282 00243236 215.72

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590265 ~ 06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 97.07

OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4590270  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 85.22

- OH BOOTS CAMERA* 4592515  06/30/00 BMO0282 00243236 - 776.60

OH STATE BOARD OF 3590030  06/30/00 BM00282 1.34

OH STATE BOARD OF 3590050  06/30/00 BMO0282 0.36

OH STATE BOARD OF 3590065  06/30/00 BM00282 0.56

OH STATE BOARD OF 3590075  06/30/00 BM00282 0.31

OH STATE BOARD OF 3590501  06/30/00 BM00282 1.00

OH STATE BOARD OF 4590135  06/30/00 BM00282 8.34

OH STATE BOARD OF 4590212  06/30/00 BM00282

11.37

’



- CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00  Account Directors’ Summary -, 101/99-06/30/00
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

'St | ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
. 75991050 _ ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL
Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus
"0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date Budget ~ Acct-To-Date Note
OH STATE BOARD OF 4590221  06/30/00 BM00282 7.50
OH STATE BOARD OF 4590222  06/30/00 BM00282 0.60
OH STATE BOARD OF 4590265  06/30/00 BM00282 0.27
OH STATE BOARD OF 4590270  06/30/00 BM00282 ; 0.23
OH STATE BOARD OF 4592515  06730/00 BM00282 2.16
" JE LINENBACH 06/30/00 JEYE0DQ2 296.40
. JE MIDTOWN SPORTS 06/30/00 JEYEQOO1 287.08 _ 1539314 +
. JE RESILITE SPORTS 06/30/00 JEYEODOL 3.752.32 . S OQTessvereaacs
..JE SEARS INDUSTRIAL 06/30/00 JEYEOOOL 308.09 _ 1o393%14 %
JE SNAP ON TOOLS 06/30/00 JEYE0OOL 5,071.16 '
. JE. SADLER ' 06/30/00 JEYE0OO1 © o 337.51 R -
JE SCHOOL SPECIALTY 06/30/00 JEYE0OO1 53,732.58 '
JE SARGENT WELCH 06/30/00 JEYE00O1 7.534.22
JE JONES CAMPBELL 06/30/00 JEYE0DO05 ' 1,487.32
S JE FISHER SCIENTIFIC 06/30/00 JEYE000S ({13931
~ JE FRESNO PIANO 06/30/00 JEYE0005 8,144.18
} * Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 1,406,857.82 1,304,973.08* 2,711,830.90* 1,406,857.82*-1,304,973.08* OVER
640092 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOK 07/01/99 Prior ©0.00 0.00 0.00 49,832.80 49,832.80
OH AGS 15191 DISCOV?R DECIS 08/20/99 L25732 7.994.89 )
OH AGS S&H 08/20/99 125732 702.03
OH ACADEMIC BOOK S TEXTBOOKS 08/20/99 L25817 3,145.05
OH ACADEMIC BOOK S 087779169 08/20/99 L25817 1,440.95
OH STATE BOARD OF TEXTBOOKS/ 08/20/99 L25817 247.67
OH STATE BOARD OF 0877791694 08/20/99 125817 113.47
OH GOODHEART WILCO 156637525 09/03/99 L25773 00223345  1,346.28
OH GOODHEART WILCO S&H 09/03/99 125773 00223345 65.87
~ OH ACADEMIC BOOK S TEXTBOOKS 09/17/99 125817 00224044 117.45
OH ACADEMIC BOOK S 087779169 09/17/99 125817 00224044 80.55
OH STATE BOARD OF TEXTBOOKS/ 09/17/99 L25817 00226128 9.25
OH STATE BOARD OF 0877791694 09/17/99 125817 00226128 6.34

OH FOLLETT PLEASE RUSH- CONF 09/17/99 L26131 - 00224045 2,968.58
OH PRENTICE HALL** 013421595 09/23/99 L25813 00224518  14,823.91
OH PRENTICE HALL** 013414285 09/23/99 L25813 00224518 870.55
OH PRENTICE HALL** S&H 09/23/99 L25813 00224518  1,572.04
OH OFFICE DEPOT/EA 492900 AD 10/08/99 54150 00225364  8,197.64
OH OFFICE DEPOT/EA 2703998  10/22/99 54150 00226443  4,632.58
OH LITERACY CONNEC S&H- 10/22/99 126223 . 00226440 13.41
OH FOLLETT PLEASE RUSH- CONF 11/02/99 L26131 00227082  1,484.29 :
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 49,832.80 . 0.00*  49,832.80*  49,832.80* 0.00*



CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00

FRT SEP 29, 2000,

i

Account Directors’ Summary
7:53 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----Toc: FINANCE---job: 568724 #J3130---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD1901

07/01/99-06/30/00 :

SORT ORDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL :
Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus
0BJECT  0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense  Encumbrances To Date Budget Acct-To-Date Note
OH LOZANO SMITH SM DOG CREEK 04/21/00 52382 00237271  2,763.97
OH LOZANO SMITH SM DOG CREEK 05/17/00 43166 00239097  -3,301.00
- OH LOZANO SMITH SM SITE,PLAN 05/17/00 53158 00239097 162.00
OH BLAIR CHURCH & PROJ 99-01 05/17/00 9732 00239080  4,627.10
OH LOZANO SMITH SM DOG CREEK 06/13/00 53971 00241247  2,421.00
".OH LOZANO SMITH SM 2ND ED  06/30/00 54810 00243381 18.00
'OH LOZANO SMITH SM DOG CREEK 06/30/00 54817 00243381 418.00. :
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 68,774.32 0.00*  68,774.32*  68,774.32* 0.00*
5620002 PLAN,ARCH/CONSULT 07/01/9% Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00  293,350.22  293,350.22
OH Auto ID: AP0823BS Job: 3 08/25/99 TTLCH 93,918.55
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN REAGAN -ED 09/28/99 16264 9-16 00224567 11,471.97
- OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 10/14/99 16387 00225803 11,472.97
o ‘HIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 11/17/99 16470 00228145  8,604.73
(. _MIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 11/22/99 16472 00228173  11,896.50 : ' ¢
. OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112, 12/07/99 16518 00229101  13,086.01 ’
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 12/07/99 16519 00229101  7,152.80 903,350022 X '
OH EOWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 12/07/99 16520 00229101  3,965.50 P-S o
OH EDWIN S, DARDEN PLAN,ARCH 03/16/00 16696 00234717  3,492.65 =08
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112. 03/23/00 16721 -00235080  1,472.00 Al
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 04/21/00 16784 . 00237270 28,803.73 ' -
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN J0B 9112. 05/06/00 16831 00238186  61,021.00 :
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112, 05/17/00 16856 00239090  3,891.81
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN PLAN,ARCH 06/01/00 16898 00240002 33,100.09 . :
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 0.00% 293,350.22% 293,350.22% 0.00% -
620003 PLAN,DSA 07/01/99. Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00
* Total for OBJECT * *TTL* 0.00 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00*
620004 PLAN/CDE 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,591.24 3,591.24
1 POH DEPT OF EDUCATI 22/62117- 02/17/00 C-04014 AD 00233076  3.591.24
* Total for OBJECT * *TIL* 0.00%* 3,591.24* 3,591.24* 0.00*
620005 PLAN/OTHER 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 95,169.09 95,169.09
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN JOB 9112 07/23/99 16190 00221324  2,222.71
OH EDWIN S. DARDEN RAGAN ED 08/20/99 16251 59.99
OH BLAIR CHURCH & PROJ 99-01 08/20/99 9101 3,846.71 (HE
OH Auto .ID: AP0823BS Job: 3 08/25/99 TTLOH 2,501.52
OH "LOVIS INDEPEND BID 1462 08/28/99 19321 00223018 166.32 350128 %
{ MIN S. DARDEN 2ND ED CE 09/21/99 16323 00224126  2,254.42 S P 008 =
28730




CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00

FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:53 M -

SOi. ,&DER OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 75991050
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY Title

Account Directors’ Summary
-req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----Toc: FINANCE-- - job: 568724 #J3130-- -prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLH01901

07/01/99-06/30/00

ORG KEY Director
75991050 ADV - CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL :
Income Account WORKING  Budget Minus
OBJECT 0BJ Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense Encumbrances” To Date - Budget Acct-To-Date
EN PROVIDE & INSTALL TWO 6'X 01/27/00 56564 3,385.00
EN PROVIDE 20 EA PORTER 8" 0 01/27/00 56566 2,500.00
OH LEWIS C NELSON REAGAN PHA 02/04/00 REAGAN PAY 00232178 140,989.06
" OH CUSD/LEWIS NELS REAGAN PH 02/04/00 REAGAN PAY 00232084  4,126.30
CR IMAGE IN SIGNS CONSTRUCTI 02/16/00 CRO11261 -133.65
OH SOUTHWEST INTER JOB CEHS- 02/17/00 53229 00233083  2,500.00
. OH QUANTUM PLUMBIN PROVIDE L 02/17/00 56567 00233082  2,242.00 (00-sosscennes
OH FLOYD JOHNSTON CEHS OFF S 02/17/00 CEHS PAY 1 00233078 105,524.25 000
OH.FLOYD JOHNSTON CLOVIS EAS 03/03/00 CEHS PAY 2 00233963  65,192.04 -
OH SIGNMAX CONSTRUCTION - 03/10/00 5645 00234323 221.79
OH KERR RUG CLOVIS EAST CARP 03/16/00 BID 1467 P 00234719 192,028.58 45523600 +
JCOH LEWIS C NELSON REAGAN PHA 03/16/00 REAGAN ED 00234720 {45,236.00 J . 2)301+40 4
FCOH CUSD/LEWIS NELS REAGAN PH 03/16/00 REAGAN PAY 00234715 {_2,301.40./ O0Rseovenscese
OH FENCE MASTER CLOVIS EAST 03/23/00 56599 00235081  1,921.92 4T,537-40 »
" ( FTHWEST INTER CEHS LOCK 03/23/00 BID 1407 P 00235084 265;479.30
~ Oh ALERT 0 LITE IN CONSTRUCT 03/30/00 169796 00235687 221.79 A7/53To40 X
“ OH CITY OF CLOVIS CONSTRUCTI 03/30/00 18569 00235688 838.00 DB =
OH LEWIS C NELSON CLOVIS EAS 04/06/00 58025 00236129  '1,581.00 3,802°99 &
OH FLOYD JOHNSTON CLOVIS EAS 04/06/00 CEHS PAY 3 00236128  23,218.20 :
OH KERR RUG CEHS CARPET 04/27/00 BID 1467 P 00237794  22,500.00
OH REX MOORE ELECT CLOVIS EA 05/04/00 58023 00238199  1,993.00
OH ALPHA INSTALLAT CLOVIS EA 05/06/00 58029 00238181  8,400.00
" OH SOUTHWEST INTER REAGAN BL 05/06/00 BID 1360 P 00238201  36,789.30
OH SOUTHWEST INTER REAGAN BL 05/06/00 BID 1360 P 00238202 42,727.50
. OH FLOYD JOHNSTON CEHS OFF S 05/06/00 CEHS PAY 4 00238187 159,888.40 ,
EN CLOVIS EAST HIGH SCHOOL: 05/09/00 59128 2,500.00
"OH WILCO SUPPLY SITE: CLOVIS 05/12/00 57199 00238621 - 605.83 '
OH GARCIA PAVING CEHS OFF SI 05/12/00 CEHS PH 3 00238616 65,743.20 . -
OH PACIFIC BELL EN ASSOC PRO 05/25/00 59199 00239603  6,394.10 31157+ +
(OH SOUTHWEST INTER CEHS LOCK 05/25/00 BID 14078 00239606  37,913.70 . 2129880 +
_ OH SAN JOAQUIN VAL CLOVIS EA 06/01/00 59123 00240016 600,00 QQQeevescccses
“ OH KERR RUG CEHS CARPET 06/01/00 BID 1467 P 00240009 _ KQs456042 1
“ OH KERR RUG CEHS CARPET 06/01/00 BID 1467 P 00240010 '
OH GARCIA PAVING CEHS OFF SI 06/01/00 CEHS PH 3 00240003 188,829.99 : -
TR ALERT 0 LITE IN CONSTRUCT 06/08/00 169796 ) -221.79 58,45642 %
. EN SJC INC TO MONITOR FILTER 06/19/00 59806 ‘ . 4,731.02 ‘ 008 =
OH ALPHA INSTALLAT PO 58029 06/19/00 1592 00241439  1,475.00° g 4,676°51 *
OH DAVIS, DOUG CEHS _ 06/19/00 5-16 TO 6- 00241442  6,755.00 ‘
OH HARRIS CONSTRUC CLOVIS EA 06/19/00 59120 00241443 800.00
00241792 2,100.00

O ""3)( MOORE ELECT CLOVIS EA 06/22/00 59400

Note



SCIENGE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY

C.AR.T.

Increased Graduation Requirements
Summary of Payments made for Specific Activities

EXHIBIT C

1999-00 .

I TYPE OF EXPENDITURE DIRECT ALLOCATED TOTAL
| PART EXPENSE EXPENSE* EXPENSE
) CB Professional Services (Architect) 27,908 27,908

General Rennovation Activity: .

CA Sitework - Parking Lot B -

CA Sitework - Parking Lot A -
CA Bonds and Insurance 16,259 16,259

CA Sitework - Loading Dock -

CA Sitework - Bus Lane -

CA Sitework - Central Plant -

CA Contract Modifications -

CA Mobilization. -

CA General Conditions -
CA Material Procurement 245,454 245,454
CA Building - South 1,039,247 1,039,247

CA Building - Center -

CA ~ Building - Basement -
CB Iinspectors 6,432 6,432
.CB Tests 4,420 4,420

CB Miscellaneous Sitework . -
CcB Miscellaneous State plans 2,643 2,643
cC Local Fees and Assessments , 1,067 1,067
TOTALS TO DISTRICT SUMMARY 1,039,247 304,183 -1,343,430

* District Administration stipulated on or about September 29, 2000 that10.3 of the costs
were attributable to the Science Classroom rennovations based upon square footage.

Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 11-18-00




PART CA
SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATIONS
Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities
Prepared by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee 10-20-00

TYPE OF EXPENDITURE CURRENT PREVIOUSLY TOTAL

PART EXPENSE REIMBURSED EXPENSE
CB-A  Professional Services (Architect) 270,949 ‘ 270,949
: General Rennovation Activity:
CAt1-3 Sitework - Parking Lot B 155,674 185,574 -
CA1-4 Sitework - Parking Lot A 420,860 420,860 -
Sch. CAIn2 Bonds and Insurance 157,850 157,850
CA1-6 Sitework - Loading Dock 54,267 54,267 -
CA1-5 Sitework - Bus Lane. 343,295 343,295 -
CA2 -1 ' Sitework - Central Plant 300,256 300,256 -
CA2-5 Contract Modifications 53,355 53,355 -
Sch. CAIn3 - Mobilization | 75,000 75,000 -
CA1-1 General Conditions 401,882 401,882 -
CA1-2 Material Procurement 2,383,050 394,252 1,888,788 .
CA2 -2 Building - South 2,234,940 2,234,940
CA2-3 Building - Center 1,626,529 1,526,529 -
CA2 -4 Building - Basement 289,858 289,858 -
CB-l Inspectors 62,451 - 62,451
CB-T  Tests ' ' 42,913 42,913
Miscellaneous Sitework ' 668 668 -
CB-SP Miscellaneous State plans 25,663 25,663
CC-LA Local Fees and Assessments 10,356 : ' 10,356

8,809,717 4,015,797 4793 921




Schedule of Payments made for Specific Activities (Refer to Schedule CA)

SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY

. CART.
Increased Graduation Requirements

PART CA1

1999-00
1 2
GENERAL CONDITIONS ] .| MATERIAL PROCUREMEm'_l SITEWORK - LOT B
Page 1 of 9 Page 1 of 9 Page 2 of 9
Line Numbers Line Numbers " Line Numbers
4 33,491.00 17 50,000.00 51 13,087.00
5 33,491.00 18 89,334.00 52 2,310.00
6 33,490.00 . 19 78,361.00 53 3,200.00
7 33,490.00 20 254,874.00 54 10,250.00
8 33,490.00 21 78,361.00 55 6,000.00
9 . 33,490.00 22 94,496.00 56 14,132.00
10 33,490.00 23 2,690.00 57 7,300.00
11 33,490.00 24 15,000.00 58 12,666.35
12 33,490.00 25 1,471.00 59 9,610.00
13 33,490.00 26 12,391.00 60 7,512.00
14 33,490.00 27 165,000.00 61 27,000.00
15 33,490.00 28 40,024.00 62 22,530.00
401,882.00 29 39,196.00 63 18,326.25
30 2,124.00 64 1,650.00
3N 7,245.00 155,573.60
4 32 91,500.00 -
SITEWORK - LOT A 33 1,773.00
Page 2 of 9 34 - _ _
Line Numbers 35 2,430.00 SITEWORK - BUS LANE
66 39,264.00 36 7,814.00 Page 2-3 of 9
67 6,928.00 37 1,620.00 Line Numbers
68 2,025.00 38 233.00 86 1,800.00
69 55,831.00 39 2,720.00 87 66,910.00
70 6,000.00 40 70,243.00 88 14,050.00
71 50,529.00 41 6,000.00 89 3,888.00
72 9,815.40 42 222,000.00 90 8,861.00
73 11,271.00 43 662,131.00 91 27,049.00
74 60,000.00 44 132,970.00 92 15,000.00
75 64,403.00 45 91,151.00 93 17,974.00
76 24,467.00 46 14,275.00 94 18,733.00
77 87,245.00 47 138,100.00 95 400.00
78 : 3,082.00 48 2,523.00 96 7,500.00
420,860.40 49 5,000.00 97 2,700.00
2,383,050.00 98 4,500.00
99 17,500.00
100 13,182.40
6 101 2,400.00
SITEWORK - LOADING DOCK 102 85,500.00
Page 2 of 9 103 3,580.00
Line Numbers 104 -
- 80 - 2,700.00 105 3,168.00
81 27,000.00 106 -
82 8,567.00 107 -
83 13,000.00 108 28,500.00
84 3,000.00 109 -
343,295.40

54,267.00

Prepared by: SixTen and Associates L. Hendee 11-18-00




PART CA2
SCIENCE CLASSROOM RENNOVATION SUMMARY
i CART.
Increased Graduation Requirements
Schedule of Payments madsa for Specific Activitias (Refer to Schadule CA)

1999-00
1 2 3 4 5
. ISITEWORK -CENTRAL PLANT| I BUILDING - SOUTH PLANT | | BUILDING - CENTER PLANT I I BUILDING - BASEMENT I I CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS I
Page 3 of 9 Paga 3-5 of & Page 56 of 9 Page 6-7 of 9 Page 5-6 of 9
Line Numbsrs Line Numbers Line Numbers . Line Numbers Line Numbers
11 10,000.00 147 56,500.00 214 156,000.00 289 15,000.00 388 1.684.00
112 3,571.00 148 105,000.00 215 9,200.00 290 70,000.00 389 3,581.00
13 4,340,00 149 25,162.00 216 66,500.00 291 10,000.00 390 5,312.00
114 15,400.00 150 49,030.00 217 105,000.00 . 202 1,771,00 391
115 9,000.00 161 135,000.00 218 18,054.00 293 30,000.00 392
118 10,960.00 152 12,970.00 219 32,803.00 294 3,225.00 393 6,248.00
117 10,000.00 153 35,000.00 220 18,000.00 295 40,000.00 394 585.00
118 200.00 154 4,753.00 221 35,000.00 296 7,860,00 395 {2,600.00)
119 34,352.00 1585 10,000.00 222 3,088.00 297 10,000.00 396 2,125.00
120 12,738.00 156 71,543.00 223 - 298 3,968.00 397
121 8,360.00 157 41,200.00 224 76,851.00 299 20,000.00 398
122 2,308.000 158 64,900.00 225 600.00 300 .3,700.00 399 9,616.00
123 2,815,00 159 5,193.00 226 8,539.00 301 4,000.00 400 2,787.00
124 2,800.00 160 4,615.00 227 48,000.00 302 3,300.00 401 2,273.00
125 6,397.00 1614 1,015.00 228 38,370.00 303 300.00 402 3,760.00
126 7.000.00 162 39,150.00 228 4,843.00 304 200.00 403 (220.00)
127 500.00 163 137,000.00 230 3,955.00 305 100.00 404 423.00
128 3,839.00 164 132,928,00 231 18,620.00 306 - 405
129 22,000.00 165 44,412,00 232 6,891.00 307 - 406
130 89,075.00 166 42,386,00 233 1,015.00 308 - 407 4,934.00
131 6,000.00 167 5,000.00_ 234 35,000.00 309 1,345.00 408 4,747.00
132 2,010.00 , 168 182,138,00 235 5,000.00 310 1,600.00 409 (147.00)
133 2,000.00 169 21,688.00 236 4,542.00 311 - 410 4,041.00
134 594.00 170 39,150.00 237 39,430.00 312 - 411 (5,992.00}
135 1,200.00 171 78,000,00 238 ’ 756.00 313 2,375.00 412 1,617.00
136 400,00 172 10,289.00 239 122,550.00 314 18,238.74 413 1,663.00
137 9,907.50 173 21,687.00 240 66,295.00 316 42,874.45 414 1,321.00
138 1,260.00 174 22,200.00 241 39,585.00 316 - 415
139 2,904.00 178 6,000.00 242 32,000.00 - . 289,858.19 416
140 - 176 86,115.00 243 §5,800.00 417 (1,188.00)
141 6,750.00 177 4,000.00 244 28,268.00 418 447.00
142 1,575.00 178 22,975.00 245 29,608.00 419 3,3490.00
143 - 179 24,234,00 246 21,063.00 420 ’ (247.00)
144 . - 180 2,250,00 247 34,794.00 421 3,336.00
145 - 181 600.00 248 30,351.00 §3,355,00
300,255.50 182 17,000.00 . 249 21,315.00
183 98,840.00 250 20,500.00
184 33,360.00 251 7.000.00 -
185 4,000.00 252 61;850.00
186 8,255.00 253 20,850.00
187 13,775.00 264 400.00
188 15,912.50 255 -
189 43,990.00 256 2,376.00
190 21,182.00 257 5,907.756
191 835,00 258 15,912.50
192 41,890.00 259 33,286.00
193 411.95 260 830.00
194 145,623.00 261 33,286.00
195 - 262 12,874.95
196 5,245.00 263 5,800.00
197 - 264 31,925.00
188 - - 265 5,840.00
198 35,802.90 266 32,931.00
200 302.00 287 © 13,452.00
201 1,200,00 288 3,402.25
202 32,110.00 269 -
203 - 270 2,622.50
204 20,570.00 271 -
205 4,977.05 To272 1,520,00
206 73,732.35 . 273 302,00
207 ’ - 274 2,650.00
208 21,850.00 275 -
209 33,000.00 276 -
210 §,620.60 277 29,925.00
2141 12,664.00 278 10,300.00
212 - 279 4,867.00
2,234,940,35 280 36,000.00
281 .-
282 19,289.49
283 18,603.00
284 8,260.00
285 7.302.00
286 -
287

1,526,529.44

Prepared by: SixTen and Assaciates L. Hendee 11-18-00




File Name: Pay11

2CHEDULE CA

__Date: 5/31/00

Owner Billing

K. H. Construction

CUSD & FUSD Center for Advanced Research and Technology (C.A.R.T.)
KHC Job #9958

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

Line| Act [Description Scheduled Prev This Total Prev %ICWr %ITotal.%
No.{ ID# Value Appr. Request Complete | Comp|Comp| Comp
1 General Conditions —
2 | 01-0010 {Bonds/Insurance 157,850 167,850.00 0.00 157,850.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
3 | 01-0100 |{Mabilization 75,000 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 | 100%| - 0%] 100%
4 | 01-0115 |General Req. - June 1999 33,491 -33,491.00 0.00 33,491.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
5 | 01-0120 |General Req. - July 19989 33,491 33,491.00 0.00 33,491.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
6 | 01-0125 |General Reg. - Aug 1999 33,490 33,490.00 0.00 -33,480.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
.7 | 01-0130 {General Reg. - Sept 1999 33,490 33,490.00 0.00 33,480.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
8 ‘| 01-0135 |General Regq. - Oct 1999 33,490 ~33,490.00 0.00 33,490.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
9 | 01-0140 [General Req. - Nov 1899 . 33,490 33,480.00 0.00 33,490.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
10 | 01-0145 {General Req. - Dec 1999 33,490 33,480.00 0.00 33,490.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
11 | 01-0160 |General Req. - Jan 2000 33,490 33,490.00 0.00 - 33,490.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
12 | 01-0155 |General Req. - Feb 2000 33,490 33,480.00 0.00 33,490.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
13 | 01-0160 |General Reg. - Mar 2000 33,490 33,490.00 0.00 33,480.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
14 | 01-0165 |General Req. - April 2000 33,490 33,480.00 0.00 33,490.00 100% 0%] 100%
15 | 01-0170 jGeneral Req. - May 2000 33,490 0.00 33,490.00 33,490.00 0%| 100%] 100%
16 Material Procurement
17 | 02-0025 |Submittals 50,000 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
18 | 02-080B |Struct Steel - Shop Drawings 89,334 89,334.00 0.00 89,334.00 } 100% 0%]| 100%
18 '} 02-080C |Struct Steel (Fab) South Portion 78,361 | 78,361.00 0.00 78,361.00 { 100% 0%]| 100%
20 { 02-080D {Structura! Steel . 254 874 254,874.00 .0.80 254,874.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
21 ].02-081C {Struct Steel (Fab) North Portion 78,361 78,361.00 0.00 78,361.00 } 100% 0%] 100%
Y2 | 02-082C |Struct Steel (Fab) Center Portion 94,496 94,496.00 . 0.00 94,496.00 | 100% 0%] - 100%
23 | 02-083C |Struct Stes! (Fab) Central Plant 2,690 2,680.00 { - 0.00 2,690.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
24 | 02-090C [Misc. lron (FOB) 15,000 15,000.00 |. 0.00 15,000.00 § 100% 0%| 100%
25 '} 02-095B |Stair Tread Nosing 147 1,471.00 0.00 1,471.00 1 100% 0%] 100%
26 | 02-1058B |Expansion Control . 12,391 12,391.00 0.00 } 12,391.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
27 | 02-140C |Metal Siding 165,000 156,750.00 8,250.00 165,000.00 95% 5%| 100%
28 {02-160C |Hollow Metal Doors & Frames 40,024 40,024.00 0.00 - 40,024.00 ] 100% 0%} 100%
29 |02-165C [Wood Doors 39,196 19,598.00 19,598.00 39,196.00 50%| 50%| 100%
30 | 02-170C |Access Doors 2,124 2,124.00 0.00 - 2,124,001 100% 0%] 100%
31 |02-185C |Sound Retardant Doors 7,245 7,245.00 0.00 7,245.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
: 32 |} 02-190C |Finish Hardware 91,500 91,500.00 0.00 91,500.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
33 | 02-265C |Flagpoles 1,773 1,773.00 0.00 1,773.00 | 100%| 0%] 100%
34 |02-270C Signage 16,500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
35 | 02-275C |Fire Extinguishers 2,430 2,430.00 0.00 T 2430.00 § 100% 0%] 100%
36 { 02-295C [Metal Storage Cabinats 7.814 0.00 7,814.00 7,814.00 0%| 100%] 100%
37 | 02-305C |Project Scresns 1,620 1,620.00 0.00 1,620.00 | - 100% 0% 100%
38 | 02-310C |Resldential Appllances . 233 233.00 0.00 233.00 1 100% 0%| 100%
39 | 02-315A |Shop Draw (Fume Heoods) 2,720 2,720.00 0.00 2,720.00 { 100% 0%{ 100%
‘40 | 02-315C |[Fume Hood/Top/Bench 70,243 70.243.00 0.00 70,243.00 | 100%| 0% 100%
41 |02-316C jUmbilical @ Lab Islands 6,000 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0% 100%]| 100%
42 102-345C |HVAC Equipment 222,000 222,000.00 . 0.00 222,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
43 | 02-360C |Electrical Lighting (Fix & Dim) 662,131 662,131.00 0.00 662,131.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
44 | 02-365C |Electrical Switchgear 132,970 132,670.00 | - 0.00 132,870.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
45 | 02-370C |Electrical Trenchduct 91,151 91,151.00 0.00 91,151.00 { 100% 0%] 100%
46 | 02-375C |Electrical Cable Tray/Rack 14,275 10,706.25 3,568.75 14,275.00 75%1 25%| 100%
47 | 02-380C |Electrical Conduit & Wire 138,100 138,100.00 0.00 138,100.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
. '48 | 02-385C |Masonry Rebar © 2,523 2,523.00 0.00 2,523.00 | 100%] 0%] 100%
r49 02-390C |Slab Dowels 5,000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%

Page 1 of 8




File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00

Appiication For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/21/00

Llneﬁ Act  |Description Scheduled Prev This Total lPrev "/1Curr %4 Total %
No.{ ID# Value Appr. Raquest Complete { Comp] Comp} Comp |
50 Sitework - Parking Lot B '
1 | 03-1010 |Demolition 13,087 13,087.00 0.00 13,087.00 | 100%| - 0%]| 100%
52 | 03-1020 |Demolition {Continued) 2,310 2,310.00 0.00 2,310.00 ] 100% 0%j 100%
63 | 03-1030 [Surveying 3,200 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 { 100% 0%] 100%
54 | 03-1040 |Rough Grade 10,250 10,250.00 0.00 10,250.00 | 100% 0% 100%
55 { 03-1050 |Site Electrical 8,000 " 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 75% 0%] 75%
-56- | 03-1080 [Storm Drain System 14,132 14,132.00 0.00 14,132.00 [ 100% 0%| 100%
57 | 03-1070 |Sanitary Sewer 7,300 7,300.00 0.00 7,300.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
58 | 03-1080 |irrigation System 13,333 12,666.35 0.00 12,666.35 85% 0%} 95%
59 | 03-1090 {Domestic Water 9,610 9,610.00 0.00 9,610.00 | 100% 0%{ 100%
60 ] 03-1100 |Fire Water/Hydrants 7,512 7,512.00 0.00 7512.001 100% 0%] 100%
61 { 03-1110 {Curbs/Gutters 30,000 27,000.00 0.00 27,000.00 20% 0%] 90%
62 | 03-1120 |Base Rock 22,530 22,530.00 0.00 22,530.00 { 100%] 0%} 100%
- 63 | 03-1130 |AC Paving. 24,435 . 18,326.25 0.00 18,326.25 75% 0%l 75%
64 | 03-1140|Signs & Striping 1,660 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00 | . 100% 0%} 100%
65 ' Sitowork - Parking Lot A :
66 | 04-2010 {Demolition 39,264 39,264.00 0.00 39,264.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
67 | 04-2020 |Demolilion (Continued) 6,928 6,528.00 0.00 6,928.00§ 100% 0%| 100%
68 { 04-2030 [Surveying 2,025 2,025.00 0.00 2,025.00 1 100% 0%) 100%
69 | 04-2040 |Rough Grade 55,831 55,831.00 0.00 55,831.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
70 | 04-2050 |Site Electrical 8,000 6,000.00 0.00 $6,000.00 75% 0%| 75%
71 | .04-2080 |Storm Drain System 50,529 48,002.55 2,526.45 §0,529.00 95% 5%| 100%
72 | 04-2070 [Irrigation System 10,332 9,815.40 . 0.00 9,815.40 95% 0%| 095%
73 | 04-2080 |Fire Water/Hydrants 11,271 11,271.00 0.00. 11,271.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
74 | 04-2080 |Curbs/Gutters 60,000 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
75 | 04-2100 |Base Rock 64,403 64,403.00 0.00 64,403.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
76 | 04-2110 [Base Rock (Cont.}- 24,467 24 467.00 0.00 | 24,467.00 | 100% 0% 100%
77 | 04-2120 |AC Paving 87,245 . 82,882.75 4,362.25 87,245.00 95% 5%| 100%
78 | 04-2130 [Signs & Striping 3,082 0.00 3,082.00 3,082.00 0%] 100%] 100%
79 . Sltework - Loading Dack :
80 | 05-3005 Surveﬂllq 2,700 2,700.00 ) 0.00 | 2,700.00 1 100% 0%] 100%
81 | 05-3010 |Concrete 27,000 27,000.00 0.00 27,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
82 | 05-3020 |Rebar 8,567 8,567.00 0.00 8,567.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
83 | 05-3030 |Concrate {Cont.) 13,000 13,000,00 0.00 13,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
84 | 05-3060 |Perforated Pipe 3,000 3,000.00 0.00 -3,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
85 Sitework - Bus Lane & Misc. Sitework \
86 [ 06-4010 UG Electrical 1,900 1,710.00 190.00 1,800.00 90%] 10%] 100%
87 | 06-4020 |Storm Drain System 66,910 €6,910.00 0.00 66,810.00] 100% 0%| 100%
88 | 06-4030 }Sanitary Sewer 14,050 2,810.00 11,240.00 14,050.00 . 20%) 80%] 100%
89 { 06-4040 Irrigation Sleeves 3,888 3,888.00 -0.00 3,888.00 | 100% 0%{ 100%
90 | 064050 |Domestic Water 8,861 8,861.00 0.00 8,861.00] 100% 0%] 100%
91 | 06-4060 |Fire Water/Hydrants 27,049 27,049.00 0.00 27,049.00 | 100% 0%] 100%]
92 | 06-4080 {Curbs/Gutters 15,000 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
93 | 06-4090 |Base Rock 17,974 0.00 17,974.00 17,974.00 0%] 100%| 100%
94 | 064100 JAC Paving 18,733 0.00 118,733.00 18,733.00 0%] 100%! 100%
95 | 06-4110 |Signs & Striping 400 . 0.00 400.00 400.00 0%| 100%]| 100%
96 | 06-4120 jNatural Gas 7,500 7,500.00 0.00 7,600.00 | 100%] - 0% 100%
87 | 06-4135 |Surveying 2,700 2,700.00 | . 0.00 2,700.00 { 100% 0%! 100%
98 | 064140 |Finish Gr'adirg 5,000 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 0%| 90%| 90%
99 | 06-4150 |lirigatlon System 35,000 17,500.00 0.00 17,500.00 50% 0%] 50%
100} 064160 {Chain Link Fences & Gates 18,832 11,299.20 1,883.20 13,182.40 60% 10%] 70%
,* 101 { 06-4170 {Iron -Gates 2,400 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0%| 100%| 100%
r1 02] 06-4180 | Concrete Flatwork 85,500 4,275.00 81,225.00 85,500.00 §%| 95%

Page 2 of 9

100%




File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

kine| Act’ |Description Scheduled Prev This Total  [Prev '/*Curr %{Total %|
No.{| ID# Value . Appr. Request Complete { Comp/Comp|Comp
93 | 06-4190 |R/l & Fin Electrical 8,950 3,580.00 0.00 3,580.00 40% 0%} 40%
J4 | 06-4200 |Gate Operators 11,000 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0%| - 0% 0%
105 | 06-4210 |Misc. Concrete/Mow Strips . 5,280 3,168.00 0.00 3,168.00| . 60%{ 0%| 60%
106 | 06-4220 {Misc. Site Painting 8,875 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
107 | 06-4230 |Landscaping 30,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
108 | 06-4240 [Concrete Flatwork (Continued) 28,500 -0.00 28,500.00 28,500.00 0%| 100%| 100%
109 | 064250 LandscapingLCont.) 10,000 -0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
110 Sltework - Central Plant
111 { 07-5000 |Foundations 10,000 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 { 100% 0%{ 100%
112 07-5010 |Rebar 3,571 3,571.00 0.00 3,571.00} 100% 0%} 100%
113 {07-5020 {1st Course Masonry 4,340 4,340.00 0.00 4,340,00 | 100% 0%| 100%
114 | 07-6030 {UG Electrical 15,400 15,400.00 0.00 16,400.00 § 100% 0%} 100%
115 | 07-5040 JUG Plumbing 9,000 9,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
_116 | 07-5050 JUG Wet-Side HVAC 10,960 10,960.00 0.00 10,960.00 | 100%| 0% 100%
117 | 07-5060 [SOG 10,000 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 | 100%] 0%] 100%
118 | 07-5080 {install Frames 200 200.00 0.00 200.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
119 | 075090 ]CMU-Masonry 34,352 34,352.00 . 0.00 34,352.00 1 100% 0%| 100%
120 | 07-5100 }install Misc. lron 12,738. 12,738.00 0.00 12,738.00 | 100% 0%] 100%]
121 07-5110 |Grout Masonry 8,360 |  .8,360.00 0.00 8,360.00 | 100%] 0%| 100%
122 | 07-5130 {Struct Steel (Install) 2,308 2,308.00 0.00 2,308.00 | 100%| 0% 100%
423 | 07-5140 {Drypack/Grout 2,815 2,815.00 0.00 2,815.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
124 | 07-5150 |Metal Decking 2,800 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00 | 100% 0% 100%
125 | 07-5160 |R/I Electrical 6,397 5,117.60 - 1,279.40 6,397.00 80%| 20%] 100%
126 | 07-5170 |R/l Plumbing 7,000 7,000.00 0.00 | ~7,000,00 | 100% 0%{ 100%
127 | 07-6180 |R/l HVAC 500 500.00 0.00 500.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
28 | 07-5190 |Rough Carpentry 3,839 | 3,839.00 0.00 3,839.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
.29 | 07-5200 |EMS System 27,500 18,975.00 3,025.00 22,000.00 69%| 11%] 80%)
130} 07-5210 |RA & Fin Wet-Side HVAC 99,075 99,075.00 0.00 99,075.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
131 | 07-5220 |Roofing 6,000 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
132 | 07-5230 |Equipment Pad Rebar 2,010 2,010.00 0.00 2,010.00 [ 100%| 0% 100%
133 | 07-5240 |Equipment Pads 2,000 2,000.00 0.00 - 2,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
134 | 07-5260 {Sheet Metal & Louvers - 594 564.30 29.70 594.00 1 95%| B%| 100%
135 | 07-5270 |Hang Drywall 1,200 ~1,200.00 | . 0,00 1,200,00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
136 | 07-5290 |Finish Drywall 400 400.00 0.00 400.00 | 100% 0% 100%
137 | 07-5300 |R/l & Fin Wal-Side HVAG (Cont.) 33,025 9,907.50 0.00 9,907.50 | 30%| 0%] 30%
138 | 07-5310 [Install Drs/Hrdwr 1,260 1,134.00 126.00 1,260.00 80%| 10%] 100%
139 1 07-6320 Colling Doors 2,904 2,904.00 0.00 2,904.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
140 } 07-5330 jCaulking 1,000 0001} - . 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
141 | 07-5340 Painting 9,000 0.00 6,750.00 6,7560.00 0% 75% 75%
142 07-5350 |Finish Electrical 2,100 0.00 1,575.00 1,575.00 0%| 75%| 75%
143 | 07-5360 |Finish Plumbing 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
144 | 07-6370 {Metal Shelving 3,528 . 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
145 | 07-5390 |Test & Balance 3,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
146 uilding - South Portion (Gridline 24 to 34)
147 | 08-6000 |Bullding Demolition 56,500 56,500.00 0.00 56,600.00 | 100%| 0%] 100%
1481 08-6010 |Foundations 105,000 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
149 | 08-8020 {Foundation Rebar © 25,162 25,162.00 . 0.00 25,162.00 | 100%| 0%] 100%
150 | 08-6030 |UG Electrical 49,030 49,030.00 |- 0.00 49,030.00 | 100%| O%! 100%
151 ) 08-6040 UG Plumbing 135,000 135,000.00 0.00 135,000.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
152 | 08-6050 |UG Electrical (Cont.) 12,970 12,970.00 0.00 12,970.00 { 100% 0%] 100%
153 | 08-6060 [SOG 35,000 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
. 1564 { 08-6070 {SOG Rebar 4,753 4,753.00 0.00 4,763.00 { 100%| 0%| 100%
| 155 | 08-6080 |Existing Siab Prep 10,000 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 | 50%] 50%| 100%

Page 3 of @




File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

Page 4 of 9

Line] Act’ [Description Scheduled Prev This Total  |Prev %Curr %Total %
No.| ID# Valua Appr. Request Complete |Comp|Comp| Comp
456 | 08-6090 {Struct Steel (Install) 741,543 71,543.00 0.00 71,543.00 | 100% 0%| .100%
.57 | 08-6100 {Metal Decking 41,200 41,200.00 0.00 41,200.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
158 | 08-6110 |Exterior Metal Studs 64,900 64,900.00 0.00 64,900.00 ] 100% 0%} 100%
159 | 08-6120 }Install Frames 5,193 5,193.00 0.00. 5183.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
160 ] 08-6130 |Drypack/Grout 4,615 4,615.00 0.00 4,615.00 | - 100% 0%] 100%
161 | 08-6140 |Roof Deck Rebar 1,015 1,015.00 0.00. 1,015.00 100% 0%{ 100%
1621 08-6150 |R/I Electrical 39,150 39,160.00 - 0.00 39,150.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%| -
163 { 08-6160 |R/1 Plumbing 137,000 137,000.00 0.00 137,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
164 | 08-6170 [R/Il HVAC ] 132,928 132,928.00) 0.00 132,928.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
165 | 08-6180 |R/! & Fin Wet-Side HYAC 44,412 44,412.00 0.00 44412.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
166 | 08-6190 |R/I Fire Sprinklers 42,386 42,386.00. 0.00 42,386.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
167 | 08-6200 {Concrate Roof Decks 5,000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
168 08-6210 jinterlor Metal Studs 182,138 182,138.00 0.00 182,138.00} 100% 0%] 100%
. 169 | 08-6220 |Metal Siding 21,688 21,688.00 0.00 21,688.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
170 { 08-6230 |R/I Electrical (Cont.) 39,150 - 39,150.00 0.00 39,150.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
“{ 1711 08-6240 |R/I HVAC (Cont.) 78,000 78,000.00 0.00 78,000.00 | 100%] 0%} 100%
172} 08-6250 [Rough Carpentry/Misc. lron 10,289 10,289.00 0.00 10,289.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
173 | 08-6260 |Metal Siding (Cont.} 21,687 21,687.00 0.00 21,687.00| 100% 0%| 100%
174 | 08-6270 {R/l Electrical.(Cont.) 22,200 22,200.00 0.00 22,200.00 | 100% 0%] . 100%
175 08-6280 [R/I HVAC (Cont.) 6,000 - 6,000.00 - 0.00 6,000.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
476 | 08-6290 |Roofing 85,116 85,115.00 0.00- 85,115.00 ] 100% 0%} 100%
177 | 08-8300 JRM HVAC (Cont.) 4,000 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00] 100% 0%] 100%
178 | 08-8310 |Skylight 22,975 22,975.00 0.00 22,975.00 { 100% 0%{ 100%
179 | 08-6320 |Sheet Metal 24,234 24,234,00 0.00 24,234.00 | 100%] 0%] 100%
180 | 08-6330 {CMU Masonry (S. Node) 2,250 2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00 | 100%| - 0%| 100%
’:!'81 08-6340 |Waterproofing 600 600.00 0.00 600.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
182 | 08-6350 |Bldg. Insulation 17,000 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
183 | 08-6360 Hang Drywall 98,640 98,640.00 0.00 98,640.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
184 | 08-8370 |Finish Drywall 33,360 33,360.00 0.00 33,360.00 | 100%| . 0%} 100%
185 | 08-6380 Caulking 8,000 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 50% 0%{ 50%
186 | 08-6390 JLouver 8,255 8,255.00 0.00 8,265.00{ 100% 0%] 100%
187 | 08-8400 |Install Drs/Hrdwr 14,500 10,875.00 2,900.00 13,775.00 75%f 20%| 95%
188} 08-6410 {Palniing 16,750 15,912.50 0.00 15,912.50 85% 0%| 95%
188 | 08-6420 (Glass & Glazing 43,990 43,980.00 0.00 43,990.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
190 { 08-6430 [Colling Doors 21,182 - 21,182.00 0.00 21,182.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
191 | 08-6440 |Install Access Panels 835 835.00 0.00 835.00 | - 100% 0%| 100%
192 | 08-6450 |[T-Bar Ceiling 41,890 37,701.00 4,189.00 41,890.00 80%] 10%] 100%
193 | 08-6460 |Accordion Partition 8,239 411.95 .0.00 411.95 5% 0% 5%
184 | 08-8470 |Casework - 145,523 145,523.00 0.00 145,623.00 | 100% 0% 100%
195 ) 08-6480 {Visual Display Board 10,377 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
196 | 08-8430 |Install Misc. Specialties 5,245 2,622.50 2,622.50 5,245.00 50%] 50%| 100%
197 | 08-6500 |Install Signs 2,800 0.00 0.00- 0.00 0% - 0% 0%
198 | 08-6510 |Metal Shelving 7,639 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
199 | 08-6520 |Data/Comm/Fire Alarm 51,147 35,802.90 0.00 35,802.90 70% 0%} 70%
200 | 08-6530 |Install Fire Ext/Cabinets 302 302.00 0.00 | 302.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
201 | 08-6540 |Finish HVAC 1,200 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
202 | 08-6550 |Finish Electrical 33,800 21,970.00 10,140.00 32,110.00 65%| 30%| 95%
203 | 08-6560 Ceiling Tile 40,880 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
204 | 08-6570 {Tackable Vinyl Wall Panels 20,570 20,570.00 0.00 20,570.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
205 | 08-6580 {Finish Sprinklers 5,239 785.85 4,191.20 4977.05]  15%| .80%| 95%
/206 | 08-6590 |Casework (Cont.) 77,613 62,090.40 11.641.95 . 73,732.35 80%] 15%} 95%
207 | 08-6600 |Data/Comm/Fira Alarm (Cont.) 51,147 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% - 0% 0%
208 { 08-6610 [EMS System 23,000 "19,550.00 2,300.00 21,850.00 85%] 10%| 95%



File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

Ling] Act (Description Scheduled Prev This Total  [Prev °/:qurr %WTotal %
No.| ID# Value Appr. Request | Complete |Compl|Comp| Comp
18 | 08-6620 {Finish Plumbing 33,000 6,600.00 26,400.00 33,000.00 20%{ 80%| 100%
.10} 08-6630 |install Fume Hood/Top/Bench 7,037 5,629.60 0.00 5,629.60 80% 0%] B80%
211 ] 08-6640 |Floor Covering 12,664 0.00° 12,664.00 12,664.00 0%] 100%| 100%
212 | 08-6650 |Test & Balance 50001 . 0.00 0.00 |- 0.00. 0% 0% 0%
213 Buliding - Center Portion (Gridline 18 to 24) .
214 | 09-7000 [Elect Demo - Safe Off Bldg. 15,000 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
215] 09-7010 JAsbestos Abate 9,200 9,200.00 0.00 9,200.00| 100%] . 0% 100%
216 | 09-7020 |Building Demolition 66,500 686,500.00 0.00 66,500.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
217 { 09-7030 |Foundations 105,000 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 { 100% 0%{ 100%
218 | 09-7040 |Foundation Rebar 18,054 18,054.00 0.00 18,054.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
219 | 09-7050 |UG Electrical 32,803 32,803.00 0.00 32,803.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
2201 09-7060 {UG PlumbLng 18,000 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
221 ] 09-7070 |SOG 35,000 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 | 100% 0%]| 100%
222 | 09-7080 {SOG Rebar 3,088 3,088.00 0.00 3,088.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
223 | 09-7040 |Existing Slab Prep 5,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%! 0%
224 | 08-7100 | Struct Steel (Install) - 76,851 76,851.00 0.00 76,851.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
‘225 | 09-7110 {Waterproofing 600 600.00 0.00 600.00) 100% 0%] 100%
226 | 09-7120 |struct Stesl (Install) -Continued 8,539 8,539.00 0.00 8,539.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
227 | 09-7130 |Metal Decking 48,000 48,000.00 0.00 48,000.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
228 | 09-7140 |Exterior Metal Studs 38,370 38,370.00 0.00 . 38,370.00{ 100% 0% 100%
229 | 09-7150 |Install Frames 4,843 4,843.00 0.00 4,843.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
230 | 09-7160 [{Drypack/Grout. 3,955 3,955.00 0.00 3,955.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
1231 ] 09-7170 |Metal Siding 19,000 18,050.00 570.00 18,620.00 95% 3%| 88%
1232 | 09-7180 §2nd Floor Rebar 6,891 6,891.00 0.00 6,801.00| 100%| 0%] 100%
12331 09-7190 |Roof Dack Rebar 1,015 1,015.00 0.00 1,015.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
34 | 09-7200 |2nd Floor Deck 35,000 35,000.00 0.00 . 35.000.001 100% 0%] 100%
235{ 09-7210 {Concrete Roof Dacks 5,000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 ] 100%} -0%| 100%]
236 | 09-7220 |Rough Carpeniry/Misc. Iron 4,542 4,542.00 0.00 4,542.00 | 100%|  0%| 100%
237 | 09-7230 |Fireproofing 39,430 39,430.00 0.00 39,430.00 | 100% 0%!| 100%
238 | 09-7240 |Expansion Joints 1,008 504.00 252.00 756.00 |  50%]| - 25%| 75%
1239} 09-7250 |Interior Metal Studs 122,550 122,550.00 " -0.00 122,650.00 { 100% 0%] 100%
240 | 08-7260 |Roofing 66,295 66,285.00 0.00 66,295.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
241 | 08-7270 |R/| Elsctrical 39,585 39,585.00 0.00 39,5685.001 100% 0%| 100%
2421 09-7280 |[R/ Plﬁmbiﬂ 32,000 32,000.00 0.00 32,000.00] 100% 0%] 100%
243 | 09-7290 |R/II HVAC 55,800 §5,800.00 0.00 56,800.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
244 | 09-7300 |R/ Fire Sprinklers 28,258 28,258.00 0.00 28,258.00 § 100% 0%{ 100%{ -
245 09-7310 |R/! & Fin Wet-Side HVAC 29,608 29,608.00 0.00 29,608.00 ! 100% 0%| 100%
246 { 08-7320 {Shest Metal 21,053 21,053.00 0.00. 21,053.00 ] 100%] .. 0%| 100%
247 | 09-7330 |Storefront & Curtain Wall 34,794 34,794.00 0.00 34,794.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
248 | 09-7340 |R/I HVAC (cont.) 30,351 30,351.00 0.00 30,351.00] 100% 0%! 100%
249 § 09-7350 |R/I Electrical {(Cont.) 21,315 21,315.00 0.00 21,315.00 | - 100% 0% 100%
250} 09-7380 |Bldg. Insulation 20,500 . 20,500.00 0.00 20,5600.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
2511 09-7370 [R/1 HVAC (cont.) 7,000 7,000.00 0.00 " 7,000.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
252 | 09-7380 {Hang Drywall 61,650 61,650.00 0.00 61,650.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
253 | 09-7390 {Finish Drywall 20,850 20,850.00 0.00 | 20,850.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
254 | 09-7400 {Caulking 4,000 400.00 0.00 400.00 10% 0% 10%
255} 09-7410 |Glass Masonry 500 0.00]-. 0.00 000] 0% 0%|. 0%
256 | 09-7420 |Louver 2,375 2,375.00 0.00 2,376.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
257 | 08-7430 {Install Drs/Hrdwr 7.877 1,181.55 4,726.20 59807.75]1 15%| 60%| - 75%
258 | 09-7440 |Painting 16,750 1,675.00 14,237.50 15,912.50 10%) B85%| 95%
259 | 09-7450 |Men's RR Tils 33,286 31,621.70 1,664.30 33,286.00 95% 5% 100%
260 | 09-7460 |install Access Panels - 830 830.00 0.00 830.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
261 | 09-7470 |Women's RR Tile 33,286 31,621.70 1,664.30 33,286.00 95% 5% 100%

Page 5 of 8



File Name: Pay11”

Date: 5/31/00

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

Linel Act |Description Scheduled Prev - This Total Prev %Curr %Total ¢
No.| ID# Value Appr. Request Complete |Comp|Comp| Comp
262 | 09-7480 |T-Bar Ceiling 15,147 757.35 12,117.60 12,874.95 5%| 80%| 85%
263 | 09-7490 {Whes! Chair Lift 5,800 5,800.00 0.00 5,800.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
264 | 08-7500 |Lecture Room Seating 63,850 31,925.00 0.00 31,925.00 50% 0%] 50%
265 | 08-7510 |Folding Partitions 29,200 5,840.00 0.00 5,840.00 | 20% 0%] 20%
266 | 09-7520 |Accordion Fire Drs 36,590 32,931.00 0.00 32,931.00 90% 0% 90%
267 | 09-7530 {Glass & Glazing 13,452 - 13,452.00 0.00 13,452.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
268 | 09-7540 [Casework 13,609 - 0.00 3,402.25 3,402.25 0% 25% 25%
269 | 09-7550 jVisual Display Board 1,662 0.00 - 0,00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
270 | 09-7560 {Install Misc. Specialties 5,245 0.00 2,622.50 2,622.50 0%] 50%] 50%
271} 09-7670 }Install Signs 2,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
272 | 09-7580 [FRP Panels 1,520 000} 1,520.00 1,520.00 0%| 100%| 100%
273 | 08-7590 |Fire Ext./Cabinets 302 0.00 302.00 302.00 0%] 100%| 100%
274 | 09-7600 |Finish HVAC 5,300 0.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 0%| 50%| 50%
275 | 09-7610 |Finish Electrical 27,305 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%| 0%| 0%
276 | 09-7620 |Finish Sprinklers 3,492 0.00° 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
277 | 09-7630 {EMS System 31,500 26,460.00 3,465.00 29,925.00 84%| 11%} 95%
2781 09-7640 |Acoustical Wall Panels 10,300 0.00 10,300.00 10,300.00 0%| 100%| 100%
279 | 09-7650 |Tackable Vinyl Wall Panels 4,867 0.00 - 4,867.00 4,867.00 0%] 100%] 100%
280 | 09-7660 {Finish Plurnbing 40,000 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 80% 0%| = 80%
281 | 09-7670 [Ceiling Tile 15,147 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
282 | 09-7680 |Data/Commy/Fire Alarm 58,453 19,289.49 0.00 19,289.49 33% 0%) 33%
283 09-7690 |[Tollet Partitions 18,603 18,603.00 0.00 18,603.00] 100%| 0%| 100%
284 | 09-7700 jResinous Flooring - 8,260 0.00 8,280.00 8,260.00 0%} 100%| 100%
2851 09-7720 [Toilst Accessories 7,302 0.00 7,302.00 7,302,00 0%] 100%] 100%
286 | 09-7730 |Floor Covering 8,472 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%| 0% 0%
287 09-7750 | Test & Balance 3,000 0.00 0.00- 0.00 0%] 0%l 0%
288 ' Building - Basement .

289 | 10-8000 |Demolition 15,000 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00§ 100% ‘0%] 100%
290 | 10-8010 jFoundations 70,000 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 | 100% 0%] . 100%
2311 10-8020 JUG Plumbing 10,000 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 { 100% 0%] 100%
292 | 10-8030 |Foundation Rebar 1,771 1,771.00 0.00 1,771.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
2931 10-8040 |SOG 30,000 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
284 | 10-8050 }SOG Rebar 3,225 3,225.00 0.00 3,225.,00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
295 | 10-8060 |Cast In Place Walls 40,000 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 | 100%| - 0%} 100%
296 | 10-8070 Cast-In-Place Wall Rebar - 7,860 7,860.00 - 0.00 7,860.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
297 | 10-8080 |Concrete Ceiling 10,000 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
298 | 10-8030 [Ceiling Rebar 3,969 3,969.00 0.00 3,968.00 1 100% 0%] 100%
259 10-8100 {R/l Plumbing 20,000 20,000.00 ~ 0.00 120,000.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
300 | 10-8110 R/ Electrical - 3,700 3,700.00 0.00 3,700.00 | 100% 0% 100%
301 | 10-8120 |RIHVAC 4,000 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
302 | 10-8160 |Waterproofing 3,300 3,300.00 _0.00 -3,300,00 | 100% 0%| 100%
303 | 10-8180 IMstal Studs . 300 300.00 0.00 300.00 | 100%| -0%] 100%
304 | 10-8190 |install Frames ~ 200 200.00 0.00 200.00 | 100% 0% 100%]| -
305 10-8200 |Hang Drywall 100 100.00 0.00 100.00] 100% 0%| 100%
306 ) 10-8210 |Finish Drywall 100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
307 | 10-8220 {Painting 9,875 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
308 10-8230 |Install Drs/Hrdwr 1,260 0.00 |- 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
309| 10-8240 |Finish HVAC 1,345 470.75 874.25 1,345.00 35%] 65%) 100%
310] 10-8250 |Finish Plumbing 2,000 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 80%| - 0%] 80%
,311] 10-8260 |Finish Electrical 3,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
'312| 10-8270 [Metal Shelving 403 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0% 0% 0%
313} 10-8280 |EMS System 2,500 0.00 2,375.00 2,375.00 0%] 95%| ©O5%
314) 10-8290 |Data/Comm/Fire Alarm 23,383 18,238.74 0.00 " 18,238.74 78% 0% 78%

Page 6 of 9




File Name: Pay11

~ Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date.5/31/00

Date: 5/31/00

Line{ Act [Description Scheduled Prev This Total . [Prev %4Curr %{Total %
No.| ID# Value Appr. Request Completa |Comp]Comp| Comp

15 | 10-8300 |Elevator 45,131 42,874.45 0.00 | 4287445 ©85%| 0%[ 95%
316 | 10-8310 [Test &-Balance 1,500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
(37] Building - North Portion (Gridline 9 to 18 ~

318 | 11-8005 |Bldg. Coordinates 3,375 3,375.00 - 0.00 . 3375.00 | 100%] 0% 100%
319 | 11-3000 |Buliding Demolition 56,500 56,500.00 0.00 56.500.00 | 100%| 0% 100%
320 | 11-8010 [Foundations 105,000 105,000.00 0.00 105,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
321 | 11-9020 jFoundation Rebar 24,2714 24,271.00 0.00 24,271.00 | 100%| . 0%| 100%
322 | 11-9030 [UG Electrical 42,500 42,500.00 0.00 © 42,500.00 | -100%| ~ 0%| 100%
323 | 11-8040 UG Plumbing 18,000 18,000.00 |- 0.00 18,000.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
324 | 11-9050 [SOG ’ 35,000 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
325 11-8060 |SOG Rebar 4,700 4,700.00 0.00 4,700.00 } 100% 0%| 100%
326 | 11-8070 |Existing Slab Prep 10,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
327 | 11-9080 [Struct Steel (Install) 71,543 71,543.00 0.00 71,543.00 | 100%| - 0%| 100%
328 ] 11-8090 {Metal Decking 40,000 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 | 100%{ . 0%| 100%
329 | 11-9100 |Exterlor Metal Studs 58,800 58,800.00 0.00 56,800.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
330 11-9110 [install Frames 5,167 5,167.00 0.00 5167.00 | 100%| 0% 100%
331} 11-9120 |Drypack/Grout 4615 4,615.00 0.00 4,615.00 | 100% 0%} _100%
3321 11-9130 |R/l Electrical 41,151 -41,151.00 0.00 41,151.00 | 100%]| 0%] 100%
333 | 11-8140 R/} Plumbing 36,000 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 | .100%| 0%] 100%
334 | 11-9150 {R/l HVAC 79,000 79,000.00 0.00 79,000.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
335 | 11-9160 |R/I Fire Sprinklers 42,386 42,386.00 0.00 42,386.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
336 | 11-9170 [R/I & Fin Wet-Side HVAC 55,515 55,515.00 0.00 55,615.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
337 ] 11-9180 |Roof Deck Rebar 1,015 ~1,015.00 - 0.00 -1,015.00 | 100% 0%) 100%
338 11-8190 |Concrete Roof Decks 5,000 5,000.00 0.00 _5000.00 | 100%} 0%} 100%
339 | 11-9200 [interior Metal Studs - 161,142 161,142.00 0.00 161,142.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
340 | 11-8210 {Melal Siding _ 20,688 20,688.00° 0.00 20,688.00 { 100%] 0%| 100%
341 11-9220 |R/l Electrical {Cont.) 41,151 41,151.00 0.00 41,151.00 | 100% 0%| 100%)
342} 11-9230 R/l HVAC (Cont.) 44,776 44,776.00 0.00 44,776.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
343 | 11-9240 |R/ & Fin Wel-Side HVAC (Cont.) 18,505 18,505.00 0,00 18,505.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
344 | 11-9250 [Rough Carpentry/Misc. iron 10,592 10,592.00 0.00 10,592.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
345 11-9260 |Metal Siding (Cont.) - 20,687 . 20,687.00 0.00 20,687.00| 100% 0%| 100%
346 11-9270 |Storefront & Curtain Wall 2,526 2,528.00 0.00 2,526.00 | 100%] 0%| 100%
347 | 11-9289 |R/I Electrical (Cont.) 18,798 18,798.00 0.00 18,798.00 | 100%] 0% 100%
348 11-9260 IR/ HVAC (Cont.) 6,000 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 ) 100%| 0%| 100%
349 | 11-9300 |Roofing 89,290 89,280.00 ~0.00 88,280.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
350§ 11-9310 |R/I HVAC (Cont.) 2,000 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 { 100% 0%| 100%
351} 11-9320 {Skylight 22,975 22,9756.00 0.00 2297500} 100%] O%] 100%
352 | 11-9330 |Shest Metal 21,054 21,054.00 0.00 21,054.00 | 100%]} . 0%| 100%
353 | 11-9340 |CMU Masonry (N. Node) 2,250 2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00 | 100%| 0%| 100%
354 { 11-8350 |Bldg. Insulation 17,000 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 } 100%] 0% 100%
355 11-9360 |Waterproofing 600 600.00 0.00 600.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
356 | 11-9370 jHang Drywall 86,310 86,310.00 0.00 /86,310.00 | 100% 0% 100%
357 ] 11-9380 |Finish Drywall 29,190 29,190.00 000 . 25,190.00] 100%] 0% 100%
358 | 11-9390 [Caulking 8,000 4,000.00 0.00 |- 4,000.00 ) 50%| 0%! 50%
359 | 11-9400 jLouver 2,250 '2,250.00 0.00 2,250.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
360 | 11-9410 |instali Drs/Hrdwr 14,500 10,875.00 0.00 10,875.00§ 75% 0%| 75%
361 | 11-9420 |Painting 16,750 15,075.00 |- 837.50 1591250 § 90%| 5% 95%
362 11-9430 |Glass & Glazing 47,140 23,570.00 23,570.00 47,140.00 50%} 50%| 100%
363 | 11-9440 | Colling Doors 7,861 7,861.00 - 0.00 7,861.00 § 100% 0%| 100%
364 | 11-8450 |Install Access Panels 830 830.00 0.00 830.00 { 100%| 0%| 100%
365 | 11-9460 T-Bar Ceiling 27,739 22,191.20 2,773.90 24,965.10 | 80%| 10%| S0%
366 | 11-9470 JAccordion Partition 11,000 550.00 0.00 550,00 5% 0% 5%
367 | 11-9480 [Casework 55,5356 0.00 55,535.00 55,535.00 0%] 100%| 100%

Page 7 of 9



File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00

Application For Payment #11, Bllling Cut-Off Date 5/31/00 )
Linel Act [Description Scheduled Prav This Total Prev %{Curr %4Total %
No.| ID# Value Appr. Request Complete | Comp| Comp| Comp
368 | 11-9490 |Visual Display Board 15,001 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% .0%
89 | 11-9500 |Install Misc. Spacialties 4,501 0.00 2,250.50 2,250.50 0%] 50%] 50%
370 | 11-8510 |Install Signs 2,800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% - 0%
13711 11-8520 |Metai Shelving 5,730 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
372 11-9530 |Data/Comm/Fire Alarm 70,289 - §2,716.75 0.00 52,716.75 75% 0%] 75%
373 | 11-9540 |Fire Ext./Cabinets 302 302.00 0.00 302.00 [ 100% 0%] 100%
374 | 11-8550 |Finish HVAC 9,000 7,200.00 1,800.00 9,000.00 80%| 20%| 100%
376 ] 11-9560 |Finish Electrical 37,300 0.00 35,435.00 35,435.00 0% 95%| 95%
376 | 11-9570 |Finish Sprinklers 5,239 261.95 4,745.10 4,977.05 5%] 90%| 95%
377 | 11-9580 |Ceiling Tile 27,738 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
378 | 11-9590 | Tackable Vinyl Wall Panels 31,488 31,488.00 0.00 31,488.00] 100% 0% 100%
"~ {379 11-9600 |EMS System 29,000 24,360.00 3,190.00 27,550.00 84% 11%| 85%
380 | 11-9610 [Casework (Cont.) 14,810 0.00 14,810.00 14,810.00 0%] 100%) 100%
381 | 11-9620 |Data/Comm/Fire Alarm (Cont.) 37,848 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
382 | 11-8630 |Finish Plumbing ' 4,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%] 0%
1383 11-8640 |Floor Covering 9,005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
384 | 11-9650 | Test & Balance 4,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0% 0%
| 385 Total Base Bid| 10,735,000 | 9,458,222.48 578,659.30 | 10,036,881.78 88% 5% 93%
386 CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS
387 _ Change Order #1
388 PCO#1A-Rmv/ Dspse 40 Asbestos Windows 1.584 1,584.00 0.00 1,684.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
389 PCO#2-Rmv/Dspse Misc, Debris 3,581 3,581.00 0.00 3,581.00§ 100% 0%} 100%
390 PCO#4-Relocate Exisiting Communications 5,312 5,312.00 0.00 - 5,312.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
391 ) Total Change Order #1 ' 10,477 10,477.00 0.00 10,477.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
392 : - Change Order #2.
183 PCO#6C-Rmv/Rplc Lobby Concrete Slab 6,248 6,248.00 0.00 6,248.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
494 | PCO#9-Chng Concrete Mezzanine to 3500 PS 585 | 585.00 0.00 585.00.| 100%]  0%) 100%
385 PCO#11-Substitution Metal Stud Top Track {2,500) (2,500.00) 0.00 (2,500.00)l 100%] O%{ 100%
1396, PCO#12-Add Concrete Wall In Basament 2,125 2,125.00 0.00 12,125.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
397 Total Change Order #2 6,458 6,458.00 0.00 6,458.00 | 100% 0% 100%
398 Change Order #3 '
398 | ~ PCO#B-Install Addni Fire Line to Existing Bldg. 9,616. - 8,616.00 0.00 9,616.00°} 100% 0%} 100%
400 PCO#14A-Install Addnl 3" Conduit Pac Bell 2,787 2,787.00 0.00 2,787.00 | 100% 0%] 100%
401 PCO#18-Prvde Trench/ Cover Utility Trench 2,273 2,273.00 0.00 -2,273.00§ 100% 0% 100%
402 |  PCO#19-Provide Electrical Powsr to Elevator, "~ 3,760 3,760.00 0.00 3,760.00 | 100% 0% 100%
403 | PCO#22-Revise Layout of Room 042 Elect. Cab (220) ~ (220.00) 0.00 (220.00)] 100% 0%| 100%
404.{ PCO#24-Install Add. Framing Furr Walls Pimbng 423 423.00 0.00 | 423.00 ] 100% 0%] 100%
405 Total Change Order #3 18,639 18,639.00 0.00 18,639.00 | 100% 0%! 100%
406 . . Change Order #4 - ,
407 |  PCO#5-Relocale Exist Elect, Systems (RFI 11) 4,934 4,934.00 0.00 4,934.00| 100% 0%] 100%
408 PCO#7A-Relocate PG&E Street Lght Clroult - 4,747 4,747.00 0.00 474700 | 100% 0% 100%
409 PCO#32-Omil Windows @ Rm 201 & 206 (147) (147.00) 0.00 (147.00)] 100%] — 0%] 100%
410 PCO#33-Add Ductwork and Fire Dampars| + 4,041 4,041.00 0.00 4,041.00 ] 100% 0%| 100%
411 PCO#36-Eliminate Wheel Chair Lift & Infill (5,992) {5,992.00) 0.00 (5,992.00) 100% 0%] 100%
412 PCO#45-Chge Rolling Gates@N & S to Chain 1,617 1,617.00 0.00 1,617.00 | 100%| - 0%| 100%
413 PCO#48-Add Steel Angle Support Fire Doors 1,663 1,563.00 0.00 1,563.00 { 100% 0%} 100%
414 PCO#49-Reim, City Watar Main Feas 1,321 1,321.00 0.00 1,321.00 | 100% 0%| 100%
415 Total Change Order #4 12,084 12,084.00 {-. " 0.00 12,084.00 | 100% 0%} 100%
416 ’ Change Order #5
417 PCO#31-Change Spacified Door Pulls (1,188) 0.00 (1,188.00 (1,188.00 0%] 100%] 100%
418| PCO#34-Additlonal Wirlng to Emergite Lighting 447 0.00 447.00 447.00 0%| 100%| 100%
19 PCO#42-Add Drywall @ Ext for Siding Joints 3,349 0.00 3,349.00 3,348.00 0%| 100%| 100%
420] PCO#50A-Change wall Layout @ Rm 027 (247) 0.00 (247.00)[ . (247.00 0%| 100%] 100%
421 PCO#51A-Rplc Control/Check Valve Ext Riser 3,336 0.00 3,336.00 3,336.00 0%] 100%| 100%

Page 8 of9



" *  File Name: Pay11

Date: 5/31/00 -

Application For Payment #11, Billing Cut-Off Date 5/31/00

Ling] Act |Description Scheduled Prev This Total Prev %16urr-%1Total

No.|] ID# Value Appr. Request Complete | CompjComp| Comp
422 Total Change Order #5 5,697 0.00 5,697.00 5,607.00 0% 100%)] 100%
3 TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 53,355 47,658.00 5,697.00 53,355.00 { 89%] 11%| 100%

424 TOTAL PROJECT SUMMARY (including Contract Modifications}

425 | Total Project] 10,788,355| 9,505,880.48 | 584,356.30 | 10,090,236.78 | 88%| 5%| 94%

Original Contract Sum 10,735,000.00 | Previous Retainage  950,588.05
Net Change by Change Order 53,355.00 Cumrent Billing  58,435.63
Contract Sum To Date 10,788,355.00 Total Retainage 1,009,023.68
Total Complete/Stored To Date 10,090,236.78 ‘
Total Retainage 1,009,023.68 |(To Be Deposited in Escrow Account)
Total Eamned Less Retainage 9,081,213.10
Less Previous Applications 8,555,292.43
Current Payment Due 525,920.67
Balance to Finish 1,707,141.90
.Approyal For Payment
" |iInspector: . Architect:
A,
Signature
: &-/0p
‘ Date [ "/ Date\

Page 9 of 9



PART CB

A}

. CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST- 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary in Whole Dollars 07/01/99-06/30/00 Page 1
“FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:50 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568721 #J3127---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLENSMO3 .

"sU IDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director’s Name

SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 73590150
BUDGET: WORKING BUDGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

-0RG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
- 73590150 SFP - CNTR FOR ADV RES TECH
’ Before Open -
OBJECT OBJECT Description Budget = This Month  To - Date Commitments  Commitments Balance
610004  SITE,SUPPORT 58 ' 58 58 0 0 0
610005  SITE,PLAN/OTH 610 610 610 0 0 0
\ 620002 - PLAN, ARCH/CONSULT 270,943 . 270,949 270,949 0 0 0
£20003  PLAN,DSA ) 0 0 0 0 0
# 620004  PLAN/CDE : _ 7.515 7.515 7.515 0 .0 0
P 620005 PLAN/OTHER ' 18,148 18,148 118,148 0 0 0
620006  CONSTRUCTION  10100,593 10100,593 10100,593 0 129,829 -129,829
T" 620007  TESTS 42,913 42,913 . 42,913 0 0 - 0
I .62000'8 INSPECTORS 62.451 62,451 © 62,451 0 0 0

** TOTAL EXPENSE ACCOUNTS ** ~ 10503,236 10503.236 10503, 236 0 129,829 129,829



PART CC

. CLOVIS UNIFIED SCH DIST 09/29/00 Account Directors’ Summary 07/01/99-06/30/00 " Page &
FRI, SEP 29, 2000, 7:50 AM --req: PATRICK---leg: GL ----loc: FINANCE---job: 568721 #J3127---prog: GL519 <1.70>--report id: GLHD190!

SOP™ -WRDER: OBJECT within ORG KEY within ORG KEY Director's Name
. i . )
/
SELECT ORGANIZATION KEY: 73590150
BUDGET: WORKING BUOGET; OBJECT AND BUDGETS SHOWN

ORG KEY ORG KEY Title Director
73590150 SFP - CNTR FOR ADV RES TECH
. . Income . Account  ° WORKING Budget Minus
OBJECT -08J Trans. Desc. Date Prim Ref Check Expense Encumbrances To Date Budget Acct-To-Date .Note
620006 CONSTRUCTION " 07/01/99 Prior 0.00 0.00 0.00 10100,593.23 10100,593.23

OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART 08/28/99 CART PAY 1 00223012 733,479.97
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART 08/28/99 CART PAY 1 00223008 81,497.78
OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CONSTRUCT 09/09/99 CART PAY 2 00223691 836,727.48
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CONSTRUCT 09/09/99 CART PAY 2 00223685 = 92,969.72
A OH P G & E PROVIDE LABOR EQU 09/16/99 53226 00224043  2,215.02

A OH CUSD REVOLVING PACIFIC GA 10/01/99 B790 00224850  4,920.02
--JE Ckfi224853 Nevocal pymt #3 10/04/99 JEPK00063 627,720.93 ,
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART 11/17/99 CART PAY 3.00228122 177,906.29 : 000essessessen
(OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART  11/17/99 CART PAY 4 00228131 973,435.68 000 %
OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CONSTRUCT 12/22/99 CART PAY 5 00229801 1266,438.25
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CONSTRUCT 01/07/00 CART PAY 5 00230626 140.715.36 | .
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART  01/13/00 CART 00231040 106,317.40 221502
OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART  01/13/00 CART PAY 6 00231045 956,856.59 4,920:02 +
" OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART 02/04/00 CART PAY 7 00232211 883,803.11 210+00 +
(  JD/NEVOCAL EN CART 02/04/00 CART PAY 7 00232086 98.200.34 o 1,53800 +
A Oh WS JOB 601400 02/17/00 1187701 00233058  210.00 - 1547341  +
. OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART 03/10/00 CART PAY 8 00234302  50,397.27 005eseaseceses
OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART 03/10/00 CAT PAY 8 00234314 453.575.40 10356045 %

OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART 04/06/00 CART PAY 9 00236122 529,983.34
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART 04/06/00 CART PAY 9 00236111 58,887.04
A OH DI BUDUO & DE F CLIENT 03 05/06/00 151196 00238185  1,538.00
OH NEVOCAL ENTERPR CART 05/06/00 CART PAY 1 00238196 1293,271.68
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CART 05/06/00 CART PAY 1 00238183 143,696.85
A OH DEPT OF GENERAL ACCT Q623 05/17/00 334374 00239087  1,473.41
OH NEVOCAL- ENTERPR CONSTRUCT 06/09/00 CART PAY 1 00240746 525,920.67
OH CUSD/NEVOCAL EN CONSTRUCT 06/09/00 CART PAY 1 00240739 58,435.63

EN BOND FEE - 06/22/00 58415 129,828.99 N
* Total for OBJECT * *TIL*> 10100,593.23  129,828.99* 10230,422.22* 10100,593.23* -129,828.99% OVER






State Controller's Office

CLAIM FORI .AENT

. Pursuant to Government LCode Section 17561 (19) Pro,.. .t Number 00026
‘ Graduation Requirements 0) Date Filed / /
g l » . 21) LRS Input Y A A
(01' ) ‘}maﬂt Idenﬁﬁcaﬁon Number . O Wimb‘lrsment Claim Data
| /S10065 (22) GR-1, (03) 0
(02 vsailing Address :
, (23) GR-1, (04 (1)) $0.00
Claimant Name ]
1 Clovis Unifed School District - (24) GR-1, (0)(2)(D $0.00
County of Location
Fresno County (25) GR-1, (0)(3)(D) $1,043,062.00
Street Address or PO Box
1450 Hemdon Avenue (26) GR-1,(06) . 1
City State Zip Code :
Clovis CA 93611 @n
Type of Claim ~ {Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (28)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (29)
Fiscal Year of Cost (06) 2001-02 (12) -2000-01 (30)
Total Claim Amount  |(07) $1,225,000 (13) $1,114,303 31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) $0 32)
Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received 15) $1,554,800 (33)
Net Claim Amount (16) -$440,497 34
Due from State (08) $1,225,000 an $0 (35)
Due to State (18) -$440,497 (36)
' NEY))
(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code § 17561, I certify that I am the officer authorized by the local iﬁaenci to file claims
with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, and certify under penalty of perjury that Ihave not
violated any of the provisions of Government Code § 1090 to 1096, inclusive.

1 further centify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grantor payment received, for reimbursement of costs
glta;n:;ed hgrféxgx;sand such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 498,
ttes o . . .

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
Costs for the mandated program of Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983, set forth on the attached statements.

Signature of Autporized Offic; . Claim Fila Date / / .
%%ﬂf%% > Copy | [2/200 2

iMcGuire . Assoc. Supt. - Business
,ve or Print Name ’ Title
39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
ixTen and Associates B-Mail Address kbpsixten@aol.com ]

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) ' Chapter 498/83



State Controller's Office Tk S School Mandated Cost Manual

Mandated Costs - Form
Graduation Requirements GR-1
Claim Summary
(01) v1aimant ) (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Clovis Unifed School District - - Estimated 2001-02
Claim Statistics '
(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms . ‘ 0
Direct Costs . Object Accounts
‘ ' (a) (®) © (d) © ®
(04) Reimbursable Components: : Salaries & Materials & Travel & | Capital | Contracted) Total
Benefits | Supplies | Training Outlay Services
1 * ~quisition of additional space and equpment 7 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
z. _J;nodeling existing space : $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
:| 3. Staffing and supplies ' 1,050,682.00 _$96,000.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.001,146,682.00 | -
(05) Total Direct Costs 1,050,682.00| $96,000.00 - 0.00 $0.00/ $0.0§1,,146,682.00
Indirect Costs .
(06) Indirect Cost Rate From J-380 or J-580, as applicable 6.83%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x {line (05)(f) - line (05)(e)}] | $78,318.38
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(f) + line (07)] 1,225,000.38
(ost Reduction
-- )f Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable : $0.00
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $0.00
(11) Total Claimed Amount; [Line (08) - {Line (09) + Line (10)}] 1,225,000.38

Revised 10/96 Chapter 498/83



State Controller's Office . b T School Mandated Cost Manual

Mandated Costs | Form
Graduation Requirements GR-1
Claim Summary

1) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Clovis Unifed School District Reimbursement 2000-01
Claim Statistics -

(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms 0

Direct Costs Object Accounts

' . ' (2) (b) (c) @ | © ®
(04) Reimbursable Components: Salaries & Materials & Travel& | Capital | Contracted| Total

Benefits | Supplies | Training Outlay Services

s }quisition of additional space and equpment $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
=. ..emodeling existing space $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00|  $0.00
3. Staffing and supplies ) $955,872.00| $87,190.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.001),043,062.00
(05) Total Direct Costs S§955,872.00 $87,190.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.011,043,062.00

Indirect Costs

(06) Indirect Cost Rate From J-380 or J-580, as applicable ‘ 6.83%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x {line (05)(f) - line (05)(e)}] $71,241.13
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (05)(f) + line (07)] 1,114,303.13
’T(\)st Reduction

\v;) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable : $0.00
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $0.00
(11) Total Claimed Amount: [Line (08) - {Line (09) + Line (10)}] 1,114,303.13

Revised 10/96 ’ Chapter 498/83




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
| GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS ’ GR-2
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant 7 (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Clovis Unifed School District 2000-01
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed
Staffing and supplies
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (£). Object Accounts
(@ ® (©) - (@) O] ® (8) Y
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate| Hours Worked! Salaries and | Materials and Travel & Capital Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expep or Unit Cost { or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Outlay Services
Increased Science Imstructor Staffmg: .
Science Classroom, Teachers 955,872.00 1.00 | $955,872.00
See ATTACHMENT 2
Increased Science Materials and Supplies .
Textbooks, Supplies, Materials and Eqpt, $0.00 0.00 $87,190.00
See ATTACHMENT 1
(05) Total Subtotal D Page: 1of1l $955,872.00| $87,190.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Chapter 498/83

Revised 10/96




2000-01 Clovis Unifed School District 12/28/01
Graduation Requirements

by Name
. Salaried Employee ' $0.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/1/00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Acquisition of additional sp Budget Analysis
7/1/00 ~ 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Remodeling existing space Contractor Contracts
0.00 $0.00 $0.00 - $0.00 ‘

Science Classroom, Teachers - See ATTACHMENT 2

Salaried Employee - $955,872.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/1/00 1.00 $955,872.00 $0.00 $0.00 Staffing and supplies Increased Science Instructor

Cost of additional science classroom teachers required to be hired in order to comply with the mandate.
1.00 - 955,872.00 $0.00 $0.00

Textbooks, Supplies, Materials and Eqpt. - See ATTACHMENT 1

. Salaried Employee : $0.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
7/1/00 0.00 $0.00 $87,190.00 $0.00 Staffing and supplies Increased Science Materials a
50% of total costs (174,380.96) for Textbooks, Supplies and Equipment required to comply with the mandate.
© 0.00 $0.00 $87,190.00 $0.00

Page 1



2000-01

ATTACHMENT 1

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
INCREASED GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS -
Schedule of Increased Costs for Science Textbooks, Supplies

. Materials .and Equipment

FOR DETAILS OF COSTS FOR TEXTBOOKS, SUPPLIES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SEE ATTACHED: -

REFERENCE
Page | ltem(s)
-1 ALL
2 “ALL
3 ALL
4 ALL
5 ALL
6 ALL
7 ALL
8 ALL
e] ALL
10 ALL
11 ALL
12 ALL
13 ALL
14-14a ALL
15-15b - ALL
16-16b ALL
17a - B
17a C
17a D
17a E
; 17a F
17b H
17¢ (0]
18 ALL
19 ALL
20 A
20 B
21 D
22 A
22 C
22 D
22 E
23 B
23 C
23 D
23 E
24 A
24 B
24 H
25 B
26 A-J
26a K-M

TOTAL TEXTBOOKS, SUPPLIES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

50% TO GR-2

) Prepared 12-13-01 by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee

AMOUNT
16,433.64
5,090.70
26,295.04
521.44
352.10
149.98
419.99
4,701.25

3,492.28
200.41
1,573.30
6,866.21
9,813.74
779.24
2,383.81
55,860.19
95.00
408.00
315,00
450.00
95.00
95.00
276.00
33,238.46
660.00
85.00
20.36
9.25
229.00
335.00
235.00
309.00
47.47
86.97
51.47
83.47
399.95
299.95
299.95
143.64
1,119.85
59.85
174,380.96

87,190




—
. PURCHASE ORDER i =TS COMPLE
. . LEle
- - YL CLOVIS UNIFY  CHOOL DISTRICT 0 O
ORDER DATE: 12/11/69 - 1450HERNDON A\v__.OVIS, CA 93611-0599 D %%Q___\ & l
ONEﬁa»zﬂ4mn Y : DAT . __&NED
S
14896 : :
| PEARSOR ROUCATIOR®** SKE DELOW FOR DELIVERY ADDRESS
! S HLGHER BD,/0RDER DEPT. | - ,
. 200 OLD TAPPAH ROAD' % ' c Sl
OLD TAPPAN, HJ #7674 : o
Avwem| -omp. | UNIT DESGHlPTlON OFAHTICLES OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE . - TOTAL PRICE
dosrl 245 [BA (9321035402 COHCEPTUAL 57.00 L}, 965, 08 ’ x£°!
PRYSICAL SCIENCE, STUBERT BRITION
ﬁ»e; 5 BA |64121835364 [NSTRUCTOR' S MARUAL 6.99
Do 5 RA 121635356 TESYT NANK G.68
H9a4 5 [BA [932107533K  TESY GEHERETOR,. CWTHDOWS .00
' VREBION '
a5 SlRA [@iz1@3%721  TRANSPAREHCY PR 0.89
Q8L Lot 588 3 DRY GROUMD DELIVERY 12720796 1,327 .04 b,307 .00
CLOVIE WRET 1140 BCHOOY
ATTH; HSURLLY ZTEGLRR
1076 R, TEAGUM
, FRESHNO, CA SR B
WW s [ /3 /00
lDLcAu&; AN
¥iin EINY.
bo Total 145,413,614 )
PURCHASE ORDER|
' : R

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

— e e e




- W ) 3
. INo. """ CLOVISUNIFI  >HOOL DISTRICT PURCHASE  *: 2
ORDERDATE: 271 1708 [TEE 1450HEHNDONAVE."CLOVIS CA 93611-0509 COMPL. _
R , PHONE (559) 297-4000 : / _(/ .AO
[ oo | 50— L
AL n264509 . . : . SIGRE!
PRENTTCR BALLY®S® CRE BKLOW FOR BELIVERY RAODERGY
4358 ROILYY DRIUR. '
Po BnOX 2649 :
6 l)l.UMBU.:, ()B 43216 2644
AT AN i = PRy e T L i T aet W :
DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
get|  Je |RA |01382BLBT4 CHBMLSTRY - 1,07 BRI
: CONRRETIONS - 'T0 OUR CHRNGING - S ) . o
gez . 4 [ga n11341b011 TRACHER LAY ’ 16,97 R P
ROOK & [
003 v A [B190281792 TRACHABR'S ENITIOW : 0.a0
INZC)
004 2 [PRG P13627303% TEACURR'S RESOUKCE PAUKE 0, En
’ (aicy . ﬁ7
085 2 [KG [pluB3TI4hB  TRABSPARENCY BACKS B b0 \%?)
(H/C) _ : : N
BHE | [LOT {50 2k DAY GHOURD, DEVLIYERY 12718 820.080 \\U\L&' R GE
ol eLovIg WEST H1GR SCHOOL '
ATTH, SHKLLY ZIRGLER
1078 1. TEAQUER
PRESHO, C& 93728
. '_‘ !
Tax titd, 24
Poc ol el h,086.74

PURCHASE ORDER[

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




| TE—— PURCHASE ORDER
= Laignyes

AR

Oﬂbmm% 0. .8/e8 NOLDJ ¢4

[_issueto _JRPEE

CLOVISUNIF~ SCHOOL DISTRICT

1450 HERNDON »..___LOVIS, CA 93611-0599
PHONE (559) 297-4000 _

SHIF PREPAIDTO

BOLT KTREHART & WINBTOUr**

RGEA FULFILLMBHT OKRPY.

62771 SEA HARBOR GRIVE
ORLANDO, FL 32821 :

747 X; 5 3 i " 3 33 3 /‘ésl 00 gng
CHRRICULUR DEJEL‘.)P?QBM. DATE —37ENED

LUBGARY GERVICES
169@ DAVIR B COOR Wh¥

ool 3

PURCHASE OhucR
., COMPLETE .

CLOVIS, CR 9381l1-8%&a7

44
. - h —kr'
mem!  onb. UNIT . DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE piec. | - TOTALPRICE. /1
a8l 498 (K& 'HEFER TO ATTACHHREY "4 FOR BHIPPING 49,85 2T AT NG ‘4&;69
REQUIREHENTS REFORE PROCESSING® - Qb?@
/ - _ :
H543495 BCIBRCE HPROTRUM, A PBYSICAL
) ~ RPPHOACH
; ' H . 8’-
fed2 B |BA 03854557687 BANHOTATED T.R, (R/7) §.68
}953 B |PKG |@936595973 TEACBER'G RESOURCE FILE {MN/C} B.89 é?
! . g
1204 g BA [6630%65896 ORE-STOP PLANRER W/CD-ROYM 2,68 OFw&A#ng
: : i ' : :
i | (H/0] | .' _ é
585 8 |PKG Bo38565884 GUIDED  RBREADING AUDIG CD g.8h (
PROGRAW  (H/C)
fhas 8 [PKG [@038356874 'TEACHIHQ TRARSPARBGRY AHD 8.00} Jf
: ' TRANBRARENCY MASTHRHE (R/C)
Be17 B [BA |e82a556129 TUTOR CD-ROM FOR MAC/MIR é.69 8¢-~%
{HiC} ' ' :
808 1 [|BOT B&B - 1,986.46 1,980,689
’  fax [,897,54
PO Yool 26,295,808
PURCHASE ORDER|
' . L _L2ige:
; o PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP '
NS T o it



 sraaree Nt b4 . CLOVISUNIF  CHOOL DISTRICT |

are Y ) 1450 HEANDON AVESCLOVIS, CA 936110509 . . ' L
ORPERDATE ' : " PHONE (550)297-4000 : FUB{?&@%E éﬂ;ﬂER
97550 - - YRy

CURRECULUM DRVELOVHENT ERE7
LIBEARY SRRVICES :

1698 DAVID B COOK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611-9567

JOUR WILEY & BORG*** . ;SIGNED

- 589 THLIRD AVE
NBW YOUR, RY 10158-6€12

: DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES | _UNITPRICE " TOTALPRICE
381 - 1 |pBY [9471-23948-6 CORBINI BHﬁYCLOPEDIA.l§/ 450,08 450,00 ’

0f PEYCAOLOGY AND BEAAVIGRAL 0 ' .
SCIENCE 4§ YOLUKRER \ /ﬁll /0 20 A

36.80 o 316.99

I'a | 35,44

. B0 Tgtal 521 .44
PURCHASE ORDER[
A

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




NG L .
K ) - .
B 5T e PURQSE ORDER 5.
— LR v , ;
. -1e/23/00 IQCL CLOVIS UNIk=o SCHOOL DISTRICT .
ATE £ 29367 1450 HERNDON AVE.GLOVS, CAQ361-0509

SHIP PREPAID TO

1a4h%5

..

1974 GPROUL RD.,
PA 13080-9914

BROOH

BOX 4

ALL,

CHAELESRA HOUGR***

14

=

.

DESCRIPTION OF AHTICLES OR SERVICES

1400

S CURRTCULUM DEVELOPHENT

LIDHARY

1690 UAVID
CLOVES, CA $4atll 8547

& SIS

N ——
SR BT gl S

PRSI ez i
t,f: o 2F

o

UNIT PRICE

GRRAVICRES
B (00K WAY

DISC.

" TOTAL PRICE

2y

pey

q¢ 979219 -3002-:4

[ SCLEMCE

"LOUIS PASYEUER ANMD
GERHE

DISCOVRERLES)

1 188

1c

]

1010-2013- X -

TH® WRIGHT RROTAERS

(3} 5

15.

Ih.49

i),

Vo hh

AHD AVIATEQH

(BCTRNCE DYSCOQVERIES)

THE BHCYCLODEDLA OF 239,48 16549 \42Cj’

DEALTH {8SET OF LI BOOES)
|-COHPYLEIVR BEBAVIOR
2-DELINQUENCY & CRIMINAL BRHAVIOH
1-TH¥ [HUUNE SYSTEN
4+KTDNEY D1SORDERS
5-HOMONUCLEOSLS & OTHRR [HPECYLOUS
DISEASES
G-THE MUSCULOSERLETAL SYSTHM
7-THE NERVUOUS SYSTRM
5-NUCLEAR MEDECTNE
9« HUTR1TION
1a-POTSONS & TORLNHS
1)- YLEEP '
12-8TROKE &

g-79LR-65221-X

ARAET D) GEBASK

a1l

PRER WITH PURCHABE QW

B

4
15% NISCOUNT

28 OR HORE

tal

|
|
|

[REQUISITIBN -
I

PURCHASE ORDER |

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

Llivind




PURCHASE ORDER

— PURCHASE ORDER . I ' '
L, No, -39837 CLOVIS UNIFIE __HOOL DISTRICT. . O O‘ |
rbERDATE: @D/ 21761 - 1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599 -
_ PHONE (559) 257-4000 : : puncHAsEUﬁDER
9 CONPLETE
59388 é 0/
PCI SPECIAL ED CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT L S
12029 WARFIELD . LIBRARY SERVICES .
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78216 3231 169@ DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0567
5eM| omD. | UNIT DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES " "UNIT PRICE DISC. TOTAL PRICE
0] - 1|EA |[EVN717SP 1 met (12-book met) Emsy . 69,99 69.99 [
Physical Science :
03 1 |EA |PRE1@145P 1 set Hands on BGeneral Soience 27, 95 27.95 (
Ik .1 [EA |PEK115SP Animal Life 29. 99 29. 95 l
194 1 |LOT [S&H 12. 04 12. 0g
Tax 10. 143
. PO Tdtal 149. 99

PURCHASE ORDER

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




ORDER DATE:

ISSUE TO

04/51/01

40914
PEARSON EDUCATIONw+®+»
4350 EQUITY DRIVE
PO BOX 2649 ;

cuLuunus, OH 43216

PURCHASE ORDER
L3039%
No.

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES

CLOVIS UNIFIE YHOOL DISTRICT

1450 HERNDON AVi:-ocOVIS, CA 93611:0599
PHONE (559) 297-4000 - -

SHIP PREPAID TO

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 5';é:9£/0/ “Eﬂ} '

LIBRARY SERVICES . . DATE . * SIGNED

1690 DAVID E COOK WAY - - L
CA 93611-0567 : .

- cLovis,

UNIT PRICE

DISC.

" TOTAL PRICE

puRchA O%LR \\\\
COMPLETE

LN
R

ool 10

@03 1

EA

Lar

ISBN #@~8224-6888-3 Fearon’e General 35,94

Saience Second Edition c. 1994

S&H

32. 0

gtal

a%9.5¢ /O

32. 00

28. 49
419.99.

PURCHASE ORDER

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP.

L38595




‘“\ B [~ U B i X
: Sz OHDER

1450 HEANDON AVE. GLOVIS, CA 93611-0599
PHONE (559} 297-4000

B N ' B .
vacea o camiautl AR cLovisUnit.__ SEHGOLDISTRICT | , Ojr) \ 8
=TT 3

- Wl 3 @
ISSUE TO KNI
‘ T 39462

. . GALE GROUPw+=» ' : CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
| PO BOX 9187 o . LIBRARY -SERVICES
FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48333-9187 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY

TEN Y UNIT DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES _ UNITPRICE . | pisc. TOTAL PRICE.

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF DRUGS, ALCOHOL, AND
ADDICTIVE BEHAVIOR, SECOND EDITION

(f]voLunss
014 © 1 [SET 0“02' 86543~X ’ SN 325,09 2¢ 26.@. w"'
. ' CMILLAN SCIENCE LIBRARY: PLANT SCIENCH
(3) voLunEes | '
e14 1 [EA |0-684-806546-0 | o - 80.eqd 24 . 64.08f

SCRIBNER SCIENCE REFERENCE SERIES:
VOLUME 1 - THE RENAISSANCE & THE
SCIENTIFIC REVOLUTION

014 1 |EA |0-684-80647-9 - 8v.0q 20 4. 8¢ [
SRIBNER SCIENCE REFERENCE SERIES: .

VOLUME 2 - LIFE SCIENCES OF THE 20TH

CENTURY

'017 1 |SET |p-02-865525-7 - ' 595. 04 24 a76.99|
A . BAJER 5 BIOGRAPHICAL DICITONARY,

CENTENNIAL EDITION
OLUMES .

014 1 |LOT |[FREE SHIPPING -~ S 0. 04
Tax 345, 25
PO Tqtal | . .  4,701.23
PURCHASE ORDER
| L3443

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




- ‘PURCHASE ORDER
COMPLETE

TELEEIH p A 1'; i )
™ [ W
-2} - o
-t B 4

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

FtrR o sk o ¥
L?? b TUERE F in‘q‘}{-q i did

-i* ‘#‘daﬁ‘-ﬁ B0 0y SUDYESIEor 1A U
S % nadr ¥ sEbBuores! DL ORLLrG
BB IRREEeRe IFE . O34

52

swvosd b
SRR

=: v |F' 955% 5

&:_";(Hr." Bpag ﬁﬁﬂ# S 1 x0T

anfrrd g ';:;;gﬂ e gax ﬁws-sa;qoi#sﬂ
'-‘f,!—i-.fs—ﬁ'.'éhg-,-' ; :,é,mm‘g* ;‘}?ﬁAGh&fﬂi S

| x.gf*'u'" LEa s, uummp* »pz ;,, p» ;;sﬁgg;' '

he ey, M*s crrr* %
e 58 f'?m:a ;ref,‘::

SHIP PREPAID TO

Bl Lo b

L}‘_g LA LY r“'—!;u:* * :i g R
e uwe.’ . ¥ ﬂ‘iﬁa’pﬂ%ﬂ%ﬁ- s
Bl g obia T SELIEEYIRS brivee; boer
417 —R) I)m"lh)% ,é,h'f Af?ﬁ”’*’i{lf’ﬂ T ..;.
Memidur b gectiwy Ov 6 e gst JLANR S ,uu"&’&uz, '-u mzmuﬁ ’é’ﬁmmmm* o e
G lery LECTIREN] X S op llgg"n-b Bl sifze ad ?&%M%@%E yst::ca TEER T TN
TG RGIE SR G IR o geaiaanX B e @ﬁg {gﬁgfg_f&m H8 shGCRiag ¢

| GREF qpERmET m’*“'%ﬁ&‘ﬁﬂh ARG kbﬁ’fgﬁﬁ""m“ FP SRD g

eaﬂqﬁq :ﬂpérm:- % g}-‘ﬂr 14 Jﬁ}g THIR bw:cpszr {‘}11;@:' R 1 t
gkt .am & 3k me; ag_i-em"h PADYCER- %mg@mﬁ WEEGE (EENT OFE- t{;

ﬂ@u *ﬁf"")r'%;ﬁ gty *4-%1,; A

is.sPr mmm&f e 3@; : @%R%M@Wmnm cm.c ea.;z:mxs

B REREy YL OB TR

‘M

SE ORDER

AGHA

_' fy{aasmf_,@u

»:,gn*'m %emmraa & c:emqe ng;_wu




ASE ORDER

“PURCH

- PURCHASE ORDER
", COMPLETE

PRICE ¢ Z

; TOT.

.

-

ASE ORDER]

-

"PURCH

SHIP PREPAID TO

3,16

T g iye

.\'\-«‘ a1 £3° 4, RO H Y
Yarni r’i bt r:,v‘,t-shlﬁ“w%*“" o
L UE sTanOEP [IVE I Mee .-La-*:(;gﬂ LTS < T B GRS B

i : }.Lrl,-‘;‘ QL MU’LTZT%’L WA

B o ol MYV T I RPN DR o ;.;zp .

pﬁu;;gwa mg;,w W por.( ppiys i€ ’ﬂS'T ke -c.e:)iu 0{3 cm:wbi’shamﬁa e g

S gy o

Z reny mun&“ LY ;.' F
ET 'E"g nes "ﬁ Beyino) g:x-;:un, t= - :--.r Lo B wirpre I*r.uwﬁn} yomsLcl’ o
- P . T
L1 ey -an;_mtmq'n o

HE v-x.m.;m:; \.?'m:‘{q SOBES o] e

IE 3"»:4 piinie it

“4
; "‘sgil.-“ i hr“& rw-\.i.-u« 2
¥

b e ﬂu,g, i E_.{(

LM&U&L, : T
‘??: ﬂf}! “)ﬂ  HETY « nDG:}[
EFELIGE & -*-*anég sl age 1?; m; gﬁﬂggg

0

'Hiﬂ‘,- T *n.fﬁ’;wﬁx_ B

L7 RBLHNGE SERGITIR g ,g FBLSLEE, ﬁ@&ﬂﬂ gx:; Em\s..nm; p:h # z,?-p\;u:g

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




_PE i

cCon”

d

PURGHASE ORDER

SHIP PREPAID TO

#hiobyprns 18IS Ly

5

.
o

13

as
w
=)
=
O
w
77

3 'm‘f,' L:x] p'-'

..,

’j-rq.'iu'" AN ﬁiﬁz"s a?.‘_
a2 A i m‘.s;ﬁ; ,;\,#m
Mv m

s‘ rgz ugiew

e T

PURCHA

4
i
!.

o
2
=
-8'
o)
o ..
w
2
2
>
a

o
’v




P e
= = [ PURCHASE ORDER PURCHSE ORDER
os725s01 INO. L3e87e CLOVIS UNIFit-o-SCHOOL DISTRICT .
ORDER DATE: : 1450 HERANDON AVE, CLOVIS, CA 93511-0599
i . PHONE (559) 297-4000
- .. O

|
|

"

G1.FNCOFE PUB MCGRAW HTLL COw¥»»

PO HOX. 543 )
BLACKLICK, OH 43004-0343

DESCRIPTION OF AHT ICLES OR SEHVIGES

CLAVIS,

UNIT PRICE

CURRTCULUN BRVELUPHENT
LIBRARY SERVICES |

1690 DAVID bk COUK WAY
GA 93611-0967

00/0!

TOTAL PRICE

®05 
moﬂ
203
004

007

204

79

EA

EA

EA

il 241523 7 8IULLIY S1H EDIIION WItTH

IHTERACTIVE €D

0-697-35354-0 1HSTRUGTOR'S HARUAL N/C -
9-597-35357—5 sruﬁsﬂr STUDY GUiDE NsC
@-697-33361-3 TEST BAND (WIN) N/C
9-07-298194-2 V:SUAL RESEARCH .LIBRARY N/(
0-697-35359-1 OVERHEAD TRANSPARENCIES N/g
@—07—29065275‘LIFE SCIENCE ANIMATIONS

VIDEO N/C

SHIPPING/HAHDLINB

CYK}»JJ&uoaaélloqzlianZ/3

0.9
3.9

m'a

@-0

330. 04

AL Jere s - ) 5728

S

tal

S 6. 056,25

330. 24d

4'/9. 34
6, 866. 21

I

PURCHASE GRDER
OMPLETE

Y

75 o B
Ckn¢4466241€%;l<h/yfj.
!

I

PURCHASE ORDER[ -~

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP



e
—
roefoive. 98707/01
149032
HCGRAW

220 E DANIELDALE RD

PURCHASE ORDER

. PURCHASE ORDER

No. 31952 CLOVIS UNIFIE. ___HOGL DISTRICT
1450 HERNDON AVE. GLOVIS, CA 83611-0599
PHONE (559) 2974000
G
HILL®#»

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
LIBRARY SERVICES
1692 DAVID E COOK WAY

PURGHASE ORDER
COMPLETE

fé/.v//o/

. DESOTO, TX 75315-2490
! . CLOVIS, CA 93611-0367
DESCHlON OFAhﬂCSSWCES " UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
201 90 [EA «REVISED ORIGINAL P.O,TO INCLUDE PRICE 86. 9¢ 7,821, 0@ 75 2
: IRCREASE ON LINES 1 & 2+ , ‘
/ -
/ ‘ ‘ o
0072508191 BIOLOGY 7TH EDITION, MADER ' .
. o _ - v .
203 - 40 |[EA |RACE & ETHNIC RELATIONS is. 71 630. ma3§[ é,Q e
: ISBH# waw7qz4ssae—a
@z 1 |EA movolsssze BIOLOGY. SUPFURT MATERIAL @. 0 +
TEACHER EDITION NAC . :
004 1 |[EA (0970136602 TEST GENERATOR N/C m.og I
sed 1 |LoT |sax 693, 04 693. od
' Tax 669. 74
. PO Tdtal 9, 813. 74
. - ' L31062

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP



LZBGLG
1450 HERND. = CLOWIS, CA 93611-0599
Ph.....- {558) 207-4000 ,

SHIP PREPAID TO . .
o i

- —PURGCHASE ORDER _ -
CLOVIS UNISIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | |
14

29514 .
FRARBON RDUCATIOR*** CURRICULUN DBVELOPHENT
4359 BQUITY DEIVE , LIBRARY SEEYICES = oo
FQ ROX 2!3‘49 N 1696 DAYID B CHOR Way . ‘
" COLUMBUS, OR 43216 CLOVIS, CA 93611-8547
DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE
614" .- 1 [LOT |85 59.08 56 .00
{
{ .
i .
. - Tax hnd .29
BO Total _ 779.24
») .. ‘ .
2D
n. . : __
3 PURCHASE ORDER i
: PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP.

P et i e et b—— v—— ———— r—— rt——n ity A ot e rarane ottt oirne e ., s sy et s et e o



= - O —— .
- - : pun%ﬂﬁgg?gnsn _ v PO PR 5
ETERNPEIVITN | i covsn _soroomermer 1() /() | M.
OFDERDATE: ¢ LA¥T/6 PHONE (559) 2074000 - St
« T .. B | e |
PRARBON BDUCATIOR®=YY _ CU&BIQULUH DEVELOPFMENT Jf;%;? g
| 4358 BQUITY DHIVR oo , LIBRAHY SERVICRG DATE . "STGNED -
PO BOX 2649 - ) | 1690 DAVID B COOK HRY . : TR

COLUMBUS, OGH 432)6 CLOVI8, CA 93R11-£567-

i DESGH!PTION OF ARTICLES .SERVICES . ‘ UNIT PRICE- TOTAL PRICE
001l 1 [RA |0-BI5-91176-4 Glohe Life Sclance 15.95 1595 [.
802 I [EA B~835~9]178-0 Teachergs Regourca ﬁ&nual ' ~9.58 9.39'1 E
803 1 [Ba 6-835;91174—8'G10he Earth Sclencs | 15,65 15,99 |
po4 1 [BA [6-B35-91175-G Teachers Remource Manual . 9.%0 R
0@s 1.RA 4-935-91188-2 Globe Physleallﬁciédce : 15,95 15,935 [
206 1 [A [0-835-91181-8 Teachers Resource Wanual | 9,50 | 9. 50 | |
897l i Ea ¢-B35-90458-X Iwmpacts of T#chnaregy i3.95. 12.95.’ :
308 1 EA [H-835-90459-8 Teachers Reeo-urc-n,li&_nua] T - x8.95 '893 l (
ges | L JBA [0-835-90553-5 Hoguystens - T .H),!j.'ii 19,50 !
318 1 [RA %—835~90759?3 Teachers Regource Hanual . 19.%59 . lﬂ.ﬁ@l
T T 4-870-85964~2 Iayeical S¢ienca C 1g.94 1625 |
1) 2 1 [gA - 870-659453 Teachers Annotated Bditioen  23;5é : za.58 |
113 19 (B4 |e-822-46888-3 Geneval Science th 32,99 _. 494,25 IS,
o Jeditlon Student Test . - : , .
{chsurlnusu?~*f '

PURCHASE ORDER[

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP :




TR 4 1"«..,1::

L3RR (R TYiaYYT

a4

jrorane, v
! .
!

Ed

 PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP .

] L'ﬁ?.!"u-,‘:(.}"cﬁ F‘fﬁf"ﬁ;m:f fl%)‘ "‘}I# (Fﬁt*"’i.d £ !Tﬁ,f <.,._,5'§J"J"ﬁ
..;,_l AT 3T et .; ﬁ";’ﬁﬁf’.’} Siu?‘i‘!?w (M'l‘{

SHIP PREPAID TO




ASE ORDER

SRR ST A PITBETEE L2 SR TCILL R S S 3 L N R A L AR

LT KT REESTE CUBORAG AWRTF M G4

»,;?..,3:4 1;@5:5 !-.s LRe muﬁg LB

R ;) [}
SR e e

a1yl

<3 -af-gm. _'§+G s;m{ nz ‘Err*:{: 7RG u,dq*(--. A%
PEL Tl E T Tl e ‘;:z, pos G 1‘-53?&:9@@ oL anb«:@,m,
s, g pETgT I8 ngmi
,,:}ﬁ.,g:s ;3;;333:,.5; e ner 77 'x.r'ﬂ'-’ {!L# g’rqm,mi. En.

I, ¢

o

SHIF PREPAID TO

%

SE ORDER

2

RCHA:

PU

,.

ot

s

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




ER|

! . .
STnf pt cotbigrasg Aot
i

-

RCHASE ORD

e 18

i
a2

—— LR R ) o .t i R

Py

Oﬁﬁﬂ’-mﬂ'ﬂi&' ; R s L EIT £ £TC THRL.TG CREee N : 5L L5 Ty 24 Tk
HLLORE € L e e A spare mily LFs wowrnueg ot onepea S s sl m;st {As”
o ot . ey f ewgbosyrresy’ sty Brookdet Rarebte ol ewbsdomrny LT

P % por ek pmiEn iy 9T SXHENEAT G MIRWIs M

Trivsplg goptar  DINCHEE TR DTHDe wu




.PURCHASE ORDER
;- L30878
No. ,

. wzesa’ i
7 PRENTICE HALL##s% - &

445 EWUILY, DRIVE. .
PO BOX 2649
COLUMBUS,,; OH 43218

MR

42649

UNIT . % . DESCRIPTION.OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES. |

; PURGHASE ORDER

OVIS UNi.....d SCHOOL DISTRICT

1450 HEANDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0539
~ ;. PHONE (550) 2074000 . °

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT e
LIBRARY SERVICES . = W

1690 DAV1ID E CUOK WAY
CLOV1S, CA 93611-0367

N/C

0148 - 1 |LOT [S&H

017 1 [SET 613436§5mi_~9HY51cAL SCIENCE VIDEUDLSCS

" UNIT PRICE bic. | TOTALPRICE 1]
2. vd : >y y
2, 709, 04 2, 700. Be
Tax ' 3, 903,59
PU Tdtal 35, 860. 15

'PURCHASE ORDER[ __—
PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




so1/0v |NO.

PURCHASE ORDER
L30878

PURS

@2659

: '" PBEH'I JUE HALL#wu»
4330 EQUITY DRIVE

iw PO RUX 2649

0SE ORDER
CLOVIS UNIFi:) SCHOOL DISTRICT

1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 9361 1-0599
PHONE (559) 2

SHIP PREPAID TO

CURREIGULUM DEVELOPHENT

‘LIBRARY SEHRVICES
"LE9W DAVID E GUUK WAY

CQLUMBUS, OH 43216~ 2649 o cLOY1S, CA 93611 -9567
HEM | = ORD. | UNIT DESORIPTIONOEARTIGLESORSEHVICES UNIT PRICE -~ BISG. TOTAL PRICE
WITR SEL!lUH BUMHARILS thL)
2130507458 CA FOCUS ON PHYSICAL SCIENCE 2. 27

01@ . 7 |SET

o] . 7 [sET
213 970 [EA
213 7 [PXG
DL?' 7 |EA
g 7 [EA
)1§ 1 [SET

0130313863

91390313363

Q130507695

0130339463

2130628093
FOCUS ON PHYSICAL SCIENCE

Q130587052

PHYSICAL I.AB ACT1VITY
VIRDEQTAPES

YIDEOTAPES (ENGLISH) S VIDEOY
N/C

CA FOCUS ON PHYSICAL SCIENCE
YIDEQTAPES (SPARISH) S VIDEOS
N/G

CA GRADE & IHTERACTIVE
STUDENT TUTORIAL (N/C)

GRADE 8. CALIFORNIA ASSESSMENT-

RESQURCPQ KIT (H/C).'

PDCU? ON PHYSICAL SCIEHCE

S.E:. ON AUDIO CD ﬁEHGLI&H)
H/C ’

S, F.

ON AUDIO CD (SPANISH).
N/C - -

(N/7C)

¢ (]

ONTENUED * »»

= IL&

970

I ot

PURCHASE ORDER[
PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




— g;; | PURCHASE ORDER e . N
&5 /01s01 [NO. 70 CLOVISUN'  SCHOQL DISTRIC O | / 9
) 1450 HERNDON 1<, GLOVIS, A 8081
o IWE : . PHONE'(:§59) 2974000 . | | - L b
02659 | e

?éunﬂzdangn DEVELUPHENT
LIBRARY SERVICES

PRENTICE HALLw»#«
169@ DAYID E COOK WAY . B

4359 EGQUITY DRIVE
PO BOX 2649

'GOLUMBUS,. -OH 44216-2649 . , | cLpbvis, CA 93611-9967
Aem | -:omp.  |LUNIT DESCRIPTION OF ARVICLES ORSERVICES .~ ° UNIT PRICE blec. | :  TOTAL PRICE
J - R o P B 3 - . . i
o0y - 1 *CA CONTRACT PRICE- SHIP ON PALLETSw . @.@ﬁ
p AhLE
a |- . . PHYSICAL SCIENCE - . N
@04- 970 |[EA |013044345K SCIENCE ENPLORER GRADE & 50. 78 49, 236. 649710
o 8. E. (FOCUE ON PHYSICAL . '
o037 |[EA [0130527297 GUIDED. READING & STUDY ' 'fmloé 7
) ; o WORKBOOK ' S.E.” (ENGLISH) N/C ©
fmb# 7 [EA |0130584991 GUIDED READING & STUDY \ "2, 0d ’7
o : ¥ORKBODK S.E.  (SPANTSH) N/C S N
L3 BS . . : ] o ,
{ . X I : T 0..2¢ ’7

003 - 7 |PKG (0130527327 GUIDED READING & ITUDY
' ' : WORKBUOK T.E. (ENGLIS‘HJ R/C

A1 L . L

o0d. 7 |PKG 0130585025 GUIDED READING & STUDY ' 9. 0d 7
' ' WORKBOOK T.E. (SPANISH) N/C
Jljoe7 7 |[EA- |@130443514 SCIENCE EXPLORER GRADE 8 - .09 1

T.E (N/C) = _

DOE 7 |PKG |@13@512273 GRADE 8 STUDENT PERFDRHANCE | . 0.0 '7
114 ' PKG (R/C)

QDS 7 |PKG 9130313822 _spwzsu AUDIOTAPES GRADE ] Q.0 1

. , u-dauTIHUEDn»
PURCHASE ORDER[ ™
PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

BT~ " "FURCRASEFOLLOW.UP




FCHASE ORDER _
L39417 CLOVISUNIFL  CHOOL DISTRICT '
1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599 .
PHONE (550) 2974000 - : O},L -
a ‘ R } ' L. *
EM PRESS INCxxs~ ) - | CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT '

“UNIVERSITY: PLAZA DR. #STE 121 - LIBRARY SERVICES
NS 07601 szoz ' | 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
' CLOVIS, CA 93611-0367

oAb | UNIT .. . DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES _ ' . UNITPRICE - | pre. . TOTALPRICE -

BARCODE LABELS W/ PROTECTORS 43 X .53
DATA DISK #15.00/0RDER ]
SEE ATTACHED SR IEERT . : | ’

Tax : 262, 75
PU Tdtal 3, 578. 94
PURCHASE ORDER|
L Lae4
PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

— e



f'.fzéi - —==" [ PURCHASE ORDER ‘
' gg s28701 |N 30417 " CLOVISUNI  SCHOOL DISTRICT : _' - l(- )|
ORDER DATE ,.*-S??- . 1450HEHN238PTEESCQ%%!)§4OCOAO%6“W - ‘ K) |
D 00 E | - T ) Ta
SALENM PRESS INCenas . . L GURRIGULUH DEVELOPMENT L
2 UNIVERSITY PLAZA DR. #STE 121 . LIBRARY BERVICES ‘ :

1690 DAVID E COUK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 9351;~0557

HACKENSAQK, ‘RJ 076@1-5202

TOTAL PRICE

UNIT, ' S Descmmou ormcu.esoasenvuces UNIT PRICE

SET!| ¢ «PREPROGCESSED ORDER+ . 204. 09 204. 4 '
USA IN:SPACE, SECORD EDITION o : _

3 VOLUMES, -1, 500 PAGES EST, ) :

SPECIAL PRE-PUB PRICE THROUGH 7/2001 R ESEET I o "\
ISBN #oasaaamzee - ‘ ' -

EA ISBR! E-89355~975~5 ' 25. 99 93. 04 - ’
HABILL'S SCIENGCE ANNUAL, 2001. T - %

ES EST.
ISET xsana  0-89956-024-3

AVAILABLE HAY 2001 |
408. 04 © 4p8.00 | act

WORLD GEOGRAPHY |

8 VDLUHEE. "2, 248 PAGES EST.

SPECIAL PRE-'PUB PRICE THRDUGH 7/‘2@01

SET |ISBN: . 0<89356-071-5 ] 315. 0 - 315. 94 |
NATURAL DISASTERS . -
3 VOLUNES, 1,056 PAGES

%zdds EE 1 [SET [ISBH: a~eeaas~mmo 6 - | . 4so.ed . 450.09 |
" [EARTH SGIENCE. . - _ - : r
5 VDLUHES, 3,040 FPABES

“: 1 [SET 1SBN: 9-894356-066+F . - 95.0d 93,04 |
' PSYCHOLOGY AND MENTAL HEALTH ) : o -~
2 VOLUMES, 768 PAGES'

QORTINUED* = »

' PURCHASE ORDER[

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




No, L32417 CLOVIS UNI

= SALEM PRESS INCwws -
K 2 UNIVERSITY PLAZA DR. #STE 121
HACKENSACK, NJ 07601-6202 -

usscmmon’ QF ARTICLES OR SERVICES

1450 HEANDON v, CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599
PHONE (559) 297-4000

(TEM | ORD. UNIT i}
L—“;ﬂ"& 1 [SET |ESBN1 a—e@am -135-5
: ¢ |LANDMARKS IN MODERN AMERICAN BUSINESS
I 3 VOLUNES, 960 PAGES

@ed }* 1 [SET [ISBNs ©-89356-205-X .

' ISCCIOLOGY BABICS
A L e VULUHEB. 640 PAGES

209 .'I 1 Fam 1SBN: - assss~m42 1
E HEA\LTH ISSUES
2 VOLUMES, 768 PAGES

- - |AVAILABLE APRIL 2001

mes 1 |SET [ISBN: ©-58765-000-2 -
" WEAPONS AND WARFARE.

2 VOLUMES, ‘700 PAGES
SPECI - PRICE

AILABLE AUGUST 200

1011 K 1 [SET. ISBN: ©-38765-003-7 |
i MAGILL'S MEDICAL GUIDE, 2001
3 VOLUMES, 2000 PAGES

VAILABLE SEPTEHBER 2001

floxd | 1 A [ISBN: 0-89356-070-7
1 . |AMERICAN FIRST LADIES.

SCHOOL DISTRICT ‘ o
. {)9)«7,
CURRICULuu DBVELUPHEHT
LIBRARY SERVICES
169@ DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0567
UNIT PRICE | oiSc, | . TOTALPHICE ¥
178, ¢ 175.00 |
93. 0Q 3. 04 [
© 93. 0d 95. 00 [ =t
‘157. oe 157. 04
276,00 276. 0Q
115. 0@ 115. o4
onTINUEDa»;;
PURCHA_SE ORD..

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

176



;;é_‘ . B .
#~PURCHASE ORDER B PURCH OHDER

No, b3e47 - - . CLOVIS UNIFik-SCHOOL DISTRICT - -
. ' 1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599 MU‘
. \ . Pmmewmzmmm : e ST ,-7
, : , .
SALEM PRESS INCw»s+ ngé o cunnIgULun DEVELOPMENT S
.2 UNIVERSITY PLAZA DR. #STE 121 LIBRARY SERVICES L i

M HACKENSACK, HJ 07601-6202 \\\ 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
S ¢ ¢l | cLovis, ca 93s11-e367

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES UNITPRICE | pis TOTAL PRICE

11 VULUHE. 312 PABES o
\iB. PRICES - . AT R S

(AVAILABLE OCTOBER 20

213 M 1 |SET |ISBN: 0-38765-0160-9 : | 95. 0¢
INVENTIONS AND INVENTORS |

2
VAILABLE NOVEMBER 2001

214N 1 |seT [1588: - 0-sa765-038-3 ‘ - 276.04 ' 276. 04
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE. ANCIENT WORLD ] .
3 VOLUMES, 1,000 PAGES.

. 95, 04

SP; RE-PL ICE
VAILABLE NOVEMBER 20
. . : e R
m-.+o. L [BET [ISBN1 .4~58763~019-5— . 276.04 D 276. 04
LEFE-SCIENCE,—THE ANIMALWORLD M\q\\ 5 | Sereree f Amined
3_YOLUNES; -1; 200 PAGES — LS \,D\"'S
SPECIAL PRE-PUE., PRIGE L
. _ AVAILABLE DECEHBER 2001 Mwh- (sawid Vook pu ¢l ') ' -
m% P 1 |LOT |SHIPPING & HANDLIHG $2. 50 PER VOLUME . 107. S \\Jbso 107. 3¢
o X 43 o _ _
o1 q 1 |{LOT [PREPROGESSING ' " '81. 69 ai.eq |
' . SECURITY STRIPS 43 .X #.65 S .
SPINE LABELS W/ PRDTBCTORS A3 X 9.35 T
. *#%0QONTINUED# »#»

PURCHASE ORDER|

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




s ! é - ‘ . ‘- . .
MCHASE ORDER PURCHASE ORD

Y '"§m1; No L3pery CLOVISUNIF.  ;CHOOL DISTRICT
a7 /¢ - . S0 HERNDON AVE. CI;O\"S CA 93611-0599

i . . FONE 58 | : o .
71456 |  GEIETTE - - )g .
CURRICULUH DLVELUPHENT R :

PRENTICE HALL##»»»
ORDER PROCESSING DEPT. LIBRARY SERV1CES
' 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY

PO BOX 11071 1
DES HOINES, ELOVIS, CA 93611-0567

IA 50381

_ } i ESCI,ON OF S R ICES UNIT PRICE ‘T L PRIG ‘

ax% 1 |PKG 0134365615 LIFE SCIENCE VIDEQDISCS : @. 64 : ' I
| | el . . .

o17 1 |LOT|sem - . | Sl 2, 000. vg 2, 000 g¢ ;
f
| .
i . Tax 2, 293. 84
= PO dtal 33, 238, 46

PURCHASE ORDER[

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




o

) e ,.r:'" . - e
[ PURCHASE ORDER Aok U . |
- N L32877 CLOVISUNIF  ;CHOOL DISTRICT - "
g 07/01/01 - 1450 HERNDON AVE; CLOVIS, CA 936110599 l8 :
o . PHONE (559) 2374000 - . e Ow
L 71406 . |
" PRENTICE HALLw®w#w» _ DURRL&ULUH‘DEVELOPHEHT
ORDER PROCESSING DEPT.. , . LIBRARY SERV1CES ' .
PO BOX 11071 , : -] 1690 DAVID E COUK WAY . . T i
DES MOINES, IA S@381 - ) CLUVIS, CA 93611-0567 o . &
qeml o oRb. | UNIT . __ DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES ’ . UNIT PRICE * pisec. TOTAL PRICE '
ood - 3 |PKG (0130513814 SPANISH AUDLOTAPES GRADE 7 | ‘2. 04 )
_ . . W/SECTION SUMMARIKS (N/C) . : : —Bh! ffle‘
leos 3 [SEY [013050744K CA ngus,pn L1FE SCIEHCE . Cle.e@ T s - b -
o - VIDEQOTAFES (ENGL1SH) St f;/gﬂij—
SET OF .4 v1usus N/C - : fvs
214 5 |SET |0130513857 CA FOCUS DM LIFE SCIENCE ' 2. 02
. T :spaazsn) SET OF 4 VIDEOS .
D NG . o
| | . R - 510
211 570 [EA |01305135355 CA INTERACTIVE STUDENT 0. 04 _
: : TUTORIAL GRADE 7 CD- Rox - | - , .
N/c : 't - | Blo {
@13 S [KIT |0130507687 - GRADE 7. CALIFORN1A ASSESSHEHT 0.0 |
RESOURCES KIT® H/C L
' | o o ' B
@13 S |EA |0130628077 FOCUS ON L1FE SGIENCE ‘S.E, ?. 0q _
1. AUD1O CD (ENGLISH) N/C :
- K I A I 9 €0 ¢ | Blo
go14 3 [EA |0130587044 FOGUS ON LIFE SCIENCE S.E. ' . 8.0¢
' _ AUDIQ CD (SPANISH) K/C _
Ho1: 1 |PKG |0130939473 LIFE LAB ACTIVLTY VIDEQTAPES 2. 04 ’
: : N/C . :
»»»(ONT1NUER ==+

PURCHASE ORDER[™

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

. —— e ——— ——— —— ——




e et e et e e m

oo 7701701 [No. clonsur_scroocommer ()]0
" PHONE (559) 2974000 )
| 1ssue 10 | -
PRENTICE HALL®e®»» CURRICULUM DEVELOFMENT
ORDER PROGESSING DEFPT. L1BRARY SERVLICEH
PO BOX 11071 | 1696 DAVLD E CUUK WAY
DES MOINES, IA Y0361 CLOV1B, CA 9363 1-0%6Y
dEM | ™ ORb, | UNIT , DESCFIIPTIONOFAHTICLES OR SERVICES _ UNITPRICE | pise. TOTAL PRICE
201 570 |EA |CA GONTRACT PRICING- SHLP ON PALLETS ONLY 50. 78 28, 944. 64
FOGUS ON LIFE SCIENGE
/7 .
SCIENCE EXPLORER, SE GRADE 7
204 S [PKG (0130327289 GUIDED READING & STUDY - 2. 0q .
- WORKBODK S.E. GHADE 7 :
(ENGLISH) N/C - .
204~ 5 |PKG |p130384983 GUIDED READING & STUDY 0. 03
WORKBOOK 5.E. GRADE 7 .
(SPANISH)  N/C
204 S |PKG [0130527319 GUIDED READING & STUDY 2. o
' | WORKBODOK T.E. GRADE 7 .
(ENGLISH) N/C REENE
203, S |PKG (0130983017 GUIDED READING & STUDY 2. 04
y | " WORKBOOK T.E. GRADE 7
(SPANISH) /G
206 S |EA |0130443506 SCIENCE EXPLORER GRADE 7' . 0. OF
. | T.E - (N/C)
207 S |PKG 0130512265 STUDENT PERFOKMANCE PKG.
: GHADE & (N/C)

- PURCHASE ORDER
. PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

T N e p———




L28833 .

PURCHASE ORDER

CLOVIS UNIFi.  >HOOL DISTRICT
1450 HEANDON AVE, CLOVIS CA 93611-0599

Z.SL%ﬁZ*ﬁ?S

- L YR
e  AGC BDUCATIONAL MRDT A
! " 1569 SURRHAN AVE, |s10@
EVRARETON,

Il 602¢

Pmmuﬁmmhmm

SHIP PREPAID TO

CURRICULWA DEVELUFHENT
LIBRARY BRRVICES

169¢ DAVID B COOK WAY

CLOVIE, CL S36LL 936

_ | DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR SERVICES "~ UNITPRICE TOTAL PRICE
S GENRRATIONS -
55| 1 A [IHTRODUCTION TO CLASSICAL GERETICH AND 55589 n5 gaf |
: MOROHYBRID CROSHKS
316° 1 [Bn DINYBRID CROBSES 3% .08 65, p0f |
817 1 [eA [ALTERNATE PRAYTRRNS OF INHERITANCE - 55,48 55,06 |
a18 1 fra CHRONOBORAL BASS OF INGRRITANCE 55,08 35 . 00] |
919" 1 [BA |9EY-LINKED INUGRITANCE 45. 04| 35,04 \ ‘
. © [*+cusp WAREHGUSE; BRING TO ED COLLINB*®* = -
pze) I [BA CEROHOHU&AL‘nﬁTRﬁﬂTIQH | 55,08 5. vg |
yz1l 1 [EA ngﬁnopymuf‘oy MOLECHLAR GENETICS 55.9& ss.60] |
ez 1 [EA |pwa R&pa_ic&rxa-rx 55 .68 T ‘” 660
pz3 -1 [EA [TRANSCRIPTION OF DNB TO HEBSRRGER RAA 55,09 5500 | i
@24 1 |BA (TRANBLATION ANO PHOTRIN SYNTRESLS YNT 55.08 | LN
#28 1 [EA [GENBS, MUTATIORS AWD VIRUGES 5%, 09 5500
o2q 1 KA |MANTPULATING DHA 55.&% 55,60 ‘
| -‘§*CGHTIBURD*'"
PURCHASE ORDER[
o .

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

—— —— ———



ISSUE TO

713/901

11224 -

PURCHASE ORDER
No L38322 l

FOLLETT LIBRARY RESOURCESw#»
1340 RIDGEYIEW DR
KCHENRY, IL 600507047

PURCHASE ORDER

CLOVIS UNIFIE. ___HOOL DISTRICT
1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599

PHONE (559) 297-4000

SHIP PREPAID TO

CURRICULUM DEVELOPKENT

LIBRARY BERVICES

1692 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIE, CA 93611-00967

~£0

MEM| - ORD. | UNIT DESCRIPTION OF ARTIGLES OR SERVICES UNIT PRICE DiSC. TOTAL PRICE
112 ]ﬂ-z A 28321L3 SCIENCE & ITS TIMES, VOL. 2 65; 90 &5, eet ]
113(B 1 B4 {5443KX SCIENCE PROJECTS ABQUT PHYSICS OF 20. 36 20. 351 |

TOYS AND GAMES -
yie|@€ 1 EA F7435K® TRUTH & LIES: ANTHOLODY OF POENS . 15.39 15, 39
15| D 1 Ea ¢5929L2 TWELFTH NIGHT: LITERARY CONMPANION 24. 80 24. 80
16| & 1 BA 30924L9 UNDERSTANDING OTHELLO 39. 95| 39. 9&T|
17| L BA Z4437K1 WHEN I WAS DLDER | 12. 7% 12, 7511
)18 ‘ 1 EA 1196212 JESSE VENTURA - 21,36 2.5t |
13| 1 10T FRE-PROCESSING 5. 80 8. 80
ze| 1 LoT %&H NO CHARGE 0. 00

Tax L. 728
]. PO Total 903, 47 |
PURCHASE ORDER |
| ' 509322
PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP

T T e T e e e —————



———

— PURCHASE ORDER
— L39899
. o7/01/01  |NO.
ORDER DATE:
D 97426
| CDE PRESSes«»
- P.O, BOX 271

SACRAMENTO, . CA 93812-06271

PUR SE ORDER

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT , ) |
1450 HERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 93611-0599 0 | 0 3 . . )
PHONE (559) 297-4000 - 2 ,g, O/ EC/
DATE SGRED
CURRLCULUN DEVELUPHAENT . SV
LIBRARY SERVICES : A
1690 DAVID E CUUK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611-0367

4

PURCHASE OF.__ ¢
GOMPLETE

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES OR.SERVICES - UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
91 l\ 1 kA 1389 ENGLISH / LANGUAGE ARTS CONTENT 9. 25 | g, 25 |
T TANDARDS FOR CALIFURNIA PUBLIC SCHONLS
THROUGH 12 :
192 t; 1 EA [1488 HISTORY-SOCIAL STUDIES CONTENT 9. ©o 9,00 |
TANDARDS FOR CALIFORNIA PUBL1C SCHOOLS
THROUGH 12 .
@3 (L L'EA 1437 MATHEMATICS CONVENT STANDARDS FOR 8.50 a.50 |
, CALIFORN1A PUBLIC SCHOOLS K THROUGH 3172
¥ l)l EA 1496 SCIENCE CONTENT STANDARDS FOR g, 23 9, 25 ‘
CALIFORNIA PUBL1C SCHOOLSE K THROUGH 12 '
@3 1 LOT SHIPPING AND HANDLLNG 9. 94 Y, 9%
:
Tasx. , 2. 84
PO Toftal 48, 79

PURCHASE ORDER[ e

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




‘ PURCHASE ORDER 99_00 o ‘z'

No Lzaa21 CLOVIS UNIF. ,CHOOL DISTRICT

1450 HEANDON AVE. CLOVIS, cA93611-0599 ; CURCHASE GRDER
. PHONE (559) 2974000 . o © . .P“"‘Eé‘ﬁma

. eauanR='f CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENE - . DME . L
C/0 KARRH LEE (BEFER. nrn; LIBHARY SERVICES A S A
7409 VREROUED WAY 16990 BAV]'D B COOK WBY

~',aacaaunﬂ$ﬂ, GA. 95 CLOYIH, CA 93611-8367

I.rr~ o G nsscmpnoﬂomancusson SERVICES . -_ UNITPHICE 3 RICE _
aaiV‘\ ) lsnrdle-717207496-3 BA@TR germMcE © 229.09 229.00 |
vor R TIAT LT -
_ © lemaeye HPRCIAL TIL 6-30-2680 . | S TR R
002 !!5_11#&? 6-7172-7662-7 HMAPS OF THE WORLD  335.00] 335,00 |
: I8 VOLUMES v |
03 c;: [ERT P-71?2~9283v5 AABHICAN IMHIGRATION. 335,08 ; 235,000 |
Sl o | 16 VeLuRs o | :
aos [ 1 T Pp-7172-9265-7 URDER THE xxcaascopn .. 295,08 | 235,00 |
E | 'THE BUHAN BODY - o .
. 8 VOLUMBS .
e L - - , | ' oL ¥
835 EE 1 |BRr 0-7872-9146-4 CHRMLAB o T 3ng e 309.04 |
A Rl 12, voLumEs . S T EEE |
Qgs”f? )y loer jo-117257498-5  prEETATY S 229,09 120,00 |
v : 1 & 2 COMBO' 8429.80, | - |
' 32 VOLUMNS
Bo7 G:.sij' 8-7172-8236-3 PEOPLE: OF THR WORLD=- 303,09 - so5.00
' CUBYOMS AND GULTURAL - SR
| 19 VOLUMRS, B-Z
Bod }{ 1-[LOT |SHIPPLIHG ARD HARDLING . C 177.30 171.36
‘ ' . po Tolal 2,525.79
PURCHASE ORDER| L7887

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




2>

{‘”“CHASE OHDER S

FURREC L1 xmvm.otmsnr COMPLETE j ,,ﬁ:

. 3| ALIBRERY gEEVICES /é 50 s,
& .0 | B698sDAVID R COOR WAY / Z S1GNED
o 7o 435 kL0 67 -

% OF ARTIDLES O sEnvnees N Luuirpmee i;'.sé? . 5 TOTALRAICE L “ L 2
47.41 17 17‘
¢ - g
' 86.97 8697 f’

5 pidioos 8 o 5141 | ¢ T
I t.l.! g ', ) . . SLg" :s’ ' t -’,,_ . . B
R B‘mﬂlgf mwm ﬁcﬂ‘ke“rgc' . B34 LB 83447 |

£ |Feggne m&;guﬁ,d“lriom i : ; o

r;‘smm OrIATEHT25-

A u

Y
3
-

: %;w

<
ST S

acfds 5
i
\

AT b5 Vo

@
o S P T .
ULal o319 (46 : \ .

%
7

1

o

34
R e R

25

SEE

PURCHASE ORDER[ ,,;,

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




U O I A A R A s M U

R~

I
L
M
”
g
-4
%
E
7
a
25
i
=
=
A
N
{
i
o
&
i
i
e
.
1
N
4
o
~r
2.

ORDE

Logvcherar o

N F O Y
:

: ,;;
HASE.

- POHCAKSEFORLOM: ™

BASLHHEF e oy ﬂ;’va ¥ x:igi.
swgmef o Slminadupsd
et :
TEngt upe - by

Epu nenilEay
Lo ’ eyl

B (P RN
. T
ww Eol

<

o et

=5 Basoes

FRETR T T b Pl davara Bt g
R X BT T T 5;%-9-4 BT

'-‘u'#" o b o
o5

5

Aamiie Rl e B B BRESIRT

JHCHASE ORDER




-.. . PURCHASE ORDER S |
- L30524 - ' vis URIBIED SCHOOL DISTE
: CLOViS URIEIED'SCHOOL DISTRICT - . -
pare. 04/09/01 No. ™ : ~ ERNDON AVE. CLOVIS, CA 83611-0599 g {Ol

W“‘DME', 2 ' _ , HSOHER PHONE(559)297-4000 _ Oo
15392 . ' . ’ ‘

' ROSEN PUBLISHING GROUP»xs ) CURRICULUM DEYELOPMENT

v 29 B, 21ST STREET o LIBRARY SERVICES

- HEW YORK, NY 109190 . ' \ ' . 1699 DAVID E CDOOK WAY

.CLOVIS, CA 93611-0567

DESCRIPTION OFAHleLESOHSERVICES o , . TOTAL PRICE

um-A 1 [SET *PREPRDCESSED ORDER+ | . 150.6@ 1@ 135.54 [ ced”

’ | . ' . o N

0823992020 EPIDEMICS; DISEASES THROUGH-
" OUT HISTORY (8 VOLS. )

AIDS

SMALLPOX -~ . THE PLAGUE

CHOLERA ,

TUBERCULOSIS:

INFLUENZA

MALARIA

POLIO |
[@;gE;“f’SET @-8239-9322-T FOCUS ON SCIENCE AND 159, 6@ 14 143. 64

- -~ |SCIENTIFICALLY ENGINEERED FOOD
SOCIETY, 8 VOLUMES .
S/50|ORGAR TRANSPLANT

ANIMAL TESTING

4293 NEW MEDICATIONS

- _|FERTILITY TECHNOLOGY

EUTHANASTIA
GENETIC ENGINEERING :
S7OBIDLOGIGAL AND CHEMICAL WEAPONS

LA

03 (:.1 SET |0-8239~9203-9 INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND =~ | . 139.6@ 14 143. 64
. 30/THE RIGHTS OF THE ACGUSED » ‘ _
B >4z=4A(CIVIC RESPONSIBILITY, 8 voLqusiiﬁL-*f‘“' '

3

07 WEJMEH S RIGHTS g
30 MHCDNTINUED***

PURCHASE ORDER—

dpetiied PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




9 T
" o5 YL s i
o TR BN 0 1 ., T P ‘,F\UE-:.-\l:' . J‘:/\‘;?‘; ™"
= ;.
T Gy SR . o
O . - i
oh g IR - P ;. e
Sy ) :
D ui .d ——
QB - :
T\ ~n". - P . iR

PURC"
Cctiy

L . — r———

LR g;}gug;’i’ﬁ%{ 295 eny
AL AR #LBLERTT: ),
=

F N
Yart

Wapy CiGafE GRS Bupgdt Riviedss

+

§ bx}gﬁgq Bipryes o reeiow

SE ORDER :

PHRAKAGE ENS 1 Ar nin

- PURCHA

on WY

. il

e ESEAREAN GISE LHE RaLR ¥RY
<, :ﬁ.,:.r\ﬂk’" E : o
s

——p
AT

SHIP PREPAID TO

LG € pynee v aplsmEtire Y

! g A PRI A iy, t R
& - ; -a‘F'._a 5

FILEt L n
-

 gapdgie

o S T

£ar



Pur

CLOVISUNIY 8§

ok
FOSTL A

- . p i
T 7 e - < -
0 Y - oy . -y o
PRI
— ’ n— — rpe—
ot e, T AaR W - - 9.' B
’ = ) "j; v T
ilee Y "‘ il - - Y _',
D ue - -
-t L £ -t
R fra ) - ¥ o (1Y
el - 5 .
A .
s
CRL WAL e E e N H n

* PURCHASE ORDER

LY.,

e TERG OB

PHTIHL

.

3
1y

IC

 ORSERVI

kgt
s g o

28
&

- yarBiniey ',35_,—5 s,

R LG

!HJ
§ %ﬁ i a
B Thed s
= L e

Melnd

=
. m;q;“._-, ;-;;.

s
s

TRE Y -

A

g SER

&

FORLKED

& Ko
A RE
1y

MR

)
47

ey

.

(0]
1

rel

o 5. ¢
isedin
v: a} .

b
o

s

=

A

LA

L

\

PURCHASE FOLLOW-UP




ATTACHMENT 2

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
INCREASED SCIENCE GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
HIGH SCHOOL (9-12) STAFFING CALCULATIONS

2000-01
1 Number of Grade 9-12 pupils 9,957
2 New Pupil Load: item 1/4 | 2,489
3  Average Science Class Size 27.0
4  Additional Science Classes: ltem 2/ltem 3 | ’ 92
5  Number of classes per teacher 5
6 Increased Science Teachers _ ' 18
7  Average Teacher Salary and Benefits 51,840

8 Total Increased Cost 955,872

Prepared 12-13-01 by SixTen and Associates: L. Hendee






state Controller's Office
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT

"(19) Program Number 00026

School Mandated Cost Manual .
b

Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 .
Graduation Requirements (20) Date Filed / /
. (21) LRS Input /
(01>~ imant Identification Number Reimbursement Claim Data .
51 006d5 L (22) GR-1. (03) 0
02, .ling Address ! H L PR a : .
) _ Claim File Copy (23) GR-1, (04)(1)() $0.00
Claimant Name i |
Clovis Unified School District ' (24) GR-1, (04)(2)(f) $0.00
County uf }.ocation
Fresno County (25) GR-1, (0)(3)X(D) $1,069,690.00
. Street Address or PO Box - .
1450 Herndon Avenue (26) GR-1, (06) 7
City State Zip Code
Clovis CA _ 93611 27)
' Type of Claim Esttmated Claim Reimbursement Claim  (28)
(03) Estimated (03) Estimated 29)
Fiscal Year'of Cost  (36) 20022003 (2 20012002 (30)
Total Claim Amount (o7 $1,143,000 3 81,142,001 . @31
Less: 10% Late Penalty,.not to exceed $1,000 ‘(14) $0 . (32)
Less:, Estimated Claira Payment Received 05) $1,125,383 ' (33)
_Net Claim Amount = .(16) 516,618 : (34)
" Due from State ©8)  $1,143,000 ° an $16,618 " (35)
Due to State ' (36)
ﬁf‘ """ i (37)

"*(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions ofGoveﬁunent dee§ 17561, I-certify that I am the officer authorized by the local agency fo file élaims
with the State of Califomnia for costs mandated by Chapter 498, Swmtutes of 1983, and certify under penalty, of perjury that Thave not
violated any of the provisions of Government Code § 1090 to 1096, inclusive, : N

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claiman? nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs
glaimcd h?rggb and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an ex sting program mandated by Chapter 498,
tatutes o . : :

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual
Costs for the mandated program of Chapier 498, Statutes of 1983, set forth on the attached statements. '

Signat horized Officer Date
|2-27- 02—
Michael Johnston _ Assist. Supt. - Business Services
,=.- or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates _ E-Mail Address kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 8/01) Chapter 498/~



State Controller's Office _ School Mandated Cost Manual

. Mandated Costs , Form
Graduation Requirements GR-1
Claim Summary : :

@  fimant (02) Type of Claim ’ Fiscal Year
Liwvis Unifted School District Reimbursement ‘ 2001-2002
Claim Statistics ' h
(03) Number of new/remodeled science classrooms : 0
,Direct Costs Object Accounts -
_ @ (b) © @ (e) ®»
(04) Reimbursable Components: : Salaries & Materials & Travel & | Capital Contracted] Total
. Benefits | Supplies | Training Outlay Services
1. Acquisition of additional space and equpment ~ $0.001 . $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2modeling existing space $0.00 $0.00 0.00f - $0.00|-  $0.00 $0.00
3. staffing and supplies 1,022,501.00| $47,189.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.0f)1 ,069,690.00
(05) Total Direct Costs 1,022,501 .OQ $47,189.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.091,069,690.00
Indirect Costs
(06) Indirect Cost Rate From J-380 or J-580, as applicable 6.76%
(07) Total Indirect Costs [Line (06) x {line (05)(£) - line (05)(e)}] $72,311.04
(08) Total Direct and Indirect Costs {Line (05)(f) + line (07)] 1,142,001.04
Cost Reduction '
?) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $0.00
(10) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $0.00
(11) Total Claimed Amount: | [Line (08) - {Line (09) + Line (10)}] 1,142,001.04

Revised 10/96 Chapter 498/83




State Controller's Office _ School Mandated Cost Manual
_ MANDATED COSTS FORM
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS GR-2
- COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred
Clovis Unified School District ) 2001-2002
(03) Reimbursable Component: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed
Staffing and supplies ‘ '
(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (). Object Accounts
(a) (b) (© (@) () ® ® M
Employees Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Rate| Hours Worked; Salaries and | Materials and | Travel & Capital Contracted
Functions Performed and Description of Expep or Unit Cost | or Quantity Benefits Supplies Training Qutlay Services
" | Increased Science Instructor Staffin%
Science Classroom, Teachers ,022,501.00 1.0011,022,501.00
SEE ATTACHMENT 2 :
Increased Science Materials and Supplies F
Textbooks, Materials, Supplies and Eqpt. $0.00 0.00 $47,189.00
3
;
(05) Total Subtotal D Page: 1ofl $1,022,501.00 $47,189.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Chapter 498/83

Revised 10/96




2001-2002 Clovis Unified School District ’ 12/27/02
Graduation Requirements

‘ by Name
}
Salaried Employee $0.00
Date Hours Salary Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Acquisition of additional sp Budget Analysis
1/1/02 0.00 - $0.00 $0.00 . $0.00 Remodeling existing space Contractor Contracts
0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -

Sdience Classroom, Teachers - SEE ATTACHMENT 2

Salaried Employee $1,022,501.00
Date Hours Salary Materials - Contracted CLomponent Activity
- 1/1/02 1.00 1,022,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 Staffing and supplies Increased Science Instructor
Cost of additional science classroom teachers required to be hired in order to comply with the mandate. :
1.00 ,022,501.00 $0.00 $0.00
Salaried Employee - $0.00
} Date Hours Salary | Materials Contracted Component Activity
1/1/02 0.00 $0.00 $47,189.00 $0.00 Staffing and supplies Increased Science Materials a
50% of total costs ($94,377.26) for Textbooks, Supplies and Equipment required to comply with the mandate.

0.00. $0.00 $47,189.00 ' $0.00

Page 1



ATTACHMENT 1

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
INCREASED COSTS SCIENCE CLASSROOMI/LAB TEXTBOOKS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND

EQUIPMENT
2001-02
TOTAL TEXTBOOKS AND REFERENCE BOOKS 59,068.94
TOTAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 35,308.32
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 5,442.44
TOTAL COST FOR SCIENCE CLASSROOM/LAB TEXTBOOKS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES. 94,377.26
50% of TOTAL COSTS to GR-2 47,188.63

Prepared by SixTen and Assoclates: L. Hendee 12-26-02



CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

INCREASED GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
Schedule of Increased Costs for Science Classroom/LabTextbooks, and Reference Books

2001-02
SCHEDULE 1 LINE VENDOR INVOICE
PAGE NUMBER " AMOUNT
) Balance from previous page
36 2 Scholastic
37 1 CA Department of Education
20 CA Department of Education
21 CA Department of Education
38 Flynn Scientific
39 6 Follett Library Resources 32.95
13 Follett Library Resources 53.95
15 Foliett Library Resources 34.96
22 Follett Library Resources 34.96
25 Follett Library Resources 62.96
. 26 Follett Library Resources 102.60
40 -7 Follett Library Resources 16.95
8 Follett Library Resources 34.96
27 Follett Library Resources 16.95
29 Follett Library Resources 53.95
32 Follett Library Resources 32.95
41 20 Follett Library Resources 21.96 .
\ 42 27 Follett Library Resources 21.96
/! 43 14 Follett Library Resources 21.96
44 26 Follett Library Resources 17.96
30 Follett Library Resources 71.50
45 5 Follett Library Resources 21.95
6 Follett Library Resources 85.67
7 Follett Library Resources 77.96
25 Follett Library Resources 16.99
29 Follett Library Resources 13.56
46 16 Follett Library Resources 29.71
25 Follett Library Resources 18.95
47 12 Follett Library Resources 18.95
48 3 Foliett Library Resources 16.95
6 Follett Library Resources 16.95

Total all Pages for Science Textbooks and Reference Books

Prepared by SixTen and Assoclates: L. Hendea 12-26-02

SHIPPING

0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
-0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68

0.68

0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68
0.68

SALES
TAX

2.61
4.28
217
2717

499

8.13
1.34
277
1.34
4.28
2.61
1.74
1.74
1.74
1.42
6.67
174
6.79
6.18
135
1.07
236
1.50
1.50
1.34
1.34

Schedule 1

AMOUNT

57,812.16
72.23
9,50
9.00
9.00
112.86
36.24
58.91
38.41
38.41
68.63
111.41
18.97
38.41
" 18.97
58.91
36.24
24.38
24.38
24.38
20.06
77.85
24.37
93.14
84.82
19.02
15.31
32.75
21.13
21.13
18.97
18.97

59,068.94




CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT )

INCREASED GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Schedule of Increased Costs for Science Classroom/LabTextbooks, and Reference Books
2001-02 '

SCHEDULE 1 LINE VENDOR INVOICE

PAGE NUMBER - AMOUNT
1 2 Social Studies School Service 18.85
9 Social Studies School Service -17.95
10 ~ Social Studies School Service 18.85
11- Social Studies School Service 18.85
2 Salem Press
3 1 Salem Press
4 Follett Educational
5 Follett Educational
6 Follett Educational
7 ABC-CLIO
8 ‘Franchise Tax Board for ABC-CLIO
9 Educational Productions '
#REF! Franchise Tax Board for McGraw Hill
#REF! Harcourt
13A Pearson Education
14 McGraw Hilf
15 . : Franchise Tax Board for McGraw Hill
, 16 : Thomson Learning
[ Y ¢ Harcourt
18 ' ~ Annenberg/CPB
19 Franchise Tax Board / Annenberg
#REFI. Franchise Tax Board / McGraw Hill
22A Pearson Education
23 " Pearson Education
24 McGraw Hiil
25 McGraw Hill
26A - Houghton Mifflin
27 ) Houghton Mifflin
28 McGraw Hill
29 McGraw Hill
30 Franchise Tax Board / McGraw Hill
31 . Pearson Education
32 Franchise Tax Board / Pearson
33 3 - Follett Library Resources 89.96
34 Disney Educational Productions
35 1 Follett Educational - 47.20
2 "Follett Educational 415.50

Sub-Total This Page for Science Textbooks and Reference Books

SHIPPING
1.48
1.48
1.48
1.48

0.68

SALES
TAX
148
142
149
1.49

7.13

3.74
32.94

Schedule 1

AMOUNT

- 21.82
20.85
21.82
21.82

416.71
90.94
435.63
35.03
5,171.57
58.85
4.36
1,667.11
. 660.74
6,055.72
2,222.85
3,964.13
296.74
6,765.19
628.20

. 43.95
3.27
548.31
961.68
1,919.86
3,881.20
10.37
9,014.47
82.72
7,148.44
159.61
550.19
2,466.12
180.62
97.77
1,667.11
50.94
448.44
57,812.16



—JRVGICE RS, | ’

INVQICE DATEH

PURCHAY . - MDER NO, AMOUNT REC'D.

4, 1 BONTROL NO.

: 7 - '
4794-67 |10/29/01 |L.3130% 00, ,42042-0 I
[ 1
SHIP TO: CURR DEV/LIBRARY SERVS ' 1 4150
CLDVIS UNIF SCHDDL DI1ST , - :
93511003 1690 DAVID E CODK WAY SOCIAL STUDIES
CLOVIS CA 93611-0567 - SCHOOL SERVICE
' ZENGER MEDIA  THE WRITING COMPANY
FAMLYCONSUMER SCHOOL SERVIE HEALTH EDUCATION SERVICES
PLEASE MAKE CHECKS PAY@BLE 70 SOCIAL‘. SVTUDIEVSVSGHQOL SERVICE
. ACCOUNTING DEPT ¥
LD TO: § . 10200 JEFFERSON BOULEVARD
= CLOVIS UNIF SCHOOL DIST TEENSE MERe” BAYS PO, BOX 802
93611000 1450 HERNDON AVE TS NYOTSE  CULVER GITY, GALIFORNIA s02a2.0802
‘ - 95-2512625 " Telephone: (800) 421-4246
CLOVIS CA 93611-0599 (500 szl ae
s-mail: access @ soclalstudiss.com Fax: (800) 844-5432
web: www.soclalstudies.com Fax: (310) 839-2249
LINE CATALOG NO " DESGRIPTION SHIPPED w/o 3 UNIT PRICK EXTENBION
1 [ENG2B0 CRIME OF GENDCIDE TERROR #HB* 1 YH 4 % 18. 89 1g. 85
2 [ENS195 ENVIRONMENTAL- TIME BOMB xHB# 1 Ldgin| 18, B85 18. 85
3 [ENS197 LAND MINES: 100 MILLION KILLERS #HB 1| &l 18 8% 18. 85
4 TEEN SMOKING & TOBACCO USE codd B Bl g 17.985F 17.95
5 CULT AWARENESS - 1 L EEIRY 17.99 17. 95
6 CYBER DANGER % INTERNET SAFETY o1 & Eey (17.99| 17.95
7 SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASES <xe d|soriey SBEor ﬁi«%—?—%—a .
) THE DEATH PENALTY FOR TEENS 1| Q%5 17,98 17. 95
4 ANIMAL EXPERIMENTATIOM & TESTING 1] . o 17. 95 17.98
10+ ANIMAL EXPERIMENTATION 1 - 1 1\.85 18.85
1. MUCLEAR WEAPONS 1| B 18. B3 18. 85
12 ADVERT ISING 1|1 3 18.85 | 18.85
13 AIDS o 1 18. 85 18. 85
14 |AIR SAFETY 1|k ig. 85 18. B85
. g . i '.". . .
*BUB-TOTAL 2 Use ] ougen o ase-se
SALES TAX~7.00% : 17 Wt 4840
SHI_PP ING/HAN_DLING s IS 20, 868"
#%*INVOICE TOTAL%» 14| 3 ¥¥ -2G7-BE
. &= Z7%.0M
g
e i o VA L S ORIV zna’m
p ORIGINAL




- . - Fed. 1D, 852418313 ° ‘.z
JALEM PRESS, INC.  rowmnr

ACCOUNTING OFFICE CUSTOMER SERVICE WP 527-In‘
ORDER NUMBER: 0221030 Pasad%r% Box 80062 o6 (800)-221-1682 .
(626') 584-0106 In New Jorsey DATE
Toll Free (866) 550-8122 | (201)-068-08%9 12/20/01
INVOICE TO: SHIP TO:  (same as "NVOICE TO" uriots srerwis bkcaing) -
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT LIBRARY SERVICES -
1450 HERNDON AVENUE 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS CA 93611-0599 CLOVIS CA 93611-0567
| | Vi U0 P
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NO. SALESMAN CUSTOMER ORDER-NO. TERMS:
"HCA337 S55P ' L30417 NET 30 DAYS
~ 'QUANTITY DESCRIFTION UNIT COST | EXTENSION
1 LIFE SCIENCE: THE ANIMAL WORLD 370.00 '370.0%
V -
]
NET INVOICE: 370.00
LESS DISCOUNT: .00
FREIGHT: 18.50
SALES TAX: 28.21
YOUR LIBRARY DISCOUNT HAS BEEN APPLIED. INVOI CE TOTAL: - 416.71

—FLEASE RETURN GREEN COPY WITH PAYMENT—

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIALS AND SERVICES CHARGED AND INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE CLAIM HAVE BEEN FURN'ISHED AND
DELWVERED, THAT THE CHARGES ARE TRLE AND JUST, AND THAT NO PART OF THE SAME HAS BEEN PAID.




-

SALEM PRESS, INC. s

13
Fed. 1.D, 95-2418313

A Y

—PLEASE RETURN GREEN COPY WITH PAYMENT—

ACTCOUNTING OFFICE CUSTOMER SERVICE N0309154-IN.
. P.0. Box 50062 1-(800)-221-1582 _
ORDER NUMBER: 0221030 Pasadena, CA 81115-0062 | - In New Jersey DATE
’ (626) 584-0106 1-(201)-968-9899 07/13/01
INVOICE TO: - SHIP TO:  (same a3 INVOICE TO" unises oihervise ndraled)
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT LIBRARY SERVICES
1450 HERNDON AVENUE " 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS - | CA 93611-0599 cLovis CA 93611-0567
' CUSTOMEH ACCOUNT NO. - SALESMAN CUSTOMER ORDER NO. » TERMS:
HCA337 ' S55p L30417 NET 30 DAYS
QUANTITY ' DESGRIFTION -’ UNIT COST EXTENSION
1 MAGILL'S SCIENCE ANNUAL 2001 - 80,75 80.75
0 WEAPONS AND WARFARE : 157.00 .00
. 0 MAGILL'S MEDICAL GUIDE 2001 - 276.00 .00
0 AMERICAN FIRST LADIES | . 114.75 .00
0 MC: INVENTORS AND. INVENTIONS “80.75  T00
0 ENCYC OF THE ANCIENT WORLD . 276.00 .00
0 LIFE SCIENCE: THE ANIMAL WORLD ~370.00 - ..00
| ITEMS ON BACK-ORDER WILL BE BILLED AND
b SHIPPED UPON AVAILABILITY
NET INVOICE: 80,75
LESS DISCOUNT: .00
FREIGHT: 4.04
SALES TAX: 6.15
YOUR LIBRARY DISCOUNT HAS BEEN APPLIED. INVOICE TOTAL: 90.94

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE MATERIALS AND SERVICES CHARGED AND INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE CLAIM HAVE BEEN FURNISHED AND

\ . DELIVERED, THAT THE CHARGES ARE TRUE AND JUST, AND THAT NO PART OF THE SAME HAS BEEN PAID.




FOLLETT = wvoice

Educational Services

A Folieit Cotporation Company )
Etementary and High School Textbooks and Workbooks 843557¢C

1433 Intemationale Parkway Woodridge, linols 605174189 1-800-554-5754 | T=ro Pt ay oL e
’ . v 04-09880 302068 PAGE 1

 CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT . CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL' DISTRICT
SOLBTO: 1450 HERNDON AVE _ SHIPPEDTO! ATTN: ED COLLINS
CLOVIS, CA 93611 WAREHOUSE

1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611

PO# L31558
G

R T P
i ‘ﬁiékmdm B

ML

SHIPPED 3 CARTON(S) ON 11/27/01 F.0.B. SHIPPING POINT
21 GLEN 97 GLENCOE PHYSICAL SCIENCE 32.55 683.55
ISBN# 0-02-827879-8 .

21 TOTAL . , ' . 683.55

TAX : 52.08
*****}*****************************;** *kkk
* PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT: 7. 735.63 *

***********************************6************

dekdkkdkdkkddkkdkhdhkkhdhkdkkhkkkkddkkkdkhhhkhhkhkdkhkhkhdhddhhihkdhkkx

) * EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY PLEASE REMIT ALL *
* PAYMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: *
*  FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES o
* : POST OFFICE BOX 98581 *
* CHICAGO, IL 60693-B581 *

***********************************************************

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER
YOUR TOTAL SAVINGS FROM PUBLISHER NET 7 391.86

e 9 e e e e e 3k v 2k 3k e i e vhe vk e v S e ke vk v sk ok o vk Tk ok ke vk gk v 2ok ok ke vk vk ok ke o e ok ok o ok ok ke ek ke ok

* NO CREDIT WILL BE ISSUED FOR RETURNED BOOKS WITHOUT =
* AN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. PLEASE CALL OUR RETURNS DESK *
* AT 1-800-621-4272 EXT 4120 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. *
* 60 DAY RETURN POLICY *

*********************************************************




INVOICE

F ‘ Educational Services

A Follest Corporation Company
Elementary and High School Textbooks and Workbooks

1433 Intemationale Parkway Woodndge, Ninois 60517-4198 1-800-554-5754
04-09880 302065 PAGE 1

1o,  CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT .- CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
" 1450 HERNDON AVE ' ATTN: ED COLLINS
CLOVIS, CA 93611 WAREHOUSE

1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611

POj} L31558

11/20/01' R.P.S. ON 11/ZDIOi ) SANDRAG SLG 11/20/01

SHIPPED 1 CARTON(S) ON 11/20/01  F.0.B. SHIPPING POINT
1 GLEN 97 GLENCOE PHYSICAL SCIENCE © 32.55 32.55
ISBN# 0-02-827879-8 . . .

1 TOTAL o 32.55
GLEN 97 GLENCOE PHYSICAL SCIENCE IN TRANSIT 21 |
TAX : 2.48
************************************************
* PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT: 35,03 *

e I o vk 3 3k vk e ke gy e oK ek g ok e ok e ok ke e gk kA ke ke ek A ke Wk sk drde sk ek sk ok ek

wde e e e e e e e e e e e ke e e I v v e s vk e e vde s e vk dhe S ke dle g e vk e e ok ok ok e ek e de ke e e kok ok kede de ok

* EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY PLEASE REMIT ALL

* PAYHENTS TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

* - FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
* POST OFFICE BOX 98581

* -CHICAGO, IL 60693-8581

***********************************************************

* X ok * *

THARK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER '
YOUR TOTAL SAVINGS FROM PUBLISHER .NET 18.66

K dedek hkkoddekdekhkkhkkkhkdhhdhkhhhkihhdhdhkihkdkk ik ik kkdkkdhikhkidk ik

* NO CREDIT WILL BE ISSUED FOR RETURNED BOOKS WITHOUT = *
* AN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. PLEASE CALL OUR RETURNS DESK *
* AT 1-800-621-4272 EXT 4120 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION *

* 60 DAY RETURN POLICY *

"ol sk ok g e o e ke Ak ook ek ok o ook ek e g Aok ook o e ek i o ok g ek o v e e b e ko ke ok




FOLLETT  mwvoice . -"'

Educational Services

A Follaxt Corporalion Compeny

Elementary and High Schoo! Textbooks and Workbooks 843557A
"~ 1433 Inlemationale Parkway Woodndge, linois 60517-4199 1-800-654-5754 |- FRAIGNG AR INOUIRY - e
) . D4-09880 302062 PaGE 1
) CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT . ) CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
SOTO: 1450 HERNDON AVE SHIPPEDTC: ATTN: ED COLLINS
CLOVIS, CA 93611 WAREHQUSE

1690 DAVID E CODK WAY
CLOVIS, CA 93611

POjt L31558

11/15/01 VYELLOW ON 11/15/01 SANDRAG SLG 11/15/01

SHIPPED 19 CARTON(S) ON 11/15/01 F.0.B. SHIPPING POINT

28 GLEN 87 GLENCOE PHYSICAL SCIENCE ' _ 32.55 911.40
ISBN# 0-02-827879-8 _ . ’

50 GLEN 97 GLENCOE EARTH SCIENCE ’ o , 32.45 1622.50
I1SBN# 0-02-827808-9 :

70 GLEN 97 GLENCOE LIFE SCIENCE ' . . 32.45 2271.50

I1SBN# 0-02-827737-6

148 TOTAL N | | 4805.40
GLEN 97 GLENCOE PHYSICAL SCIENCE IN TRANSIT 21

TAX c 366.17

v v e e e de e v et e e ok ke ke e sk ke ok ok ok ke ek ok ok ke ek e Mk ke dek ke k ok ok X

* PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT: 5171.57 *

e g e F I oo e e e vk e e o ok ok ok ke ok e vk B e A et e e e ke el ke ke ok ke ek ke ok ek ok

***********************************************************

* EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY PLEASE REMIT ALL *
* PAYMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: *
* FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES *
* POST OFFICE BOX 98581 *
* CHICAGD, IL 60693-8581 *

***********************************************************

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER -
YOUR TOTAL SAVINGS FROM PUBLISHER NET 2755.68




ABCS CLIO - AB _gcL10M!

ABC-CLIO, INC. - SHER IDAN Bamks,, INC.

P.0. BOX 1911, Santa Barbara; CA 93116-1911 I;S:\ DISTRIBUTION CENTER 100 N STAE
800-368-6868 + FAX 805-685-9685 - B05-968-191 .
SAN 301-5467 + G.S.T. REG. No. 126519826 ANN ARBOR MI 48103

Ematl: sales@abe-clio.com + FEDERAL 1.D. No. 852565912 . usaA

" RECOONTG. [ OGN, DATE ST IR IR
Ll w’a‘w

89736 BO18153] 1|83 OCT 200 FER702- B0O18153

s CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT s CLOVIE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
01450 HERNDON AVE . CURRIC DEVY LIB BERVS !
DCLDVIS CA 93411-03R9 P 1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
TUS& ¢ CLOVIS CA 9346110367

(4] : o USA

/ ~~ -
OMOER DATE TEANS ] BHPPED VA | PURGHARE ORERA MMSER '

. 'B9637[22 0CT 2001|NET 30 DAYS UPS UPS GROUND / ALe270T (/E}UL”

[0 o)
11
_n .
~
wt
o

m = ' { . S ITEM Dsuem;uou ] . uu;—\ ] umrmi/rd i usrmur

THIE BACKORDER NAS RELEASED AGAINBT INVDICE # cess82.
CMT=BO

1 THE SCIENTIFIC REVOLUTION: AN ENCYC 0-87434-875-B 53. 00 55. 00
DRDER=EB3382 PO#=~{.22702 . :
: ‘ Shipping A Handling 3.85

T \

SSTATUS: 1= Actve Tith 4=0utofSlock~Cancelisd 7 = Not our Pub - Cancelled

. 2= NYP - Backordarsd 5+ NVP ~ Cancelied 8 = Parmanently out of stock PLEASEPAY§ . 58. 85
3~ Outof Print-Cancelsd & = NYP ~ Prapublication $ = Out of tock ~ Backerdared THIS AMOUNT C

PAYABLE: US DOLLARS ONLY

Y WWW abC-ChO COm - o : ABC-105 (04/01

A ORIGINAL INVOICE ,




Clovis Unified
School District

“1/08/02 0275086
/

NON-NEGOTIABLE

AUTHORIZED AGENT OR TRUSTEE

CORY COPY e
IPS5E02750BE™ nies t00D?A 2 ﬁé}q?'};UUUD jgw

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE DEPOSITFING

L3125
L3125
71795
71223
71223
71223
72535
72828
71638
771718
7 )
71082
71882
71971
71971
71971 |
131338}

L 31338
L3133
L3133

13133
L3133
L3133
73112
72825
72825
L3164
L3117
71242
71738
71738
71738
71738
71738

Fi. 0 County Superintendent of Schools

VOID SOC MONTHE AFTER ISSUE DATE

Aoty

$UEDATH i
01/08/02

PAY TO THE ORDER OF:

STATE BOARD OF EQUAL
‘PO BOX 942754 :

56-0275086

Bank of the West
2300 Tulare Strest
- Frasno, Ca 83721

90-78
1211

FaY fdis oot

¥kxkkx]16 765.21

EXAMINED, APPROVED, AND ALLOWED BY

SACRAMENTO, CA 94291

COPY

Fresno County Superintendent of Schools

.34 93B0AM
.34 . - 9375AH

INGER'S PROMISE
JOMO AND MATA

—_—

NN WWNOLLBONOORHEB OMNFOOFRPMDOODUIONOODFWN=RHFNDAEGO
o
S

*kkxk]16,765.21
STUB CO

SP11-001 STANDARD PAPER
Day of the Dead Skull M
Mask Kit Catalog No. Z4
Marigold Flower Kit
BOOK:RE-FORMING GIFTED
PERSONAL TIME TIMER (3"
2 PACKAGES OF
HANDLING

ITEM ANALYSIS FORM
ANSWER -SHEET

fHANDLING

SCANTRON FORM 22187 .
SCANTRON FORM 810 (4-6)
HANDLING

l5U2070 HARRY POTTER SER

MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTIO
CT002 COVER UP TAPE 1"
ATO003 OVERHEAD ALPHABET
74368758CB THE SCIENTI
TEACHER'S RESQURCE BIND
0-07-821591-9, Earth Sc
0-80-961903-4 Book 1
Timed Readings.Plus
Goodman's Five Star
Goodman's Five Star
Goodman's Five Star
60001

Act
Act
Act

NTINUDED

ITEM ANAL"

5D8190 JOAN OF ARC: VI
500086 ANIMATED ATLAS:
502489 BATTLE OF THE A
5D1290° BATTLES OF THE

500171 BATTLE OF NEW O
500984 THE BLUE AND TH-
502004 CATHERINE THE G
5D1280 BATTLE OF GETTY




‘Dfenep Educational Productions
) 105 Terry Drive, Suite 120
Newtown, PA 18940-3425
1-800-295-5010

First Invoice

Report: DEIPT001.FRX ' [N |
Run Date: 01/08/2002

_Page: 1

Order Number: DET284017
Invoice Date: 01/02/2002
PO Number: L31724 .
Shipped Via: UPS

Bl To Ship To
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ROBERTA ROHDE.
CLOVIS USD CLOVIS USD-CURRIC DEV LIB SVS
1450 HERNDON AVE 1680 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS CA 93611-0599 CLOVIS CA 93611-0567
- Date  Prod.ID  Product _ Qty Pice Tax S&H = Total
12/17/2001 G66PG5VL00  BIll Nye Complelte 2000 Series - stacked 1. $1,540.00 $116.11 § 0.00 $ 1,567.11

. Penep Educational Productions
' 105 Terry Drive, Suite 120
Newtown, PA 18940-3425
1-800-295-5010 '

© Diowy

Bill To

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
CLOVIS USD

1450 HERNDON AVE
CLOVIS CA 93611-0599

Amount Due $ 1,667.11

Two Involce coples are Included for your convenience; please
detach and ntum this section of your Involce with payment,

Invoice #: DET284017
Invalce Date: 01/02/2002

PO# : Lai724
$ 1,667.11 J

[1 Balance Due:




|"1v

Send Inquiries and Orders bo:

. ARG2aRN T CUSTOMER ORDER
¢.>£_ g DRIGINAL INVOICE

The McGraw- HtllCompames K 1898 18HO1 | 08/08/01

FEL 131026995 INVOICE NO, DATE

EEND RETURNS TO

COLUMBUS WAREHOUSE

The McGraw-Hill Companies Cusiomer Service

PHONE

800~-338-3887

MCGRAW~HILL HIGHER EDUCATION

360 TAYLOR STATION ROAD 5024 FAX €14-~755-5645 860 TAYLOR STATION RDAD
BLACKLICK OH 43004 ) BLACKLICK QH 43004
jSNII’_"‘(! Acet 0551339005 8AN BILL TO  ACCT. + . Q0509805108 SAK
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT CLOVIS UNIF ScHOOL DIST
LIBRARY SERVICES . ACCOUNTING DEPT
1680 DAVID E COOK WAY 1450 HERNDON AVE
CLOVIS . ~CA 83611 CLOVIS CA 83611

'J\,\L&f\@*” |

PURCHASE ORDER No [,31062

1eavs. 30 DAYS NET

PRICE INC APP P

I HEREBY CEIR’.[’IJ
. AND THAT THE A
PAYMENT THEREF{

**I**'kltktﬁ***£
*x EFFECTIVE MA
* RETURNS FOR
* THE MCGRAW-HI

SHIP ViA UPS GROUND "ship TERMS PRE-PAID 10101 JEL PAGE DF icormm N0.3566753=-01~7
: RO 2 CETIE LT DUANTITY wr'maebascvﬂw;xmbm@nﬁ*
0-07-250819-1 | AUTHOR MADER EDITION 07 90 86.90 | NET 7,821.00
PEMAT - MP BIOLOGY/ESP/OLC PASECARD . ' : ol
0-07-243338-8 | AUTHOR KROMKOWSKI EDITION 11 40 15.75 | NET 630.00
PEMAT AE:RACE ETHNIC RELATNS 01/02 CG
0—07-013662-9 LAUTHOR MADER EDITION 07 1 0.00| 0.0 0.00
BOOK IN BIOLOGY FL
RESTRICTED PRODUCT :
10-07-013660-2 |AUTHOR. MADER EDITION ©7 1 0.00[. 0.0 | 0.00
BOOK MT VIN BIOLOGY FL
RESTRICTED PRODUCT :
SUBTOTAL] ~—— 8,451.00
‘ SHIPPI%IG/HANDLIN(% -— 448.03
} INY f --—- B8,899.03

ER ED COLLINS 08/07/01 VRA

Y THAT THIS 1S AN ORIGINAL INVOICE,
OVE BILL IS CORRECT AND JUST, AND
RE HAS NOT BEEN RECEIVED.

Zﬁjﬁ: D@M,J

KERRRRNARRKA AR KRR A AR RN TR KR

CH 26, 2001, PLEASE DIRECT =

HAYFIELD PRODUCTS TO

LL COMPANIES AT THE ADDRESS*

OICE TOTA

Yy

MoV e nn, s
T

ALL-CLAMS FOR'A

REMITTANCE COPY

RAISTMENTS WUST BE MADE WUITHiN 60 Qmmzmi' EDRTE

THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES

PO BOX 4190
LOS ANGELES

Ch 90086-4150

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

)

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0509805108

INVOICE NUMBER: K18981BHOL

INVOICE AMOUNT: ~ pagE D1 OF 02

CLOVIS UNIF SCHOOL DIST
ent oo ACCOUNTING DEPT
1450 HERNDON AVE

CLOVIS CA 93611




_Clovis Unified
School District

[ ;ME

[ wumsen - |

10/706/01 0269845

NON-NEGUTIABLE

AUTHORIZED AGENT OR TRUSTEE

chey
®5E02E58L 50

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION BEFORE DEPOSITING

P.O.¥

L31175
L31175
L31175
L31037
L'30870
L31062
L31062
L31114
L31134
'L29995
'29995
}9995
L29995
L29995
L29995
L29995
L29995|.
L30030
L30030
L30030
L30030
L30030
L30030!
L30030
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892]"
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892
L30892

~

INVOICE NO.

J859534101
J859534101
J859534101
J891378601
K189800HO01
K189818HO1

K189818H01

K638334101

K654373H01
M37186500001
¥37186500001
M371865060001
M37186500001
H371865000601
M37186500001
H37186500001
M37186500001

M37186510001}

M37186510001
M37186510001
H37186510001
M37186510001
M37186510001
M37186510001
H37591540001
M37591540001
H37591540001
M37591540001
M37591540001
M37591540001
M37591540001
M37591540001
M37501540001
M37591540001
M37591540001
M37591540001

LRy
nicdd00O?TBEN

PAY TO THE DRDER OF:

Zresno County Superintendent of Schoc
VOID BX MONTHS AFTER ISSUE DATE

o ' |
- Bp-0269845 I
‘Bank of the West

ISSUE DATE 2300 Tulare Street

Fresno, Ca 93721

10/706/01

STATE BOARD, OF EQUAL
PO BOX 942754 . :

SACRAMEN

NVOICE AMOUNY

0
0
0
63

'548.
619.
49,

To.

LoPY
057000038

79

.79

.87
.00
31
81

9-3f

CA 94291

Fresno County Superintendent of Schools

. CHEGK
AMOUNT

307.

[
S
[+2]

RPN RN RN DR R

.99
.37
.38
.37
.37
.38
.37

59}

iz

LLH
1226-0 2.

80-78
1211

PAY THIS ALIOUNT

*kk k%% 27 ,729.65

EXAMINED, APPROVED, AND ALLOWED BY

COPY LOPY

B56-0269845

1F2652-H2 HIGH INTEREST
1F2653-H2 HIGH INTEREST

IF8713-H2 HIGH INTEREST

ITEM #1577684621
*REV.ISED ORIGINAL P.O.
*REVISED ORIGINAL P.0O.T
RACE & ETHNIC RELATIONS
7418435 - .
MUSIC AN APPRECIATION
CDVQ COLONIAL DAYS
JTRE JOHNNY TREMAIN
MOCE MAGIC OF CELLS
TIAC INSIDE A CELL
SS0I SCIENCE OF SOIL
PSYN PHOTOSYNTHESIS
PLAS PLANETS

BOVYW WORK (BUY 4 GET
HPAT AMERICA IN PORTRAI
CAOU CREATING AN OUTLIN
EARS €ARTH AID VHS NR

~ |GHEF "GREENHOUSE EFFECT

HRL-1 HOW TO DO REASEARC
HISL LIGHT HISTORY. DF E
RATW PILLARS OF FAITH R

*EKEXDT 729,65
STUB CO

#SBOS 101 SPORTS BLOOPE
BLGA- BLAME GAME

#MBAP BLOOPERS AND AMNAZ
#BAWA BUILD A WINNING A
#DWAD DEALING ADDICTION
#EMOT EMOTIONS

FAFI FAT OR FIT
$TGKS FIVE KEYS TO HITT

- #HTHE HEART TO HEART

#HOEM HOME EMERGENCY
#HTLL HOW TO LIVE LONGE
#HYHE HOW"S YOUR HEART?
60001

NTINUED




ra

’ : Harcount, Ine. INvolce NUMBE';! INVOICE DATE ACCOUNY NUMBER
Ha rcou rt 6277 Sea Harbor Dnve : '
Orlando, FL 32887 43787041 | 07-27-01 - 02 -00279375-0001
) PAYMENT DUE BY AMOUNT DUE
, HARCOURT HEALTH SCIENCES | os-26-01 6055.72
i
’ INVOICE
: . RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE 1O,
BILL TO - _
CLOVIS U S D P.0. BOX 96448
1450 HERNDON AVE CHICAGD IL 60693
CLDVIS - CA 93611-0567
UIQ?E? 4378704} &0 _ 02002793°500012 ODOOOLOSS?2L .
[ PLEASE némcn AND RETURN TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT 1 FEIN # 13-1938377
Harcourt, Inc. IRVOICE NO__ | INVOICE DATE AGCOUNT NUMBER ORDER NUMBER SHIP 10
@ Ha rcou rt 6277 Sea Harbor Drive ’ . '
Orlando. FL 32887 (43787041 | 07-27-01] 02 -00279575-00‘01 01207124207 |00012
$HIP TO PURCHASE ORDER PAYMENY DUE BY PAGE
LIBRARY SERVICES 7 - ~ } ]
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT _ L31109 M 08-26-01 1
ctovis 0 F 0K R se11-0573 L t ——
. HARCOURT HEALTH SCIENCES
, : INVOICE '
[6enD oRrDERS TO: FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT: RETURNS ADDRESS: }
-HARCOURT HEALTH SCIENCES ) ACCGOUNT BALANCE/PAYMENT INFO. THARCOURT, INC., (MOD
11830 WESTLINE INDUSTRIAL DR. (800) 521-3185 65 SOUTH LINCOLN DRIVE
ST.LOUIS MO 63146 CUSTOMER SERVICE TROY MO 63379
(800> 545-2522
v}PRDDUCT CODE QUANTITY TITLE/AUTHOR UNIT PRICE % DisC AMOUNT
0-323~00204-8 90 ANTHONY'S TXT A&P 16 THIBODEAU 65.00 10.00 5265,00
HHSE: HOO10 DATE SHPD: 071-27-2001 5HPG TERMS: SHIPPIMG POINT ) :
CTN QTY: 18 SHIF VIA: ‘ROADHAY EXPRESS QTY SHPD: 90 SHFJ WGHT: 512
SUE VAN DREN/RB
WHEN TERMS PF SALE ARE FOB SHIPPING POINT (PREPAID AND ADD), THﬁ SHIPPING AND 'VANDLING«
CHARGES ON [FHE INVDICE ARE BASED ON THE APPLICABLE CARRIER TARIKF DR CONTRACT RATE
AND MAY NOT} REFLECT THE ACTUAL FREIGHT CHARGES PREPAID TO THE CARRIER AND/OR DVYE TO
DISCOUNTS Oft XINCENTIVES EARNED BY THE SELLER BASED ON THE AGGREﬁ ATE VOLUME OF w REIGHT 1
TENDERED TO* THE CARRIER.
7 MERCHANDISE TOTAL [STATE & LOCAL SALES TAX SHIPFING & HANOUING — AMOUNT PREPAID PAY THIS AMOUNT
5265.00 417.26 373.46 0.00 6055.,72




Pea

PEARSON EDUCAL

c o

Education ADDISON WESLEY * LONGIAAN < GLOBE FEARON * SCOTT FOBKSfAAN * PEARSON LEARNING . '
- PR \ JGATION Page 2 of 2
Hours of Operation 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM ET INVOICE # 4005059369
To obtain the toll-free number for Customar Servits, plnsn refer to the back of this invoice.
BiLL - TO SHIP - TO Purchass Order #: L31124
CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PO#.31124 Dacument Control #: 1001721870 .
1450 HERNDON AVE ATTN: ED COLLINS # of Cartons: 4 : Invaice Date: 08/30/2001
CLOVIS CA 93611 CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT ‘FQRB: Indianapolis ) Payment Due: 09/29/2001
‘ :'::: Tnl\fnimgf:zsox WAY Ship Via: IND-UPS Ground-PPD  Invoice Routing: 1C
CLOVIS CA 93611 Tax Cortificate:
Acct. ¥ 2353384 Acct.¥# 2353394 . .
Company Title/Description Copyright ISBN[Mat&riul # Qty Unit Price Discount . Extended Price
"BILLED AT CURRENT PRICES"
4 : - :
REMITTANCE ADDRESS PRODUCT CHARGE 1,884.05

INSTRUCTIONS THIS ORDER:

ALL RETURNS MUST BE AUTHORIZED IN ADVANCE BY

CUSTOMER SERVICE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS.

INTERNAL USE ONLY: 7004737624
THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER %

P.O. BOX 70935
CHICAGO,IL 60673-0935

PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT jarU.S. DOLLARS

SHIPPING/HANDLING
TAX
TOTAL

4222 85

AMOUNT . DUE $ /2,222.85

ALL CLAIMS FOR ADJUSTMENTS MUST BE MADE WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE SHIPMENT. . ORIGINAL Il\yﬁlCE

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND SERVICE INFORMATION ON THE REVERSE SIDE APPLY TO AND ARE INCORPORATED IN THIS INVOICE.

W -/




:
Pe; et

) tion ﬁ PEARSON EDUCA  :
- ADDISON WESLEY * LONGMAN .* GLOBE FEARON * SCQ
PR

e,

FORESMAN * PEARSON LEARNING

-Page 1 of 2 '

Howrs of Operation 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM ET

To abtain the toll-free humbu for Customer ‘Service. please refer to tha back of this involce.

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PO#1.31124

ATTN: ED COLLINS
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
LIBRARY SERVICES

1690 DAVID E COOK WAY
CLOVIS CA 93611

1450 HERNDON AVE
CLOVIS CA 93611

INVOICE # 2005059369 |

Purchase Order #: L31124
Document Control #: 1001721870
# of Cartons: 4

-1 FOB: Indianapolis

Ship Via: IND-UPS Ground-PPD
Tax Certificate:

Invoice Date: 08/30/2001
Payment Due: 09/29/2001
Involce Routing: 1C

Acct.# 2353384 Acct.# 2353394

Compsay Title/Description Copyright  ISBN/Material # Qty Unit Price Discount Extended Price
GFC GLOBE €/C EARTH SCIENCE REV 3RD ED 98C. © 1998 0-8359-2.241—3 11 ‘ . 49.95 NET 549.45
Gl-;C " GB C/C EARTH SCt ATE LAB PROG 3Fl|2 ED-98C 1998 . 0-8359-2252-9 1 25.95 NET " 25.95
GFC GLOBE (.:IC PHYSICAL SCI TXT 3RD EEBC. ) I 1898 0-8359-2242-1 24 . 49.95 NET 1,19;!.80
GFC GLOBE C/C PHYSICAL SC! ATE 3RD ED 98C. | 1998 0-8359-2247-2 1 66.95 NET | 66.95
GFC GLOBE C/C PHYS SC! LAB PROG 3RD ED 98C. ' 1998 0-8.359~2250-2 1 16.95 NET 16.95
GFC GB C/C PHYSICL SCi ATE LAB PR 3RD éD 98C 1998 0-8359-2253-7 1 .25.95 NET

25.95

According to our records, your order is now completa. if your records do not agree, please cafl customer service at the number on the back of this invoice,

ALL CLAIMS FOR ADJUSTMENTS MUST BE MADE WITHIN 45 DAYS QF RECEIPT OF THE SHIPMENT.

ORIGINAL INVOICE

.THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND SERVICE INFORMATION ON THE REVERSE SIDE APPLY TO AND ARE INCORPORATED IN THIS INVOICE.

f



. »¥024 %+

TheMcGraw -Hill Conspanies

FEl 131026995
SEND RETURNS TO

COLUMBUS WAREHOUSE

360 TAYLOR STATION ROAD *%024
BLACKLICK OH 43004 . .
lsuw vo  acen, 0581838005  5AN

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
LIBAARY SERVIC